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1. A INFORMACIONI | SIGURISE
Pérpara instalimit dhe dhéna. Prodhuesi nuk éshté

pérdorimit té késaj pajisjeje, pérgjegjés pér léndimet apo
lexoni me kujdes udhézimet e = démet si rezultat i instalimit
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apo pérdorimit té pasakté.
Gjithmoné mbaijini udhézimet
né njé vend té sigurt dhe ku
mund té arrihen lehté pér t'iu
referuar né té ardhmen.

1.1 Siguria e fémijéve dhe
personave vulnerabel

Fémijét duhet t& mbikqyren
pér t'u siguruar se nuk
luajné me pajisjen.

Fémijét nuk duhet té
kryejné pastrimin dhe
mirémbaijtjen e pajisjes pa
mbikéqyrje.

Mbajeni té gjithé paketimin
larg nga fémijét dhe hidheni
até si¢ kérkohet.

1.2 Siguria e
pérgjithshme

Kjo paisje éshté krijuar pér
pérdorim shtépiak né
ambient té brendshém.

Kjo paisje mund té pérdoret
né: zyra, dhoma hoteli,
dhoma bujtine, dhoma
hoteli rural, si dhe né vende
té ngjashme ku pérdorimi
nuk tejkalon (mesatarisht)
nivelet e pérdorimit
shtépiak.
PARALAJMERIM: Mbajini
pa pangesa vrimat e ajrimit
né kasén e pajisjes ose né
strukturén inkaso.
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PARALAJMERIM: Mos
pérdorni pajisje mekanike
apo mjete té tjera pér té
pérshpejtuar procesin e
shkrirjes, pérveg atyre té
rekomanduara nga
prodhuesi.
PARALAJMERIM: Mos e
démtoni qarkun e ftohésit.
PARALAJMERIM: Mos
pérdorni pajisje elektrike
brenda ndaréseve té
ruajtjes sé ushgimeve té
pajisjes, pérveg nése jané
lloji i rekomanduar nga
prodhuesi.

Mos pérdorni spérkatésin e
ujit dhe avullin pér té
pastruar pajisjen.
Pastrojeni pajisjen me copé
té buté e té& njomé. Pérdorni
vetém detergjenté neutralé.
Mos pérdorni produkte
gérryese, materiale té
ashpra pastruese, tretés
ose objekte metalike.

Kur pajisja lihet bosh pér
periudha té gjata kohe,
fikeni, shkrijeni, pastrojeni,
thajeni dhe léreni derén té
hapur pér té€ mos lejuar
zhvillimin e mykut brenda
pajisjes.

Mos mbani substanca
shpérthyese si kanacge
aerosoli me léndé djegése
té ndezshme né kété
pajisje.



Pér té shmangur rreziget,
nése kordoni elektrik éshté
e démtuar, duhet
zévendésuar nga

2. UDHEZIMET PER SIGURINE

2.1 Instalimi

/N PARALAJMERIM!

Vetém njé person i kualifikuar duhet ta
instalojé kété pajisje.

Higni té gjithé paketimin.

Mos instaloni ose mos pérdorni njé pajisje
té démtuar.

Ndigni udhézimet e veganta pér instalimin
e pajisjes né dispozicion né fagen toné
ueb.

Gjithmoné béni kujdes kur e lévizni
pajisjen sepse éshté e réndé. Pérdorni
gjithnjé doreza sigurie dhe képucé té
mbyllura.

Sigurohuni gé ajri t&¢ mund té garkullojé
rreth pajisjes.

Mos e instaloni pajisjen prané radiatoréve
apo sobave, furrave apo pianurave,
pérveg kur specifikohet ndryshe né
udhézimet e instalimit.

Mos e ekspozoni pajisjen ndaj shiut.

Mos e instaloni pajisjen atje ku ka drité té
drejtpérdrejté dielli.

Mos e instaloni kété pajisje né zona gé
kané shumé lagéshtiré ose qé jané shumé
té ftohta.

2.2 Lidhja elektrike

/N PARALAJMERIM!
Rrezik zjarri dhe goditjeje elektrike.

/N PARALAJMERIM!
Kur poziciononi pajisjen, sigurohuni gé
kordoni i energjis€ t&€ mos ngecé ose
démtohet.

/\ PARALAJMERIM!

Mos pérdorni pérshtatés me shumé spina
dhe kabllo zgjatuese.

Sigurohuni gé parametrat né pllakén e
specifikimeve té pérkojné me vlerat
elektrike té rrjetit elektrik.

prodhuesi, gendra e
autorizuar e shérbimit ose
persona me kualifikim té
ngjashém.

Pajisja duhet tokézuar.

Pérdorni gjithmoné njé prizé té tokézuar té
instaluar si duhet.

Nése priza e linjés elektrike e shtépisé
s’éshté e tokézuar, lidheni pajisjen me njé
tokézim té veganté né pérputhje me
rregulloret aktuale, duke u konsultuar me
njé elektricist t& kualifikuar.

Sigurohuni gé t&é mos démtoni elementét
pérbérés elektriké (p.sh. spinén e rrjetit,
kabllon e rrjetit, kompresorin). Kontaktoni
Qendrén e autorizuar té shérbimit ose njé
elektrigist pér t& ndryshuar elementét
pérbérés elektriké.

Kablloja e rrjetit duhet t&€ géndrojé nén
nivelin e spinés.

Pajisjen futeni né prizé vetém né fund té
instalimit. Sigurohuni gé spina té jeté e
arritshme pas montimit té pajisjes.

Mos e shképutni pajisjen nga rrjeti duke e
térhequr nga kablloja elektrike. Gjithmoné
térhigeni kabllon elektrike duke e kapur
nga spina.

2.3 Pérdorimi

/N PARALAJMERIM!
Rrezik 1éndimi, djegiesh, goditjeje
elektrike ose zjarri.

& Pajisja pérmban gaz t& ndezshém,
izobutan (R600a), njé gaz natyror me nivel té
larté pajtueshmérie me mjedisin. Béni kujdes
té mos shkaktoni démtime te garku i agjentit
ftohés qé pérmban izobutan.

Mos i ndryshoni specifikimet e pajisjes.
Kjo pajisje éshté synuar pér t'u pérdorur
né temperaturén e ambientit qé shkon nga
10°C deri né 38°C. Diapazoni i specifikuar
i temperaturés garanton funksionimin e
duhur té pajisjes.

Mos vendosni pajisje elektrike (p.sh.
prodhues té akulloreve) né pajisje pérveg
nése ato deklarohen té pérdorshme nga
prodhuesi.

Nése ndodh démtim i qarkut té ftohésit,
sigurohuni gé té mos keté flaké dhe
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burime té ndezjes né dhomé. Ventiloni
dhomén.

* Mos lejoni qé objektet e nxehta té prekin
pjesét plastike té pajisjes.

* Mos mbani gaz dhe léng t& ndezshém né
pajisje.

* Mos vendosni produkte gé marrin flaké
ose sende té lagura me produkte té
ndezshme brenda, prané pajisjes ose mbi
té.

* Mos e prekni kompresorin ose
kondensatorin. Jané té nxehté.

* Mos lejoni gé ushqimi té bjeré né kontakt
me sipérfaget e brendshme té ndarjeve té
pajisjes.

2.4 Ndricimi i brendshém

/N PARALAJMERIM!
Rrezik goditjeje elektrike.

» Ky produkt pérmban njé apo mé shumé
burime drite té kategorisé té efikasitetit t&
energjisé G.

* Né lidhje me llambat brenda produktit dhe
llambat e pjeséve té& kémbimit té shitura
vegmas: Kéto llamba jané prodhuar pér
kushte ekstreme fizike né pajisjet
elektroshtépiake, si p.sh. temperaturé,
dridhje, lagéshtiré, ose jané prodhuar pér
té sinjalizuar informacion rreth statusit t&
pérdorimit té pajisjes. Ato nuk jané
prodhuar pér t'u pérdorur né aplikacione té
tjera dhe nuk jané té pérshtatshme pér
ndrigim né ambiente shtépiake.

2.5 Kujdesi dhe pastrimi
/N PARALAJMERIM!
Rrezik plagosjeje ose démtim i pajisjes.

» Pérpara mirémbaijtjes, ¢aktivizoni pajisjen
dhe higeni spinén nga priza.

* Kjo pajisje pérmban hidrokarbure né
njésiné e ftohjes. Mirémbajtja dhe
rimbushja i njésisé€ duhet té béhet vetém
nga njé person i kualifikuar.

3. PANELI | KONTROLLIT
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2.6 Shérbimi

Pér té riparuar pajisjen kontaktoni me
gendrén e autorizuar té shérbimit.
Pérdorni vetém pjesé rezervé origjinale.
Ju lutemi vini re se vetériparimi ose
riparimi joprofesional mund té keté pasoja
sigurie dhe mund té zhvlerésojé
garanciné.

Pjesét e méposhtme rezervé jané té
disponueshme pér té paktén 7 vjet pas
daljes nga garkullimi t& modelit:
termostatet, sensorét e temperaturés,
garget, burimet e drités, dorezat e dyerve,
menteshat e dyerve, vasketat dhe koshat.
Guarnicionet e dyerve jané té
disponueshme pér té paktén 10 vjet pas
daljes nga garkullimi t& modelit. Afati
mund té jeté mé i gjaté né vendin tuaj. Pér
informacion té€ métejshém, vizitoni fagen
toné té internetit.

Ju lutemi vini re se disa nga kéto pjesé
kémbimi jané té disponueshme vetém pér
riparuesit profesionisté, dhe se jo té gjitha
pjesét e kémbimit u pérshtaten té gjitha
modeleve.

2.7 Hedhja e mbeturinave

/\ PARALAJMERIM!
Rreziku i IEndimit ose mbytjes.

Shképuteni pajisjen nga rrjeti i furnizimit
elektrik.

Prisni kabllon e lidhjes me rrjetin dhe
hidheni até.

Higni kapésen e derés pér té parandaluar
bllokimin brenda pajisjes té fémijéve dhe
té kafshéve shtépiake.

Qarku i ftohjes dhe materialet e izolimit té
késaj pajisjeje nuk ndikojné tek ozoni.
Shkuma izoluese pérmban gaz té
ndezshém. Kontaktoni autoritetin e
bashkisé€ suaj pér t'u informuar mbi
ményrén e duhur té hedhjes sé pajisjes.
Mos i shkaktoni démtime pjesés sé njésisé
sé ftohjes qé éshté afér shkémbyesit t&
nxehtésisé.

Butoni i ndezjes

Shtypni e mbani pér 3 sekonda pér té
ndezur ose fikur pajisjen. Treguesi i
temperaturés tregon — —. Kur funksioni i
energjisé éshté aktiv, aparati ndalon
ftohjen.



N

Butoni Super Freeze
Shtypni butonin pér té€ aktivizuar
funksionin Super Freeze.

Treguesi Super Freeze
Treguesi i alarmit
Treguesi i temperaturés

Butoni i rregullimit té temperaturés
Shtypni pér té€ vendosur temperaturén.
Temperatura varion nga 2°C né 8°C.

Butoni i alarmit

(] o] M)

3.1 Funksioni Super Freeze

Ky funksion pérshpejton ngrirjen e ushgimit
né ndarjen e ngrirjes. Treguesi Super Freeze

4. PERDORIMI | PERDITSHEM

@ Pajisja ndryshon sipas modelit.

4.1 Vendosja e rafteve

5. UDHEZIME DHE KESHILLA

5.1 Si té kursejmé energjiné

* Mos i mbuloni rrjetén ose vrimat e
ventilimit.

ndizet dhe 2°C shfaqet né treguesin e
temperaturés. Funksioni fiket pas 52 orésh.

Pér té aktivizuar funksionin Super Freeze,
shtypni butonin Super Freeze.
3.2 Alarmi i hapjes sé derés

Nése dera e pajisjes lihet e hapur pér 1
minuté, aktivizohet alarmi akustik. Alarmi
akustik bie gdo minuté pér 10 minuta dhe
treguesi i alarmit pulson.

Alarmi ndalon pas mbylljes sé derés.

Pér té caktivizuar alarmin, shtypni
butoninAlarmi.

® Manovrojini pjesét e gelqit dhe koshat e
derés me kujdes. Mos i gérvishtni, sforconi
apo ekspozoni ndaj ndryshimeve té
papritura té temperaturés. Mos i lani pjesét
e gelqit né enélarése.

4.2 Heqja e sirtaréve

Pér té hequr sirtarét:

1. Hapeni derén plotésisht.

2. Térhigeni sirtarin derisa té ndalojé.

3. Ngrini pjesén e pérparme dhe rréshqiteni
sirtarin jashté.

Pér té instaluar sirtarét, ndigni hapat e
mésipérm né rend té kundért.
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5.2 Jetégjatésia né raft

Lloji i ushgimit :e(tn‘:gg;es'
Buké

Frutat (pérveg agrumeve) 6-12
Zarzavate 8-10
Ushgimet e mbetura, pa mish 1-2
Bulmeti:

Gjalp -
Djathi i buté (p.sh. mocarela) -
Djathé i forté (p.sh. parmixhano, 6
cedar)

Fruta deti:

Peshk me yndyré (p.sh. salmon, 2.3
skumbri)

Peshk pa yndyré (p.sh. merluc, 4-6
gjuhéz)

Karkaleca deti 12
Guaska dhe midhje 3-4
Peshk i gatuar 1-2
Mishi:

Shpezé 9-12
Mish lope 6-12
Mish derri 4-6
Mish gengji 6-9
Salsice 1-2
Proshuté 1-2
Ushgimet e mbetura, me mish 2-3

5.3 Késhilla pér ngrirje

* Mos ngrini shishe ose kanoge me Iéngje,
vecganérisht pijet g& pérmbajné dioksid
karboni. Mund té shpérthejné gjaté

ngrirjes.

* Mos vendosni ushgim té& nxehté né

ndarjen e ngrirésit.

6. KUJDESI DHE PASTRIMI

® Higeni nga priza pajisjen pérpara
kryerjes sé€ ndonjé pune té€ mirémbajtjes.

8 SHalP

*  Mos vendosni ushqgim té freskét té
pangriré direkt prané ushqgimit tashmé té
ngriré.

* Mos hani kuba akulli, akull ose Iépirése
akulli menjéheré pasi i nxirrni nga ngrirési
pér té shmangur morth.

* Mos e ngrini pérséri ushgimin e shkriré.

5.4 Ruajtja e ushqimit té ngriré

* Njé temperaturé e miré gé siguron ruajtjen
e produkteve ushqgimore té ngrira éshté
njé temperaturé mé e vogél ose e
barabarté me -18°C.

« Parametrat mé té larta té€ temperaturés
brenda pajisjes mund té sjellin shkurtimin
e jetégjatésisé sé ushqgimit.

« E gjithé ndarja e ngrirésit éshté e
pérshtatshme pér ruajtjen e produkteve té
ngrira ushgimore.

* Lini hapésiré té& mjaftueshme rrotull
ushqgimit pér té lejuar qarkullimin e lirshém
té ajrit.

5.5 Si té mbajmé ushqgimet né

frigorifer

* Njé temperaturé e miré gé siguron ruajtjen
e ushqimit té freskét éshté njé
temperaturé mé e vogél ose e barabarté
me +4°C.

* Gjithmoné pérdorni ené té mbyllura pér
|éngjet dhe ushqgimin, pér té shmangur
daljen e aromave ose shijeve né ndarje.

* Pér té shmangur kontaminimin mes
ushqimit té gatuar dhe té pagatuar,
mbulojini ushgimet e gatuara dhe ndajini
ato nga ato té pagatuarat.

* Mbéshtilleni dhe vendoseni mishin né
raftin e xhamit gé ndodhet mbi sirtarin e
zarzavateve.

« Shkrijeni ushqgimin brenda frigoriferit.

* Mos vendosni ushgim té nxehté brenda né
pajisje.

» Pastroni frutat dhe zarzavatet dhe
vendosini né njé sirtar té& pérkushtuar
(sitari i zarzavateve).

¢ Mos mbani fruta ekzotike né frigorifer.

¢ Mos mbani zarzavate si domate, patate,
gepé dhe hudhra né frigorifer.

» Mbyllini shishet pérpara sesa t'i futni né
frigorifer.

Pérpara pérdorimit té paré€, pastroni pjesén e
brendshme dhe aksesorét me ujé té vakét
dhe sapun neutral, pastaj thajini. Pastroni
rregullisht pajisjen dhe guarnicionet e ujit.



Pastroni panelin e kontrollit me lecké té
njomé dhe thajeni me njé lecké té thaté. Mos
pérdorni ndonjé detergjent.

Pastroni rregullisht vrimén e kullimit té ujit té
shkrirjes.

7. ZGJIDHJA E PROBLEMEVE

Pajisja nuk punon.

* Lidheni spinén né prizé si¢ duhet.

* Ndizni pajisjen.

» Kontrolloni nése automati dhe siguresa
jané funksionale.

Temperatura e pajisjes éshté e
pakénagshme.

* Rregulloni temperaturén.
* Mbylleni derén miré.

Pajisja ndizet dhe fiket.

* Mbylleni derén miré.
» Kontrolloni guarnicionin e derés.

Pajisja bén zhurmé ose dridhet.

» Niveloni pajisjen.

» Kontrolloni pjesén e pasme té pajisjes.
Sigurohuni gé té mos preké& murin.

Pikon ujé né dysheme.

» Poziciononi si¢ duhet kolektorin e ujit té
shkrirjes dhe tubin.

8. TE DHENAT TEKNIKE

Informacioni teknik ndodhet né pllakén e
specifikimeve né anén e brendshme té
pajisjes dhe né etiketén e energjisé.

Kodi QR né etiketén e energjisé té€ dhéné me
pajisjen jep njé lidhje interneti tek
informacioni gé lidhet me performancén e
pajisjes né databazén e EU EPREL. Ruajeni
etiketén e energjisé pér referencé sé bashku
me manualin e pérdorimit dhe té gjitha
dokumentet e tjera gé ofrohen me kété
pajisje.

( Mos i lani aksesorét dhe pjesét e
pajisjes né lavastovilje.

Né frigorifer béhet ngricé e forté.

* Mbylleni derén miré.
» Kontrolloni daljet e ajrit.

Paretet e anés té pajisjes jané té nxehta.

¢ Kjo éshté normale. Pérdorni doreza qé i
rezistojné nxehtésisé nése keni nevojé té
prekni panelet e anés.

Dera nuk mbyllet si¢ duhet.
« Niveloni pajisjen.

* Shtyjeni derén mbrapsht si¢ duhet.

* Vendosini raftet si¢ duhet.

« Kontrolloni guarnicionin e derés.

( Kontaktoni Qendrén e Autorizuar té
Shérbimit, nése problemi vazhdon ose pér
té zévendésuar llambén dhe guarnicionet e
derés.

Té njéjtin informacion mund ta gjeni
gjithashtu né EPREL duke pérdorur lidhjen
hitps.//eprel.ec.europa.eu, si dhe emrin e
modelit dhe numrin e produktit gé gjeni né
pllakén e specifikimeve té pajisjes.

Shikoni lidhjen www.theenergylabel.eu pér
informacion té detajuar rreth etiketés sé
energjisé.

9. INFORMACION PER INSTITUTET E TESTIMIT

Instalimi dhe pérgatitja e pajisjes pér ¢farédo
verifikimi EcoDesign duhet té jeté né
pérputhje me EN 62552 (EU). Kérkesat pér
ventilimin, dimensionet e zgavrés dhe
hapésirat minimale té pasme duhet té jené

si¢ pércaktohet né kété “Manual pérdorimi” te
"Instalimi". Ju lutemi kontaktoni me
prodhuesin pér ¢do informacion té
métejshém, duke pérfshiré edhe planet e
ngarkimit.
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10. SHQETESIME MJEDISORE

Ricikloni materialet me simbolin L/:') elektronike. Mos i hidhni pajisjet e shénuara

Vendoseni paketimin né kutité pérkatése pér me simbolin E me mbeturinat shtépiake.
ta ricikluar. Ndihmoni né mbrojtjen e mjedisit Kthejeni produktin né gendrén tuaj lokale té
dhe té shéndetit té njeriut duke ricikluar riciklimit ose kontaktoni zyrén tuaj komunale..

mbeturinat e pajisjeve elektrike dhe
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1. A INFORMACIO DE SEGURETAT

Abans d'instal-lar i utilitzar I'a-
parell, llegiu detingudament
les instruccions subministra-
des. El fabricant no es fa res-
ponsable de cap lesio o dany
provocat per una instal-lacié
0 Us incorrectes. Guardeu les
instruccions en un lloc segur i
accessible per a futures con-
sultes.

1.1 Seguretat dels infants
i de les persones
vulnerables

 Cal tenir cura que els in-
fants no juguin amb l'apa-
rell.

+ Els infants no han de dur a
terme operacions de neteja
I manteniment de l'aparell
sense supervisio.

* Manteniu tot I'embalatge
lluny dels infants i llenceu-
los correctament.

1.2 Seguretat general

» Aquest aparell esta disse-
nyat per a us domestic indi-
vidual en interiors.

* Aquest aparell es pot utilit-
zar a oficines, habitacions
d'hotels, habitacions d'hos-
tals, cases rurals i altres
allotjaments similars quan
aquest Us no superi els ni-
vells (mitjans) d'Us domeés-
tic.

« AVIS: Manteniu les obertu-

res de ventilacio de la car-
cassa de l'aparell o de l'es-
tructura integrada lliures
d'obstruccions.

« AVIS: No utilitzeu disposi-

tius mecanics o altres mit-

jans per a accelerar el pro-
cés de descongelacié, tret
dels recomanats pel fabri-

cant.

« AVIS: No feu malbé el cir-

cuit de refrigeracio.
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AVIS: No utilitzeu aparells
eléctrics dins dels comparti-
ments d'emmagatzematge
d'aliments de l'aparell, tret
que siguin del tipus reco-
manats pel fabricant.

No feu servir polvoritzadors
ni vapor per netejar I'apa-
rell.

Netegeu l'aparell amb un
drap humit suau. Feu servir
nomeés detergents neutres.
No utilitzeu productes abra-
sius, fregalls de neteja
abrasius, dissolvents ni ob-
jectes metal-lics.

Quan l'aparell hagi de ro-
mandre buit durant un pe-

riode de temps llarg, de-
sendolleu-lo, traieu el ge-
bre, netegeu-lo i deixeu la
porta oberta per evitar que
s'hi facin floridures.

* No emmagatzemeu subs-
tancies explosives com ara
llaunes d'aerosol amb un
propulsor inflamable en
aquest aparell.

» Si el cable d’alimentacio és
fa malbé, cal que sigui el
fabricant, un servei autorit-
zat o personal qualificat qui
el substitueixi a fi d’evitar
perills.

2. INSTRUCCIONS DE SEGURETAT

2.1 Instal-lacié

/\ AVis!

La installacié d’aquest aparell han d’anar
a carrec d’'una persona qualificada.

Retireu tot I'embalatge de l'aparell.

No instal-leu ni utilitzeu aparells que
estiguin avariats.

Consulteu les instruccions corresponents
per a la installacio de I'aparell i al nostre
lloc web.

Vigileu quan moveu l'aparell, ja que pesa
molt. Feu servir sempre guants de
seguretat i calgat tapat.

Assegureu-vos que l'aire pugui circular
per I'aparell.

No instal-leu I'aparell a prop de radiadors
o cuines, forns i fogons, tret que
s'especifiqui una altra cosa a les
instruccions d'instal-lacio.

No exposeu l'aparell a la pluja.

No instal-leu I'aparell on hi hagi llum solar
directa.

No instal-leu aquest aparell en llocs molt
humits o molts freds.

12 CATALA

2.2 Connexio eléctrica

/\ AViS!
Risc d'incendi i descarrega electrica.

/\ AVis!

Quan col-loqueu l'aparell, assegureu-vos
que el cable d'alimentacié no quedi en-
ganxat enlloc ni es danyi.

/\ AVis!

No utilitzeu adaptadors de connexié mul-
tiple ni allargadors.

« Assegureu-vos que els parametres de la
placa de caracteristiques siguin
compatibles amb les caracteristiques
eléctriques del subministrament electric.

« L'aparell ha d'estar connectat a terra.

* Feu servir sempre un socol antixoc
correctament instal-lat.

« Sila presa de la font d’alimentacio
domeéstica no esta connectada a terra,
connecteu I'aparell a una presa de terra



independent en compliment de la
normativa vigent i consultant un
electricista qualificat.

» Assegureu-vos de no causar danys als
components eléctrics (per exemple,
I'endoll, el cable de xarxa, el compressor).
Poseu-vos en contacte amb el centre de
servei técnic autoritzat o amb un
electricista per canviar els components
eléctrics.

» El cable de xarxa ha de quedar per sota
del nivell de I'endoll.

»  Només connecteu l'endoll a la presa de
corrent al final del procés d'instal-lacio.
Asseguri's que es pugui accedir a I'endoll
després de la instal-lacio.

* No estireu el cable d'alimentacié per
desconnectar I'aparell. Estireu sempre
I'endoll.

2.3 Utilitzacio

/\ AViS!

Risc de lesions, cremades, descarrega
eléctrica o incendi.

& L’aparell conté gas inflamable, isobuta
(R600a), un gas natural amb una elevada
compatibilitat mediambiental. Vigileu no fer
malbé el circuit refrigerant, el qual conté iso-
buta.

* No modifiqueu les especificacions
d’aquest aparell.

» Agquest aparell esta dissenyat per utilitzar-
se a una temperatura ambient d’entre 10
°C a 38 °C. Es garanteix el correcte
funcionament de I'aparell sempre que es
trobi dins de l'interval de temperatura
especificat.

* No col-loqueu aparells eléctrics (com ara,
gelateres) dins de I'aparell tret que el
fabricant els consideri aptes.

» Sis'espatllés el circuit refrigerant,
assegureu-vos que no hi ha flames ni
fonts d'ignicio dins I'habitacié. Ventileu
I'habitacio.

* No deixeu que elements calents toquin les
parts de plastic de I'aparell.

* No emmagatzemeu gas ni liquid
inflamable a l'aparell.

* No col'loqueu productes inflamables ni
articles humits amb productes inflamables
dins, a prop o damunt de l'aparell.

* No toqueu el compressor ni el
condensador. Son calents.

* No deixeu que els aliments entrin en
contacte amb les parets interiors dels
compartiments.

2.4 lI-luminacié interior

/\ AViS!
Risc de descarregues electriques.

* Aquest producte incorpora una o més
fonts de llum d’eficiéncia energética
classe G.

¢ Quant a les bombetes incloses amb
aquest producte i les que es venen per
separat: estan dissenyades, o bé per
aguantar condicions fisiques extremes
(temperatura, vibracions, humitat) en
electrodomeéstics, o bé per indicar I'estat
de funcionament de I'aparell. No estan
dissenyades per a qualsevol altre Us i no
son indicades per a la il-luminacio
d'habitacions doméstiques.

2.5 Cura i neteja

/\ AVIS!
Risc de lesions o d’espatllar I'aparell.

« Abans de fer cap tasca de manteniment,
apagueu l'aparell i desconnecteu el cable
de I'endoll.

» L'aparell conté hidrocarburs a la unitat de
refrigeracio. El manteniment i la recarrega
de la unitat només I'ha de fer una persona
qualificada.

2.6 Manteniment i reparacio

« Per reparar I'aparell, poseu-vos en
contacte amb un centre técnic autoritzat.
Feu servir només recanvis originals.

« Tingueu present que si arregleu l'aparell
vosaltres mateixos o el feu arreglar per
alguna persona que no sigui professional
pot tenir consequéncies per a la vostra
seguretat i podria anul-lar la garantia.

* Les seglents peces de recanvi estan
disponibles almenys durant 7 anys
després que es descatalogui el model:
termostats, sensors de temperatura,
circuits impresos, fonts de llum, nanses,
frontisses de portes, safates i cistelles.
Les juntes de les portes estan disponibles
almenys durant 10 anys un cop
descatalogat el model. La durada pot ser
més llarga al vostre pais. Visiteu el nostre
lloc web per a més informacio.

« Tingueu en compte que algunes
d'aquestes peces només estan
disponibles per a reparadors professionals
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i que no totes les peces afecten a tots els
models.

2.7 Rebuig

/\ AVIS!
Risc de lesions o ofegament.

» Desconnecteu l'aparell de la xarxa
eléctrica.

» Desconnecteu el cable d'alimentacié i
aparteu-lo.

» Traieu la porta per evitar que els nens i les
mascotes quedin tancades a l'interior de |
“aparell.

3. TAULER DE CONTROL

" mmpE o @

@3; » % :_: :_: q

Botd d'encesa
Pitgeu-lo i mantingueu-lo pitjat durant 3
segons per encendre o apagar l'electro-
domestic. L’indicador de temperatura
mostra — —. Quan la funci6 d’energia esta
activada, I'electrodomestic deixa de refre-
dar.

boté Super Freeze
Per activar la funcié Super Freeze, pitgeu
el boto.

Indicador Super Freeze
Indicador d'alarma
Indicador de temperatura

Bot6 de regulacié de temperatura
Pitgeu per ajustar la temperatura. La tem-
peratura varia de 2°C a 8°C.

o)

BE0®H

4. US DIARI

@ L'equip varia segons el model.
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« El circuit de refrigeracio i els materials
d'aillament d'aquest aparell no fan mal a
la capa d'0z6.

» L'escuma aillant conté gasos inflamables.
Contacteu amb les vostres autoritats
municipals per obtenir informacié sobre
com desfer-vos de |"aparell correctament.

* No feu malbé la part de la unitat de
refrigeracio que és a prop de
l'intercanviador de calor.

Boto d'alarma

3.1 Funci6 Super Freeze

Aquesta funcié accelera la congelacio d'ali-
ments al compartiment del congelador. L'indi-
cador Super Freeze s'encén i 2°C apareix a
I'indicador de temperatura. La funcio s'apaga
després de 52 hores.

Per activar la funcié Super Freeze, pitgeu el
botd Super Freeze.
3.2 Alarma per porta oberta

Si la porta es deixa oberta durant aprox. 1 mi-
nut, s'activa el senyal acustic. El senyal acus-
tic sona cada minut durant 10 minuts i I'indi-
cador d'alarma parpelleja.

L'alarma s'aturara si tanqueu la porta.

Per desactivar I'alarma, pitgeu el boté Alar-
ma.



4.1 Col-locar els prestatges

5. CONSELLS

5.1 Consells per a estalviar energia

* No tapeu les reixetes ni les ranures de
ventilacio.

5.2 Temps de conservacio

® Manipuleu les peces de vidre i els com-
partiments de les portes amb compte. No
les ratlleu, les estresseu ni les exposeu a
canvis sobtats de temperatura. No netegeu
les parts de vidre al rentaplats.

4.2 Extraccio dels calaixos
Per treure els calaixos:

1. Obriu completament la porta.
2. Obriu el calaix al maxim.

3. Aixequeu la part frontal i feu lliscar el
calaix cap a fora.

Per posar els calaixos, invertiu els passos an-
teriors.

Temps de
conserva-
ci6 (en me-
s0s)

Peix blanc (p. ex. bacalla, llengua- 4-6
do)

Gambes 12

Tipus de menjar

Cloisses i musclos sense conqui-
lia 3-4

Temps de
Tipus de menjar g%n?eenrvma;_
sos)
Pa 3
Fruita (llevat dels critics) 6-12
Verdures 8-10
Sobres sense carn 1-2
Lactics:
Mantega 6-9
Formatge tendre (p. ex. mozzare- 3.4

lla)

Formatge curat (p. ex. parmesa, 6
cheddar)

Marisc:

Peix cuit 1-2
Carn:

Carn d'au 9-12
Carn de bou 6-12
Carn de porc 4-6
Carn de xai 6-9
Salsitxa 1-2
Pernil 1-2
Sobres amb carn 2-3

Peix blau (p. ex. salamo, verat)
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5.3 Consells per a la congelacio

* No congeleu ampolles o llaunes amb
liquids, sobretot begudes amb dioxid de
carboni, ja que podrien explotar.

* No deseu aliments calents al congelador.

* No col-loqueu aliments que encara s’han
de congelar al costat d’aliments ja
congelats.

» No us mengeu els glacons ni els gelats de
pal tan bon punt surtin del congelador per
evitar congelacions.

* No torneu a congelar aliments que ja heu
descongelat.

5.4 Consells per a
I'emmagatzematge d'aliments
congelats

» Una temperatura inferior o igual a -18°C
és bona per garantir la conservacié dels
aliments congelats.

» Si establiu una configuracié més alta a
I'interior de l'aparell, el temps de
conservacio es podria reduir.

» Tot I'espai del congelador és adequat per
desar-hi aliments congelats.

» Deixeu una mica d'espai entre els
aliments perqueé l'aire pugui circular
lliurement.

6. CURA | NETEJA

@ Abans de fer qualsevol operacio6 de
manteniment, desendolleu I'aparell.

Abans del primer Us, netegeu l'interior i els
accessoris amb aigua tebia i sabd neutre. Fi-
nalment, deixeu-los assecar. Netegeu I'equip
i les juntes de les portes regularment.

Netegeu el tauler de control amb un drap hu-
mit i eixugueu-lo amb un drap suau. No feu
servir detergents.

7. RESOLUCIO DE PROBLEMES

L’aparell no funciona.

» Connecteu correctament I'endoll a la
presa de corrent.

* Engegueu l'aparell.

» Comproveu si el disjuntor i el fusible
funcionen.

La temperatura de I'aparell no és
satisfactoria.

» Ajusteu la temperatura.

16 CATALA

5.5 Consells per a la refrigeracio
d'aliments

* Un temperatura inferior o igual a +4°C és
bona per garantir la conservacio dels
aliments frescos.

» Feu servir recipients tancats per a liquids i
aliments per evitar les barreges d'olors.

» Per evitar la contaminacio creuada
d'aliments cuits i crus, tapeu els aliments
cuits i deseu-los separats dels aliments
crus.

* Emboliqueu la carn i col-loqueu-la sobre la
lleixa de vidre situada damunt el calaix de
la verdura.

« Descongeleu els aliments a l'interior del
frigorific.

« No introduiu aliments calents a l'interior de
I'aparell.

* Renteu les fruites i verdures, després
col-loqueu-les al calaix corresponent (el
de les verdures).

* No deseu les fruites exotiques al frigorific.

«  Tampoc no hi deseu verdures com ara
tomaquets, patates, cebes o alls.

« Recordeu tancar les ampolles abans de
col-locar-les al frigorific.

Netegeu regularment el forat de drenatge de
I'aigua de descongelacio.

(® No renteu els accessoris ni les peces de
I'electrodomestic al rentaplats.

« Tanqueu la porta correctament.
L'aparell s'encén i s'apaga.

« Tanqueu la porta correctament.
« Comproveu la junta de la porta.
L'aparell fa soroll o vibra.

* Anivelleu l'aparell.
* Amplada de la part del darrere de l'aparell.
Assegureu-vos que no toqui la paret.



L'aigua goteja per terra.

+ Col-loqueu correctament la safata d'aigua
de descongelacio i el tub.

Es produeix una forta gelada al
congelador.

» Tanqueu la porta correctament.
* Reviseu les sortides d'aire.

Les parets laterals de I’aparell estan
calentes.

» Aixo és normal. Feu servir guants
protectors si heu de tocar les parets
laterals.

8. DADES TECNIQUES

La informaci6 técnica es troba a la placa d'i-
dentificacié al costat interior de I'aparell i a
I'etiqueta energética.

El codi QR de I'etiqueta energética subminis-
trada amb I'aparell inclou un enllag web a la
informacioé del rendiment de I'aparell a la ba-
se de dades de la Comissio Europea EPREL.
Conserveu l'etiqueta energética per a futures
consultes, aixi com el manual de l'usuariila
resta de documentacié subministrada amb
I'aparell.

La porta no tanca correctament.

* Anivelleu l'aparell.

« Invertiu la porta correctament.

* Inseriu els prestatges correctament.

« Comproveu la junta de la porta.

(D Poseu-vos en contacte amb el Centre
de Servei Autoritzat si el problema persis-
teix o per substituir la lampada i les juntes
de les portes.

També podeu accedir a la informacié de la
base de dades EPREL des de I'enllag
https.//eprel.ec.europa.eu, cercant el model i
el numero de l'aparell que trobareu a la placa
de caracteristiques.

Visiteu www.theenergylabel.eu per a més in-
formacio sobre l'etiqueta energética.

9. INFORMACIO PELS ORGANISMES DE PROVES | ASSAIGS

La instal-lacio i preparacio de I'aparell per a
qualsevol tipus de verificacié EcoDesign ha
de complir amb la norma EN 62552 (EU). Els
requisits de ventilacio, els espais de separa-
cio i I'espai lliure de la part posterior han de

ser els que s'indiquen en el manual de l'usua-
ri (@ “Instal-lacié”). Poseu-vos en contacte
amb el fabricant si necessiteu informacié ad-
dicional (com per exemple, els plans de car-
rega).

10. QUESTIONS MEDIAMBIENTALS

Recicleu els materials amb el simbol L’:‘) Po-
seu I'embalatge als contenidors adients al
posterior reciclatge. Ajudeu a protegir el medi
ambient i la salut humana i a reciclar les dei-
xalles procedents d'aparells eléctrics i elec-

tronics. No llenceu els aparells marcats amb

el simbol E amb les deixalles domestiques.
Porteu el producte a les instal-lacions de reci-
clatge locals o poseu-vos en contacte amb la
vostra oficina municipal.
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1. A SIGURNOSNE INFORMACIJE

Prije ugradnje i uporabe ure-
daja pazljivo procitajte prilo-
Zene upute. Proizvodac nije
odgovoran za bilo kakve oz-
ljiede ili oStecenje koji su re-
zultat neispravne ugradnje ili
uporabe. Upute uvijek drzite
na sigurnom i pristupacnom
mjestu za buducéu uporabu.

1.1 Sigurnost djece i
osjetljivih osoba

Djeca bi trebala biti pod
nadzorom kako bi se osigu-
ralo da se ne igraju s ure-
dajem.

Bez nadzora djeca ne smiju
obavljati ¢iScenje uredaja i
korisniCko odrzavanje.
Ambalazu drzite podalje od
djece i zbrinite je na odgo-
varajuci nacin.

1.2 Op¢éa sigurnost

Ovaj je uredaj namijenjen
za uporabu u kucanstvu i
ostalim smjestajnim jedini-

18 HRVATSKI

cama u zatvorenom prosto-
ru.

Ovaj uredaj moze se kori-
stiti u uredima, hotelskim
sobama, sobama za goste
s doruc¢kom, seoskim kuca-
ma za goste i drugim sli¢-
nim smjestajem u kojima
takva uporaba ne prelazi
(prosjec€nu) razinu uporabe
u domacinstvu.
UPOZORENJE: Ventilacij-
ski otvori na kucistu uredaja
ili ugradbenom elementu ne
smiju biti blokirani.
UPOZORENUJE: Ne Koristi-
te mehanicke uredaje ili bilo
koja sredstva za ubrzava-
nje postupka odmrzavanja,
osim onih koje preporuca
proizvodac.
UPOZORENUJE: Ne oste-
Cujte sklop rashladnog
sredstva.

UPOZORENUJE: Ne Koristi-
te elektricne uredaje unutar
odjeljka za ¢uvanje hrane



uredaja, osim ako nisu vr-
ste koje je preporucio proiz-
vodac.

» Za CiS¢enje uredaja nemoj-
te koristiti rasprsivac vode i
paru.

» QOdistite uredaj vlaznom
mekom krpom. Koristite sa-
mo neutralne deterdzente.
Nikada ne koristite abraziv-
na sredstva, abrazivne spu-
zvice za ribanje, otapala ili
metalne predmete.

» Kad je uredaj duze vrijeme
prazan, iskljucite ga, od-

2. SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

2.1 Instalacija

/\ UPOZORENJE!

Samo kvalificirana osoba smije instalirati
ovaj uredaj.

Odstranite svu ambalazu.

Ne postavljajte i ne koristite oSteceni
uredaj.

Slijedite posebne upute za postavljanje
koje su dostupne na naSem web mjestu.
Prilikom pomicanja uredaja uvijek budite
pazljivi jer je uredaj tezak. Uvijek nosite
zastitne rukavice i zatvorenu obucu.
Provjerite moze li zrak kruziti oko uredaja.
Uredaj ne postavljajte u blizini radijatora,
Stednjaka, pecnica ili plo¢a za kuhanje,
osim ako nije drugacije navedeno u
uputama za postavljanje.

Ne izlazite uredaj kisi.

Uredaj nemojte instalirati na mjestima s
izravnom suncevom svjetlosti.

Uredaj nemoijte instalirati na prevlaznim ili
prehladnim mjestima.

2.2 Elektriéni prikljuc¢ak

/\ UPOZORENJE!
Rizik od pozara i strujnog udara.

mrznite, oCistite, osusite i
ostavite otvorena vrata da
sprijeCite razvoj plijesni
unutar uredaja.

* Ne Cuvajte eksplozivne tva-
ri poput limenki aerosola sa
zapaljivim punjenjem u
ovom uredaju.

* Ako je kabel napajanja
oStecen, mora ga zamijeniti
proizvodac, ovlasteni ser-
visni centar ili slicne kvalifi-
cirane osobe kako bi se iz-
bjegla opasnost.

/N UPOZORENJE!

Prilikom postavljanja uredaja, pripazite da
se strujni kabel ne prignjedi ili osteti.

/\ UPOZORENJE!

Nemojte upotrebljavati adaptere s viSe
utikaca i produzne kabele.

* Provjerite jesu li parametri na natpisnoj
plocici kompatibilni s elektri¢nim
vrijednostima mreznog napajanja.

* Uredaj mora biti uzemljen.

» Uvijek koristite pravilno montiranu uti¢nicu
sa zastitom od strujnog udara.

« Ako va$a kucna elektriCna uti¢nica nije
uzemljena, spojite uredaj na odvojeno
uzemljenje u skladu s vazecim propisima,
pri ¢emu savjet potrazite od kvalificiranog
elektri¢ara.

» Pripazite da ne oStetite elektricne dijelove
(npr. strujni utika¢, mrezni kabel,
kompresor). Kontaktirajte ovlasteni
servisni centar ili elektriCara za promjenu
elektri¢nih dijelova.

« Strujni kabel mora biti ispod razine
strujnog utikaca.

« Utika¢ kabela napajanja ukljucite u
uti€nicu tek po zavrSetku postavljanja.
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Provijerite postoji li nakon montaze pristup
utikacu.

* Ne povlacite kabel napajanja kako biste
izvukli utikac iz uti¢nice. Uvijek uhvatite i
povucite utikac.

2.3 Primjena

/\ UPOZORENJE!

Opasnost od ozljeda, opeklina, strujnog
udara ili pozara.

& Uredaj sadrzi zapaljivi plin, izobutan
(R600a), prirodni plin s visokom razinom eko-
loske kompatibilnosti. Pazite da ne izazovete
ostecenje u rashladnom sustavu koji sadrzi
izobutan.

* Ne mijenjajte specifikacije ovog uredaja.

* Ovaj je uredaj namijenjen uporabi na
sobnoj temperaturi u rasponu od 10°C do
38°C. Navedeni temperaturni raspon jam¢i
ispravan rad uredaja.

» Ne stavljajte elektricne uredaje (npr.
aparate za pripremu sladoleda) u uredaj
osim ako proizvodac¢ nije naznacio da su
prikladni za to.

» Ukoliko se osteti sklop rashladnog
sredstva, pripazite da u prostoriji nema
plamena ni izvora zapaljenja. Prozracite
prostoriju.

» Ne dopustite da vruci predmeti dodiruju
plasti¢ne dijelove uredaja.

* Ne Cuvajte zapaljivi plin ni tekucinu u
uredaju.

» Ne stavljajte zapaljive proizvode ili mokre
predmete sa zapaljivim proizvodima u
uredaj, blizu uredaja ili na uredaj.

* Ne dirajte kompresor ni kondenzator.
Vruci su.

* Ne dopustajte da namirnice dodu u
kontakt s unutrasnjim stjenkama odjeljaka
uredaja.

2.4 Unutarnje osvjetljenje

/N\ UPOZORENJE!
Opasnost od elektricnog udara.

» Ovaj proizvod sadrzi jedan ili viSe izvora
svjetlosti klase energetske ucinkovitosti G.

+ Sto se ti€e zarulje(a) unutar ovog
proizvoda i rezervnih zarulja koje se
prodaju zasebno: Ove zarulje namijenjene
su da izdrze ekstremne fiziCke uvjete u
kucanskim uredajima, poput temperature,
vibracija, vlage ili namijenjene su
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signalizaciji informacija o radnom stanju
uredaja. Nisu namijenjene za druge
primjene i nisu pogodne za osvijetljenje u
kucanstvu.

2.5 Odrzavanje i €iS¢enje
/\ UPOZORENJE!
Opasnost od ozljeda ili oSte¢enja uredaja.

« Prije zahvata odrzavanja, iskljucite uredaj i
iskopCajte utikac iz utiCnice za napajanje.

« Ovaj uredaj sadrzi ugljikovodike u
rashladnoj jedinici. Samo kvalificirana
osoba moze odrzavati i ponovno puniti
jedinicu.

2.6 Servis

* Za popravak uredaja obratite se
ovlastenom servisnom centru. Koristite
samo originalne rezervne dijelove.

¢ Imajte na umu da samostalni ili
neprofesionalni popravak moze imati
sigurnosne posljedice i moze ponistiti
jamstvo.

« Sljedeci rezervni dijelovi su dostupni
najmanje 7 godina nakon ukidanja
modela: termostati, senzori temperature,
tiskane plocice, izvori svjetla, ru¢ke na
vratima, Sarke vrata, ladice i koSare. Brtve
na vratima dostupne su najmanje 10
godina nakon ukidanja modela. Trajanje u
vasoj zemlji moze biti dulje. Za viSe
informacija posjetite nasu internetsku
stranicu.

* Imajte na umu da su neki od tih rezervnih
dijelova dostupni samo profesionalnim
serviserima i da nisu svi rezervni dijelovi
relevantni za sve modele.

2.7 Odlaganje

/\ UPOZORENJE!
Opasnost od ozljeda ili gusenja.

« Uredaj iskljucite iz elektricne mreze.

* Prerezite elektri¢ni kabel i bacite ga.

« Skinite vrata kako biste sprijecili da se
djeca i kuéni ljubimci zatvore u ureda.

« Sustav hladenja i izolacijski materijali ovog
uredaja nisu Stetni za ozon.

» lzolacijska pjena sadrzi zapaljive plinove.
Za informacije o pravilnom odlaganju
uredaja kontaktirajte komunalnu sluzbu.

* Nemojte prouzrociti oStecenje dijelova
jedinice hladenja u blizini izmjenjivaca
topline.



3. UPRAVLJACKA PLOCA
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Gumb za ukljuéivanje

Pritisnite i drzite 3 sekunde za ukljuciva-
nje ili iskljuCivanje napajanja. Indikator
temperature pokazuje — —. Kada je funkci-
ja napajanja ukljucena, uredaj prestaje
hladiti.

Gumb Super Freeze

Za ukljucivanje funkcije Super Freeze pri-
tisnite gumb.

Indikator Super Freeze
Indikator alarma
Indikator temperature

Gumb za podeSavanje temperature
Pritisnite za postavljanje temperature.
Temperatura se kre¢e od 2°C do 8°C.

[V
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4. SVAKODNEVNA UPORABA

@ Oprema se razlikuje ovisno o modelu.

4.1 Postavljanje polica

Gumb za alarm

3.1 Funkcija Super Freeze

Ova funkcija ubrzava zamrzavanje hrane u
odjeliku zamrzivaca. Indikator Super Freeze
svijetli i pojavljuje se 2°C na indikatoru tem-
perature. Funkcija se iskljucuje nakon 52 sa-
ta.

Za ukljucivanje funkcije Super Freeze pritisni-
te gumb Super Freeze.

3.2 Alarm vrata otvorena

Ako se vrata ostave otvorena otprilike 1 minu-
tu, ukljuCuje se zvucni alarm. Zvucni alarm
oglasava se svake minute tijekom 10 minuta
i indikator alarma treperi.

Alarm prestaje nakon $to zatvorite vrata.

Da biste onemogucili alarm, pritisnite gumb
Alarm.

® Pazljivo rukujte staklenim dijelovima i
spremnicima na vratima. Nemojte ih greba-
ti, naprezati ili izlagati naglim promjenama
temperature. Ne perite staklene dijelove u
perilici posuda.

4.2 Uklanjanje ladica

Da biste uklonili ladice:

1. Potpuno otvorite vrata.

2. Izvucite ladicu do grani¢nika.

3. Podignite prednju stranu i izvucite ladicu.

Za umetanje ladica ponovite prethodno nave-
dene korake obrnutim redoslijedom.
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5. SAVJETI | PREPORUKE

5.1 Savjeti za usStedu energije
» Ne prekrivajte ventilacijske reSetke ili rupe.

5.2 Rok trajanja

Rok traja-
Vrsta jela nja (mjese-
ci)

Kruh 3
Voce (izuzev citrusa) 6-12
Povrce 8-10
Ostaci hrane bez mesa 1-2
Mlije¢na hrana:

Maslac -
Meki sir (npr. mozzarella) 3-
Tvrdi sir (npr. parmezan, cheddar) 6
Plodovi mora:

Masna riba (npr. losos, skusa) 2-3
Nemasna riba (npr. bakalar, ive- 4-6
rak)

Skampi 12
Ociscenje Skoljke i dagnje 3-4
Kuhana riba 1-2
Meso:

Perad 9-12
Govedina 6-12
Svinjetina 4-6
Janjetina 6-9
Kobasice 1-2
Sunka 1-2
Ostaci hrane s mesom 2-3

5.3 Savjeti za zamrzavanje

* Ne zamrzavajte boce ili limenke s
tekuc¢inom, posebno pi¢a koja sadrze
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ugljiéni dioksid. Tijekom zamrzavanja
mogu eksplodirati.

Ne stavljajte vrucu hranu u zamrzivac.

Ne stavljajte svjezu, nezamrznutu hranu
neposredno pored ve¢ zamrznute hrane.
Neposredno nakon vadenja iz zamrzivaCa
ne jedite kockice leda, vodeni led ili ledene
lizalice kako biste izbjegli ozebline.
Odmrznutu hranu nemojte ponovno
zamrzavati.

5.4 Savjeti za skladistenje
zamrznute hrane

Pri odredivanju odgovarajuc¢e temperature
koja osigurava oCuvanje smrznutih
prehrambenih proizvoda temperatura je
manja ili jednaka -18°C.

ViSa postavka temperature unutar uredaja
moze dovesti do kraceg roka trajanja.
Cijeli odjeljak zamrziva¢a pogodan je za
skladistenje smrznutih prehrambenih
proizvoda.

Ostavite dovoljno prostora oko hrane kako
bi se omogucilo slobodno cirkuliranje
zraka.

5.5 Savjeti za hladenje hrane

Dobra postavka temperature koja
osigurava ocuvanje svjeze hrane je
temperatura manja ili jednaka +4°C.
Uvijek koristite zatvorene posude za
tekuéine i hranu kako biste izbjegli mirise
ili neugodne mirise u odjeljku.

Da biste izbjegli unakrsnu kontaminaciju
kuhane i sirove hrane, prekrijte kuhanu
hranu i odvojite je od sirove.

Meso zamotajte u odgovarajucu ambalazu
i stavite na staklenu policu iznad ladice za
povrce.

Odmrznite namirnice u hladnjaku.

Ne stavljajte vruéu hranu unutar uredaja.
Ocistite vocée i povrce i stavite ih u
namjensku ladicu (ladicu za povrée).

Ne drzite egzoti€no voée u hladnjaku.
Ne drzite povrée poput rajCica, krumpira,
luka i ¢eSnjaka u hladnjaku.

Zatvorite boce prije nego $to ih stavite u
hladnjak.



6. ODRZAVANJE | CISCENJE

@ Uredaj iskljucite iz elektricne mreze prije
bilo kakvih radova na odrzavanju.

Prije prve uporabe o istite unutrasnjost i pri-
bor toplom vodom i neutralnim sapunom, a
zatim osusite. Redovito Cistite opremu i brtve
na vratima.

Odistite upravljacku plo¢u vlaznom krpom i
osusite je mekom krpom. Ne koristite nikakve
deterdZente.

7. RIESAVANJE PROBLEMA

Uredaj ne radi.

» Ispravno prikljucite utika¢ u uti¢nicu
elektricne mreze.

» Ukljucite uredaj.

* Provjerite rade li prekidac i osigurac.

Temperatura uredaja nije zadovoljavajuca.

* Postavite temperaturu.
* Pravilno zatvorite vrata.

Uredaj se ukljucuje i iskljucuje.
* Pravilno zatvorite vrata.
* Provjerite brtvu vrata.

Uredaj je bucan ili vibrira.

» Poravnajte uredaj.
» Provjerite straznju stranu uredaja. Pazite
na to da ne dodiruje zid.

Voda kaplje po podu.

» Ispravno postavite posudu i cijev za vodu
od odmrzavanja.

8. TEHNICKI PODACI

Tehnicke informacije nalaze se na natpisnoj
plocici na unutarnjoj strani uredaja i na ener-
getskoj naljepnici.

QR kod na energetskoj naljepnici isporu¢enoj
s uredajem pruza internetsku poveznicu do
podataka koji se odnose na performanse ure-
daja u EU EPREL bazi podataka. Energetsku
naljepnicu Cuvajte za referencu zajedno s ko-
risniCkim priru¢nikom i svim ostalim doku-
mentima koji se isporu¢uju s ovim uredajem.

Redovito Cistite otvor za odvod vode od od-
mrzavanja.

( Ne perite pribor i dijelove uredaja u peri-
lici posuda.

U zamrzivacu se stvara jak mraz.

* Pravilno zatvorite vrata.
* Provjerite otvore za zrak.

Bocne stijenke uredaja su vruce.

e To je sasvim normalno. Ako morate
dodirnuti bo¢ne ploce, upotrijebite
rukavice otporne na toplinu.

Vrata se ne zatvaraju pravilno.

« Poravnajte uredaj.

* Pravilno okrenite vrata.

« Ispravno umetnite police.

* Provjerite brtvu vrata.

(® Obratite se ovlastenom servisnom cen-
tru ako problem i dalje postoji ili ako Zelite
zamijeniti zarulju i brtve na vratima.

Iste informacije poput naziva modela i broja
proizvoda, koje se nalaze na natpisnoj plocici
uredaja, moguce je pronaci i u EPREL-u po-
mocu poveznice https.//eprel.ec.europa.eu.
Za detaljne informacije o energetskoj naljep-
nici pogledajte poveznicu
www.theenergylabel.eu.
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9. INFORMACIJE ZA ISPITNE USTANOVE

Postavljanje i priprema uredaja za potvrdu bi-
lo kojeg Eco dizajna (EcoDesign) mora biti u

skaldu s EN 62552 (EU). Zahtjevi ventilacije,

dimenzije otvora i minimalne udaljenosti sa

10. BRIGA O OKOLISU

Reciklirajte materijale sa simbolom C/:) Am-
balazu za recikliranje odlozite u odgovarajuce
spremnike. Pomozite u zastiti okoliSa i ljud-
skog zdravlja recikliranjem otpada od elektri¢-
nih i elektroni¢kih uredaja. Ne odlazite ureda-
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straznje strane moraju biti kako je navedeno
u "Instalacija" ovog korisni¢kog priru¢nika. Za
sve dodatne informacije, uklju€ujuéi planove
utovara, obratite se proizvodacu.

je oznacene simbolom E s ku¢anskim otpa-
dom. Vratite proizvod u lokalni pogon za reci-
klazu ili kontaktirajte nadlezni ured za otpad i
recikliranje.
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1. A\ BEZPECNOSTNI INFORMACE

Tento navod si peclivé pre-
Ctéte jesté pred instalaci spo-
tfrebiCe a jeho prvnim pouzi-
tim. Vyrobce nenese odpo-
védnost za zadny uraz ani
Skodu v dusledku nespravné
instalace nebo pouziti. Navod
k pouziti vzdy uchovavejte na
bezpecném a pfFistupném mi-
sté pro jeho budouci pouziti.

1.1 Bezpec€nost déti a
postizenych osob

« Zabrante détem, aby si hra-
ly se spotiebiCem .

 Cisténi a uzivatelskou
udrzbu spotrebie by ne-
mély provadét déti bez do-
Zoru.

» VS8echny obaly uschovejte
mimo dosah déti a fadné je
zlikvidujte.

1.2 VSeobecné
bezpeénostni informace

» Tento spotrebiC je urCen k
pouziti v béznému domaci
mu pouziti.

» Tento spotrebic Ize pouzi-
vat v kancelarich, hotelo-
vych pokojich, motelech,
agropenzionech a v podob-
nych ubytovacich zafize-
nich, kde vyuziti nepresa-
huje (prdmérnou) Uroven
vyuZiti v domacnosti.

* VAROVANI: Ve skfini spo-
trebiCe nebo ve vestavéné
konstrukci udrzujte vétraci
otvory volné pruchodné.

* VAROVANI: K urychleni
odmrazovani nepouzivejte
mechanické ani jiné po-
mocné prostredky, které
nejsou doporuceny vyrob-
cem.

* VAROVANI: Neposkozujte
chladici okruh.
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« VAROVANI: V oddilech
spotrebice pro ulozeni po-
travin nepouzivejte elektric-
ké pristroje, pokud se nej-
edna o typ doporuceny vy-
robcem.

» K Cisténi spotrebice nepou-

Zivejte proud vody ani paru.

» Spotrebic Cistéte vihkym
mékkym hadrem. Pouzivej-
te pouze neutralni myci
prostfedky. Nepouzivejte
prostfedky s drsnymi Casti-
cemi, draténky, rozpouste-
dla nebo kovové predmeéty.

» Pokud nechate spotrebic
prazdny na delSi dobu, vy-

2. BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

2.1 Instalace

/N VAROVAN;!

Tento spotfebi¢ smi instalovat jen kvalifi-
kovana osoba.

Odstrante vesSkery obalovy material.

» Poskozeny spotfebi¢ neinstalujte ani
nepouzivejte.

» Postupujte podle samostatnych pokynu
pro instalaci spotfebice, které jsou

k dispozici na nasich webovych strankach.

PFi pfemistovani spotfebice budte vzdy
opatrni, protoze je tézky. Vzdy pouzivejte
ochranné rukavice a uzavienou obuv.

» Presvédcte se, ze vzduch muze okolo
spotrebice proudit.

» Neinstalujte spotrebic v blizkosti topidel,
sporakd, trub &i varnych desek, pokud
neni v instalacnich pokynech uvedeno
jinak.

* Nevystavuijte spotiebi¢ desti.

Spotfebi¢ neinstalujte tam, kde bude
vystaven pfimému slune¢nimu svitu.
Neinstalujte spotfebic v pfilis vihkych Ci
prili§ chladnych mistech.
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pnéte jej, odmrazte, vyCi-
stéte, vysuste a nechte
dvere oteviené, abyste za-
branili vzniku plisni ve spo-
trebidi.

» Ve spotiebi€i neuchovavej-

te vybusné smési, jako na-
pf. aerosoloveé spreje s hofr-
lavym hnacim plynem.

+ Jestlize je posSkozeny napa-

jeci kabel, smi jej vymeénit
pouze vyrobce, autorizova-
né servisni stfedisko nebo
osoba s podobnou pfislus-
nou kvalifikaci, aby se
predeslo rizikiim.

2.2 Pripojeni k elektrické siti

/N VAROVANI!

Hrozi nebezpedi pozaru nebo Urazu elek-
trickym proudem.

/\ VAROVANI!
PFi instalaci spotfebice se ujistéte, ze ne-
ni napajeci kapel nikde zachyceny ¢i po-
Skozeny.

/\ VAROVANI!

Nepouzivejte rozboCovaci zastrcky ani
prodluzovaci kabely.

Zkontrolujte, zda udaje na typovém Stitku
souhlasi s parametry elektricke sité.
Spotfebi¢ musi byt uzemnén.

VZzdy pouzivejte spravné instalovanou
sitovou zasuvku s ochranou proti Urazu
elektrickym proudem.

Pokud domaci elektricka zasuvka neni
uzemnéna, pfipojte spotrebic k
samostatnému uzemnéni v souladu s
platnymi predpisy a poradte se s
kvalifikovanym elektrikarem.



» Dbejte na to, abyste neposkodili elektrické
soucasti (napf. sitové zastréky, sitovy
kabel, kompresor). Potfebujete-li vymeénit
elektrické soucasti, obratte na
autorizované servisni stfedisko nebo
elektrikare.

» Napdjeci kabel musi zUstat pod Urovni
sitové zastrcky.

» Sit'ovou zastr¢ku zapojte do sitové
zasuvky az na konci instalace spotfebice.
Po instalaci musi zlstat sitova zastrcka
nadale dostupna.

* Neodpojujte spotiebi¢ ze zasuvky tahem
za kabel. Vzdy tahejte za zastrcku.

2.3 Pouzijte

/\ VAROVANI!
Hrozi nebezpeci zranéni, popaleni, Urazu
elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru.

A Spotfebi¢ obsahuje hoflavy plyn isobu-
tan (R600a) - zemni plyn, ktery je dobfe sna-
Sen zivotnim prostfedim. Dbejte na to, abyste
neposkodili chladici okruh obsahujici isobu-
tan.

+ Neménte technické parametry spotrebice.

» Tento spotiebic je urCen k pouziti pfi
okolni teploté od 10°C do 38°C. Uvedeny
teplotni rozsah zarucuje spravny provoz
spotrebice.

» Do spotrebiCe nevkladejte elektricke
pfistroje (napf. vyrobniky zmrzliny), pokud
nejsou schvaleny vyrobcem.

» Pokud dojde k poskozeni chladiciho
okruhu, ujistéte se, ze v mistnosti nejsou
zadné plameny ani zdroje vzniceni.
Mistnost vyvétrejte.

+ Zabraiite kontaktu horkych predmétu
s plastovymi ¢astmi spotrebice.

» Ve spotfebici neskladujte hoflavé plyny a
kapaliny.

» Do spotfebice, do jeho blizkosti nebo na
spotrebi¢ neumistujte hoflavé predméty
nebo pfedméty nasaklé hoflavinami.

* Nedotykejte se kompresoru ani
kondenzatoru. Jsou horké.

» Ukladejte potraviny tak, aby se nedotykaly
vnitfnich stén pfihradek spotfebice.

2.4 Vnitini osvétleni

/\ VAROVANI!
Nebezpeci Urazu elektrickym proudem.

* Vyrobek obsahuje jeden nebo vice
svételnych zdrojl s tfidou energetické
ucinnosti G.

» Pokud jde o zarovku (zarovky) v tomto
spotrebi¢i a samostatné prodavané
nahradni zarovky: Tyto Zarovky jsou
navrzeny tak, aby odolaly extrémnim
fyzickym podminkam v domacich
spotrebicich, at’' uz jde o teplotu, vibrace i
vlhkost, nebo jsou uréeny k signalizaci
informaci o provoznim stavu spotrebice.
Nejsou uréeny k pouziti v jinych
spotrebicich a nejsou vhodné k osvétleni
mistnosti v domacnosti.

2.5 Cisténi a udrzba
/N VAROVANI!

Hrozi nebezpeci poranéni nebo poskoze-
ni spotrebice.

» PrFed udrzbou spotrebi¢ vzdy vypnéte a
vytahnéte sitovou zastréku ze zasuvky.

+ V chladici jednotce spotfebice jsou
obsazeny uhlovodiky. Udrzbu a doplnéni
jednotky smi provadét pouze kvalifikovana
osoba.

2.6 Servis

< Je-li nutna oprava spotrebice, obratte se
na autorizované servisni stfedisko.
Pouzivejte pouze originalni nahradni dily.

* Upozorfujeme, Ze opravy svépomoci a
neprofesionalni opravy mohou mit
bezpecnostni nasledky a mohou zneplatnit
zaruku.

* Nasledujici nahradni dily budou dostupné
minimalné 7 let od ukon&eni vyroby tohoto
modelu: termostaty, snimace teploty,
desky s tisténymi obvody, zdroje
osveétleni, dverni kliky, dverni zavésy,
nadobky a koSe. Tésnéni dvefi budou
dostupna minimalné 10 let od ukonceni
vyroby tohoto modelu. Ve vasi zemi mGze
byt doba dostupnosti delsi. Dalsi
informace naleznete na naSich webovych
strankach.

* Upozornujeme, ze nékteré z téchto
nahradnich dilli jsou dostupné pouze
profesionalnim opravarim a Ze ne
vSechny dily jsou vhodné pro v§echny
modely.

2.7 Likvidace

/\ VAROVANI!
Hrozi nebezpedi urazu ¢i uduseni.

* Odpojte spotiebi¢ od elektrické sité.
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» Odfiznéte a vyhodte sitovy kabel.

+ Odstrante dvere, abyste zabranili
uvéznéni déti a domacich zvirat ve
spotrebidi.

» Chladici okruh a izola¢ni materialy tohoto
spotrebi¢e neSkodi ozonové vrstvé.

3. OVLADACI PANEL

Tlacitko napajeni

Stisknéte a podrzte po dobu 3 sekund pro
zapnuti nebo vypnuti napajeni. Ukazatel
teploty ukazuje — —. Kdyz je funkce napa-
jeni zapnuta, spotrebic prestane chladit.
Tlacitko Super Freeze

Funkci Super Freeze zapnete stisknutim
tlacitka.

Ukazatel Super Freeze
Ukazatel vystrahy
Ukazatel teploty

Tlacitko regulace teploty
Pro nastaveni teploty stisknéte. Teplota
se pohybuje od 2°C na 8°C.

[V

BEaE

4. DENNi POUZiVANI

@® Vybaveni se u jednotlivych model( lisi.

4.1 Umisténi polic
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* lzolaéni péna obsahuje hoflavé plyny. Pro
informace ohledné spravné likvidace
spotrebiCe se obratte na mistni Gfady.

» Neposkozuijte ¢ast chladici jednotky, ktera
se nachazi blizko vymeéniku tepla.

Tlagitko vystrahy

3.1 Super Freeze Funkce

Tato funkce zrychluje zmrazovani potravin v
mrazicim oddilu. Ukazatel Super Freeze se
rozsviti a 2°C se objevi na ukazateli teploty.
Funkce se po 52 hodinach vypne.

Funkci Super Freeze zapnete stisknutim tla-
Citka Super Freeze.
3.2 Vystraha otevienych dvirek

Pokud zUstanou dvere oteviené po cca 1 mi-
nuté se aktivuje zvukovy signal Zvukovy
alarm zni kazdou minutu po dobu 10 minut a
ukazatel vystrahy blika.

Vystraha se ukonci po zavfeni dvefi.

Chcete-li alarm vypnout, stisknéte tlacitko Vy-
straha.

( Se sklenénymi ¢astmi a piihradkami ve
dverich zachazejte opatrné. Neskrabejte,
nezatézujte je ani nevystavujte nahlym
zmeénam teploty. Nemyjte sklenéné Casti v
my¢ce na nadobi.

4.2 Vyjmuti zasuvek
Pro vyjmuti zasuvek:



1. Uplné otevrete dvere.
Zcela vytahnéte zasuvku.

3. Zvednéte predni ¢ast a vysuiite zasuvku
ven.

5. TIPY A RADY

5.1 Tipy pro usporu energie
* Nezakryvejte vétraci mfizky nebo otvory.

5.2 Doba pouzitelnosti potravin

Doba pou-
Druh potravin zitelnosti

(mésice)
Chléb 3
Ovoce (kromé citrust) 6-12
Zelenina 8-10
Zbytky bez masa 1-2
Miécné vyrobky:
Maslo 6-9
Mékky syr (napf. mozzarella) 3-4
Tvrdy syr (napf. parmazan, ¢edar) 6
Moiské plody:
Tucné ryby (napf. losos, makrela) 2-3
Libové ryby (napf. treska, platys) 4-6
Krevety 12
Vyloupnuté musle a slavky 3-4
Varené ryby 1-2
Maso:
Driibez 9-12
Hovézi 6-12
Veprové 4-6
Jehnéci 6-9
Klobasa 1-2
Sunka 1-2
Zbytky s masem 2-3

5.3 Tipy pro zmrazovani

» Lahve ani plechovky s tekutinami
nezmrazujte, obzvlasté napoje s oxidem
uhli¢itym. BEhem zmrazovani mohou
explodovat.

Pro instalaci zasuvek postupujte podle vyse
uvedenych krok( v opaéném poradi.

Do mraziciho oddilu nevkladejte horka
jidla.

Cerstvé nezmrazené potraviny
neumistujte pfimo vedle jiz zmrazenych
potravin.

Abyste se vyvarovali omrzlinam, ledové
kostky, ledové tfisté ani zmrzliny nejezte
ihned poté, co je vyjmete z mraznicky.
Rozmrazené potraviny znovu
nezmrazujte.

5.4 Tipy pro skladovani mrazenych
potravin

Spravné nastaveni teploty, které zarucuje
konzervaci mrazenych potravin, je teplota
-18°C nebo nizsi.

Vy$Si nastaveni teploty uvnitf spotfebice
muze vést ke krat$i dobé pouzitelnosti
potravin.

Cely mrazici oddil je vhodny k uchovavani
mrazenych potravin.

Ponechte kolem potravin dostatek mista,
aby mohl volné proudit vzduch.

5.5 Tipy pro chlazeni potravin

Spravné nastaveni teploty, které zarucuje
konzervaci €erstvych potravin, je teplota
+4°C nebo nizsi.

Na tekutiny a na potraviny vzdy pouzivejte
uzaviené nadoby, abyste zabranili Sifeni
vuni a pach( v oddilu.

Abyste zabranili vzajemné kontaminaci
mezi uvarenymi a syrovymi potravinami,
zakryjte uvarené potraviny a oddélte je od
syrovych.

Maso zabalte do vhodného obalu a
polozte na sklenénou polici nad zasuvku
na zeleninu.

Potraviny rozmrazujte uvnitf chladnicky.
Do spotfebice nevkladejte horké potraviny.
Ovoce a zeleninu ocistéte a vlozte do
vyhrazené zasuvky (zasuvka na zeleninu).
Exotické ovoce v chladni¢ce neskladuijte.
V chladni¢ce neuchovavejte zeleninu, jako
jsou rajcata, brambory, cibule a Cesnek.
Lahvi¢ky pred vlozenim do chladniCky
zavrete.
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6. CISTENi A UDRZBA

@ Pred kazdym provadénim udrzby spotre-
bi¢ odpojte ze zasuvky.

Pred prvnim pouzitim vycistéte vnitfek a pfi-
sluSenstvi vlaznou vodou a neutralnim Cisti-
cim prostfedkem a poté osuste. Zafizeni a
tésnéni dvefi pravidelné Cistéte.

Ovladaci panel ocistéte vihkym hadfikem

a osuste meékkym hadfikem. Nepouzivejte za-
dné Cistici prostredky.

7. ODSTRANOVANI ZAVAD

Spotiebi¢ nefunguje.

» Pfipojte spravné sitovou zastr¢ku do
zasuvky.

» Zapnéte spotrebic.

» Zkontrolujte, zda jisti¢ a pojistka funguiji.

Teplota spotiebice neni uspokojiva.

* Upravte teplotu.
» Radné zaviete dvere.

Spotiebi¢ se zapina a vypina.
+ Radné zaviete dvete.
» Zkontrolujte tésnéni dvirek.

Spotiebic je hluény nebo vibruje.

» Vyrovnejte spotfebic.

» Sirka zadni Casti spotfebiCe. Ujistéte se,
ze se nedotyka stény.

Voda kape na podlahu.

»  Umistéte spravné zasobnik na vodu pfi
rozmrazovani a hadici.

8. TECHNICKE UDAJE

Technické informace jsou uvedeny na typo-
vém §titku umisténém na vnitini strané spo-
tfebiCe a na energetickém Stitku.

QR kéd na energetickém stitku dodaném se
spotfebi¢em nabizi internetovy odkaz na in-
formace tykajici se vykonu spotfebice v data-
bazi EU EPREL. Uchovejte si energeticky Sti-
tek pro referen¢ni potfeby s navodem k pou-
Ziti a vSemi ostatnimi dokumenty dodanymi s
timto spotrebic¢em.
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Vycistéte odtokovy otvor pro vodu pfi rozmra-
zovani.

@ Prislusenstvi a soucasti spotrebice ne-
myjte v my€ce nadobi.

V mrazni¢ce dochazi k silnym mrazam.

« Radné zaviete dvete.
e Zkontrolujte vystupy vzduchu.

Bo¢ni stény spotrebice jsou horké.
* To je normalni jev. Pokud se potfebujete

dotykat bo¢nich paneld, pouZijte tepelné
odolné rukavice.

Dvefe se spravné nezaviraji.

« Vyrovnejte spotrebic.

* Otocte spravné dvirka.

* Vlozte spravné police.

* Zkontrolujte tésnéni dvirek.

® Pokud problém pretrvava nebo chcete-li
vymenit zarovku a tésnéni dvefi, obratte se
na autorizované servisni stfedisko.

Tyto informace Ize rovnéz nalézt v databazi
EPREL prostfednictvim odkazu
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu a pomoci nazvu
modelu a vyrobniho Cisla, které naleznete na
typovém Stitku spotrebice.

Pro podrobné informace o energetickém stit-
ku viz www.theenergylabel.eu.



9. INFORMACE PRO ZKUSEBNY

Instalace a pfiprava tohoto spotfebiCe pro ja- | zadni ¢asti od stén musi odpovidat hodnotam
kékoliv ovérovani EcoDesign musi vyhovovat | uvedenym v navodu k pouziti v kapitole ,In-
normé EN 62552 (EU). Pozadavky na vétra- stalace”. O dalsi informace v€etné pland

ni, rozmeéry vyklenku a minimalni vzdalenosti plnéni pozadejte obrat'te na vyrobce.

10. POZNAMKY K OCHRANE ZIVOTNIHO PROSTREDI

s Ly . .
Recyklujte materialy oznagené symbolem 0. | Spotfebie oznacené symbolem & nelikvi-

Obaly k recyklaci ulozte do pfislusnych od- dujte s domovnim odpadem. Spotfebi¢ ode-
padnich kontejnerd. Pomaheijte chranit Zivotni | vzdejte v mistnim sb&rném dvore nebo kon-
prostfedi a lidské zdravi a recyklujte odpad taktujte mistni urad.

z elektrickych a elektronickych spotiebic.
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1. A SIKKERHEDSOPLYSNINGER

Laes den medfalgende brugs-
anvisning grundigt, far pro-
duktet installeres og tages i
brug. Producenten patager
sig intet ansvar for eventuelle
skader, der skyldes forkert in-
stallation eller brug. Opbevar
altid brugsanvisningen pa et
sikkert og tilgeengeligt sted til
senere opslag.

1.1 Sikkerhed for bern og
sarbare personer

Barn skal holdes under op-
syn for at sikre, at de ikke
leger med produktet.

Barn ma ikke udfere renge-
ring og vedligeholdelse pa
produktet uden opsyn.
Opbevar al emballage util-
geengeligt for barn, og bort-
skaf det korrekt.
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1.2 Generel sikkerhed

Dette produkt er beregnet
til brug i en enkelt husstand
| et indendgrs milja.

Dette produkt kan bruges
pa kontorer, hotelveerelser,
bed & breakfast veerelser
og andre lignende indkvar-
teringer, hvor brugen ikke
overstiger (gennemsnitlig)
husholdningsforbrug.
ADVARSEL.: Sarg for, at
ventilationsabninger, bade i
produktets kabinet og i et
evt. indbygningselement,
ikke er blokerede.
ADVARSEL: Brug ikke me-
kaniske anordninger eller
andre midler til at fremskyn-
de afrimningsprocessen,
medmindre de er anbefalet
af producenten.
ADVARSEL: Undlad at be-
skadige kglekredslabet.
ADVARSEL: Brug ikke el-
apparater inde i produktets



2. SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

rum til madvarer, med min-
dre de er af den type, som
producenten anbefaler.
Brug ikke vandspray eller
damp til at renggre produk-
tet.

Renggar produktet med en
fugtig, blad klud. Brug kun
neutralt renggringsmiddel.
Brug ikke slibende midler,
skuresvampe, opl@gsnings-
midler eller metalgenstan-
de.

Nar produktet star tomt i
lzengere tid, skal det sluk-
kes, afrimes, rengares, af-

2.1 Installation

/N ADVARSEL!

Apparatet ma kun installeres og tilsluttes
af en sagkyndig.

Fjern al emballagen.

Undlad at installere eller bruge et
beskadiget apparat.

Folg de separate instruktioner for
installation, som findes pa vores
hjemmeside.

Veer altid forsigtig, nar du flytter apparatet,
da det er tungt. Brug altid
sikkerhedshandsker og lukket fodtg;j.

Sorg for, at luften kan cirkulere omkring
produktet.

Installér ikke produktet teet pa radiatorer
eller komfurer, ovne eller kogesektioner,
medmindre andet er angivet i
installationsvejledningen.

Udseet ikke produktet for regn.

Installér ikke produktet, hvor der er direkte
sollys.

Montér ikke produktet pa omrader, der er
for fugtige eller for kolde.

tarres, og lagen skal efter-
lades aben for at forhindre,
at der dannes mug i pro-
duktet.

* Opbevar ikke eksplosive
stoffer som f.eks. aerosol-
beholdere med breendbar
drivgas i dette produkt.

* Hvis strgmledningen er be-
skadiget, skal den af sikker-
hedsgrunde udskiftes af
producenten, det autorise-
rede servicecenter eller en
tekniker med tilsvarende
kvalifikationer.

2.2 El-forbindelse

/N\ ADVARSEL!
Risiko for brand og elektrisk stgd.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Ved placering af produktet skal du sgrge
for, at ledningen ikke kommer i klemme
eller bliver beskadiget.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Brug ikke multistikadaptere og forleenger-
ledninger.

» Serg for, at parametrene pa typeskiltet er
kompatible med nettilslutningens
elektriske meerkeveerdier.

» Apparatet skal tilsluttes strem m/jord, jvf.
Steerkstremsreglementet.

« Brug altid en korrekt monteret lovlig
stikkontakt.

« Hovis stikkontakten ikke er jordet, skal
produktet tilsluttes en separat
jordforbindelse i overensstemmelse med
geeldende bestemmelser. Kontakt en
autoriseret installator.
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* Undga at beskadige de elektriske
komponenter (f.eks. netstik, stramkabel,
kompressor). Kontakt et autoriseret
servicecenter eller en elektriker for at
udskifte de elektriske komponenter.

» Strgmledningen skal forblive under
niveauet for stramstikket.

» Seet forst netstikket i stikkontakten ved
installationens afslutning. Serg for, at der
er adgang til elstikket efter installationen.

* Undga at slukke for apparatet ved at
treekke i netledningen. Tag altid selve
netstikket ud af kontakten.

2.3 Brug

/\ ADVARSEL!

Risiko for personskade, forbreendinger,
elektrisk stad eller brand.

& Apparatet indeholder braendbar gas,
isobutan (R600a), en naturgas med hgj miljg-
maessig kompatibilitet. Vaer omhyggelig med
ikke at forarsage skade pa kglemiddelkreds-
lgbet, der indeholder isobutan.

» Apparatets specifikationer ma ikke
aendres.

» Dette produkt er beregnet til at blive brugt
ved en omgivende temperatur pa mellem
10°C til 38°C. Produktets korrekte drift
garanteres inden for det specificerede
temperaturomrade.

 Stil ikke elektriske produkter (f.eks.
ismaskiner) i produktet, medmindre de er
angivet som relevante af producenten.

» Huvis der opstar skade pa
kalemiddelkredslgbet, skal du sgrge for, at
der ikke er ild og anteendelseskilder i
rummet. Udluft lokalet.

* Lad ikke varme genstande rgre produktets
plastdele.

» Opbevar ikke brandfarlig gas og veeske i
produktet.

* Anbring ikke breendbare produkter eller
genstande, der er vade af breendbare
produkter i neerheden af eller pa
produktet.

* Rar ikke ved kompressoren eller
kondensatoren. De er varme.

+ Sgrg for, at maden ikke kommer i kontakt
med produktets indvendige veegge.

2.4 Indvendig belysning

/\ ADVARSEL!
Risiko for elektrisk stad.
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Dette produkt indeholder en eller flere
lyskilder af energieffektivitetsklasse G.
Vedrgrende lampe(rne) i dette produkt og
reservedelslamper, der seelges separat:
Disse lamper er beregnet til at modsta
ekstreme fysiske forhold i
husholdningsapparater, sasom
temperatur, vibration, fugt, eller er
beregnet til at signalere information om
apparatets driftsstatus. De er ikke
beregnet til at blive brugt i andre
apparater, og de er ikke velegnede til
belysning af rum.

2.5 Vedligeholdelse og rengering

/\ ADVARSEL!

Risiko for personskade eller beskadigelse
af apparatet.

Sluk for produktet, og tag stikket ud af
kontakten inden vedligeholdelse.

Dette produkt har kulbrinter i
keleenheden. Vedligeholdelse og
genopladning af enheden ma kun udferes
af en faguddannet person.

2.6 Service

Kontakt et autoriseret servicecenter for at
fa repareret produktet. Brug kun originale
reservedele.

Bemeerk, at hvis man selv reparerer
produktet, eller far det repareret af en
ikke-fagperson, kan det have
sikkerhedsmaessige konsekvenser og vil
muligvis ggre garantien ugyldig.
Folgende reservedele er tilgaengelige i
mindst 7 ar efter, at modellen er udgaet:
termostater, temperatursensorer, printkort,
lyskilder, dgrhandtag, derhaengsler,
bakker og kurve. Dgrpakninger er
tilgaengelige i mindst 10 ar efter, at
modellen er udgaet. Varigheden kan veere
leengere i dit land. For yderligere
oplysninger bedes du besgge vores
hjemmeside.

Bemeerk, at nogle af disse reservedele
kun er tilgeengelige for fagudleerte
reparatgrer, og at ikke alle reservedele er
relevante for alle modeller.

2.7 Bortskaffelse

/\ ADVARSEL!
Risiko for personskade eller kveelning.

Tag stikket ud af kontakten.
Klip elledningen af, og kassér den.



» Fjern lagen, sa barn og keeledyr ikke kan
blive lukket inde i apparatet.

» Apparatets kglekredslgb og
isoleringsmaterialer er ozonvenlige.

* |soleringsskummet indeholder braendbar
gas. Kontakt din genbrugsplads ang.

3. BETJENINGSPANEL

Taend/sluk-knap
Hold knappen inde i 3 sekunder for at
teende eller slukke for strammen til pro-
duktet. Temperaturlampen viser — —. Nar
Power-funktionen kgrer, stopper produk-
tet med at kole.

Knappen Super Freeze
Tryk pa knappen for at aktivere funktio-
nen Super Freeze.

Kontrollampen Super Freeze
Alarmlampe

Temperaturlampe

A Knap til regulering af temperaturen

4. DAGLIG BRUG

@ Udstyret varierer afhaengig af modellen.

4.1 Placering af hylder

oplysninger om, hvordan apparatet
bortskaffes korrekt.

* Undga at beskadige delene til
keleenheden, der befinder sig i neerheden
af varmeveksleren.

Tryk for at indstille temperaturen. Tempe-
raturomradet er 2°C til 8°C.

Alarmknap

3.1 Funktionen Super Freeze

Denne funktion fremskynder frysningen af
madvarerne i fryserummet. Kontrollampen
Super Freeze lyser, og 2°C vises pa tempera-
turlampen. Funktionen slukker efter 52 timer.

Aktiver funktionen Super Freeze ved at trykke
pa knappen Super Freeze.
3.2 Alarm for aben lage

Hvis lagen star aben i ca. 1 minut, aktiveres
alarmtonen. Alarmtonen lyder hvert minuti 10
minutter, og alarmlampen blinker.

Alarmen stopper, nar lagen lukkes.

Tryk pa knappen Alarm for at deaktivere alar-
men.

@ Glasdele og derhylder skal handteres
forsigtigt. De ma ikke ridses, belastes hardt
eller udseettes for pludselige temperatur-
skift. Glasdele ma ikke vaskes i opvaske-
maskine.

4.2 Udtagning af skufferne
Sadan tages skufferne ud:
1. Abn daren helt.
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2. Traek skuffen ud, indtil den stopper.
3. Leaft fronten opad, og treek skuffen ud.

5. RAD OG TIPS

5.1 Rad om energibesparelse
» Daek ikke ventilationsristene eller hullerne.

5.2 Holdbarhed

Madvare rln? é‘::;%:}?d
Brad 3

Frugt (bortset fra citrus) 6-12
Grgntsager 8-10
Rester uden kad 1-2
Mejeriprodukter:

Smer 6-9

Blad ost (f.eks. mozzarella) 3-4

Hard ost (f.eks. parmesan, ched- 6
dar)

Skaldyr:

Fed fisk (f.eks. laks, makrel) 2-3
Mager fisk (f.eks. torsk, skrubbe) 4 -6
Rejer 12
Afskallede muslinger & Blamuslin- 5 _,
ger

Tilberedt fisk 1-2
Kod:

Fjerkree 9-12
Oksekad 6-12
Svinekad 4-6
Lammekgd 6-9
Polse 1-2
Skinke 1-2
Rester med kad 2-3

5.3 Tips til frysning
» Frys ikke flasker eller daser med veesker,
isaer ikke drikkevarer, der indeholder
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Indseet skufferne ved at udfgre ovenstaende i
omvendt reekkefalge.

kuldioxid. De kan eksplodere under
nedfrysning.

* Seet ikke varm mad i fryseren.

* Anbring ikke friske, ufrosne madvarer
direkte ved siden af allerede frosne
madvarer.

» Spis ikke isterninger, vandis eller ispinde
umiddelbart efter, at du har taget dem ud
af fryseren, for at undga forfrysninger.

« Genfrys ikke optget mad.

5.4 Rad om opbevaring af frosne
madvarer

» Til optimal opbevaring af frosne fgdevarer
anbefales en temperatur pa -18°C eller
lavere.

* En hgjere temperaturindstilling inden i
skabet kan fgre til kortere holdbarhed.

* Hele fryseren er velegnet til opbevaring af
frosne madvarer.

« Lad der veere nok plads omkring maden,
til at luften kan cirkulere frit.

5.5 Rad om kegling af madvarer

« Til optimal opbevaring af ferske madvarer
anbefales en temperaturindstilling pa +4°C
eller lavere.

* Brug altid lukkede beholdere til veeske og
til mad for at undga smage eller lugte i
rummet.

» For at undga krydskontaminering mellem
tilberedt og ra mad ber du deekke den
tilberedte mad og adskille den fra den ra.

» Pak kedet ind, og anbring det pa
glashylden over grentsagsskuffen.

* Opte maden inde i keleskabet.

» Seet ikke varm mad i produktet.

* Renger frugt og gregntsager, og anbring
dem i en dedikeret skuffe
(grontsagsskuffe).

» Opbevar ikke eksotiske frugter i
koleskabet.

« Opbevar ikke grgntsager som tomater,
kartofler, log og hvidlag i keleskabet.

* Luk flaskerne, fgr du saetter dem i
koleskabet.



6. VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG RENGQRING

@ Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, fgr du
udfgrer nogen form for vedligeholdelse.

Far ibrugtagning renggres interigret og tilbe-
her med lunkent vand og neutral seebe, hvor-
efter det tarres. Renggr udstyret og dgrpa-
kningerne regelmeaessigt.

Rengear betjeningspanelet med en fugtig klud,
og ter det med en blad klud. Brug ikke rengg-
ringsmidler.

7. FEJLFINDING

Produktet fungerer ikke.

+ Seet stikket korrekt i stikkontakten.

» Teend for produktet.

» Kontroller, om relaeet og sikringen
fungerer.

Produktets temperatur er ikke
tilfredsstillende.

» Juster temperaturen.
* Luk dgren helt.

Produktet teender og slukker.

* Luk dgren helt.
+ Kontrollér dgrpakningen.

Produktet stgjer eller vibrerer.

» Stil produktet i vater.
» Kontroller produktets bagside. Sgrg for, at
den ikke er i kontakt med vaeggen.

Der drypper vand pa gulvet.

+ Placer afrimningsbakken og slangen
korrekt.

8. TEKNISKE DATA

De tekniske specifikationer fremgar af type-
skiltet indvendigt pa maskinen og pa energi-
meerket.

QR-koden pa energimeerket, der leveres med
maskinen, indeholder et weblink til oplysnin-
gerne relateret til maskinens ydelse i EU EP-
REL-databasen. Opbevar energimaerket til re-
ference sammen med brugervejledningen og
alle andre dokumenter, der fglger med dette
apparat.

Renger hullet til afrimningsvandaflgbet regel-
maessigt.

(@ Vask ikke tilbehgret og apparatets dele i
en opvaskemaskine.

Der dannes store mangder rim i fryseren.

e Luk dgren helt.
» Kontroller udluftningsabningerne.

Apparatets sidevaegge er varme.

« Det er normalt. Brug varmebestandige
handsker, hvis du har brug for at rgre ved
sidepanelerne.

Doaren lukker ikke helt i.

« Stil produktet i vater.

» Vend daeren pa den korrekte made.

* Indsaet hylderne korrekt.

» Kontrollér dgrpakningen.

(D Kontakt det autoriserede servicecenter,
hvis problemet fortseetter, eller hvis lampen
og lagens pakninger skal skiftes.

Det er ogsa muligt at finde de samme oplys-
ninger i EPREL ved hjeelp af linket
hitps.//eprel.ec.europa.eu og modelnavnet og
produktnummeret, som du finder pa maski-
nens typeskilt.

Se linket www.theenergylabel.eu for detalje-
rede oplysninger om energimeerket.
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9. INFORMATION TIL TESTINSTITUTTER

Installation og klargering af produktet en
eventuel EcoDesign verifikation skal veere i
overensstemmelse med EN 62552 (EU).
Ventilationskrav, nichemal og mindste friaf-

10. MILUGHENSYN

Genbrug materialer med symbolet C/:) Leeg
emballagen i relevante beholdere for at gen-
bruge den. Hjeelper med at beskytte miljget
og folkesundheden ved at genbruge affald fra
elektriske og elektroniske apparater. Bortskaf
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stand bagtil skal veere som angivet i denne
brugsanvisning i "Installation". Kontakt produ-
centen for yderligere information, herunder
fyldningsplaner.

ikke apparater, der er markeret med symbolet

E med husholdningsaffaldet. Returnér pro-
duktet til din lokale genbrugsplads eller kon-
takt dit kommunale kontor.
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Wijzigingen voorbehouden.

1. A VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE

Lees de meegeleverde in-
structies voordat je het appa-
raat installeert en gebruikt
zorgvuldig. De fabrikant is
niet verantwoordelijk voor
verwondingen of schade die
voortvloeien uit de onjuiste in-
stallatie of het onjuiste ge-
bruik. Bewaar de instructies
altijd op een veilige en toe-
gankelijke plek voor toekom-
stig gebruik.

1.1 Veiligheid van
kinderen en kwetsbare
personen

* Houd toezicht op kinderen
om te voorkomen dat zij
gaan spelen met het appa-
raat.

» Kinderen mogen zonder
toezicht geen reinigings- en
onderhoudswerkzaamhe-
den aan het apparaat uit-
voeren.

* Houd alle verpakking uit de
buurt van kinderen en gooi
het op passende wijze weg.

1.2 Algemene veiligheid

* Dit apparaat is bedoeld
voor binnenshuis huishou-
delijk gebruik.

* Dit apparaat kan worden
gebruikt in kantoren, hotel-
kamers, bed & breakfast-
kamers, boerderijgasthui-
zen en andere soortgelijke
accommodaties waar der-
gelijk gebruik de (gemiddel-
de) huishoudelijke ge-
bruiksniveaus niet over-
schrijdt.

+ WAARSCHUWING: Houd
de ventilatieopeningen vrij
van obstructies. Dit geldt
zowel voor losstaande als
ingebouwde modellen.

+ WAARSCHUWING: Ge-
bruik geen mechanische
apparaten of andere midde-
len om het ontdooiproces te
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versnellen, behalve de mid-
delen die door de fabrikant
worden aanbevolen.

+ WAARSCHUWING: Be-
schadig het koelcircuit niet.

+ WAARSCHUWING: Ge-
bruik geen elektrische ap-
paraten in de bewaarvak-
ken van het apparaat, tenzij
dit het type is dat door de
fabrikant wordt aanbevolen.

» Gebruik geen waterstralen
en stoom om het apparaat
te reinigen.

* Reinig het apparaat met
een vochtige zachte doek.
Gebruik alleen neutrale rei-
nigingsmiddelen. Gebruik
geen schuurmiddelen,
schuursponsjes, oplosmid-

2. VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

2.1 Installeren

/N WAARSCHUWING!

Alleen een erkende installatietechnicus
mag dit apparaat installeren.

Verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen.

» Installeer en gebruik geen beschadigd
apparaat.

» Volg de afzonderlijke instructies voor de
installatie van het apparaat die
beschikbaar zijn op onze website.

Pas altijd op bij verplaatsing van het
apparaat, want het is zwaar. Gebruik altijd
veiligheidshandschoenen en gesloten
schoeisel.

Zorg ervoor dat rondom het apparaat de
lucht vrij kan circuleren.

Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van
radiatoren of fornuizen, ovens of
kookplaten, tenzij anders aangegeven in
de installatie-instructies.

Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan regen.
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delen of metalen voorwer-
pen.

* Als het apparaat lange tijd
leeg is, schakel het dan uit,
ontdooi, reinig en droog het
en laat de deur open om te
voorkomen dat er schimmel
in het apparaat ontstaat.

* Bewaar geen explosieve
stoffen zoals spuitbussen
met een ontvlambaar drijf-
gas in dit apparaat.

* Indien het netsnoer be-
schadigd is, moet het wor-
den vervangen door de fa-
brikant, een erkende servi-
ceverlener of vergelijkbaar
gekwalificeerde personen
om gevaar te voorkomen.

« Installeer het apparaat niet als er direct
zonlicht is.

« Installeer dit apparaat niet in ruimtes die te
vochtig of te koud zijn.

2.2 Elektrische aansluiting

/N WAARSCHUWING!

Gevaar voor brand en elektrische schok-
ken.

/\ WAARSCHUWING!

Zorg er bij het plaatsen van het apparaat
voor dat het stroomsnoer niet klem zit of
wordt beschadigd.

/N WAARSCHUWING!

Gebruik geen adapters met meerdere
stekkers en verlengkabels.



» Zorg ervoor dat de parameters op het
vermogensplaatje overeenkomen met
elektrische vermogen van de netstroom.

» Dit apparaat moet worden aangesloten op
een geaard stopcontact.

» Gebruik altijd een juist geinstalleerd
schokbestendig stopcontact.

» Als het stopcontact voor huishoudelijk
gebruik niet geaard is, sluit je het apparaat
aan op een aparte aarding in
overeenstemming met de huidige
voorschriften. Raadpleeg hiervoor een
gekwalificeerde elektricien.

» Zorg ervoor dat de elektrische onderdelen
(bijv. stekker, netsnoer, compressor) niet
beschadigd raken. Neem contact met de
Bevoegde Servicedienst of een elektricien
om de elektrische onderdelen te wijzigen.

+ Het netsnoer moet onder het niveau van
de stekker blijven.

» Steek de stekker pas in het stopcontact
als de installatie is voltooid. Zorg ervoor
dat het netsnoer na installatie bereikbaar
is.

+ Trek niet aan het netsnoer om het
apparaat los te koppelen. Trek altijd aan
de stekker.

2.3 Gebruik

/N WAARSCHUWING!

Gevaar voor letsel, brandwonden of elek-
trische schokken.

& Het apparaat bevat ontvlambaar gas,
isobutaan (R600a), een aardgas met een ho-
ge ecologische compatibiliteit. Zorg ervoor
dat u het koelcircuit dat isobutaan bevat, niet
beschadigt.

» De specificatie van dit apparaat niet
wijzigen.

» Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik bij
een omgevingstemperatuur variérend van
10°C tot 38°C. De juiste werking van het
apparaat kan alleen worden gegarandeerd
binnen het gespecificeerde
temperatuurbereik.

» Zet geen elektrische apparaten (bijv.
ijsvormers) in het apparaat, tenzij dit van
toepassing is op de fabrikant.

» Als er schade optreedt aan het koelcircuit,
zorg er dan voor dat er geen vlammen en
ontstekingsbronnen in de kamer aanwezig
zijn. Ventileer de kamer.

» Laat geen hete voorwerpen de kunststof
onderdelen van het apparaat aanraken.

« Bewaar geen ontvlambare gassen en
vloeistoffen in het apparaat.

* Plaats geen ontvlambare producten of
artikelen die vochtig zijn met ontvlambare
producten in, bij of op het apparaat.

* Raak de compressor of de condensator
niet aan. Ze zijn heet.

« Zorg dat er geen voedsel in contact komt
met de binnenwanden van de
compartimenten van het apparaat.

2.4 Binnenverlichting

/\ WAARSCHUWING!
Gevaar voor elektrische schokken.

« Dit product bevat een of meer lichtbronnen
van energie-efficiéntieklasse G.

* Met betrekking tot de lamp(en) in dit
product en reservelampen die afzonderlijk
worden verkocht: Deze lampen zijn
bedoeld om bestand te zijn tegen extreme
fysieke omstandigheden in huishoudelijke
apparaten, zoals temperatuur, trillingen,
vochtigheid, of zijn bedoeld om informatie
te geven over de operationele status van
het apparaat. Ze zijn niet bedoeld voor
gebruik in andere toepassingen en zijn
niet geschikt voor verlichting in
huishoudelijke ruimten.

2.5 Onderhoud en reiniging

/N WAARSCHUWING!

Gevaar voor letsel of schade aan het ap-
paraat.

» Schakel het apparaat uit en trek de
stekker uit het stopcontact voordat je
onderhoudshandelingen verricht.

« Dit apparaat bevat koolwaterstoffen in de
koelunit. Alleen een gekwalificeerd
persoon mag het apparaat onderhouden
en bijvullen.

2.6 Service

* Neem contact op met de erkende
servicedienst voor reparatie van het
apparaat. Gebruik alleen originele
reserveonderdelen.

* Houd er rekening mee dat zelfreparatie of
niet-professionele reparatie gevolgen kan
hebben voor de veiligheid en de garantie
kan doen vervallen.

* De volgende reserveonderdelen zullen
gedurende 7 jaar nadat het model niet
meer verkrijgbaar is leverbaar zijn:
thermostaten, temperatuursensoren,
printplaten, lichtbronnen, deurgrepen,
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deurscharnieren, laden en mandjes.
Deurpakkingen zijn beschikbaar tot 10 jaar
nadat het model uit de handel is genomen.
De termijn kan in uw land langer zijn. Ga
voor meer informatie naar onze website.

* Houd er rekening mee dat sommige van
deze reserveonderdelen alleen
beschikbaar zijn voor professionele
reparateurs en dat niet alle
reserveonderdelen relevant zijn voor alle
modellen.

2.7 Verwijdering

/\ WAARSCHUWING!
Gevaar voor letsel of verstikking.

3. BEDIENINGSPANEEL

" mmpE o @

@3; » g :_: :_: q

Voedingstoets
Druk gedurende 3 seconden om het ap-
paraat in of uit te schakelen. Het tempe-
ratuur-indicatielampje geeft — — aan. Als
de voedingsfunctie is ingeschakeld stopt
het apparaat met koelen.

Super Freeze-toets
Druk op de toets om de Super Freeze-
functie te activeren.

Super Freeze-indicatielampje
Alarmindicatielampje
Temperatuur-indicatielampje

Temperatuurregelingstoets
Druk om de temperatuur in te stellen. De
temperatuur varieert van 2°C tot 8°C.

[

BEaE

4. DAGELIJKS GEBRUIK

@® Uitrusting varieert per model.
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* Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.

« Snij het netsnoer van het apparaat af en
gooi dit weg.

» Verwijder de deur om te voorkomen dat
kinderen en huisdieren opgesloten raken
in het apparaat.

* Het koelcircuit en de isolatiematerialen
van dit apparaat zijn ozonvriendelijk.

* Het isolatieschuim bevat ontvlambare
gassen. Neem contact met uw plaatselijke
overheid voor informatie m.b.t. correcte
afvalverwerking van het apparaat.

* Veroorzaak geen schade aan het deel van
de koeleenheid dat zich naast de
warmtewisselaar bevindt.

Alarmtoets

3.1 Super Freeze-functie

Deze functie versnelt het invriezen van le-
vensmiddelen in de vriesruimte. Het Super
Freeze-indicatielampje licht op en 2°C ver-
schijnt op het temperatuur-indicatielampje.
De functie wordt uitgeschakeld na 52 uur.

Om de Super Freeze-functie te activeren
drukt u op de Super Freeze-toets.
3.2 Deur open-alarm

Als de deur ongeveer 1 minuut open blijft,
wordt het geluidsalarm geactiveerd. Het ge-
luidsalarm klinkt elke minuut gedurende 10
minuten en het alarmindicatielampje knippert.

Het alarm stop als de deur wordt gesloten.

Om het alarm uit te schakelen, drukt u op de
Alarmsignaal-toets.



4.1 De legrekken positioneren

5. AANWIJZINGEN EN TIPS

5.1 Tips voor energiebesparing
* Dek de ventilatieroosters of -gaten niet af.

5.2 Houdbaarheid

Houdbaar-
Soort voedsel heid
(maanden)
Brood 3
Fruit (met uitzondering van citrus- o _ 4,
vruchten)
Groenten 8-10
Restjes zonder viees 1-2

Zuivelproducten:

Boter 6-9

Zachte kaas (zoals mozzarella) 3-4

Harde kaas (zoals Parmezaanse 6
kaas, cheddar)

@ Ga voorzichtig om met glazen onderde-
len en deurbakken. Zorg ervoor dat deze
niet bekrast raken, dat er geen belasting op
komt te staan en dat deze niet aan plotse-
linge temperatuurschommelingen worden
blootgesteld. Was de glazen onderdelen
niet in de vaatwasser.

4.2 De lades verwijderen

Om lades te verwijderen:

1. Open de deur volledig.

2. Trek de lade naar buiten totdat hij stopt.

3. Til de voorkant op en schuif de lade naar
buiten toe.

Om de lades te plaatsen, dient u bovenstaan-
de stappen in omgekeerde volgorde uit te
voeren.

Houdbaar-
Soort voedsel heid
(maanden)
Garnalen 12

Gepelde mosselen en mosselen 3 -4

Gekookte vis 1-2
Vlees:

Gevogelte 9-12
Rundvlees 6-12
Varkensvlees 4-6
Lamsvlees 6-9
Worst 1-2
Ham 1-2
Restjes met vlees 2-3

Vis/Zeevruchten:

Vette vis (zoals zalm, makreel) 2-3

Magere vis (zoals kabeljauw, bot) 4 -6

5.3 Tips voor het invriezen

« Vries flessen of blikjes niet in met
vloeistoffen, met name dranken die
kooldioxide bevatten. Ze kunnen tijdens
het invriezen exploderen.

« Plaats geen warm voedsel in het vriesvak.
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+ Plaats vers niet-bevroren voedsel niet
direct naast al ingevroren voedsel.

» |Jsblokjes, ingevroren water of waterijsjes
niet meteen nadat ze uit de vriezer zijn
gehaald opeten om bevriezingen te
voorkomen.

* Ontdooid voedsel niet opnieuw invriezen.

5.4 Tips voor het bewaren van
ingevroren voedsel

» Een goede temperatuurinstelling die de
conservering van ingevroren voedsel
garandeert is een temperatuur lager dan
of gelijk aan -18°C.

« Een hogere temperatuurinstelling in het
apparaat kan leiden tot een kortere
houdbaarheid.

» Het hele vriesvak is geschikt voor de
opslag van diepvriesproducten.

» Laat voldoende ruimte rond het voedsel
om de lucht vrij te laten circuleren.

5.5 Tips voor het koelen van
voedsel

» Een goede temperatuurinstelling die de
conservering van vers voedsel garandeert

6. ONDERHOUD EN REINIGING

@ Verwijder de stekker van het apparaat
uit het stopcontact voordat je onderhouds-
werkzaamheden uitvoert.

Reinig voor het eerste gebruik de binnenkant
en alle accessoires met lauwwarm water en
neutrale zeep. Droog vervolgens alles goed
af. Reinig de apparatuur en deurpakkingen
regelmatig.

7. PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

Het apparaat werkt niet.

+ Steek de stekker goed in het stopcontact.

» Schakel het apparaat in.

+ Controleer of de aardlekschakelaar en de
zekering werken.

De temperatuur van het apparaat is
onvoldoende.

» Pas de temperatuur aan.

+ Sluit de deur goed.

Het apparaat gaat aan en uit.

» Sluit de deur goed.
» Controleer de deurpakking.
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is een temperatuur lager dan of gelijk aan
+4°C.

*  Gebruik altijd gesloten recipiénten voor
vloeistoffen en voor voedsel, om smaken
of geuren in het vak te voorkomen.

¢ Om kruisbesmetting tussen gekookt en
rauw voedsel te voorkomen, bedekt je het
gekookte voedsel en scheidt je het van het
rauwe.

*  Wikkel het vlees in en plaats het op de
glazen plank boven de groentelade.

* Ontdooi het voedsel in de koelkast.

* Plaats geen warm voedsel in het
apparaat.

* Reinig fruit en groenten en plaats ze in
een speciale lade (groentelade).

* Bewaar geen exotisch fruit in de koelkast.

« Bewaar geen groenten zoals tomaten,
aardappelen, uien en knoflook in de
koelkast.

» Sluit de flessen voordat u ze in de
koelkast plaatst.

Reinig het bedieningspaneel met een vochti-
ge doek en droog het af met een zachte
doek. Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen.

Reinig het afvoergat waarin het smeltwater
wegloopt regelmatig.

(D Was de accessoires en onderdelen van
het apparaat niet in een vaatwasser.

Het apparaat is lawaaierig of trilt.

« Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat waterpas
staat.

» Controleer de achterkant van het
apparaat. Zorg ervoor dat deze de muur
niet raakt.

Er druppelt water op de vioer.

* Plaats de wateropvangbak voor het
ontdooien en de buis op de juiste manier.

Er ontstaat veel ijs in de vriezer.

« Sluit de deur goed.
* Controleer de luchtuitlaten.



De zijwanden van het apparaat zijn heet.

» Ditis normaal. Gebruik hittebestendige
handschoenen als u de zijpanelen moet
aanraken.

De deur sluit niet goed.

» Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat waterpas
staat.
» Draai de deur goed om.

8. TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

De technische gegevens staan op het type-
plaatje aan de binnenkant van het apparaat
en op het energielabel.

De QR-code op het energielabel dat bij het
apparaat wordt geleverd, biedt een internet-
koppeling naar de informatie gerelateerd aan
de prestaties van het apparaat in de EU-
EPREL-database. Bewaar het energielabel
ter referentie samen met de gebruikershand-
leiding en alle andere documenten die bij dit
apparaat worden geleverd.

* Plaats de planken op de juiste manier.
« Controleer de deurpakking.

(® Neem contact op met het Authorised
Service Centre als het probleem aanhoudt
of om de lamp- en deurafdichtingen te ver-
vangen.

Het is ook mogelijk om dezelfde informatie in
EPREL te vinden via de koppeling
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu en de modelnaam
en het productnummer die u vindt op het ty-
peplaatje van het apparaat.

Zie de koppeling www.theenergylabel.eu voor

gedetailleerde informatie over het energiela-
bel.

9. INFORMATIE VOOR TESTINSTITUTEN

De installatie en voorbereiding van het toestel
voor elke EcoDesign-verificatie moeten in
overeenstemming zijn met EN 62552 (EU).
De ventilatievoorschriften, de afmetingen van
de uitsparingen en de minimale open afstan-

10. HET MILIEUPERSPECTIEF

Recycle materialen met het symbool L/:) Gooi
de verpakking in de juiste containers om het
te recyclen. Bescherm het milieu en de volks-
gezondheid en recycle het afval van elektri-
sche en elektronische apparaten. Gooi appa-

den aan de achterzijde moeten voldoen aan
de voorschriften van deze gebruikershandlei-
ding in “Installeren®. Neem contact op met de
fabrikant voor verdere informatie, inclusief
laadplannen.

raten gemarkeerd met het symbool E niet
weg met het huishoudelijk afval. Breng het
product naar de milieustraat bij je in de buurt
of neem contact op met de gemeente.
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1. A OHUTUSTEAVE

Enne seadme paigaldamist ja
kasutamist lugege kaasaso-
lev juhend tahelepanelikult 1a-
bi. Tootja ei vastuta kehavi-
gastuste ega varalise kahju
eest, mis on tingitud paigal-
dus- voi kasutusnduete eira-
misest. Hoidke kasutusjuhen-
dit kindlas ja kattesaadavas
kohas, et saaksite seda vaja-
dusel vaadata.

1.1 Laste ja haavatavate
inimeste turvalisus

» Tuleb jalgida, et lapsed ei
mangiks seadmega.

» Lapsed ei tohi ilma jarelval-
veta seadet puhastada ega
hooldustoiminguid I&bi viia.

* Hoidke pakendimaterjal las-
tele kattesaamatus kohas
ja korvaldage see nduete-
kohaselt.

1.2 Uldine ohutus

» See seade on ettenahtud
kasutamiseks kodumajapi-
damise siseruumides.

46 EESTI

Jaetakse digus teha muutusi.

6. PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS .............. 51
7. TORKEOTSING. ..o 51
8. TEHNILISED ANDMED............ccoeoururuns 51
9. TEAVE KATSEASUTUSTELE................. 52
10. KESKKONNAASPEKTID............cccocuc.e. 52

» Seda seadet voib kasutada

kontorites, hotellide kulalis-
tetubades, hommikus60gi-
ga kilalistetubades, talu-
majapidamistes ja muudes
sarnastes majutusruumi-
des, kui selline kasutamine
ei Uleta (keskmist) koduma-
japidamise kasutuskoormu-
Si.

HOIATUS: Hoidke ventilat-
siooniavad vabad nii eraldi-
seisval kui ka sisseehitatud
seadmel.

HOIATUS: Arge kasutage
sulamisprotsessi kiirenda-
miseks mehhaanilisi ega
mingeid muid vahendeid
peale tootja soovitatud tar-
vikute.

HOIATUS: Valtige kilmaai-
neslsteemi kahjustamist.
HOIATUS: Arge kasutage
toiduainete hoidmiseks ette
nahtud kambrites elektrilisi
seadmeid, kui need pole
tootja soovitatud tuupi.



- Arge kasutage seadme pu-
hastamiseks veepihustit
ega aurupuhastit.

» Puhastage seadet pehme
niiske lapiga. Kasutage ai-
nult neutraalseid pesuai-
neid. Arge kasutage abra-
siivseid vahendeid, kuuri-
miskasnu, lahusteid ega
metallesemeid.

» Kui seade jaab pikaks ajaks
tuhjaks, lulitage see valja,
sulatage, puhastage, kuiva-
tage ja jatke uks lahti, et

2. OHUTUSJUHISED

2.1 Paigaldamine

/N HOIATUS!

Seadet tohib paigaldada ainult kvalifitsee-
ritud tehnik.

Eemaldage kdik pakkematerjalid.

» Kahjustatud seadet ei tohi paigaldada ega
kasutada.

» Jargige meie veebisaidil olevaid eraldi
juhiseid seadme paigaldamise kohta.

» Kuna seade on raske, olge selle
ligutamisel ettevaatlik. Kasutage
tookindaid ja kinnisi jalanousid.
Veenduge, et seadme Umber on tagatud
vaba dhuringlus.

Arge paigaldage seadet radiaatorite voi
pliitide, ahjude voi pliidiplaatide 1ahedusse,
vélja arvatud juhul, kui paigaldusjuhistes
on margitud teisiti.

Arge jatke seadet vihma katte.

» Arge paigaldage seadet otsese
paikesevalgusega kohta.

» Arge paigaldage seda seadet liiga
niiskesse vai liiga kilma kohta.

2.2 Elektrithendus

/\ HOIATUS!
Tulekahju- ja elektrilddgioht.

valtida seadme sisemuses
hallituse tekkimist.

* Arge hoidke selles sead-
mes plahvatusohtlikke ese-
meid, naiteks tuleohtlikku
propellenti sisaldavaid ae-
rosooliballoone.

 Kui toitejuhe on kahjusta-
tud, laske see ohutuse mot-
tes valja vahetada tootja
poolt, tema volitatud hool-
dekeskuses vdi kvalifitsee-
ritud isiku poolt.

/\ HOIATUS!

Seadme paigaldamisel veenduge, et toi-
tejuhe kulgeks vabalt ega oleks vigasta-
tud.

/\ HOIATUS!
Arge kasutage harupistikuid ega piken-
dusjuhtmeid.

« Kontrollige, kas andmeplaadil olevad
elektriandmed vastavad teie kohaliku
vooluvorgu néaitajatele.

* Seade peab olema maandatud.

« Kasutage alati nduetekohaselt paigaldatud
elektriohutut pistikupesa.

« Kui koduse toiteallika pistikupesa pole
maandatud, Uhendage seade kehtivate
eeskirjade kohaselt eraldi maandusega,
konsulteerides kvalifitseeritud elektrikuga.

* Olge ettevaatlik, et mitte kahjustada
elektrilisi osi (nt toitepistikut, toitejuhet,
kompressorit). Elektriliste osade
vahetamiseks poorduge volitatud
teeninduskeskusse voi elektriku poole.

« Toitejuhe peab jaama toitepistikust
allapoole.

« Uhendage toitepistik seinakontakti alles
parast paigalduse I6puleviimist.
Veenduge, et parast paigaldamist sailib
juurdepaas toitepistikule.

EESTI 47



» Seadet vooluvorgust eemaldades arge
tdommake toitekaablist. Votke alati kinni
pistikust.

2.3 Kasutamine

/N HOIATUS!

Vigastuse, pdletuse, elektril6ogi voi tule-
kahjuoht!

& Seade sisaldab tuleohtlikku gaasi (iso-
butaan (R600a)), mis on looduslik gaas, millel
puudub oluline keskkonnamgju. Olge ette-
vaatlik, et te isobutaani sisaldavat kiilmutusai-
nesusteemi ei vigastaks.

+ Arge muutke seadme tehnilisi omadusi.

+ See seade on ette ndhtud kasutamiseks
siseruumis, mille temperatuur on
vahemikus 10°C kuni 38°C. Seadme
nduetekohane toéotamine on tagatud ainult
méaaratud temperatuurivahemikus.

» Arge pange seadmesse muid
elektriseadmeid (nt jaatisemasinat), kui
see pole tootja poolt ette nahtud.

» Kui kilmaainesusteemil tekib kahjustusi,
siis veenduge, et ruumis ei oleks leeki ega
sliuteallikaid. Ohutage ruum korralikult.

» Jalgige, et kuumad esemed ei puutuks
vastu seadme plastpindu.

» Arge hoidke seadmes tuleohtlikke gaase
ega vedelikke.

» Arge pange tuleohtlikke voi tuleohtliku
ainega margunud esemeid seadmesse,
selle l&hedusse ega peale.

» Arge katsuge kompressorit ega
kondensaatorit. Need on kuumad.

» Arge laske toiduainetel kokku puutuda
seadme sektsioonide siseseintega.

2.4 Sisevalgustus

/N HOIATUS!
Elektril66gi oht.

+ See toode sisaldab Uhte v6i enamat
energiatdhususe G klassi valgusallikat.

» Teave selles seadmes olevate lampide ja
eraldi miUdavate varulampide kohta:
Need lambid taluvad ka koduste
majapidamisseadmete darmuslikumaid
tingimusi, naiteks temperatuuri,
vibratsiooni, niiskust vo6i on moeldud
edastama infot seadme t66oleku kohta.
Need pole mdeldud kasutamiseks muudes
rakendustes ega sobi ruumide
valgustamiseks.
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2.5 Puhastamine ja hooldus

/N HOIATUS!

Kehavigastuse voi seadme kahjustamise
oht.

« Enne hooldustoiminguid lllitage seade
vélja ja lahutage toitepistik pistikupesast.

« Selle seadme jahutussusteem sisaldab
susivesinikke. Siisteemi tohib hooldada ja
laadida ainult kvalifitseeritud tehnik.

2.6 Hooldus

* Seadme parandamiseks votke Gihendust
volitatud teeninduskeskusega. Kasutage
ainult originaalvaruosi.

» Pidage meeles, et kui olete parandanud
seadet ise voi lasknud seda teha
ebapadeval isikul, vdib see kahjustada
seadme ohutust ja muuta garantii
kehtetuks.

« Parast mudeli tootmise I6petamist on
7 aasta jooksul saadaval jargmised
varuosad: termostaadid,
temperatuuriandurid, trikkplaadid,
valgusallikad, uksekaepidemed,
uksehinged, kiipsetusplaadid ja korvid.
Uksetihendid on saadaval vahemalt
10 aasta jooksul parast mudeli tootmise
I6petamist. Kestus voib teie riigis olla
pikem. Lisateabe saamiseks vaadake
meie veebisaiti.

» Pidage meeles, et méned varuosad on
saadaval ainult ametlikele parandajatele
ning et méned varuosad ei pruugi koigile
mudelitele sobida.

2.7 Jaatmekaitlus

/\ HOIATUS!
Vigastus- voi [lambumisoht.

« Eemaldage seade vooluvorgust.

« Loigake toitekaabel seadme kiiljest lahti ja
visake ara.

« Eemaldage uksekaepide, et valtida laste
ja loomade seadmesse |6ksujaamist.

« Selle seadme kilmutusagensi siisteem ja
isolatsioonimaterjalid on osoonisdbralikud.

» Isolatsioonivaht sisaldab tuleohtlikku
gaasi. Seadme 0Oige korvaldamise kohta
saate tdpsemaid juhiseid kohalikust
omavalitsusest.

* Arge vigastage soojusvaheti Iaheduses
paiknevat jahutusuksust.



3. JUHTPANEEL

Alarm-nupp

3.1 Funktsioon Super Freeze

O, ¥ _ﬂ:::':' b o See funktsioon kiirendab toidu kiilmutamist
== stigavkilmikus. Suttib indikaator Super Free-
ze ja temperatuuriindikaatorile ilmub 2°C.
Nupp Toide Funktsioon [Glitub 52 tunni méddudes vélja.
Vajutage toite sisse voi valja lilitamiseks Funktsiooni Super Freeze sisselllitamiseks

3 sekundit. Temperatuuriindikaator néitab | vajutage nuppu Super Freeze.
— —. Kui toitefunktsioon on sisse lilitatud,

I6petab seade jahutamise. 3.2 Ukse avamise alarm
Super Freeze-nupp Kui uks jaetakse lahti kauemaks kui 1 minu-
Vajutage nuppu funktsiooni Super Freeze tikS, kaivitub he”SignaaI. Helisignaal kolab Iga
sisseliilitamiseks. minuti jarel 10 minuti jooksul ja alarmiindikaa-
Super Freeze-indikaator tqr vilgub. o )
Alarmi indikaator Signaal vaikib, kui te ukse sulgete.
Temperatuuri indikaator ﬁ:g:ml valjalllitamiseks vajutage nuppu
A Temperatuuri reguleerimise nupp
Vajutage temperatuuri seadistamiseks.
Temperatuur jaab vahemikku 2°C kuni
8°C.
4. IGAPAEVANE KASUTAMINE
@ Varustus on mudeliti erinev. D Kasitsege klaasosasid ja uksekaste ette-
9
vaatlikult. Arge kriimustage, seadke pinge
4.1 Riiulite paigutamine alla ega laske neil kokku puutuda jarskude

temperatuurimuutustega. Arge peske klaa-
sosasid noudepesumasinas.

4.2 Sahtlite eemaldamine

e \ Sahtlite eemaldamiseks:

1. Avage uks taielikult.

2. Tommake sahtel valja, kuni see peatub.

3. Tostke esiosa lles ja libistage sahtel
vélja.

Sahtlite paigaldamiseks tehke tlaltoodud

sammud vastupidises jarjekorras.

EESTI 49



5. NOUANDED JA SOOVITUSED

5.1 Napunaiteid energia
saastmiseks

+ Arge katke ventilatsiooniavasid ega -véret

kinni.

5.2 Sailivusaeg

Toiduaine tiiiip (Ské'::ﬁ\én):saeg
Sai 3

Puuviljad (valja arvatud tsitruseli- 6-12
sed)

Koogiviljad 8-10
Jarelejaanud toit, lihata 1-2
Piimatooted

Voi 6-9
Pehme juust (nt mozzarella) 3-4

Kdva juust (nt parmesan, tSedar)

Mereannid

Rasvane kala (nt Idhe, makrell) 2-3
Lahja kala (nt tursk, lest) 4-6
Krevetid 12

Puhastatud merekarbid ja ranna- 5 _,
karbid

Kulpsetatud kala 1-2
Liha

Linnuliha 9-12
Veiseliha 6-12
Sealiha 4-6
Lambaliha 6-9
Vorst 1-2
Sink 1-2
Jérelejaanud toit, lihaga 2-3

5.3 Nouanded kiilmutamiseks

+ Arge killmutage vedelikke sisaldavaid
pudeleid, eriti aga susihappegaasiga
jooke. Need voivad kilmutamise ajal
plahvatada.
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Arge pange sligavkiilmkambrisse sooja
toitu.

Arge asetage vérsket kiilmutamata toitu
otse juba kilmutatud toidu korvale.
Kulmakahjustuste @rahoidmiseks arge
sdoge jaakuubikuid, mahlajaad voi
jadkomme kohe pérast stigavkilmikust
valjavotmist.

Sulatatud toitu ei tohi uuesti kiilmutada.

5.4 Napunaiteid kilmutatud
toiduainete sailitamiseks

Sobivaim temperatuur, mis tagab
kUlmutatud toiduainete sailimise, on
madalam voi vordne temperatuuriga
-18°C.

Kdérgem temperatuur kilmikus voib toidu
sailivusaega lihendada.

Kulmutatud toiduainete sailitamiseks sobib
kogu sugavkuilmikusektsioon.

Jatke toiduainete Umber veidi vaba ruumi,
et 6hk paaseks vabalt liikuma.

5.5 Napunaiteid toidu sailitamiseks
kiilmikus

Temperatuuriseadistus, mis tagab varske
toidu sailimise, on vaiksem voi vordne
temperatuuriga +4°C.

Hairiva I6hna valtimiseks tuleb nii
vedelikke kui ka muid toiduaineid séilitada
kilmikus suletud anumates.

Toorete toiduainete ja valmistoidu
ristsaastumise drahoidmiseks katke
valmistoit kinni ja hoidke seda tooretest
toiduainetest eraldi.

Pakendage liha sobivasse pakendisse ja
pange kodgiviljasahtli kohal olevale
klaasriiulile.

Sulatage kilmikus olevad toiduained.
Arge pange kulmikusse sooja toitu.
Puhastage puu- ja kddgiviljad ning
asetage spetsiaalsesse sahtlisse
(juurviliasahtel).

Arge hoidke kulmikus eksootilisi puuvilju.
Kulmikus ei tohiks hoida selliseid
kodgivilju nagu tomatid, kartulid, sibulad ja
kiuslauk.

Sulgege pudelid enne kiilmikusse
panemist.



6. PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS

(® Enne mistahes hooldustédde labiviimist
lilitage seade valja.

Enne esmakordset kasutamist puhastage si-
semus ja tarvikud leige vee ja neutraalse see-
biga, seejarel kuivatage. Puhastage seadmed
ja ukse tihendid regulaarselt.

Puhastage juhtpaneel niiske lapiga ja kuivata-
ge pehme lapiga. Arge kasutage mistahes
pesuaineid.

7. TORKEOTSING

Seade ei toota.

+ Uhendage pistik nduetekohaselt
pistikupesaga.

» Liulitage seade sisse.

» Kontrollige, kas kaitsellliti ja kaitse
tootavad.

Seadme temperatuur ei ole rahuldav.

* Reguleerige temperatuuri.
» Sulgege uks korralikult.

Seade liilitub sisse ja vilja.

» Sulgege uks korralikult.
» Kontrollige ukse tihendit.

Seade tekitab miira voi vibreerib.

* Loodige seade.
* Kontrollige seadme tagaosa. Veenduge, et
see ei puudutaks seina.

Vesi tilgub porandale.

» Paigutage sulatamisvee kogumisalus ja
toru Oigesti.

8. TEHNILISED ANDMED

Tehnilised andmed asuvad seadme sisekiiljel
oleval andmesildil ning energiamargisel.

Seadme energiamargisel olevalt QR-koodilt
leiate veebilingi teabele, mis on seotud selle
seadme joudlusele vastavalt EL EPREL-i
andmebaasis kirjeldatule. Hoidke energia-
margis alles koos kasutusjuhendiga ja kdigi
muude dokumentidega, mis seadmega kaas-
nesid.

Puhastage regulaarselt sulatamise aravoo-
luava.

® Arge peske tarvikuid ja seadme osi ndu-
depesumasinas.

Kilmikus tekib tugev harmatis.

» Sulgege uks korralikult.
« Kontrollige 6hu valjalaskeavasid.

Seadme kiilgseinad on kuumad.

« See on normaalne. Kasutage
kuumakindlaid kindaid, kui peate
kulgpaneele puudutama.

Uks ei sulgu korralikult.

* Loodige seade.

¢ Muutke ukse avamissuunda digest.

« Paigaldage riiulid digesti.

« Kontrollige ukse tihendit.

® Kui probleem pusib voi lambid ja ukseti-
hendid vajavad vahetamist, votke Uhendust
volitatud teeninduskeskusega.

Sama teavet EPREL-is on véimalik leida ka
lingilt Atips://eprel.ec.europa.eu, kasutades
mudeli nime ja tootenumbrit, mis on toodud
andmesildil.

Tapsemat teavet energiamargisel toodud
andmete kohta leiate aadressilt
www.theenergylabel.eu.
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9. TEAVE KATSEASUTUSTELE

Selle seadme paigaldamine ja ettevalmista-
mine okodisaini kinnituse saamiseks peab
vastama normile EN 62552 (EU). Ventilat-
siooninduded, paigaldusnisi mootmed ja mini-

10. KESKKONNAASPEKTID

Ringlussevottu tuleb saata materjalid, millel

on simbol ffo\l-) Ringlussevotuks pange pa-
kend vastavatesse konteineritesse. Aidake
hoida keskkonda ja inimeste tervist ning suu-
nake elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jaat-
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maalne kaugus tagaseinast on toodud k&eso-
leva kasutusjuhendi jaotises ,Paigaldamine”.
Lisateavet (sh infot taitmise kohta) saate toot-
jalt.

med ringlusse. Arge visake &ra seadmeid,

mis on tahistatud simboliga E majapidamis-
jaatmete hulka. Viige seade kohalikku jaat-
mesortimispunkti voi pdérduge abi saamiseks
kohalikku omavalitsusse.



1. TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT
2. TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
3. KAYTTOPANEELLI.............
4. PAIVITTAINEN KAYTTO. ..o,
5. NEUVOJA JA VINKKEJA.........ccoorrnnnn.
6. HOITO JA PUHDISTUS..........c.coocinne

Oikeus muutoksiin pidatetaan.

1. A TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT

Lue mukana toimitetut ohjeet
huolellisesti ennen laitteen
asennusta ja kayttda. Valmis-
taja ei ole vastuussa vaarasta
asennuksesta tai kaytosta
johtuvista vammoista tai va-
hingoista. Sailyta ohjeet aina
turvallisessa ja helposti saa-
tavilla olevassa paikassa
myohempaa kayttéa varten.

1.1 Lasten ja
taitamattomien
henkiloiden turvallisuus

 Lapsia on valvottava, jotta
he eivat leiki laitteella.

» Lapset eivat saa puhdistaa
laitetta tai suorittaa siihen
kohdistuvia kayttajan huol-
totoimenpiteita ilman val-
vontaa.

« Kaikki pakkaukset tulee pi-
taa lasten ulottumattomissa
ja havittaa asianmukaisesti.

1.2 Yleinen turvallisuus

« Tama laite on tarkoitettu
yhden kotitalouden kayt-
toon sisatiloissa.

« Tata laitetta voidaan kayt-
taa toimistoissa, hotellihuo-
neissa, aamiaismajoituspai-
koissa, maatilamajoituspai-
koissa ja muissa saman-
tyyppisissa majoitustiloissa,
joissa kyseinen kaytto ei yli-
ta (keskimaaraisia) kotita-
louskayton tasoja.

* VAROITUS: Pida kalustee-
seen asennetun laitteen sy-
vennyksen tai kalustekaa-
pin ilmanvaihtoaukot esteis-
ta vapaina.

* VAROITUS: Ala kayta mui-

ta kuin valmistajan suositte-

lemia mekaanisia laitteita
tai muita valineita sulattami-
sen nopeuttamiseksi.

VAROITUS: Ala vaurioita

jaahdytyspiiria.
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« VAROITUS: Al4 kaytd mui-
ta kuin valmistajan suositte-
lemia sahkolaitteita ruoan
sailytysosastoissa.

« Ala kayta vesisuihketta ja
hoyrya laitteen puhdistami-
seen.

* Puhdista laite kostealla
pehmealla liinalla. Kayta ai-
noastaan neutraaleja pesu-
aineita. Ala kayta hankaa-
via tuotteita, hankaavia sie-
nia, liuotteita tai metalliesi-
neita.

 Jos laite on pitkaan tyhja,
sammuta, sulata, puhdista

2. TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

2.1 Asennus

/\ VAROITUS!

Laitteen asennuksen ja litannat saa suo-
rittaa vain ammattitaitoinen henkild.

» Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaalit.
Vaurioitunutta laitetta ei saa asentaa tai
kayttaa.

Noudata erillisia, laitteen asennusta ja
koskevia ohjeita verkkosivuillamme.
Siirra laitetta aina varoen, silla se on
raskas. Kayta aina suojakasineita ja
suojaavia jalkineita.

* Varmista, etta laitteen ymparilld on hyva
ilmankierto.

» Laitetta ei saa asentaa lampdpattereiden
tai liesien, uunien tai keittotasojen lahelle,
ellei asennusohjeissa toisin mainita.
Suojaa laite vesisateelta.

» Ald asenna laitetta suoraan
auringonvaloon.

« Tata laitetta ei saa asentaa liian kosteisiin
tai kylmiin ymparistdihin.
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ja kuivaa laite ja jata sen
ovi auki, jotta hometta ei
synny laitteen sisalle.

Ala sailyta tassa laitteessa
rajahtavia aineita, kuten
syttyvien ponneaineiden
aerosolipulloja.

Jos virtajohto vaurioituu,
sen saa sahkdvaaran valt-
tamiseksi vaihtaa vain val-
mistaja, valtuutettu huoltolii-
ke tai vastaava ammattitai-
toinen henkilo.

2.2 Sahkokytkenta

/\ VAROITUS!

Tulipalon ja sahkdiskun vaara.

/\ VAROITUS!

Varmista laitteen sijoittamisen yhteydes-
sa, ettei virtajohto ole jaanyt puristuksiin
tai ole vaurioitunut.

/N VAROITUS!

Ala kayta monipistokesovittimia ja jatko-
johtoja.

Varmista, etta arvokilvessa olevat
parametrit ovat verkkovirtalahteen
sahkoarvojen mukaisia.

Laite on kytkettdva maadoitettuun
pistorasiaan.

Kytke pistoke maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.
Jos pistorasiaa ei ole maadoitettu, ota
yhteytta patevaan sahkbasentajaan ja
kytke laite erilliseen maadoitettuun
virransyo6ttdon voimassa olevien
maardysten mukaisesti.

Ala vahingoita s@hkdkomponentteja (esim.
verkkopistoketta, verkkojohtoa,



kompressoria). Pyyda huoltoliiketta tai
valtuutettua sdhkdasentajaa vaihtamaan
rikkoutuneet sahkokomponentit.

» Verkkojohdon on oltava verkkopistokkeen
alapuolella.

» Kytke pistoke pistorasiaan vasta
asennuksen jalkeen. Varmista, etta
laitteen verkkovirtakytkenta on ulottuvilla
laitteen asennuksen jalkeen.

» Ala veda virtajohdosta pistoketta
irrottaessasi. Veda aina pistokkeesta.

2.3 Valitse

/N VAROITUS!

Henkilévahinkojen, palovammojen tai
sahkadiskujen tai tulipalon vaara.

& Laite sisaltaa syttyvaa kaasua, isobu-
taania (R600a), joka on hyvin ymparistdysta-
véllinen maakaasu. Varo, ettei isobutaania si-
saltava jaahdytysputkisto vaurioidu.

+ Ala muuta laitteen teknisié ominaisuuksia.

» Tama laite on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi
ympéristdlampétilassa 10°C-38°C.
Maaritelty lampdtila-alue takaa laitteen
asianmukaisen toiminnan.

» Ala laita sdhkolaitteita (esim.
jaatelokoneita) laitteeseen, ellei valmistaja
ole ilmoittanut, etta niin voi tehda.

» Jos jaahdytysputkisto vaurioituu, varmista,
ettd huoneessa ei avotulta ja
syttymislahteita. Tuuleta huone.

» Esta kuumat esineet joutumasta
kosketukseen laitteen muovisten osien
kanssa.

» Ala sailyta syttyvia kaasuja tai nesteita
laitteessa.

» Ald aseta helposti syttyvia tuotteita tai
helposti syttyvien aineiden kanssa
kosketuksissa olleita tuotteita laitteeseen,
laitteen p&alle tai sen lahelle.

» Ala kosketa kompressoria tai lauhdutinta.
Ne ovat kuumia.

» Ald anna elintarvikkeiden joutua
kosketuksiin laitteen siséseinien kanssa.

2.4 Sisavalaistus

/\ VAROITUS!
Sahkoiskun vaara.

» Tama tuote sisaltda yhden tai useamman
valonlahteen, jonka
energiatehokkuusluokka on G.

» Lisatietoa taman tuotteen sisalla olevista
lampuista seka erikseen myytavista

varalampuista: Kyseiset lamput on
suunniteltu kestdmaan kodinkoneissa
vaativia fyysisia olosuhteita (esim.
lampétila, tarina, kosteus) tai ne antavat
tietoa laitteen toimintatilasta. Niita ei ole
tarkoitettu muihin kayttotarkoituksiin
eivatka ne sovi huoneiden valaisemiseen.

2.5 Hoito ja puhdistus

/N VAROITUS!

Henkilévahinkojen tai laitteen vaurioitumi-
sen vaara.

« Sammuta laite ja irrota pistoke
pistorasiasta ennen yllapitotoimien
aloittamista.

« Taman laitteen jaahdytyslaite sisaltaa
hiilivetya. Vain alan ammatillisesti pateva
henkild saa suorittaa laitteen yllapito- ja
lataamistoimia.

2.6 Huolto

« Laitteen korjaukseen liittyvissa asioissa
tulee ottaa yhteytta valtuutettuun
huoltoliikkeeseen. Ainoastaan alkuperaisia
varaosia saa kayttaa.

* Huomioithan, etta itse suoritetut tai muut
kuin ammattilaisen suorittamat korjaukset
voivat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita ja mitatéida
takuun.

» Seuraavat varaosat ovat saatavilla
vahintdan 7 vuoden ajan mallin tuotannon
lopettamisesta: termostaatit, lampaétila-
anturit, piirilevyt, valonlahteet, ovenkahvat,
oven saranat, telineet ja korit. Oven
tiivisteet ovat saatavilla vahintdan
10 vuotta mallin tuotannon lopettamisesta.
Aika voi olla maassasi pidempi. Lisatietoja
saat verkkosivustoltamme.

* Huomaa, etta jotkin naisté varaosista ovat
saatavilla ainoastaan ammattilaiskorjaajille
ja kaikki varaosat eivat valttamatta koske
kaikkia malleja.

2.7 Havittaminen

/\ VAROITUS!
Loukkaantumisen tai tukehtumisen vaara.

« Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta.

» Leikkaa johto irti ja havita se.

« Poista ovi, jotta lapset ja eldimet eivat
voisi jaada kiinni laitteen sisalle.

«  Taman laitteen jaahdytysputkistossa ja
eristysmateriaaleissa ei ole
otsonikerrokselle haitallisia aineita.
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+ Eristevaahto sisaltaa tulenarkaa kaasua.
Kysy lisatietoa laitteen oikeaoppisesta
havittamisesta paikalliselta viranomaiselta.

3. KAYTTOPANEELI
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Virtapainike
Paina ja pida pohjassa 3 sekuntia kytke-
aksesi virran paalle tai pois paalta. Lam-
pétilan ilmaisin nayttda — —. Kun tehotoi-
minto on paalla, laite lakkaa jaahdytta-
masta.

Painike Super Freeze
Kéaynnisté toiminto Super Freeze paina-
malla painiketta.

Merkkivalo Super Freeze
Halytysmerkkivalo

Lampétilan ilmaisin

Lampétilan saatopainike

Aseta lampdtila painamalla painiketta.
Lampdtila-alue on 2°C - 8°C.

[V
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4. PAIVITTAINEN KAYTTO

@ Laitteet vaihtelevat mallin mukaan.

4.1 Hyllyjen sijoittaminen
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« Ala vaurioita lamménvaihtimen lahelld
olevaa jaakaapin osaa.

Halytyspainike

3.1 Toiminto Super Freeze

Tama toiminto nopeuttaa ruoan jaadyttamista
pakasteosastossa. Merkkivalo Super Freeze
syttyy ja lampétilan ilmaisimessa nakyy 2°C.
Toiminto kytkeytyy pois paalta 52 tunnin ku-
luttua.

Kaynnista toiminto Super Freeze painamalla
painiketta Super Freeze.
3.2 Avonaisen oven halytys

Jos ovi jatetdéan auki noin 1 minuutiksi, kuuluu
aanimerkki. Adnimerkki soi minuutin valein 10
minuutin ajan ja halytysmerkkivalo vilkkuu.

Halytysaanimerkki sammuu, kun ovi on suljet-
tu.

Voit poistaa halytyksen kaytdsta painamalla
painiketta Halytys.

(@ Kasittele lasiosia ja ovilokeroita varovas-
ti. Ald naarmuta tai kuormita niita alaka al-
tista niita akillisille IGmpatilan muutoksille.
Ala pese lasiosia astianpesukoneessa.

4.2 Laatikoiden poistaminen
Irrota laatikot nain:
1. Avaa luukku kokonaan.

2. Veda vetolaatikkoa ulospain, kunnes se
pysahtyy.



3. Nosta etuosaa ja liu'uta laatikko ulos.

5. NEUVOJA JA VINKKEJA

5.1 Energiansaastovinkkeja
+ Ala peita iimanvaihtoséleikkoja tai reikia.

5.2 Sailyvyys

' Sai
Ruokatyyppi (kaLI J’ul'a‘.’.i’ﬁa)
Leipa 3

Hedelmat (muut kuin sitrushedel- 4,
mat)

Vihannekset 8-10

Ruoantahteet, jotka eivat sisalla li- 4 _,
haa

Maitotuotteet:

Voi 6-9
Pehmea juusto (esim. mozzarella) 3 -4
Kova juusto (esim. parmesaani, 6
cheddar)

Ayrigiset:

Rasvainen kala (esim. lohi, makril-
I 2-3

Vaharasvainen kala (esim. turska, , _ 6
kampela)

Katkaravut 12
Simpukat ilman kuoria 3-4
Kypsennetty kala 1-2
Liha:

Linnunliha 9-12
Naudanliha 6-12
Sianliha 4-6
Lampaanliha 6-9
Makkara 1-2
Kinkku 1-2
Lihaa siséltavat ruoantahteet 2-3

5.3 Pakastusvinkkeja

+ Ala pakasta nesteita sisaltavia pulloja tai
télkkeja, varsinkaan hiilihapollisia juomia.
Ne voivat rajahtaa pakastuksen aikana.

Asenna laatikot paikoilleen kaanteisessa jar-
jestyksessa.

Al laita ruokia pakastinosastoon
kuumina.

Ala aseta tuoreita pakastamattomia
elintarvikkeita suoraan pakasteiden
viereen.

Ala nauti jaakuutioita tai mehujaita heti
niiden pakastimesta ottamisen jalkeen
paleltumien vélttamiseksi.

Ala pakasta sulaneita ruokia uudelleen.

5.4 Vinkkeja pakastettujen
elintarvikkeiden sailytykseen

Hyva lampdtila-asetus pakasteiden
sailyttdmiseen on -18°C tai sitd kylmempi
lampdtila.

Korkeampi laitteen [&mpétila-asetus voi
lyhentaa elintarvikkeiden sailyvyytta.
Pakasteita voidaan sailyttaa kaikkialla
pakastinlokerossa.

Jata ruokien ymparille riittavasti tilaa
vapaan ilmankierron mahdollistamiseksi.

5.5 Vinkkeja elintarvikkeiden
sailytykseen

Hyva lampdtila-asetus tuoreiden
elintarvikkeiden sailyttdmiseen on
korkeintaan +4°C.

Aseta nesteet ja elintarvikkeet aina
suljettuihin astioihin, jotta laitteen osastolle
ei paase kulkeutumaan makuja ja hajuja.
Jotta kypsennettyjen ja raakojen ruokien
valinen ristikontaminaatio valtettaisiin,
peita kypsennetyt ruoat ja pida ne erillaan
tuoreista elintarvikkeista.

Kaari ja laita liha vihanneslaatikon paalla
olevalle lasihyllylle.

Sulata elintarvikkeet jadkaapissa.

Alé laita lamminta ruokaa laitteeseen.
Puhdista hedelmat ja vihannekset ja laita
ne omaan laatikkoonsa (vihanneslaatikko).
Ala sailyta eksoottisia hedelmia
jaékaapissa.

Ala sailytad vihanneksia, kuten tomaatteja,
perunoita, sipulia ja valkosipulia
jaakaapissa.

Sulje pullot ennen niiden laittamista
jaakaappiin.
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6. HOITO JA PUHDISTUS

@ Irrota laite pistorasiasta ennen huoltotoi-
menpiteiden suorittamista.

Ennen ensimmaista kayttéa puhdista sisdosa
ja varusteet haalealla vedella ja miedolla as-
tianpesuaineella. Kuivaa. Puhdista laite ja
oven tiivisteet sdanndllisesti.

Puhdista kayttdpaneeli kostealla liinalla ja kui-
vaa sitten pehmealld liinalla. Ala kayta pe-
suainetta.

7. VIANMAARITYS

Laite ei toimi.

* Varmista, etta pistoke on kunnolla kiinni
pistorasiassa.

* Kytke laite paalle.

» Tarkista, ettd katkaisija ja sulake toimivat.

Laitteen lampdatila ei ole sopiva.

» Saada lampdtilaa.

» Sulje ovi kunnolla.

Laite kdaynnistyy ja sammuu.

» Sulje ovi kunnolla.

+ Tarkista oven tiiviste.

Laite pitaa kovaa aanta tai tarisee.

* Aseta laite vaakasuoraan.
» Tarkista laitteen takaosa. Varmista, ettei
se kosketa seinaa.

Lattialle tippuu vetta.
» Aseta sulatusvesiastia ja putki oikein.

8. TEKNISET TIEDOT

Tekniset tiedot on merkitty laitteen sisapuolel-
le kiinnitettyyn arvokilpeen ja energiatarraan.

Laitteen mukana toimitetun energialuokka-
merkinnan QR-koodi sisaltaa linkin verkkosi-
vustolle, jossa on EU EPREL -tietokannassa
olevat laitteen suorituskykytiedot. Sailyta
energialuokkamerkintaa yhdessa kayttooh-
jeen ja kaikkien muiden taman laitteen muka-
na toimitettujen asiakirjojen kanssa.
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Puhdista sulatusveden tyhjennysaukko saan-
nollisesti.

® Ala pese varusteita tai laitteen osia as-
tianpesukoneessa.

Pakastelokeroon muodostuu voimakasta
huurretta.

« Sulje ovi kunnolla.
« Tarkista ilmanpoistoaukot.

Laitteen sivuseinat ovat kuumia.

e Tama on normaalia. Kaytd kuumuutta
kestavia kasineita, jos sinun tarvitsee
koskettaa sivupaneeleita.

Ovi ei sulkeudu kunnolia.

* Aseta laite vaakasuoraan.

« Kaanna ovi oikein pain.

« Aseta hyllyt oikein paikoilleen.

« Tarkista oven tiiviste.

D Ota yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltokeskuk-
seen, jos ongelma jatkuu tai jos haluat
vaihtaa lampun ja luukun tiivisteet.

Joitakin tietoja on saatavilla my6s EPREL:is-
sa kayttamalla linkkia
hitps.//eprel.ec.europa.eu seka laitteen arvo-
kilpeen merkittya mallin nimea ja tuotenume-
roa.

Lisatietoa energialuokkamerkinnasta on saa-
tavilla osoitteesta www.theenergylabel.eu.



9. TIEDOKSI TESTAUSLAITOKSILLE

Laitteen asennus- ja valmistelutoimet EcoDe- | takaosan vahimmaisetaisyydet on annettu ta-
sign-tarkistusta varten tulee suorittaa EN man ohjekirjan luvussa "Asennus". Valmista-
62552 (EU) mukaisesti. Noudatettavat ilman- | jalta on saatavilla lisétietoa seka kuljetusoh-
vaihtovaatimukset, asennuspaikan mitat seka | jeet.

10. YMPARISTONSUOJELUNAKOKOHTIA

Kierrata materiaalit, jotka on merkitty merkilld | ;4 symbolilla merkittyja laitteita E kotitalous-

C). Kierrata pakkaukset viemalla ne asian- jatteen mukana. Palauta tuote paikalliseen
mukaiseen kierratysastiaan. Auta suojele- kierratyslaitokseen tai ota yhteyttd kunnan vi-
maan ymparistda ja ihmisten terveytta kierrat- | rastoon.

tamalla sahko- ja elektroniikkaromu. Ala havi-
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1. /A CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Avant d’installer et d’utiliser
cet appareill, lisez soigneuse-

ment les instructions fournies.

Le fabricant ne pourra pas
étre tenu responsable des
blessures et dégats résultant
d’une mauvaise installation
ou utilisation. Conservez tou-
jours les instructions dans un
lieu sar et accessible pour
vous y référer ultérieurement.

1.1 Sécurité des enfants
et des personnes
vulnérables

» Veillez a ce que les enfants
ne jouent pas avec l'appa-
reil.

* Le nettoyage et I'entretien
par l'usager ne doivent pas
étre effectués par des en-
fants sans surveillance.

* Ne laissez pas les emballa-
ges a la portée des enfants
et jetez-les convenable-
ment.
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1.2 Sécurité générale

» Cet appareil est congu pour
un usage domestique meé-
nager, dans un environne-
ment intérieur.

» Cet appareil peut étre utili-
sé dans les bureaux, les
chambres d’hoétel, les
chambres d’hétes, les mai-
sons d’hotes de ferme et
d’autres hébergements si-
milaires lorsque cette utili-
sation ne dépasse pas le
niveau (moyen) de l'utilisa-
tion domestique.

* AVERTISSEMENT : Veillez
a ce que les orifices de
ventilation situés dans I'en-
ceinte de I'appareil ou la
structure intégrée ne soient
pas obstrués.

* AVERTISSEMENT : N'utili-
sez aucun dispositif méca-
nique ou autre pour accélé-
rer le processus de dégi-



2.

vrage, outre ceux recom-
mandés par le fabricant.
AVERTISSEMENT : Veillez
a ne pas endommager le
circuit réfrigérant.
AVERTISSEMENT : N’utili-
sez pas d’appareils électri-
ques a l'intérieur des com-
partiments de conservation
des aliments de I'appareil,
sauf s’ils sont du type re-
commandé par le fabricant.
Ne pulvérisez pas d’eau ni
de vapeur pour nettoyer
I'appareil.

Nettoyez I'appareil avec un
chiffon doux et humide. Uti-
lisez uniquement des pro-
duits de lavage neutres.
N’utilisez pas de produits
abrasifs, de tampons a ré-

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

2.1 Installation

/N AVERTISSEMENT!

L’appareil doit étre installé uniquement
par un professionnel qualifié.

Retirez l'intégralité de I'emballage.
N'installez pas et ne branchez pas un
appareil endommage.

Suivez les instructions séparées pour
I'installation de I'appareil disponibles sur
notre site Web.

Soyez toujours vigilants lorsque vous
déplacez l'appareil car il est lourd. Utilisez
toujours des gants de sécurité et des
chaussures fermées.

Assurez-vous que l'air puisse circuler
autour de I'appareil.

N'installez pas I'appareil a proximité d'un
radiateur ou d'une cuisiniére, d'un four ou
d'une table de cuisson, sauf indication

curer, de solvants ou d’ob-
jets métalliques.

» Sil'appareil est vide pen-

dant une longue durée,
éteignez-le, dégivrez-le,
nettoyez-le, séchez-le et
laissez la porte ouverte
pour empécher le dévelop-
pement de moisissure dans
I'appareil.

* Ne conservez aucune sub-

stance explosive dans cet
appareil, comme des aéro-
sols contenant un produit
inflammable.

« Sile cable d’alimentation

est endommage, il doit étre
remplacé par le fabricant,
son service aprés-vente ou
par un professionnel quali-
fié afin d’éviter un danger.

contraire dans les instructions
d'installation.

N'exposez pas l'appareil a la pluie.
N’installez pas I'appareil dans un endroit
exposé a la lumiere directe du soleil.
N'installez pas I'appareil dans une piéce
trop humide ou trop froide.

2.2 Branchement électrique

/N\ AVERTISSEMENT!
Risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT!

Lorsque vous installez I'appareil, assurez-
vous que le cable d'alimentation n'est pas
coincé ou endommage.
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/N AVERTISSEMENT!

N'utilisez pas d’adaptateurs multiprises et
de rallonges.

* Assurez-vous que les parametres figurant
sur la plaque signalétique correspondent
aux données électriques nominale de
I'alimentation secteur.

» L’appareil doit étre relié a la terre.

» Utilisez toujours une prise de courant de
sécurité correctement installée.

» Sila prise d’alimentation électrique
domestique n’est pas reliée a la terre,
branchez I'appareil a une prise de terre
séparée conformément aux
réglementations en vigueur, en vous
adressant a un électricien qualifié.

* Veillez a ne pas endommager les
composants électriques (comme par
exemple, la fiche secteur, le cable
d’alimentation ou le compresseur).
Contactez le service apres-vente agréé ou
un électricien pour changer les
composants électriques.

* Le cable d’alimentation doit rester au-
dessous du niveau de la prise secteur.

* Ne branchez la fiche secteur dans la prise
secteur qu'a la fin de l'installation.
Assurez-vous que la prise secteur est
accessible apres l'installation.

* Ne tirez pas sur le cable secteur pour
débrancher l'appareil. Tirez toujours sur la
fiche de la prise secteur.

2.3 Utilisation

/N AVERTISSEMENT!

Risque de blessures, de brilures, d'élec-
trocution ou d'incendie.

& L'appareil contient un gaz inflammable,
l'isobutane (R600a), un gaz naturel ayant un
niveau élevé de compatibilité environnemen-
tale. Veillez a ne pas endommager le circuit
frigorifique contenant de l'isobutane.

* Ne modifiez pas les spécifications de cet
appareil.

» Cet appareil est destiné a étre utilisé a
une température ambiante comprise
entre 10°C et 38°C. Le fonctionnement
correct de I'appareil ne peut étre garanti
que dans la plage de température
spécifiée.

* Ne placez aucun appareil électrique
(comme par exemple, une sorbetiére)
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dans 'appareil si cela n’est pas autorisé
par le fabricant.

« Si le circuit frigorifique est endommagé,
assurez-vous de I'absence de flammes et
de sources d’ignition dans la piece. Aérez
la piece.

» Evitez tout contact d’éléments chauds
avec les parties en plastique de I'appareil.

* Ne stockez jamais de gaz ou de liquide
inflammable dans I'appareil.

* Ne placez pas de produits inflammables
ou d’éléments imbibés de produits
inflammables a l'intérieur, a proximité ou
au-dessus de l'appareil.

* Ne touchez ni le compresseur, ni le
condenseur. lls sont chauds.

* Ne laissez pas les aliments entrer en
contact avec les parois intérieures des
compartiments de l'appareil.

2.4 Eclairage interne

/N\ AVERTISSEMENT!
Risque d’électrocution.

* Ce produit contient une ou plusieurs
sources lumineuses de classe d’efficacité
énergétique G.

« Concernant la/les lampe(s) a l'intérieur de
ce produit et les lampes de rechange
vendues séparément : Ces lampes sont
congues pour résister a des conditions
physiques extrémes dans les appareils
électroménagers, telles que la
température, les vibrations, I'humidité, ou
sont congues pour signaler des
informations sur le statut opérationnel de
I'appareil. Elles ne sont pas destinées a
étre utilisées dans d'autres applications et
ne conviennent pas a I'éclairage des
pieces d’un logement.

2.5 Entretien et nettoyage

/N AVERTISSEMENT!

Risque de blessure ou de dommages ma-
tériels.

« Avant toute opération d’entretien,
désactivez I'appareil et débranchez la
fiche secteur.

» Cet appareil contient des hydrocarbures
dans son circuit de réfrigération.
L’entretien et la recharge de I'unité doivent
étre effectués par un professionnel
qualifié.



2.6 Service
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Pour réparer I'appareil, contactez le
service aprés-vente agréeé. Utilisez
uniquement des pieces de rechange
d'origine.

Veuillez noter qu’une autoréparation ou
une réparation non professionnelle
peuvent avoir des conséquences sur la
sécurité et annuler la garantie.

Les pieces détachées suivantes sont
disponibles pendant au moins 7 ans aprés
I'arrét du modele : thermostats, capteurs
de température, cartes circuits imprimées,
sources lumineuses, poignées de portes,
charnieres de portes, plaques et
balconnets. Les joints de porte sont
disponibles pendant au moins 10 ans
apres I'arrét du modele. Cette durée peut
étre plus longue dans certains pays. Pour
plus d’informations, rendez-vous sur notre
site internet.

Veuillez noter que certaines de ces pieces
détachées ne sont disponibles qu'auprées
de réparateurs professionnels et que
toutes les pieces détachées ne sont pas
adaptées a tous les modeéles.

. BANDEAU DE COMMANDE
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Bouton d’alimentation

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé pendant
3 secondes pour allumer ou éteindre. Le
voyant de température indique — —. Lors-
que la fonction d'alimentation est activée,
I'appareil arréte le refroidissement.

Bouton Super Freeze
Pour activer la fonction Super Freeze, ap-
puyez sur le bouton.

Voyant Super Freeze
Voyant d’alarme
Voyant Température

Bouton de régulation de la température
Appuyez pour régler la température. La
température varie de 2°C a 8°C.

2.7 Mise au rebut

/\ AVERTISSEMENT!
Risque de blessure ou d’asphyxie.

Débranchez I'appareil de I'alimentation
électrique.

Coupez le cable d'alimentation et mettez-
le au rebut.

Retirez la porte pour empécher les enfants
et les animaux de s'enfermer dans
I'appareil.

Le circuit frigorifique et les matériaux
d'isolation de cet appareil préservent la
couche d'ozone.

La mousse isolante contient un gaz
inflammable. Contactez votre service
municipal pour obtenir des informations
sur la marche a suivre pour mettre
I'appareil au rebut.

N'endommagez pas la partie du circuit de
réfrigération située a proximité du
condenseur thermique.

Bouton d’alarme

3.1 Fonction Super Freeze

Cette fonction accélére la congélation des ali-
ments dans le compartiment de congélation.
Le voyant Super Freeze s’illumine et 2°C ap-
parait sur le voyant de température. La fonc-
tion s’éteint aprés 52 heures.

Pour activer la fonction Super Freeze, ap-
puyez sur le bouton Super Freeze.

3.2 Alarme porte ouverte

Si la porte reste ouverte pendant environ

1 minute, I'alarme sonore s'active. L’alarme
sonore retentit toutes les minutes pendant 10
minutes et le voyant d’alarme clignote.

L’alarme sonore s’arréte dés que la porte est
fermée.

Pour désactiver I'alarme, appuyez sur le bou-
ton Alarme.
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4. UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

@ L’équipement varie selon le modéle.

4.1 Positionnement des étagéres

5. CONSEILS

5.1 Conseils pour économiser

I’énergie

* Ne couvrez pas les grilles ou les orifices
de ventilation.

5.2 Durée de conservation

@ Manipulez les piéces en verre et les
bacs de porte avec précaution. Evitez de
les rayer, de les soumettre a des contrain-
tes ou de les exposer a des changements
brusques de température. Ne passez pas
les pieces en verre au lave-vaisselle.

4.2 Retrait des tiroirs

Pour retirer les tiroirs :

1. Ouvrez complétement la porte.
2. Tirez le bac jusqu’a la butée.

3. Soulevez I'avant et faites glisser le tiroir
vers I'extérieur.

Pour installer les tiroirs, inversez les étapes
ci-dessus.

Durée de
conserva-
tion (mois)

Type d’aliment

Fromage a pate dure (p. ex., par- 6
mesan, cheddar)

Fruits de mer :

Poisson gras (p. ex., saumon, ma- 2.3
quereau)

Poisson maigre (p. ex., cabillaud, 4-6
limande)

Crevettes 12

Palourdes et moules décortiquées 3 -4

Durée de
Type d’aliment conserva-
tion (mois)
Pain 3
Fruits (sauf agrumes) 6-12
Légumes 8-10
Restes (sans viande) 1-2
Produits laitiers :
Beurre 6-9
Fromage a pate molle (p. ex., 3.4

mozzarella)

Poisson cuit 1-2
Viande :

Volaille 9-12
Boeuf 6-12
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Durée de
Type d’aliment conserva-
tion (mois)
Porc 4-6
Agneau 6-9
Saucisse 1-2
Jambon 1-2
Restes (avec viande) 2-3

5.3 Conseils pour la congélation

* Ne congelez pas des bouteilles ou des
canettes avec des liquides, en particulier
des boissons contenant du dioxyde de
carbone. Elles pourraient exploser
pendant la congélation.

* Ne placez pas d’aliments chauds dans le
compartiment congélateur.

* Ne placez pas d’aliments frais non
congelés directement a cété d’aliments
déja congelés.

+ Ne mangez pas les glacons, les glaces a
I'eau ou les batonnets glacés des leur
sortie du congélateur. Vous risquez des
gelures.

* Ne recongelez pas des aliments
décongelés.

5.4 Conseils pour le stockage des
plats surgelés

* Un bon réglage de température qui
garantit la conservation des produits
alimentaires congelés est une température
inférieure ou égale a -18°C.

* Un réglage de température plus élevé a
I'intérieur de I'appareil peut entrainer une
durée de conservation plus courte.

6. ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

( Débranchez I'appareil avant toute opéra-
tion d’entretien.

Avant la premiére utilisation, nettoyez I'inté-
rieur et les accessoires a I'eau tiéde et au sa-
von neutre, puis séchez. Nettoyez réguliere-
ment I'équipement et les joints de porte.

Nettoyez le bandeau de commande avec un
chiffon humide et séchez-le avec un chiffon
doux. N'utilisez aucun produit détergent.

* L’ensemble du compartiment du
congélateur est adapté a la conservation
de produits alimentaires congelés.

« Laissez suffisamment d’espace autour des
aliments pour permettre a I'air de circuler
librement.

5.5 Conseils pour la réfrigération
des aliments

« Un bon réglage de température qui
garantit la conservation des aliments frais
est une température inférieure ou égale a
+4°C.

« Utilisez toujours des récipients fermés
pour les liquides et les aliments afin
d’éviter les saveurs ou les odeurs dans le
compartiment.

» Pour éviter la contamination croisée entre
les aliments cuits et les aliments crus,
couvrez les aliments cuits et séparez-les
des aliments crus.

« Enveloppez et placez la viande sur la
clayette en verre au-dessus du bac a
légumes.

» Décongelez les aliments a l'intérieur du
réfrigérateur.

* N’insérez pas d’aliments chauds dans
I'appareil.

» Nettoyez les fruits et Ilégumes et placez-
les dans un bac dédié (bac a légumes).

* Ne conservez pas les fruits exotiques au
réfrigérateur.

* Ne conservez pas au réfrigérateur les
légumes tels que les tomates, les pommes
de terre, les oignons et I'ail.

» Fermez les bouteilles avant de les mettre
au réfrigérateur.

Nettoyez régulierement I'orifice de vidange de
I'eau de décongélation.

® Ne lavez pas les accessoires et les pie-
ces de I'appareil au lave-vaisselle.
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7. DEPANNAGE

L’appareil ne fonctionne pas.

» Branchez la fiche sur la prise de courant.

* Mettez I'appareil en fonctionnement.

» Vérifiez si le disjoncteur et le fusible
fonctionnent.

La température de I'appareil n'est pas
satisfaisante.

* Réglez la température.
» Fermez correctement la porte.

L'appareil s'allume et s'éteint.

* Fermez correctement la porte.
» Vérifiez le joint de la porte.

L'appareil est bruyant ou vibre.

* Mettez I'appareil a plat.
» Vérifiez I'arriere de I'appareil. Assurez-
vous qu'il ne touche pas le mur.

De I'eau s'égoutte sur le sol.

» Placez correctement le bac a eau de
décongélation et le tube.

8. DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Les caractéristiques techniques figurent sur
la plaque signalétique située sur a l'intérieur
de l'appareil et sur I'étiquette énergétique.
Le code QR présent sur 'étiquette énergéti-
que fournie avec I'appareil contient un lien
Web vers les informations relatives aux per-
formances de I'appareil dans la base de don-
nées EPREL de 'UE. Conservez I'étiquette
énergeétique a titre de référence avec la noti-
ce d'utilisation et tous les autres documents
fournis avec cet appareil.

Une quantité importante de gel se forme
dans le congélateur.

* Fermez correctement la porte.
» Vérifiez les sorties d'air.

Les parois latérales de I’appareil sont
chaudes.

« C'est normal. Utilisez des gants résistants
a la chaleur si vous devez toucher les
panneaux latéraux.

La porte ne se ferme pas correctement.

* Mettez I'appareil a plat.

* Retournez correctement la porte.

» Insérez correctement les étageres.

« Vérifiez le joint de la porte.

( Contactez le service aprés-vente agréé
si le probleme persiste ou pour remplacer
la lampe et les joints de porte.

Il est également possible de trouver les mé-
mes informations dans EPREL a I'aide du lien
hitps.//eprel.ec.europa.eu avec le nom du
modele et le numéro de produit se trouvant
sur la plaque signalétique de I'appareil.
Consultez le lien www.theenergylabel.eu pour
obtenir des informations détaillées sur I'éti-
quette énergétique.

9. INFORMATIONS POUR LES LABORATOIRES D’ESSAIS

L’installation et la préparation de I'appareil
pour une vérification EcoDesign doivent étre
conformes a la norme EN 62552 (EU). Les
exigences en matiére de ventilation, les di-
mensions des évidements et les dégage-

ments arriere minimum doivent correspondre
aux indications du « Installation » de ce ma-
nuel d'utilisation. Veuillez contacter le fabri-
cant pour de plus amples informations, no-
tamment les plans de chargement.

10. CONSIDERATIONS ENVIRONNEMENTALES

Recyclez les matériaux portant le symbole
A
CO. Placez I'emballage dans les conteneurs
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appropriés pour le recycler. Contribuez a la
protection de I'environnement et de la santé



humaine en recyclant les déchets des appa- avec les déchets ménagers. Rapportez ce
reils électriques et électroniques. Ne jetez produit a votre centre de recyclage local ou

pas les appareils marqués du symbole g renseignez-vous aupres de votre mairie.

@ Concerne la France uniquement :
FR

j . REPRISE A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
Cet appareil, ALALIVRAISON  EN MAGASIN EN DECHETERIE S ) =]

ses accessoires 4
et cordons o & C)
se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !
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Anderungen vorbehalten.

1. A SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN

Lesen Sie vor der Installation
und Verwendung des Gerats
sorgfaltig die mitgelieferten
Anweisungen durch. Bei Ver-
letzungen oder Schaden in-
folge nicht ordnungsgemalier
Montage oder Verwendung
ubernimmt der Hersteller kei-
ne Haftung. Bewahren Sie
die Anleitung zum Nachschla-
gen an einem sicheren und
zuganglichen Ort auf.

1.1 Sicherheit von
Kindern und
schutzbediurftigen
Personen

 Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt
werden, damit sie nicht mit
dem Gerat spielen.

 Kinder durfen keine Reini-
gung und Wartung des Ge-
rats ohne Beaufsichtigung
durchflhren.

» Halten Sie samtliches Ver-
packungsmaterial von Kin-
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dern fern und entsorgen
Sie es ordnungsgemall.

1.2 Allgemeine Sicherheit

» Dieses Gerat ist fur den
hauslichen Gebrauch im
Haushalt in Innenraumen
konzipiert.

e Dieses Gerat darf in Buros,
Hotelzimmern, Gastezim-
mern in Pensionen, Bau-
ernhofen und anderen ahn-
lichen Unterkiinften ver-
wendet werden, wenn die-
se Nutzung das (durch-
schnittliche) Nutzungsni-
veau im Haushalt nicht
uberschreitet.

« ACHTUNG: Halten Sie die
Laftungsoffnungen im Ge-
rategehause oder in der
Einbaunische frei von Hin-
dernissen.

« ACHTUNG: Versuchen Sie
nicht, den Abtauvorgang
durch andere als vom Her-
steller empfohlene mecha-



nische oder sonstige Hilfs-
mittel zu beschleunigen.
ACHTUNG: Achten Sie da-
rauf, den Kaltekreislauf
nicht zu beschadigen.
ACHTUNG: Betreiben Sie
in den Lebensmittelfachern
des Gerats keine anderen
als die vom Hersteller emp-
fohlenen Elektrogerate.
Reinigen Sie das Gerat
nicht mit Wasserspray oder
Dampf.

Reinigen Sie das Gerat mit
einem weichen, feuchten
Lappen. Verwenden Sie
ausschlieldlich Neutralreini-
ger. Verwenden Sie keine
Scheuermittel, Scheu-
erschwamme, scharfe Rei-
nigungsmittel oder Metall-
gegenstande.

2. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

2.1 Montage

/N WARNUNG!

Nur eine qualifizierte Fachkraft darf die
Montage des Gerats vornehmen.

Entfernen Sie das gesamte
Verpackungsmaterial.

Montieren Sie ein beschadigtes Gerat
nicht und benutzen Sie es nicht.
Befolgen Sie die separaten Anweisungen
fur die Installation des Gerats, die auf
unserer Website zur Verfligung stehen.
Seien Sie beim Umsetzen des Gerates
vorsichtig, da es sehr schwer ist. Tragen
Sie stets Sicherheitshandschuhe und
festes Schuhwerk.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Luft um das
Gerat zirkulieren kann.

* Wenn das Gerat langere
Zeit leer steht, schalten Sie
es aus, tauen Sie es ab,
reinigen und trocknen Sie
es und lassen Sie die Tur
offen, um Schimmelbildung
im Gerat zu vermeiden.

» Bewahren Sie keine explo-
siven Substanzen wie Ae-
rosoldosen mit brennbarem
Treibgas in diesem Gerat
auf.

* Wenn das Netzkabel be-
schadigt ist, muss es vom
Hersteller, einem autorisier-
ten Servicezentrum oder ei-
ner ahnlich qualifizierten
Person zur Vermeidung ei-
ner Gefahrenquelle ersetzt
werden.

« Stellen Sie das Gerat nicht in der Nahe
von Heizkdrpern oder Herden, Backofen
oder Kochfeldern auf, es sei denn, in der
Installationsanleitung ist etwas anderes
angegeben.

» Setzen Sie das Gerat nicht dem Regen
aus.

* Installieren Sie das Gerat nicht an einem
Ort mit direkter Sonneneinstrahlung.

« Stellen Sie dieses Gerat nicht in
Bereichen auf, die zu feucht oder kalt sind.

2.2 Elektrischer Anschluss

/N\ WARNUNG!
Brand- und Stromschlaggefahr.
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/N WARNUNG!

Achten Sie bei der Montage des Gerats
darauf, dass das Netzkabel nicht einge-
klemmt oder beschadigt wird.

/N WARNUNG!

Verwenden Sie keine Mehrfachsteckdo-
sen und Verlangerungskabel.

» Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Daten auf dem
Typenschild mit den elektrischen
Nennwerten der Netzspannung
Ubereinstimmen.

» Das Gerat muss geerdet sein.

» Schliel®en Sie das Gerat nur an eine
ordnungsgemal installierte
Schutzkontaktsteckdose an.

*  Wenn die Steckdose nicht geerdet ist,
schlieRen Sie das Gerat gemal den
geltenden Vorschriften an eine separate
Erdung an und wenden Sie sich an eine
qualifizierte Elektrofachkraft.

» Achten Sie darauf, die elektrischen
Bauteile nicht zu beschadigen (z. B.
Netzstecker, Netzkabel, Kompressor).
Wenden Sie sich zum Austausch
elektrischer Bauteile an das autorisierte
Servicezentrum oder eine Elektrofachkraft.

» Das Netzkabel muss unterhalb des
Netzsteckers liegen.

» Stecken Sie den Netzstecker erst nach
Abschluss der Montage in die Steckdose.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Netzstecker
nach der Montage noch zugéanglich ist.

» Ziehen Sie nicht am Netzkabel, wenn Sie
das Gerat von der Stromversorgung
trennen moéchten. Ziehen Sie stets am
Netzstecker.

2.3 Gebrauch

/N WARNUNG!

Es besteht Verletzungs-, Verbrennungs-,
Stromschlag- oder Brandgefahr.

& Das Gerat enthalt brennbares Gas,
Isobutan (R600a), ein umweltfreundliches
Erdgas. Achten Sie darauf, den Kaltekreis-
lauf, der Isobutan enthalt, nicht zu beschadi-
gen.

* Nehmen Sie keine technischen
Anderungen am Gerat vor.

+ Dieses Geréat ist fur den Einsatz bei einer
Umgebungstemperatur von 10°C bis 38°C
vorgesehen. Der korrekte Betrieb des
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Gerats kann nur innerhalb des
angegebenen Temperaturbereichs
garantiert werden.

« Stellen Sie keine elektrischen Gerate
(z. B. Eisbereiter) in das Gerat, wenn
solche Gerate nicht ausdriicklich vom
Hersteller fir diesen Zweck zugelassen
sind.

« Wird der Kaltekreislauf beschadigt, stellen
Sie bitte sicher, dass keine Flammen und
Zindquellen im Raum vorhanden sind.
Liften Sie den Raum.

* Achten Sie darauf, dass keine heilten
Gegenstande auf die Kunststoffteile des
Gerats gelangen.

« Lagern Sie keine brennbaren Gase und
Flussigkeiten im Gerat.

« Platzieren Sie keine entflammbaren
Produkte oder Gegenstande, die mit
entflammbaren Produkten benetzt sind, im
Gerat, auf dem Geréat oder in der Nahe
des Gerats.

« Beriihren Sie nicht den Kompressor oder
den Kondensator. Diese sind heif3.

* Achten Sie darauf, dass keine
Lebensmittel mit den Innenwanden der
Geratefacher in Beriihrung kommen.

2.4 Innenbeleuchtung

/N WARNUNG!
Stromschlaggefahr.

* Dieses Produkt enthalt eine oder mehrere
Lichtquellen der Energieeffizienzklasse G.

» Bezuglich der Lampe(n) in diesem Gerat
und separat verkaufter Ersatzlampen:
Diese Lampen missen extremen
physikalischen Bedingungen in
Haushaltsgeraten standhalten, wie z.B.
Temperatur, Vibration, Feuchtigkeit, oder
sollen Informationen Uber den
Betriebszustand des Gerates anzeigen.
Sie sind nicht fur den Einsatz in anderen
Geraten vorgesehen und nicht fir die
Raumbeleuchtung geeignet.

2.5 Reinigung und Pflege

/\ WARNUNG!

Andernfalls besteht Verletzungsgefahr
und das Gerat kdnnte beschadigt werden.

* Vor Wartungsarbeiten das Gerat
deaktivieren und den Stecker des
Anschlusskabels aus der Steckdose
ziehen.

* Dieses Gerat enthalt Kohlenwasserstoffe
in der Klhleinheit. Das Gerat darf nur von



einer qualifizierten Fachkraft gewartet
werden.

2.6 Service

N

(o] o] M)

Wenden Sie sich zur Reparatur des
Gerats an das autorisierte
Servicezentrum. Verwenden Sie nur
Original-Ersatzteile.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass eigene
Reparaturen oder Reparaturen, die nicht
von Fachkraften durchgefiihrt werden, die
Sicherheit des Gerats beeintrachtigen und
zum Erléschen der Garantie fihren
kénnen.

Die folgenden Ersatzteile werden auch
nach der Einstellung des Modells 7 Jahre
lang vorgehalten: Thermostate,
Temperatursensoren, Platinen,
Lichtquellen, Turgriffe, Tlrscharniere,
Einsatze und Korbe. Turdichtungen sind
mindestens 10 Jahre lang nach
Einstellung des Modells erhaltlich. Die
Dauer kann in lThrem Land langer sein. Fir
weitere Informationen besuchen Sie bitte
unsere Website.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass einige dieser
Ersatzteile nur an Reparaturbetriebe

. BEDIENFELD

" meg po®

(]
@3‘ » ;” :-: :-: q x

Ein-/Aus-Knopf

Halten Sie die Taste fir 3 Sekunden ge-
driickt, um das Gerét ein- oder auszu-
schalten. Die Temperaturanzeige zeigt —
—. Wenn die Leistungsfunktion aktiviert
ist, hort das Gerat auf zu kihlen.

Super Freeze Knopf
Driicken Sie zum Einschalten der Funkti-
on Super Freeze den Knopf.

Super Freeze Anzeige
Alarmanzeige
Temperaturanzeige

Knopf zur Temperaturregulierung
Zum Einstellen der Temperatur driicken.
Die Temperatur reicht von 2°C bis 8°C.

geliefert werden kénnen und nicht alle
Ersatzteile fir alle Modelle relevant sind.

2.7 Entsorgung

/\ WARNUNG!
Verletzungs- und Erstickungsgefahr.

Trennen Sie das Geréat von der
Stromversorgung.

Schneiden Sie das Netzkabel ab, und
entsorgen Sie es.

Entfernen Sie die TUr, um zu verhindern,
dass sich Kinder oder Haustiere in dem
Gerat einschliel3en.

Der Kaltekreislauf und die
Isolierungsmaterialien dieses Gerates sind
ozonfreundlich.

Die Isolierung enthalt entziindliches Gas.
Fir Informationen zur korrekten
Entsorgung des Gerates wenden Sie sich
an lhre kommunale Behorde.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Kihleinheit in
der Nahe des Warmetauschers nicht
beschadigt wird.

Alarmknopf

3.1 Super Freeze Funktion

Diese Funktion beschleunigt das Einfrieren
von Lebensmitteln im Gefrierfach. Die Anzei-
ge Super Freeze leuchtet auf und in der Tem-
peraturanzeige erscheint 2°C. Die Funktion
wird nach 52 Stunden ausgeschaltet.

Dricken Sie zum Einschalten der Super
Freeze Funktion den Super Freeze-Knopf.

3.2 Alarm - Tiir offen

Wenn die Tur etwa 1 Minute offen bleibt, wird
das Alarmsignal aktiviert. Das Alarmsignal er-
tént jede Minute fir 10 Minuten und die
Alarmanzeige blinkt.

Der Signalton verstummt nach dem Schlie-
Ren der Tdr.

Um den Alarm zu deaktivieren, driicken Sie
den Alarm Knopf.

DEUTSCH 79



4. TAGLICHER GEBRAUCH

@ Die Ausstattung variiert je nach Modell.

4.1 Positionierung der Regale

5. HINWEISE UND TIPPS

5.1 Tipps zum Energiesparen

» Bedecken Sie die Belliftungsgitter oder -
offnungen nicht.

5.2 Lagerdauer

Lebensmittel :‘,\:gﬁg::)uer
Brot 3

Frichte (auer Zitrusfriichten) 6-12
Gemiuse 8-10
Reste ohne Fleisch 1-2
Molkereiprodukte:

Butter 6-9
Weichkase (z. B. Mozzarella) 3-4

Hartkase (z. B. Parmesan, Ched- 6
dar)

Meeresfriichte:

80 DEUTSCH

(D Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit Glasteilen und
Tlrbehaltern um. Kratzen Sie sie nicht, be-
lasten Sie sie nicht und setzen Sie sie kei-
nen plétzlichen Temperaturschwankungen
aus. Reinigen Sie Glasteile nicht in der
Spullmaschine.

4.2 Schublade entfernen
So entfernen Sie Schubladen:
1. Offnen Sie die Tiir vollstandig.

2. Ziehen Sie die Schublade bis zum
Anschlag heraus.

3. Heben Sie die Vorderseite an und ziehen
Sie die Schublade heraus.

Um die Schubladen einzubauen, flihren Sie

die oben genannten Schritte in umgekehrter

Reihenfolge durch.

Lebensmittel :_Ggﬁ:::)uer
Fetthaltiger Fisch (z. B. Lachs, 2.3
Makrele)

Fettarmer Fisch (z. B. Dorsch, 4-6
Flunder)

Shrimps 12
Muscheln und Miesmuscheln oh- 3.4
ne Schale

Gekochter Fisch 1-2
Fleisch:

Geflugel 9-12
Rindfleisch 6-12
Schweinefleisch 4-6
Lamm 6-9
Wourst 1-2




. Lagerdauer
Lebensmittel (Monate)
Schinken 1-2
Reste mit Fleisch 2-3

5.3 Tipps zum Einfrieren

» Frieren Sie Flaschen oder Dosen mit
Flussigkeiten, insbesondere
kohlendioxidhaltigen Getranken, nicht ein.
Sie kdnnen beim Einfrieren explodieren.

» Geben Sie keine heillen Lebensmittel in
den Gefrierraum.

» Stellen Sie frische, nicht gefrorene
Lebensmittel nicht direkt neben bereits
gefrorene Lebensmittel.

» Essen Sie Eiswiirfel, Wassereis oder
Eislutscher nicht sofort, nachdem Sie sie
aus dem Gefrierschrank genommen
haben, um Erfrierungen zu vermeiden.

+ Frieren Sie aufgetaute Lebensmittel nicht
wieder ein.

5.4 Hinweise zur Lagerung von
Tiefkiihlgerichten

» Eine gute Temperatureinstellung, die die
Konservierung von Tiefkiihlgerichten
sicherstellt, ist eine Temperatur von
weniger oder gleich -18°C.

» Eine héhere Temperatureinstellung im
Gerat kann die Haltbarkeit verkirzen.

* Der gesamte Gefrierraum ist fur die
Lagerung von Tiefkihlprodukten geeignet.

+ Lassen Sie ausreichend Platz um die
Lebensmittel herum, damit die Luft frei
zirkulieren kann.

6. REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE

(@ Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Geréts,
bevor Sie Wartungsarbeiten durchfiihren.

Reinigen Sie das Innere sowie Zubehdrteile
vor dem ersten Gebrauch mit lauwarmem
Wasser und neutraler Seife und trocknen Sie
sie anschlieRend. Reinigen Sie die Gerate
und Turdichtungen regelmaRig.

Reinigen Sie das Bedienfeld mit einem feuch-
ten Tuch und trocknen Sie es mit einem wei-

5.5 Hinweise fiir die Kiihlung von
Lebensmitteln

« Eine gute Temperatureinstellung, die die
Konservierung von frischen Lebensmitteln
sicherstellt, ist eine Temperatur von
weniger oder gleich +4°C.

* Verwenden Sie immer geschlossene
Behalter fir Flussigkeiten und
Lebensmittel, um Difte oder Gerliche im
Fach zu vermeiden.

* Um eine Kreuzkontamination zwischen
gekochten und rohen Lebensmitteln zu
vermeiden, decken Sie die gekochten
Lebensmittel ab und trennen Sie sie von
den rohen.

»  Wickeln Sie das Fleisch ein und legen Sie
es auf die Glasablage uber der
GemiUseschublade.

« Tauen Sie die Lebensmittel im
Kuhlschrank auf.

« Stellen Sie keine warmen Lebensmittel in
das Gerét.

* Reinigen Sie Obst und Gemiise und legen
Sie sie in eine daflir vorgesehene
Schublade (Gemuseschublade).

» Bewahren Sie exotische Friichte nicht im
Kuhlschrank auf.

* Bewahren Sie Gemlse wie Tomaten,
Kartoffeln, Zwiebeln und Knoblauch nicht
im Kihlschrank auf.

« SchlielRen Sie die Flaschen, bevor Sie sie
in den Kihlschrank stellen.

chen Tuch. Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungs-
mittel.

Reinigen Sie die Ablauféffnung fir Tauwas-
ser regelmafig.

(D Waschen Sie die Zubehérteile und Ge-
rateteile nicht in der Spulmaschine.
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7. FEHLERBEHEBUNG

Gerat funktioniert nicht.

» Stecken Sie den Netzstecker richtig in die
Netzsteckdose.

» Schalten Sie das Geréat ein.

» Uberpriifen Sie, ob der Strom- und der
Sicherungsschalter funktionieren.

Geratetemperatur ist unbefriedigend.

+ Passen Sie die Temperatur an.
» SchlieRen Sie die Tir ordnungsgeman.

Das Gerat schaltet sich ein und aus.

» SchlieBen Sie die Tlr ordnungsgeman.
» Uberprifen Sie die Turdichtung.

Das Gerat ist laut oder vibriert.

* Richten Sie das Gerat aus.
» Geraterlckseite prufen. Achten Sie
darauf, dass es die Wand nicht ber(ihrt.

Wasser tropft auf den Boden.

» Positionieren Sie die Wasserschublade fiir
das Auftauwasser und das Rohr richtig.

8. TECHNISCHE DATEN

Die technischen Daten befinden sich auf dem
Typenschild innen im Gerat sowie auf der
Energieplakette.

Der QR-Code auf der Energieplakette des
Gerats bietet einen Web-Link zu Informatio-
nen Uber die Gerateleistung in der EU EP-
REL-Datenbank. Bewahren Sie daher die
Energieplakette als Referenz zusammen

mit dieser Bedienungsanleitung und allen an-
deren Unterlagen, die mit dem Geréat geliefert
wurden, auf.

Im Gefrierschrank tritt starker Frost auf.

» SchlieRen Sie die Tlr ordnungsgemaR.
* Uberpriifen Sie die Luftauslasse.

Die Seitenwande des Gerats sind heild.

* Das ist normal. Verwenden Sie
hitzebesténdige Handschuhe, wenn Sie
die Seitenwande berlihren missen.

Die Tir schlieBt nicht richtig.

* Richten Sie das Gerét aus.

« Schlieen Sie die Tur richtig.

» Legen Sie die Regale richtig ein.

« Uberprifen Sie die Turdichtung.

() Wenden Sie sich an das autorisierte
Servicecenter, wenn das Problem weiterhin
besteht oder zum Austausch von Lampen
und Turdichtungen.

Es ist auch mdglich, die gleichen Informatio-
nen in EPREL zu finden, indem Sie den Link
hitps.//eprel.ec.europa.eu sowie den Modell-
namen und die Produktnummer, die Sie auf

dem Typenschild des Geréats finden, verwen-
den.

Beachten Sie den Link
www.theenergylabel.eu beziglich detaillierter
Informationen zur Energieplakette.

9. INFORMATIONEN FUR PRUFINSTITUTE

Die Installation und die Vorbereitung des Ge-
rats fUr eine eventuelle EcoDesign-Priifung
missen mit EN 62552 (EU) Ubereinstimmen.
Die Luftungsanforderungen, die Abmessun-
gen der Einbaunische und die Mindestab-

sténde sind in dieser Bedienungsanleitung
unter ,Montage® beschrieben. Weitere Infor-
mationen erhalten Sie vom Hersteller, ein-
schlieBlich der Beladungsplane.

10. INFORMATIONEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG

lhre Pflichten als Endnutzer
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Dieses Elektro- bzw. Elektronikgerat ist mit
einer durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne auf R&-
dern gekennzeichnet. Das Gerat darf deshalb
nur getrennt vom unsortierten Siedlungsabfall
gesammelt und zurickgenommen werden, es
darf also nicht in den Hausmiill gegeben wer-
den. Das Gerat kann z. B. bei einer kommu-
nalen Sammelstelle oder ggf. bei einem Ver-
treiber (siehe zu deren Riucknahmepflichten
unten) abgegeben werden. Das gilt auch flr
alle Bauteile, Unterbaugruppen und Ver-
brauchsmaterialien des zu entsorgenden Alt-
gerats.

Bevor das Altgerat entsorgt werden darf,
mussen alle Altbatterien und Altakkumulato-
ren vom Altgerat getrennt werden, die nicht
vom Altgerat umschlossen sind. Das gleiche
gilt fir Lampen, die zerstérungsfrei aus dem
Altgerat entnommen werden kénnen. Der
Endnutzer ist zudem selbst dafiir verantwort-
lich, personenbezogene Daten auf dem Alt-
gerat zu Idschen.

Hinweise zum Recycling

Helfen Sie mit, alle Materialien zu recyceln,
die mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet sind.
Entsorgen Sie solche Materialien, insbeson-
dere Verpackungen, nicht im Hausmull son-
dern Uber die bereitgestellten Recyclingbe-
halter oder die entsprechenden ortlichen
Sammelsysteme.

Recyceln Sie zum Umwelt- und Gesundheits-
schutz auch elektrische und elektronische
Gerate.

Riicknahmepflichten der Vertreiber in
Deutschland

Wer auf mindestens 400 m? Verkaufsflache
Elektro- und Elektronikgerate vertreibt oder
sonst geschéaftlich an Endnutzer abgibt, ist

verpflichtet, bei Abgabe eines neuen Geréts

ein Altgerat des Endnutzers der gleichen Ge-
rateart, das im Wesentlichen die gleichen
Funktionen wie das neue Gerét erflllt, am Ort
der Abgabe oder in unmittelbarer Nahe hierzu
unentgeltlich zuriickzunehmen. Das gilt auch
fur Vertreiber von Lebensmitteln mit einer Ge-
samtverkaufsflache von mindestens 800 m?,
die mehrmals im Kalenderjahr oder dauerhaft
Elektro- und Elektronikgerate anbieten und
auf dem Markt bereitstellen. Solche Vertrei-
ber missen zudem auf Verlangen des End-
nutzers Altgerate, die in keiner dul3eren Ab-
messung grofer als 25 cm sind (kleine Elekt-
rogerate), im Einzelhandelsgeschéaft oder in
unmittelbarer Nahe hierzu unentgeltlich zu-
rickzunehmen; die Riicknahme darf in die-
sem Fall nicht an den Kauf eines Elektro-
oder Elektronikgerates geknupft, kann aber
auf drei Altgerate pro Gerateart beschrankt
werden.

Ort der Abgabe ist auch der private Haushalt,
wenn das neue Elektro- oder Elektronikgerat
dorthin geliefert wird; in diesem Fall ist die
Abholung des Altgerates fiir den Endnutzer
kostenlos.

Die vorstehenden Pflichten gelten auch fiir
den Vertrieb unter Verwendung von Fern-
kommunikationsmitteln, wenn die Vertreiber
Lager- und Versandflachen fur Elektro- und
Elektronikgerate bzw. Gesamtlager- und -ver-
sandflachen fur Lebensmittel vorhalten, die
den oben genannten Verkaufsflachen ent-
sprechen. Die unentgeltliche Abholung von
Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten ist dann aber
auf Warmedlbertrager (z. B. Kuihlschrank),
Bildschirme, Monitore und Geréte, die Bild-
schirme mit einer Oberflache von mehr als
100 cm? enthalten, und Geréate beschrankt,
bei denen mindestens eine der duleren Ab-
messungen mehr als 50 cm betragt. Fir alle
Ubrigen Elektro- und Elektronikgerate muss
der Vertreiber geeignete Rickgabemaglich-
keiten in zumutbarer Entfernung zum jeweili-
gen Endnutzer gewahrleisten; das gilt auch
fur kleine Elektrogerate (s.o.), die der Endnut-
zer zurlickgeben will, ohne ein neues Gerat
zu kaufen.

Riicknahmepflichten von Vertreibern und

andere Moglichkeiten der Entsorgung von
Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten in der Re-

gion Wallonien

Vertreiber, die Elektro- und Elektronikgerate
verkaufen, sind verpflichtet, bei der Lieferung
von Neugeraten Altgerate desselben Typs,
die im Wesentlichen die gleichen Funktionen
wie die Neugerate erflllen, kostenlos vom
Endverbraucher zuriickzunehmen. Dies gilt
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auch bei der Lieferung von neuen Elektro-
und Elektronikgeraten oder beim Fernabsatz.

Daruber hinaus ist jeder, der Elektro- und
Elektronikgerate auf einer Verkaufsflache von
mindestens 400 m? verkauft, verpflichtet, Alt-
gerate, die in keiner dulReren Abmessung
groRer als 25 cm sind (Elektrokleingerate), im
Ladengeschaft oder in unmittelbarer Nahe
kostenlos zurtickzunehmen; die Riicknahme
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darf in diesem Fall nicht vom Kauf eines
Elektro- oder Elektronikgerates abhangig ge-
macht werden.

Die Ricknahme von Elektro- und Elektronik-
geraten kann auch auf Containerplatzen oder
zugelassenen Recyclinghodfen erfolgen. Fir
weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte
an lhre Gemeindeverwaltung.
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1. A TIAHPO®OPIEZ AZQAAEIAZ

Mpiv a1TO TNV €yKOTACTAON
Kal TN XPHon TNG OUOKEUNG,
dlaBA0TE TTPOTEKTIKA TIC TTA-
pexopeveg odnyieg. O kata-
OKEUAOTAG OV gival UTTEUBU-
VOG VIO TUXOV TPAUUATIOUOUG
N {nui€g TTOU €ival ATTOTEAE-
gpa AavBaapévng eykartaoTa-
ang N xpnong. Na guAaocaete
TTAVTA AUTEG TIG 0dnYyieg a€
EVA AOQAAEG HEPOG PE EUKOAN
TTPOCRacn yia JEAANOVTIKA
avapopda.

1.1 Ao@dAsia Traidiwyv Kal
EUTTAOWYV ATONWV

* Ta TTadIG TTPETTEI VA ETTO-
TITEUOVTal WATE va dIagPa-
AiCeTan 611 dev TTAICOUV PE TN
OUOKEUN.

* Ta TTaIdId dev TTPETTEI VA
EKTEAOUV TOV KOBAPITUO Kal
TN GUVTNPNON TTOU EKTEAEI O
XPNOTNG OTN GUOKEUN XW-
piG eTTiBAEWN.

» QuAaooeTe OAa Ta UAIKA
OUOKEUOOIag HaKpIa atro Ta

TTaIdIA KAl ATTOPPIYTE TA KA-
TAGAANAQ.

1.2 levikég TTANPO@OPIES
yia TV ac@AaAgia

* H guokeur autr) €xel oxe-
d1agTei POVO YIa OIKIAKN
XPNOn O€ EOWTEPIKO TTEPI-
BAAAov.

* H guokeun autr) ytropei va
XpPNoiyoTroinBei ae ypageia,
dwpaTIa Eevodoxeiwvy, Ce-
VWVEG, AyPOIKIEG Kal AAAa
TTAPOPOIO KATOAUPATA OTTOU
TETOIO Xpron &gv utTEPPai-
vel Ta eTTiTTeda NG (MEONG)
OIKIOKAG XPNong.

* MPOEIAOMNOIHZH: Aiatn-
PEITE OAQ TA AVOIYHOTA QEPI-
goU aTo TTEPIBANUA TNG
OUOKEUNG N TNV EVTOIXITUE-
VN KaTaoKeun eAeUBepa
aTTO EPTTODIA.

* MPOEIAOMNOIHZH: Mn
XPNOIUOTTOIEITE PNXAVIKEG
OUOKEUEG 1 GAAa pEaa yia
va ETMITAXUVETE TN dI0dIKO-
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gia ammoyuéng, EKTOG ATTO
EKEIVA TTOU OUVIOTA O KOTO-
OKEUAOTAG.

« MMPOEIAOMNOIHZH: Mnv

TTPOKAAEITE {NUIA OTO KU-
KAWWMO WUKTIKOU PETOU.

« MMPOEIAOMNOIHZH: Mn

XPNOILOTTOIEITE NAEKTPIKEG
OUOKEUEG EVTOG TwV BaAa-
MWV atroBnkeuang Tpogi-
MWV TNG OUOKEUNG, EKTOG
Kl Qv €ival TOU TUTTOU TTOU
OUVIOTA O KATAOKEUOOTHG.

« Mn XpNOIUOTTOIEITE YEKQ-

OMO HE VEPO KAl ATHO YIa
TOV KaBapIouo TNG Ou-
OKEUNG.

» KaBapioTe TN OUOKEUN UE

uypO paAako TTavi. Xpnai-
MOTTOIEITE YOVO OUBETEPQ
aTroppuUTTavTIKa. Mn xpnai-
MOTTOIEITE AEIQVTIKA TTPOIO-
VT, GQOUYYQPAKIa TTOU Xa-
PACOOUV, BIAAUTEG 1) METOA-
AIKQ QVTIKEIPEVQ.

2. OAHI'IEZ AZQAAEIAZ

2.1 EykardoTaon

/N MPOEIAOMOIHZH!

Movo €va eEEIBIKEUPEVO ATOMO TTPETTEI VO
EYKOTOOTATEI QUTAV TN GUOKEUN.

A@aipéaTe OAa Ta UAIKA TNG OUOKEUQTIAG.
Edv n guokeun €xel uttoaTei {NUIA, pnv
TTpOREiTe O€ eyKATAOTAON i XPHON TNG.
AKOAOUBNOTE TIG EEXWPITTEG 0dNYiES VIa
TNV £YKATAOTOON TNG OUCKEUNG TTOU
dIaTiBevTal aTOV IOTOTOTTO HOG.

MavTa va TTPOTEXETE OTAV ETAKIVEITE TN
oguakeun kabwg eival Bapid. Na
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* Otav n gugkeun gival adeia

yIa JEYAAO XPOVIKO OIAaTh-
MQ, ATTEVEPYOTTOINTTE TNV,
KAVTE ATTOYUEN, KaBapiaTe
TNV, OTEYVWATE TNV KAl aPn-
aTe TNV TTOPTA AVOIXTH VIO
TNV aTTOQUYN dNMIoUPYIag
MOUXAQG €vTOG TNG OU-
OKEUNG.

Mn QUAGOOETE EKPNKTIKEG
0UdiEG OTTWG PIANEG aEPO-
COA g EUPAEKTO TTPOWONTI-
KO O€ QUTH Tr) GUOKEUN.
Eav 10 KaAwdio Tpopodo-
giag €xel UTTOOTEI PBOPEC,
Ba TTPETTEN va avTIKATAOTA-
Bei a1Td TOV KOTAOKEUAOTH),
10 E€oUaiodoTtnuévo KeEvtpo
2£PPIG N €éva KaTaAAnAa Ka-
TAPTIOYEVO ATOUO, WATE VA
QATTOPEUXBOUV TUXOV KivOu-
VOl.

XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TTAVTA YAVTIA ATPOAEiag
Kl KAEIOTA TTaTTOUTaIA.

Alag@aAiaTe TNV KUKAOQOpia Tou aépa
YUpW Q11O Tn) GUOKEUN.

Mnv £ykaBIOTATE TN GUOKEUR KOVTA O€
gwpaTa KAAOPIPEP 1 KOuliveg, @oUpVoUG N
€0TIEG, EKTOG AV UTTODEIKVUETAI DIOPOPETIKA
aTIG 0dnyieg yKATAOTAONG.

Mnv ekBETETE TN TUOKEUN O€ BpPoxn.

Mnv £ykaBIOTATE TN GUOKEUR OE XWPO
OTTOU €KTIBETAN T€ APETO NAIOKO PWG.

Mnv £ykaBIOTATE QUTH TN GUOKEUN O€ PJEPN
M TTOAU uypaaia i kpuo.



2.2 HAekTpIKA OUVOEON

/\ MPOEIAOIMOIHZH!
KivOuvog Trupkayiag kal NAEKTPOTTANEIaG.

/N NMPOEIAOMNOIHEH!

Katd TV 101m00éTNan TNG GUOKEUNG PPO-
VTIOTE TO KAAWDIO TPOPODOTiag VA punv
TAoTE N UTTOOTE {NUIA.

/\ MPOEIAOMOIHZH!
Mnv XpNOIUOTIOIEITE TIPOTAPMOYEIG TTOA-
AaTTAWV BUGPATWY Kal KAAWDIA ETTEKTA-
ang.

*  BeBaiwBeite o011 01 TTOPAUETPOI OTNV
TTVaKi®a TEXVIKWVY XAPAKTNPIOTIKWY Eival
OUMBATEG JE TIG OVOUATTIKEG TIMEG
NAEKTPIKOU PEUPATOG TNG TTAPOXNG
PEUHATOG.

* H ouokeun TPETTEl va gival yEIwPEVN.

*  XpPNOIYOTTOIEITE TTAVTA CWATA
€YKATETTNMEVN TTPICa PE TTPOCTATIA KATA
TNG NAEKTPOTTANEIOG.

« Edv n mpica dev gival yelwpévn, auvdEaTe
TN OUOKEUN O€ MIa EEXWPITTA Yeiwan
TUPWVA PE TOUG TPEXOVTEG KAVOVIOUOUG,
a@poU oupBoUAeUBEiTE eTTayyeAUaTia
NAeKTPOAGYO.

»  ®povriaTe va pnv pokAnBei {nuia aTta
NAEKTPIKA eEapTrpaTa (TT.X. @IS
TpoPodoaiag, KaAwdio TPoYodoaiag,
OupTTIEGTNG). ETTIKOIVWVAOTE pE TO
E¢ouaiodotnuévo Kévrpo ZEpBIg ) évav
NAEKTPOAGYO yia TNV aAAayn Twv
NAEKTPIKWY £EQPTNUATWV.

*  To kKaAwdIo TPoPOdOaiag TTPETTEI Va
TTOPOAMEVEI KATW ATTO TO ETTITIESO TOU PIG
TPOPOdOTiag.

«  ZuvdEaTE TO QIG TPOPODOTIag aTnV TTPIfa
MOVOV a@ouU éxel OAOKANPWOE N
eykatdaTtaon. Metd Tnv eykatdaTaon,
BeBaiwBeite 6T €ival duvaTr n TTPoaaan
aTo QIG TPOYPOdOTiag.

*  Mnv TpaBare To KaOAwdIO TPOYOdOTiag VIa
Va OTTOOUVOETETE TN OUTKeUn. TpaBaTe
TTAVTQ TO QIG TPOPODOTiag.

2.3 XpAon
/\ MPOEIAOMOIHEH!

Kivduvog TpaupaTIguoU, EYKAUPATWY,
NAEKTPOTTANEIAG ) TTUPKAYIAG.

& H guakeun TreplExel EUQAEKTO aEPIO,
1goBoutavio (R600a), Eva QUAOIKO aEPIO e
UYnAo ettitredo TrepIBaAAOVTIKAG aupBaTdTn-
TaG. MpoagexeTe va pnv TPokAnBei {nuid aTto
KUKAWUO WUKTIKOU UYpOU TTOU TTEPIEXEI ITO-
Boutavio.

*  Mnv aAAGZeTE TIG TTPOdIAYPAPES AUTAG TNG
OUOKEURG.

* AuTN n OUOKEUR TTPOOPIZETAl YIa XPAaN g€
Beppokpaaia TEPIBAANOVTOG e UPOG ATTO
10°C ¢wg 38°C. To kaBopIiouEvo eUPog
BeppoKpaTiag eyyudTal TN owaTh
AEITOUPYIQ TNG TUOKEUNG.

*  Mnv TOTTOBETEITE NAEKTPIKEG CUOKEUEG (TT.X.
TTAYWTOUNXAVEG) HETQ OTN OUTKEUN EKTOG
KOl av avagépovtal we KAaTAAANAES yia
Xpron ard Tov KOTOOKEUAaTT).

*  Edv mpokAnBei ¢nuid ato KUKAwUQ
WUKTIKOU péoou, BeBaiwbeite OT1 dev
UTTAPXOUV PAOYEG Kal TTNYEG aVAPAEENS
aTov Xwpo. AepiaTe TO SWHATIO.

*  Mnv a@noeTe (eaTA AVTIKEIYEVA VO €pBOUV
g€ €TTOQN PE TA TTAACTIKA PEPN TNG
OUOKEURG.

*  Mn QUAGOOETE EUPAEKTA AEPIA KAl UYPA
aTn GUOKEUN.

* Mnv ToTTOBETEITE EUPAEKTA TTPOIOVTA 1
aToIxeia TTou gival Bpeypéva e eUPAEKTA
TIPOIOVTA PETQA, KOVTA 1) TTAVW OTnN
OUOKEUN.

*  Mnv ayyileTe TOV QUUTTIETTA 1) TOV
gupTTUKVWTH. Eival {eata

*  Mnv a@rveTe TPOPIPA VO £pXOVTAI O
ETTAPN PE TA ETWTEPIKA TOIXWHATA TWV
BaAduwv TNG CUOKEUNG.

2.4 EowTEPIKOG QWTIOHOG

/\ MPOEIAOMOIHZH!
Kivduvog nAektpotrAngiag.

* AuTO TO TTPOIOV TTEPIEXEI Mia N
TIEPICTOTEPEG TTNYEG PWTOG EVEPYEIOKNG
amodoang karnyopiag G.

o IXETIKA PE TOV/TOUG AQUTITAPO/AQUTTITHPEG
€VTOG aUTOU TOU TTPOIGVTOG KAl TOUG
QAVTOAAOKTIKOUG AQUTITAPEG TTOU TTwAOUVTaI
EexwpiaTd: AuToi ol AQuTITAPES
TTPOOPIOVTAI WATE VA QVTEXOUV OF
€CAIPETIKA DUTKOAEG TUVONKEG OE OIKIOKES
OUOKEUEG, OTTWG 0€ BEPUOKPATiEG,
dovnaeig, uypaaia ) TTpoopiovTal va
anUaTod0TOUV TTANPOYOPIEG OXETIKA UE TN
AEITOUPYIKRA KATAOTAGN TNG GUTKEUNG. Agv
TTpoopifovTal yia Xprian o€ AAAEg
€QAPHOYEG Kal Bev gival kKatdAAnAol yia Tov
QWTIOUO OIKIAKWY XWPWV.
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2.5 ®povrida ka1 KaBApIoHa

/\ MPOEIAOIMOIHZH!
Kivduvog tpaupaTtigpou fy BAABNG atn au-
OKeEUN.

+ Tpiv atmd TNV ekTéAEON Epyaaiag
JUVTAPNONG, ATTEVEPYOTTOINATE TN
OUOKEUN Kal aTTOGUVOEDTE TO PIG
Tpoodoaiag amd Tnv Tpila.

* AUTH N GUOKEUN TTEPIEXEI
udpoyovavepakeg aTn povada Yuéng. H
OUVTAPNON Kal N ETava@opTIon TNG
povadag TTPETTEl VA TTPAYUATOTTOIOUVTAI
HOVO aTTo €EEIBIKEUPEVO ATOLIO.

2.6 ZépBig

* [1a TNV €IMOKEUN TNG TUTKEUNG,
€TMIKOIVWVAATE pe To E¢oualodotnuévo
Kevtpo ZEpRIg. XpnaIPOTIOIEITE OVO
YVAOIQ QVTOAAQKTIKA.

» Exere urdwn oag O11 av eKTEAEDTEI
ETTIOKEUN ATTO €0GG I ATTO [N
ETTAYYEAUQTIO TEXVIKO, MTTOPEI VO UTTAPEOUV
OUVETTEIEG WG TTPOG TNV ATQAAEIT KAl
€VOEXETAI VO aKUPwOEi N eyyunan.

+  Ta akdAouBa avtaAAakTIKG Ba givail
S1aB€aipa yia TOUAGXIOTOV 7 £Tn PETA TN
OIOKOTTA TOU POVTEAOU: BEPUOTTATEG,
a1I09NTAPES BEPPOKPATIag, TTAAKETEG
KUKAWPOTOG, TTNYEG QWTIOHOU, AaBES
TOPTAG, MEVTETEDEG TTOPTAG, DITKOI Kal
KaAdBia. Ta AdaTiXa TTOPTAG €ival

3. [TINAKAZ XEIPIZMOY

LR

o »L3E +

KoupTri Aeitoupyiag

MarthoTe TTapateTapéva yia 3 deutepoOAe-
TITA YIO VA EVEPYOTTOINTETE I\ VA ATTEVEP-
yoTroingete Tnv Tpopodoaia. H évdeign
Beppokpaaiag deixvel ——. OTav n AeItoup-
yia Tpo@0od0aiag gival EvEPYOTTOINUEVN, N
OUOKEUR OTOPATA va WUXETAI.

Kouptri Super Freeze

METTE TO KOUPTTI yIa EVEPYOTTOINGN TNG
Aeitoupyiag Super Freeze.

‘Evdeign Super Freeze
‘Evdeign ouvayepuou
‘Evdeign epuokpaciog
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S1aBéaipa yia ToulaxiaTtov 10 £€Tn agoTou
OIaKOTTE N KUKAO@Opia Tou povTéAou. H
OldpKela PTTOPEi va gival peyaAUuTepn aTn
Xwpa gag. MNa TepIgadTePES TTANPOYOPIEG,
ETTITKEPTEITE TOV ITTOTOTTO HAG.

* 'Exete utrown oag OTI YEPIKA ATTO aQUTA TA
avtaAAOKTIKG gival S1aBéaipa povo ae
€TTAYYEAUATIEG TEXVIKOUG KAl OTI deV €ival
OAa TO AVTOAAGKTIKG KOTAAANAQ yia OAa Ta
HoVTEAQ.

2.7 Aréppiyn

/\ MPOEIAOIMOIHZH!
Kivduvog TpaupaTtiopou i ag@uéiag.

e AmoguvdEQTE TN GUOKEUN aTTd TNV
TPO®OdOTia PEUATOG.

e Koyrte T0 KOAWDIO TPOPODOTiag Kal
ATTOPPIYTE TO.

*  AQaIpEaTE TNV TTOPTA YIA VA ATTOTPATTEI O
EYKAEIONOG TTaISIWV 1) {WwV péaa aTtn
JUOKEUN.

*  To KUKAWHA WUKTIKOU uypoU Kal Ta
HOVWTIKA UANIKG QUTHG TG GUOKEUNG gival
@INIKG TTPOG TO OCOV.

¢ O appog povwang TePIEXEI EUPAEKTO
aéplo ETTikolvwvAaTe pe TIg 6np0T|Kég
QAPXES VIO TTANPOPOPIEG TXETIKA HE TN
OWOTH ATTOPPIYN TNG TUOKEUNG.

e Mnv TTpokaAeite {NUIG GTO TUAMA TNG
WUKTIKAG HOVASAG TTOU BPITKETAl KOVTA
aTov evOAAAKTN BEpUOTNTAG.

A Koupti pubuiong Beppokpaaciag
Mearte yia puBUION TNG Beppokpaaiag. H
Beppokpaaia kKupaivetal ammo 2°C £wg
8°C.

Kouptri Zuvayeppog

3.1 Aeitoupyia Super Freeze

AuTH n AsiToupyia eTITayUVel TNV KOTAWUEN
TWV TPOYiUWV aTov BAAaPo KaTayukTn. H €v-
deignSuper Freeze avdpel kal 102°C gugavide-
Ta1 aTnVv €voeign Bepuokpaaiag. H Aeitoupyia
QTTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI PETA OTTO52 WPEG.

MNa tnv evepyotroinan Tng Aeiroupyiag Super
Freeze, méaTe To kOUpTTi Super Freeze.
3.2 Tuvayepuog avoIxTig TTOPTAG

Av n TOpTA TTAPAPEIVEI AVOIXTR VIO TTEPITTOU 1
AETTTO, EVEPYOTTOIEITAI O NXNTIKOG OUVAYEPHOG.
O rx0g Tou guvayEPHOU aKOUYETaI KABE Ag-



1o yia 10 AeTrTdl Kai n €vOEIEn TOu guvayep-
pou avaBoaBrvel.

O guvayeppodg aTapaTa POAIG KAgiTel n TTOPTA.

4. KAOHMEPIN'H XP'HZH

®o €EOTTAITOG DIOPEPEI AVAAOYA E TO
HovTEAO.

4.1 ToroBéTnon TWV PAPIWV

MNa va atrevepyoTToINaETE TOV GUVAYEPHO, TTO-
TAOTE TO KOUWTTi ZUVAYEPUOG.

® XeIPIOTEITE TA YUGAIVO €PN KOl TOUG KA-
douG TNG TTOPTAG YE TTPOagoxn. Mnv Ta xa-
PACETE, PNV TO KATATTOVEITE KAl PNV T EKOE-
TETE OE ATTOTOUEG PETARBOAEG BepoKPATiag.
Mnv kaBapileTe Ta YUGAIVA €PN O TTAUVTH-
PIO TTIATWV.

4.2 A@aipgon TwWV CUPTAPIWV

MNa va agaipETeTe Ta GUPTAPIA:

1. Avoite TTARPWG TNV TTOPTA.

2. TpaBngre Tpog Ta £§w TO GUPTAPI PEXPI
va OTAPATATEL.

3. AvoonkwaTe TO PTTPOCTIVO PEPOG KAl
gUPETE TO TUPTAPI TTPOG TA EEW.

MNa va TOTToBETATETE TA GUPTAPIA, OKOAOUBR-

aTe AVTIOTPOPA TA TTAPATTAVW BAKATA.

5. YMIOAE'IZEIZ KAl ZYMBOYA'EZ

5.1 Ymodeigeig yia e§oikovounon
EVEPYEIOG

*  Mnv KaAUTITETE TIG YPIAIEG i} TIG OTTEG
e€agpiapou.

5.2 Aidpkeia WG TPOQIiNwWV

Aidpkeia
TG PaynToU gwng (un-
VEG)
BouTupo 6-9
MaAakod Tupi (T1.X. poToapéAa) 3-4

Aidpkeia >kAnpo Tupi (T7.X. TTAappECava, Toé- 6
TOmog paynTou JwAg (MR- vTap)

yes) Oalaooiva:
Pou S Nirrapa wapia (1r.X. GOAOPOG, 2.3
DpouTa (eKTOG EOTTEPIDOEIOWV) 6-12 OKOUNTTPI)
Aayavika 8-10 Wapid xwpig AITTog (T1.X. PTTaKo- 4 _ 6

- - - Nidipog, yAwoaa)

Mepiooeupara @aynTou Xwpig 1-2 -
KPEQG [apideg 12

FaAOKTOKOMIKA:
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Aigpkeia
Totrog @aynrou dwng (pn-
VEG)
6KI(E(](Soxplcrpzf:vol O0O0TPOKOEIBH Kal PU- 3.4
Mayeipepéva wapia 1-2
Kpéag:
MouAepikd 9-12
Bodivo 6-12
Xoipivo 4-6
Apvi 6-9
Noukaviko 1-2
Zaptév 1-2
Mepioogupata @aynTou pe kpéag 2 -3

5.3 ZupBouAég katayuéng

*  Mnv KaTaWUXETE YTTOUKAAIO i KOUTAKIO JIE
uypd Kal IBIaITEPA TTOTA TTOU TTEPIEXOUV
dloggidlo Tou avBpaka. Mtropei va
ekpayoUV KaTd TNV Katawuén.

*  Mnv Tomrobeteite (EaTA PAYNTA OTOV
BAAaPO TOU KOTAWUKTN.

* Mnv TOTTOBETEITE PPETKA PN KATEWUYUEVA
TPOGIPa atreuBeiag ditTTAa ag dn
KOTEWUYHEVA TPOPIMA.

*  Mnv TpwTE TTAYAKIQA, TTAYO 1 YPAVITEG
QPETWG PHOANIG Ta BYGAETE ATTO TOV
KOTOWUKTN YA VO ATTOQUYETE TO
KpuOoTTAynua.

e MnV KOTQWUXETE TTAAI ATTOWUYHEVA
@aynTa.

5.4 Ymodeigeig yia atroBikeuon

KOTEWYUYHEVWV TPOPIHWV

*  Mia koA pUBuIoN BeppoKpaaiag TTou
dlao@alidel Tn dlaTApNon Twv

6. DPONTIAA KAl KAOAPIZMA

@ AmoouvdéaTe TN GUOKEUN TTPIV OTTO
0TTo1adNTTOTE EPYagia ouvTiPnang.

Mpiv amrd TNV TPWTN XPNHan, Kabapiate To
E0WTEPIKO KAl TA EEAPTARATA PE XAIOPO VEPO
KO OUDETEPO TATTOUVI Kal, OTN GUVEXEID, OTE-
yvwaTe. KaBapileTe TOKTIKA TOV £OTTAIOO Kal
Ta AAOTIXO TNG TTOPTAG.
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KOATEWUYHEVWYV TPOPIPWV gival pia
Beppokpaaia xapunAdTepn 1 ion pe -18°C.

*  Mia ugnAdTepn pUBUION Beppokpaagiag
€VTOG TNG GUOKEUNG UTTOPEI va 0dNYATEl O
MIKPOTEPN BIAPKEID (WAG TWV TPOPIPWV.

*  OAOKANPOG 0 BAAapog KaTawUKTN gival
KATAAANAOG yia Tnv aTToBrKEUaN
KOATEWUYUEVWYV TPOPIUWV.

*  AQnaTE APKETO XWPO YUPW OTTO TA
TPOQIUA WATE VA KUKAOPOpPEi EAeUBEPa O
aEPag.

5.5 ZupBouAég yia TRV Ypogn Twv

TPOPiUWV

*  Mia kaAf puBuion Bepuokpaaiag TTou
O100@aAilel TN JIOTAPNTN TWV PPETKWV
TPOYIUWV €ival pia Bepuokpaaia
XaunAoTepn n ion pe +4°C.

*  XpnaolpoTrolEiTE TTAVTA KAEIOTA doxeia yia
TO UYPA KOl VIO TA TPOPIUG WATE Va
ATTOQUYETE YEUTEIG I OOUEG aTOV BAAApO.

*  Tlo va ammo@UYETE TNV AVAUIEN OTHWY
METAGU POYEIPEPEVWV KAl WHWYV TPOPIUWY,
KOAUTITETE TA POYEIPEPEVA TPOPIUA KAl
XWPICETE T 1T TA WAL

*  TuAi€Te Kal TOTTOBETATTE TO KPEAG OTO
YUGAIVO pd@I TTAvw aTTO TO GUPTAPI
AQXQAVIKWV.

*  ATTOWUETE Ta TPOPIUA OTO ECWTEPIKO TOU
Yuyeiou.

*  Mnv TotroBeTeiTE CEATA PAYNTA EVTOG TNG
OUOKEURG.

*  KabapiaTe Ta ppouUTa Kal Ta Aayavikd Kal
TOTTOOETAOTE Ta O€E éva €10IKO TUPTAPI
(oupTapl Aayavikwv).

*  Mn @uAaooeTe €EWTIKA PpoUTA OTO
Yuyeio.

* Mn @QUAGTTETE AaXQVIKA OTTWG VTOUATEG,
TIATATEG, KPEPHUDIA Kal aKOPOO aTO
Yuyeio.

» KAgioTe Ta pITOUKGAIQ TTPIV TaL
TOTTOOETATETE OTO YUYEIO.

KaBapiaTe Tov TTivaka XEIPIOPOU PE VWTTO TTO-
Vi KaI OTEYVWATE TOV PE Eva PaAakod Tavi. Mn
XPNOIUOTTOIEITE ATTOPPUTTAVTIKA.

KaBapideTe TOKTIKA TNV OTTA ATTOOTPAYYIONG
TOU VEPOU aTTOWuéngG.

® Mnv TTAEVETE T ECOPTHMIATA KAI TA UEPN
TNG CUCKEUNG O€ TTAUVTHPIO TTIATWV.



7. ANTIMETQMIZH MPOBAHMATQN

H ouokeun dev AsiToupyei.

*  ZuvdEQTE CWATA TO QIG OTNV TTPICA.

* EvepyoTroinaTe TN GUTKEUN).

+  EAéyEre av Aeitoupyouv o autduaTog
SIOKOTITNG KAl N a0PAAEIQ.

H @gppokpacia TNg CUOKEUNG Sev gival
IKOVOTTOINTIKHA.

* PuBuioTte TN Beppokpaaia.

*  KAeigte owatd TNV TTOPTA.

H cuokeun evepyoTrolgital Kai
OTTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI.

*  KAeigte owatd TNV TTOPTA.
+ EAéyEre TO AAOTIXO TNG TTOPTAG.

H ouokeun kdavel 06pufo f doveitai.

*  OpIfovTiwaTe TN CUOKEUN.
+  EAéyETe TO TTIOW PEPOG TNG GUOKEUNG.
BeBaiwBeite 0TI dEV AKOUUTTA GTOV TOIXO.

2T1agouV VEPA GTO TTATWHA.

*  TomoBetaTe oWaTd ToV digKo vepoU
aTTOWUENG KAl TOV WANRva.

8. TEXNIKA ZTOIXE'IA

Ta TEXVIKG aToIXEIa avaypd@ovTal aTnV TTIva-
Kida TEXVIKWY XAPOKTNPIGTIKWY TNV ECWTEPI-
KN TTAEUPA TNG CUOKEUNG, KOBWG Kal aTnV ETI-
KETO KATAVAAWONG EVEPYEIDG.

O kwdIkdG QR aTnv ETIKETA KATAVAAWGONG
EVEPYEIAG TTOU TTAPEXETAI JUE TN TUTKEU TTA-
PEXEI Evav BIadIKTUOKO gUVOETHO pE TTANpO-
POPIEG OXETIKEG PE TNV ATTODOCN TNG TU-
gkeung atn Baan dedopévwy EPREL tng EE.
KpatnaTe TNV €TIKETA KATAVAAWONG EVEPYEIOG
padi pe 1o eyxelpidlo Xxpratn Kal OAa Ta GAAa
£YYPOQPQ TTOU TTAPEXOVTAI JIE TN TUTKEUN.

TyxnuaTieTal évTovog Tayog oTnVv
KaTayuén.

*  KAeioTe owata Tnv TOHPTOA.

*  EAg&yEre TIg €60d0UG aEpa.

Ta TTAQiVA TOIXWHOTA TNG CUCKEUNG gival
eoTd.

* AuTo gival pualoloyiko. XpnaIJoTroInaTe
YavTIa avOeKTIKG aTn BepUdTNTA €AV
TTPETTEI VO AyYiIEETE TA TTAQIVA TTAVEA.

H mwopTta Sev kAgivel cwoTd.

*  OpICovTIWAOTE TN GUOKEUN).

e AVTIOTPEWTE CWATA TNV TTOPTA.

*  TomoBeTAOTE TWATA TA PAIaAL.

*  EA&yEte TO AGOTIXO TNG TTOPTAG.

® EmikoivwvnaTte pe 1o E€ouaiodoTtnpévo
Kévtpo ZEpIg, av To TTPOBANPA TTAPAUEVEI
I yla VO QVTIKOTAOTAJETE TN AuxXvia Kal T
AGOTIXO TNG TTOPTAG.

Mrropeite etmiong va Bpeite TIG idIEG TTANPO®O-
pieg ato EPREL, xpnaipoTrolwvTag Tov aUv-
Oeapo hifps.//eprel.ec.europa.eu Kol TO OVOPQ
MovTéAOU Kal Tov KwdIKO TTPoidvTog TTou Ba
Bpeite TNV TIVAKIOA TEXVIKWY XAPAKTNPIOTI-
KWV TNG TUOKEUNG.

AvaTpé€te aTOV gUVOETHO
www.theenergylabel.eu y1a NeTITOPEPEIEG TXE-
TIKA PE TNV ETIKETA KOTAVAAWONG EVEPYEIOG.

9. NAHPO®OPIEZ I'lA IAP'YMATA AOKIMQN

H eykaTGoTaagn Kal TTPOoEToIPAgia TNG au-
OKEUAG VIO OTTOIOBATTOTE TTIOTOTTOINGN
EcoDesign 6a UPUOP@WVETaI E TO TTPOTUTTO
EN 62552 (EU). O1 amraitiaeig e€agpiopou, ol
O1a0TATEIG ETOXNG KAl Ol EAAXITTEG ATTOOTA-
g€IG TOU TTIoW PEPOUG Ba gival OTTWG avagé-

povTal g€ auTo To Eyxelpidio Xpnatn aTo ke-
@daAaio «Eykaraataany. EmkoivwvnaoTe Pe
TOV KATAOKEUQTTH YIa TTEPAITEPW TTANPOPO-
pieg, aupTTepIAauUBavopévwy Twv axediwyv
PopTiou.
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10. MEPIBAAAONTIKA ©O'EMATA

A%
AVAKUKAWOTE Ta UAIKA pe To gUpBoAo TA. To-
TTOBETAOTE TA UAIKA TNG OUOKEUQTiAg aTOUg
KATAAANAOUG KAdOUG avaKUKAWONG. ZUupPBaAe-
TE OTNV TTPOCTACIA TOU TTEPIBAAAOVTOG KAl TNG
avepwITIVNG UYEIOG HETW TNG AVAKUKAWGONG
ATTOBAATWY NAEKTPIKWYV KOl NAEKTPOVIKWY GU-

92 EAAHNIKA

OKEUWV. MnVv aTTOpPITITETE TUTKEUEG TTOU E-

pouV anuavan pe 1o auuBoAo E padi pe Ta
0IKIOKG aTToppipara. EToTpéyTe T0 TTpoiov
aTnV TOTTIKA EYKATAOTOOT AVAKUKAWGONG 1
ETTIKOIVWVATJTE PE TNV appodIia dNUOTIKA UTN-
pEaia.
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1. A INFORMAZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA

Leggere attentamente le
istruzioni fornite prima di in-
stallare e utilizzare I'apparec-
chiatura. | produttori non so-
no responsabili di eventuali
lesioni 0 danni derivanti da
un'installazione o un uso
scorretti. Conservare sempre
le istruzioni in un luogo sicuro
e accessibile per poterle con-
sultare in futuro.

1.1 Sicurezza dei bambini
e delle persone
vulnerabili

» Sorvegliare i bambini per
assicurarsi che non giochi-
no con l'apparecchiatura.

* | bambini non devono ese-
guire interventi di pulizia e
manutenzione sull'elettro-
domestico senza essere
supervisionati.

* Tenere gli imballaggi lonta-
no dai bambini e smaltirli in
modo adeguato.

1.2 Avvertenze di
sicurezza generali

* Quest’apparecchiatura é
progettata per un uso do-
mestico singolo in un am-
biente interno.

* Quest’apparecchiatura pud
essere utilizzata in uffici,
camere d'albergo, camere
di bed & breakfast, alloggi
in agriturismi e altre siste-
mazioni simili in cui tale uti-
lizzo non superi i livelli di
utilizzo domestico (medi).

* AVVERTENZA: Verificare
che le aperture di ventila-
zione, sia sull’apparecchia-
tura che nella struttura da
incasso, siano libere da
ostruzioni.

* AVVERTENZA: Non usare
dispositivi elettrici o altri
mezzi artificiali non racco-
mandati dal produttore allo
scopo di accelerare il pro-
cesso di sbrinamento.
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 AVVERTENZA: Non dan-
neggiare il circuito refrige-
rante.

« AVVERTENZA: Non utiliz-
zare apparecchiature elet-
triche all'interno dei com-
parti di conservazione degli
alimenti, ad eccezione di
quelli consigliati dal costrut-
tore.

* Non nebulizzare acqua né
utilizzare vapore per pulire
I'apparecchiatura.

» Pulire 'apparecchiatura con
un panno inumidito e mor-
bido. Utilizzare solo deter-
genti neutri. Non usare pro-
dotti abrasivi, spugnette
abrasive, solventi od ogget-
ti metallici.

2. ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

2.1 Installazione

/N AVVERTENZA!

L’installazione dell’apparecchiatura deve
essere eseguita da personale qualificato.

Rimuovere tutti i materiali di imballaggio.

* Non installare o utilizzare
I'apparecchiatura se & danneggiata.

» Seguire le istruzioni separate per
l'installazione dell’apparecchiatura
disponibili sul nostro sito web.

Prestare sempre attenzione in fase di
spostamento dell'apparecchiatura, dato
che é pesante. Usare sempre i guanti di
sicurezza e le calzature adeguate.
Assicurarsi che I'aria possa circolare
liberamente attorno all’apparecchiatura.
Non installare I'apparecchiatura vicino a
radiatori o fornelli, forni o piani cottura, se
non diversamente specificato nelle
istruzioni di installazione.
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* Quando l'apparecchiatura
resta vuota per un lungo
periodo di tempo, spegner-
la, sbrinarla, pulirla, asciu-
garla e lasciare la porta
aperta per evitare la forma-
zione di muffa al suo inter-
no.

* Non conservare in questa
apparecchiatura sostanze
esplosive come bombolette
spray contenenti un propel-
lente inflammabile.

» Se il cavo di alimentazione
€ danneggiato, deve essere
sostituito dal produttore, da
un tecnico autorizzato o da
una persona qualificata per
evitare situazioni di perico-
lo.

* Non esporre |'apparecchiatura alla
pioggia.

* Non installare I'apparecchiatura dove sia
esposta alla luce solare diretta.

* Non installare questa apparecchiatura in
aree troppo umide o troppo fredde.

2.2 Collegamento elettrico

/\ AVVERTENZA!
Rischio di incendio e scossa elettrica.

/N AVVERTENZA!

In fase di posizionamento dell'apparec-
chiatura, verificare che il cavo di alimen-
tazione non sia intrappolato o danneggia-
to.

/N AVVERTENZA!
Non utilizzare prese multiple e prolunghe.



Verificare che i parametri sulla targhetta
siano compatibili con le indicazioni
elettriche dell'alimentazione.
L'apparecchiatura deve disporre di una
messa a terra.

Utilizzare sempre una presa elettrica con
contatto di protezione correttamente
installata.

Se la presa di alimentazione domestica
non é collegata a terra, collegare
I'apparecchiatura a una messa a terra
separata in conformita alle normative
vigenti, consultando un elettricista
qualificato.

Accertarsi di non danneggiare i
componenti elettrici (ad es. la spina di
alimentazione, il cavo di alimentazione, il
compressore). Contattare il centro di
assistenza tecnica autorizzato o un
elettricista per sostituire i componenti
elettrici.

Il cavo di alimentazione deve rimanere
sotto il livello della spina di alimentazione.
Inserire la spina di alimentazione nella
presa solo al termine dell'installazione.
Verificare che la spina di alimentazione
rimanga accessibile dopo l'installazione.
Non tirare il cavo di alimentazione per
scollegare I'apparecchiatura. Tirare
sempre dalla spina.

2.3 Utilizzo

/N AVVERTENZA!

Rischio di lesioni, scottature o scosse
elettriche.

A L’apparecchiatura contiene gas infiam-
mabile, isobutano (R600a), un gas naturale

con un alto livello di compatibilita ambientale.
Fare attenzione a non danneggiare il circuito

r

efrigerante che contiene isobutano.

Non modificare le specifiche tecniche
dell'apparecchiatura.

Questa apparecchiatura & destinata a un
utilizzo a temperature ambiente comprese
tra 10°C e 38°C. L'intervallo di
temperature specificato garantisce il
corretto funzionamento
dell’apparecchiatura.

Non introdurre apparecchiature elettriche
(ad es. gelatiere) nell’apparecchiatura se
non specificamente consentito dal
produttore.

Nel caso di danno al circuito refrigerante,
assicurarsi che non si sviluppino fiamme

libere e scintille nel locale. Aerare bene
'ambiente.

* Non appoggiare oggetti incandescenti
sulle parti in plastica dell’apparecchiatura.

* Non conservare gas e liquidi infiammabili
nell'apparecchiatura.

* Non appoggiare o tenere liquidi o materiali
infammabili, né oggetti faciimente
inflammabili sul’apparecchiatura, al suo
interno o nelle immediate vicinanze.

* Non toccare il compressore o |l
condensatore. Sono incandescenti.

« Evitare che gli alimenti vengano a contatto
con le pareti interne degli scomparti
dell'apparecchiatura.

2.4 llluminazione interna

/\ AVVERTENZA!
Pericolo di scossa elettrica.

* Questo prodotto contiene una o piu
sorgenti luminose di classe di efficienza
energetica G.

* Per quanto riguarda la lampada o le
lampade all'interno di questo prodotto e le
lampade di ricambio vendute
separatamente: Queste lampade sono
destinate a resistere a condizioni fisiche
estreme negli elettrodomestici, come
temperatura, vibrazioni, umidita, o sono
destinate a segnalare informazioni sullo
stato operativo dell'apparecchio. Non sono
destinate ad essere utilizzate in altre
applicazioni e non sono adatte per
l'illuminazione di ambienti domestici.

2.5 Cura e pulizia

/N AVVERTENZA!

Rischio di lesioni o danni all’apparecchia-
tura.

* Prima di eseguire qualunque intervento di
manutenzione, spegnere I'apparecchiatura
ed estrarre la spina dalla presa.

« L’unita refrigerante di questa
apparecchiatura contiene idrocarburi.
L’unita deve essere ricaricata ed
ispezionata esclusivamente da personale
qualificato.

2.6 Assistenza tecnica

« Per far riparare I'apparecchiatura,
rivolgersi a un Centro di Assistenza
Autorizzato. Utilizzare solo ricambi
originali.

« Tenere presente che la riparazione
autonoma o non professionale possono
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avere conseguenze sulla sicurezza e
potrebbero invalidare la garanzia.

| pezzi di ricambio seguenti sono
disponibili per almeno 7 anni dopo la
cessazione della produzione del modello:
termostati, sensori di temperatura, circuiti
stampati, sorgenti luminose, maniglie delle
porte, cerniere delle porte, vassoi e
cestelli. Le guarnizioni per porte sono
disponibili per almeno 10 anni dopo la
cessazione della produzione del modello.
La durata potrebbe essere piu lunga nel
tuo Paese. Per ulteriori informazioni visita
il nostro sito web.

Si prega di notare che alcuni di questi
pezzi di ricambio sono disponibili solo per i
riparatori professionisti e che non tutti i
pezzi di ricambio sono rilevanti per tutti i
modelli.

2.7 Smaltimento

/\ AVVERTENZA!
Rischio di lesioni o soffocamento.

3.

o]
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PANNELLO DEI COMANDI
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Tasto di accensione

Tenere premuto per 3 secondi per accen-
dere o spegnere l'alimentazione. L'indica-
tore della temperatura mostra — —. Quan-
do la funzione di alimentazione & attiva,
I'apparecchiatura interrompe il raffredda-
mento.

Tasto Super Freeze
Per attivare la funzione Super Freeze,
premere il tasto.

Indicatore Super Freeze
Spia di allarme
Indicatore Temperatura

Tasto di regolazione della temperatura
Per impostare la temperatura. La tempe-
ratura varia da 2°C a 8°C.

ITALIANO

« Staccare la spina dall'alimentazione
elettrica.

« Tagliare il cavo di rete e smaltirlo.

« Rimuovere la porta per evitare che
bambini e animali domestici rimangano
chiusi all'interno dell’apparecchiatura.

« |l circuito refrigerante e i materiali di
isolamento di questa apparecchiatura
rispettano l'ozono.

« La schiuma isolante contiene gas
infammabili. Contattare le autorita locali
per ricevere informazioni su come smaltire
correttamente I'apparecchiatura.

* Non danneggiare i componenti dell'unita
refrigerante che si trovano vicino allo
scambiatore di calore.

Tasto di allarme

3.1 Funzione Super Freeze

Questa funzione accelera il congelamento
degli alimenti nello scomparto congelatore.
L’indicatore Super Freeze si illumina e 2°C
compare sull'indicatore della temperatura. La
funzione si disattiva dopo 52 ore.

Per attivare la funzione Super Freeze, preme-
re il tasto Super Freeze.

3.2 Allarme di porta aperta

Se la porta resta aperta per circa 1 minuto nel
momento in cui si attiva il suono allarme. L'al-
larme scatta ogni minuto per10 minuti e la
spia di allarme lampeggia.

L’allarme si arresta dopo la chiusura dello
sportello.

Per disabilitare I'allarme, premere il tasto Al-
larme.



4. USO QUOTIDIANO

(® Apparecchiatura in base al modello.

4.1 Posizionamento dei ripiani

5. CONSIGLI E SUGGERIMENTI

5.1 Consigli per il risparmio

® Maneggiare con cura le parti in vetro e
gli scomparti sulla porta. Non graffiarli, sot-
toporli a sollecitazioni o esporli a brusche
variazioni di temperatura. Non pulire le parti
in vetro in lavastoviglie.

4.2 Rimozione dei cassetti

Per rimuovere i cassetti:

1. Aprire completamente lo sportello.
2. Estrarre il cassetto fino all'arresto.

3. Sollevare la parte davanti e far scorrere |l
cassetto fuori.

Per installare i cassetti, invertire i passaggi
sopra descritti.

energetico Periodo di
. S Ti .. conserva-
* Non coprire le griglie o i fori di ipo di cibo zione (me-
ventilazione. si)
: : : Formaggio a pasta dura (ad es.
5.2 Periodo di conservazione parmigiano, cheddar) 6
Periodo di Frutti di mare:
. .. conserva-
Tipo di cibo zione (me- Pesci grassi (ad es. salmone, 2.3
si) sgombro)
Pane 3 Pesci magri (ad es. merluzzo, pla-
tessa) 4-6
Frutta (a eccezione degli agrumi) 6 - 12
Gamberetti 12
Verdure 8-10
- Vongole e cozze sgusciate 3-4
Avanzi senza carne 1-2
Pesce cotto 1-2
Latticini:
Carne:
Burro 6-9
= - : e (ad Pollame 9-12
ormaggio a pasta molle (ad es. )
mozzarella) 3-4 Manzo 6-12
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Periodo di
Tipo di cibo g%nnseez/na;_
si)
Maiale 4-6
Agnello 6-9
Salsiccia 1.2
Prosciutto 1-2
Avanzi con carne 2.3

5.3 Consigli per il congelamento

* Non congelare bottiglie o lattine con
liquidi, in particolare bevande contenenti
anidride carbonica. Possono esplodere
durante il congelamento.

» Non mettere cibi caldi nel congelatore.

» Non collocare alimenti freschi non
congelati direttamente accanto a quelli gia
congelati.

* Non mangiare i cubetti di ghiaccio, i
ghiaccioli o le granite subito dopo averli
tolti dal congelatore.

* Non congelare nuovamente il cibo
scongelato.

5.4 Consigli per la conservazione di
cibi congelati

* Una buona impostazione della
temperatura che garantisce la
conservazione degli alimenti congelati &
una temperatura inferiore o uguale a
-18°C.

» L'impostazione di una temperatura piu
elevata all'interno dell’apparecchiatura

6. CURA E PULIZIA

@® Scollegare I'apparecchiatura prima di
eseguire qualsiasi intervento di manuten-
zione.

Prima di utilizzarlo per la prima volta, pulire
I'interno e gli accessori con acqua tiepida e
sapone neutro, quindi asciugare. Pulire rego-
larmente I'apparecchiatura e le guarnizioni
delle porte.
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puo portare a una minore durata di
conservazione.

* L’intero scomparto del congelatore &
adatto alla conservazione di prodotti
alimentari surgelati.

« Lasciare abbastanza spazio intorno al cibo
per permettere all’aria di circolare
liberamente.

5.5 Consigli per la refrigerazione dei

cibi

« Una buona impostazione della
temperatura che garantisce la
conservazione degli alimenti freschi & una
temperatura inferiore o uguale a +4°C.

« Utilizzare sempre contenitori chiusi per
liquidi e per alimenti, per evitare sapori o
odori nello scomparto.

* Per evitare la contaminazione incrociata
tra cibo cotto e crudo, coprire il cibo cotto
e separarlo da quello crudo.

« Avvolgere la carne e posizionarla sul
ripiano di vetro sopra il cassetto delle
verdure.

« Sbrinare gli alimenti all'interno del
frigorifero.

* Non inserire cibo caldo all'interno
dell'apparecchiatura.

» Pulire frutta e verdura e collocarle in un
cassetto apposito (cassetto verdura).

* Non conservare la frutta esotica nel
frigorifero.

* Non conservare le verdure come
pomodori, patate, cipolle e aglio nel
frigorifero.

« Chiudere le bottiglie prima di metterle nel
frigorifero.

Pulire il pannello dei comandi con un panno
umido e asciugarlo con un panno morbido.
Non usare detersivi.

Pulire regolarmente il foro di scarico dell’ac-
qua di scongelamento.

(® Non lavare gli accessori e le parti del-
I'apparecchiatura in lavastoviglie.



7. RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

L’apparecchiatura non funziona.

» Collegare correttamente la spina alla
presa elettrica.

» Accendere I'apparecchiatura.

+ Verificare se l'interruttore e il fusibile
funzionano.

La temperatura dell'apparecchiatura non &
soddisfacente.

* Regolare la temperatura.
» Chiudere bene la porta.

L'apparecchiatura é on e off.

» Chiudere bene la porta.
» Controllare la guarnizione della porta.

L'apparecchiatura € rumorosa o vibra.

* Rialzare I'apparecchiatura.
» Verificare il retro dell'apparecchiatura.
Assicurarsi che non tocchi il muro.

L'acqua gocciola sul pavimento.

» Posizionare correttamente la vaschetta
dell'acqua di scongelamento e il tubo.

8. DATI TECNICI

| dati tecnici sono riportati sulla targhetta dei
dati applicata sul lato esterno dell’apparec-
chiatura e sull’etichetta dei valori energetici.

Il codice QR sull’etichetta energetica fornita
con I'apparecchiatura riporta un link web alle
informazioni correlate al funzionamento di
questa apparecchiatura nella banca da-

ti EPREL dellUE. Conservare I'etichetta
energetica come riferimento insieme al ma-
nuale d’'uso e a tutti gli altri documenti forniti
con questa apparecchiatura.

Spesso strato di ghiaccio nel congelatore.

« Chiudere bene la porta.
* Controllare le uscite d'aria.

Le pareti laterali dell’apparecchiatura
sono calde.

* Non si tratta di un’anomalia di
funzionamento. Utilizzare guanti resistenti
al calore se & necessario toccare i pannelli
laterali.

La porta non si chiude correttamente.

* Rialzare I'apparecchiatura.

* Chiudere correttamente la porta.

* Inserire correttamente i ripiani.

« Controllare la guarnizione della porta.

( Contattare il centro di assistenza auto-
rizzato se il problema persiste o per sosti-
tuire la lampada e le guarnizioni della porta.

E possibile trovare le stesse informazioni an-
che in EPREL utilizzando il link
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu e il nome del mo-
dello e il numero di prodotto che si trovano
sulla targhetta dell’apparecchiatura.

Per informazioni dettagliate sull’etichetta
energetica, vedere il sito
www.theenergylabel.eu.

9. INFORMAZIONI PER GLI ISTITUTI DI TEST

L’installazione e la preparazione dell’apparec-
chiatura per qualsiasi verifica di EcoDesign
devono essere conformi a EN 62552 (EU). |
requisiti di ventilazione, le dimensioni dell’in-
cavo e le distanze minime dalla parte poste-

riore devono essere conformi a quanto indi-
cato nel presente manuale d’uso sotto “Instal-
lazione”. Si prega di contattare il produttore
per qualsiasi altra informazione, compresi i
piani di carico.
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10. CONSIDERAZIONI SULL’AMBIENTE

~ . . .
Riciclare i materiali con il simbolo To. Smalti- Non smaltire le apparecchiature che riportano

re 'imballaggio negli appositi contenitori per il | il simbolo E con i rifiuti domestici. Portare il
riciclaggio. Aiutare a proteggere 'ambiente e prodotto al punto di riciclaggio piu vicino o
la salute umana riciclando rifiuti derivanti da contattare il comune di residenza.

apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.
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1. A\ DROSIBAS NORADIJUMI

Pirms ierices uzstadiSanas un

lietoSanas rupigi izlasiet pie-
vienotos noradijumus. Razo-
tajs neatbild par savainoju-
miem un bojajumiem, kas ra-
dusies ierices nepareizas uz-
stadisanas vai lietoSanas re-
zultata. Vienmér glabajiet Sis
instrukcijas drosa, pieejama
vieta, lai tas varétu izmantot
nakotneé.

1.1 Bérnu un ipasi jatigu
personu drosiba

« Bérni jauzrauga, lai vini ne-
rotalatos ar ierici.

» Bérni nedrikst tirit ierici un
veikt tas apkopi bez uzrau-
dzibas.

* Nelaujiet bérniem tuvoties
iepakojumam un atbrivojie-
ties no ta pienaciga veida.

1.2 Vispariga drosiba

- Siierice ir izstradata tikai
izmantoSanai majas apsta-
klos un telpas.

« So ierici var izmantot biro-
jOs, viesnicu viesu numuri-
nos, pansiju viesu numuri-
nos, lauku viesu majas un
citas lidzigas uzturésSanas
vietas, kuras izmantoSana
neparsniedz (vidéjo) maj-
saimniecibas lietoSanas in-
tensitati.

« UZMANIBU: Rupéjieties, lai
neaizseréetu ierices korpusa
vai iebuvétas konstrukcijas
ventilacijas atveres.

« UZMANIBU: Nelietojiet ra-
zotaja neieteiktas mehani-
skas ierices vai citus lidzek-
lus atkuSanas procesa paa-
trinaSanai.

+ UZMANIBU: Nebojajiet
dzesetaja kontdru.

+ UZMANIBU: Nelietojiet
elektroierices édiena uzgla-
basanai paredzétajos ieri-
ces nodalijumos, ja vien to
izmantosanu neiesaka ra-
zotajs.
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* lerices tiriSanai neizmanto-
jiet udens smidzinataju un
tvaika firitaju.

* Tiriet ierici ar mitru mikstu
dranu. Izmantojiet tikai nei-
tralus mazgasanas ldzek-
lus. Neizmantojiet abrazi-
vus izstradajumus, abrazi-
vus suklus, Skidinatajus vai
metala priekSmetus.

 Ja ledusskapis ilgstosi pa-
liek tukSs, izslédziet to, at-
kauséjiet, iztiriet, nosusiniet

2. DROSIBAS NORADIJUMI

2.1 Uzstadisana

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!
lerici drikst uzstadit tikai sertificéti specia-
listi.

* Nonemiet visu iesainojumu.

» Neuzstadiet un nelietojiet bojatu ierici.

+ AtseviSki noradijumi attieciba uz ierices
instalaciju pieejami musu timekla vietné.

* Vienmér uzmanigi parvietojiet ierici, jo ta ir
smaga. Vienmér izmantojiet droSibas
cimdus un slégtus apavus.

Raugieties, lai ap ierici var brivi cirkulét
gaiss.

Neuzstadiet ierici radiatoru vai plits,
cepeskrasns, plits vai plits virsmas
tuvuma, ja vein uzstadiSsanas noradés nav
noteikts savadak.

Nepaklaujiet ierici lietus iedarbibai.

* Neuzstadiet ierici vieta, kur ta ir paklauta
tieSai saules gaismai.

* Neuzstadiet ierici parak mitras un parak
aukstas vietas.

2.2 Pieslegums elektrotiklam

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!
Ugunsgréka un elektrosoka risks!
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un atstajiet vala durvis, lai
iericé neveidotos peléejums.

* Neglabajiet iericé spragst-

oSas vielas, pieméram, ae-
rosolus ar uzliesmojoSu
propelentu.

» Ja stravas padeves vads ir

bojats, tas ir janomaina ra-
zotajam, autorizé€tajam ser-
visa centram vai kvalificé-
tam specialistam, lai izvairi-
tos no nelaimes gadijuma.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Novietojot ierici, parliecinieties, ka vads
nav aizkéries vai bojats.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Neizmantojiet vairaku kontaktspraudnu
adapterus un pagarinatajus.

Parliecinieties, ka tehnisko datu plaksnité
noraditie parametri atbilst elektrotikla
parametriem.

lericei jabut iezemétai.

Vienmér izmantojiet pareizi uzstaditu un
droSu kontaktligzdu.

Ja majas elektroapgades kontaktligzda
nav sazemeéta, savienojiet ierici ar
atsevisku zemé&jumu, kas atbilst paslaik
speka esosajiem noteikumiem,
konsultéjoties ar kvalificétu elektriki.
Parliecinieties, ka netiek bojatas
elektrotehniskas sastavdalas (piem.,
elektrotikla kontaktspraudnis,
elektroapgades kabelis, kompresors).
Sazinieties ar pilnvarotu servisa centru vai
elektriki, lai aizstatu elektrotehniskos
komponentus.

Elektroapgades kabelim jaatrodas zemak
par elektrotikla kontaktligzdu.

Pieslédziet kontaktspraudni kontaktligzdai
tikai uzstadiSanas beigas. Parbaudiet, vai
péc uzstadiSanas kontaktspraudnim var
brivi pieklut.



* Nekad neatslédziet ierici no tikla, velkot
aiz stravas kabela. Vienmer velciet aiz
kontaktspraudna.

2.3 LietoSana

/N BRIDINAJUMS!

Savainojumu, apdegumu vai elektroSoka
risks.

& lerice satur uzliesmojoSu gazi, izobuta-
nu (R600a), dabasgazi, kas ir videi praktiski
nekaitiga. Rikojieties uzmanigi, lai nesabojatu
dzesétaja shemu, kas satur izobutanu.

» Nemainiet 81 produkta specifikaciju.

« Siierice ir paredzéta lietoSanai apkartéja
temperattra no 10°C idz 38°C. Pareizu
ierices darbibu var garantét noraditaja
temperaturas diapazona.

* Neievietojiet ierice elektropreces (piem.,
saldéjuma gatavotajus), iznemot
gadijumus, kad razotajs ir atlavis to darit.

» Dzesétaja kontura bojajuma gadijuma
rup€jieties, lai ierices atrasanas telpa
nebitu liesmu un aizdegSanas avotu.
Veédiniet telpu.

» Nepielaujiet uzkarstoSu priekSmetu,
pieméram, plastmasas detalu saskarsmi
ar ierici.

* Neievietojiet iericé uzliesmojoSas gazes
un Skidrumus ierice.

* Neievietojiet iericé un neglabgjiet tas
tuvuma vai uz tas viegli uzliesmojosas
vielas vai ar viegli uzliesmojosam vielam
piesucinatus priekSmetus.

* Nepieskarieties kompresoram un
kondensatoram. Tie ir karsti.

* Nepielaujiet édiena saskari ar ierices
nodalijumu iek§&jam sienam.

2.4 lekSejais apgaismojums

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!
ElektroSoka risks.

« Sis izstradajums satur vienu vai vairakus
gaismas avotus, kuru energoefektivitates
klase ir G.

+ Informacija par $aja produkta esoSo lampu
(lampam) un atsevigki nopérkamajam
rezerves lampam: Sis lampas ir
paredzéetas ekstremaliem fiziskajiem
apstakliem, pieméram, temperaturai,
vibracijai, mitrumam, majsaimniecibas
iericés vai paredzétas informéSanai par
ierices darbibas statusu. Tas nav
paredzétas citiem lietoSanas veidiem un

nav piemérotas majsaimniecibas telpu
apgaismojumam.

2.5 Apkope un tiriSana

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!
Pastav traumu un ierices bojajumu risks.

* Pirms apkopes izslédziet ierici un
atvienojiet to no elektrofikla.

« Sis ierices dzeséSanas iekarta satur
ogludenrazus. DzeséSanas iekartas
atkartotas uzpildes darbus drikst veikt tikai
sertificéts specialists.

2.6 Serviss

« Lai salabotu ierici, sazinieties ar pilnvarotu
servisa centru. lzmantojiet tikai originalas
rezerves dalas.

e L0Odzu, nemiet vera, ka pasrocigi veikti
remontdarbi vai remontdarbi, kurus
veikusas neprofesionalas personas, var
radit apdraudéjumu, un garantija var
zaudét speku.

e Turpmak noraditas rezerves dalas ir
pieejamas vismaz septinus gadus péc
modela razoSanas partrauksanas:
termostati, temperaturas sensori,
iespiestas shémas, gaismas avoti, durvju
rokturi, durvju enges, paplates un grozi.
Durvju blives ir pieejamas vismaz
10 gadus péc modela razoSanas
partrauk$anas. Pieejamibas laiks jusu
valsti var bat ilgaks. Lai iegutu papildu
informaciju, apmekl€jeit masu timekla
vietni.

¢ L0Odzu, nemiet véra, ka dazas no Sim
rezerves dalam ir pieejamas tikai
profesionaliem remontétajiem un ka ne
visas rezerves dalas der visiem modeliem.

2.7 lerices utilizacija

/\ BRIDINAJUMS!
Pastav traumu un nosmaks$anas risks.

« Atvienojiet ierici no elektropadeves.

» Nogrieziet stravas kabeli un izmetiet to.

e lznemiet durvis, lai novérstu bérnu vai
dzivnieku ieslégsanu ierice.

« Sis ierices dzesétaja shéma un izolacijas
materiali nekaité ozona slanim.

* lzolacijas slanis satur viegli uzliesmojosu
gazi. Sazinieties ar vietéjo pasvaldibu, lai
noskaidrotu, ka pareizi atbrivoties no
ierices.

* Nesabojajiet dzeséSanas bloka dalu, kas
atrodas blakus siltummainim.
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3. VADIBAS PANELIS

L0
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lesléegSanasl/izslegSanas taustins
Nospiediet un turiet 3 sekundes, lai ierici
ieslégtu vai izslegtu. Temperaturas indi-
kators rada — —. Kad ir ieslégta jaudas
funkcija, ierice partrauc dzesésanu.

Super Freeze taustins
Spiediet So taustinu, lai ieslégtu Super
Freeze funkciju.

Super Freeze indikators
Bridinajuma indikators
Temperatiras indikators

Temperatiiras regulésSanas taustin$
Spiediet, lai iestatitu temperattru. Tempe-
ratliras diapazons ir no 2°C idz 8°C.

[V

BEaE

4. IKDIENAS LIETOSANA

@® Aprikojums atSkiras atkariba no modela.

4.1 Plauktu novietoSana
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Bridinajuma tausting

3.1 Super Freeze funkcija

ST funkcija paatrina partikas produktu sasal-
§anu saldétavas nodalijuma. ledegas Super
Freeze indikators, un temperattras indikatora
paradas 2°C. Funkcija izslédzas peéc52 stun-
dam.

Lai ieslégtu Super Freeze funkciju, spiediet
Super Freeze taustinu.

3.2 Bridinajums, ka durvis atvértas

Ja durvis ir atstatas atvértas aptuveni 1 mina-
ti, ieslédzas bridinajuma skanas signals. Sig-
nals atskan reizi minuté kopa 10 minutes, un

mirgo bridinajuma indikators.

Skanas signals izslédzas, kad tiek aizvertas
durvis.

Lai bridinajumu atspéjotu, spiediet Bridinaju-
ma indikators taustinu.

@ Ar stikla detalam un durvju tvertném ri-
kojieties uzmanigi. Neskrapéjiet un neno-
slogojiet tas, ka ari nepaklaujiet tas strau-
jam temperaturas izmainam. Nemazgajiet
stikla detalas trauku mazgajamaja masina.

4.2 Atvilktnu iznemsSana

Lai iznemtu atvilktnes:

1. pilniba atveriet durvis;

2. izvelciet atvilktni lldz atdurei;

3. paceliet priekSpusi un izbidiet atvilktni.

Lai ieliktu atvilktnes, iepriek$ minétas darbi-
bas veiciet apgriezta seciba.



5. IETEIKUMI UN PADOMI

5.1 Padomi elektroenergijas
taupisanai

* Neaizsedziet ventilacijas restes un
atveres.

5.2 Glabasanas laiks

Deriguma
Partikas veids termins
(menesi)
Maize 3
Augli (iznemot citrusauglus) 6-12
Darzeni 8-10
Parpalikumi, ne gala 1-2
Piena produkti:
Sviests 6-9
Miksts siers (piem., mocarella) 3-4

Ciets siers (piem., parmezans vai 6
Cederas siers)

Juras veltes:

Treknas zivis (piem., lasis, skum-

brija) 2-3
Tiesas zivis (piem., menca, plek- 4-6
ste)

Garneles 12
Nolobiti édamie gliemezi un midi- 5 _,
jas

Termiski apstradatas zivis 1-2
Gala:

Putnu gala 9-12
Liellopa gala 6-12
Cukgala 4-6
Jéra gala 6-9
Desinas 1-2
Skinkis 1-2
Parpalikumi, ar galu 2-3

5.3 Saldesanas padomi

* Nesasaldéjiet pudeles vai skardenes ar
dzérieniem, jo Tpasi, ja dzériens satur

oglekla dioksidu. Saldésanas laika tas var

uzspragt.

Neievietojiet saldétavas nodalijuma
karstus edienus.

Neievietojiet nesasaldétu partiku tiesi
blakus sasaldétai partikai.

Neédiet ledus gabalinus, ledu sasaldéetu
Udeni vai ledenes uzreiz péc to
iznem$anas no saldétavas, lai izvairitos no
parak liela aukstuma mute.

Nesasaldgjiet atkartoti jau atkausétus
produktus.

5.4 Padomi saldétas partikas
glabasanai

Labs temperaturas iestatfijums saldétu
partikas produktu saglabasanai ir -18°C
vai zemaks.

Augstaks temperatiras iestatijums iericé
var saisinat produktu deriguma terminu.
Saldétus partikas produktus var glabat
visa saldétavas nodalijuma.

Atstajiet pietiekami daudz vietas apkart
produktiem, lai ap tiem varétu brivi cirkulét
gaiss.

5.5 leteikumi partikas glabasanai
ledusskapi

Labs temperatiras iestatijums svaigu
partikas produktu saglabasanai ir +4°C vai
zemaks.

Skidrumu un édienu glabasanai vienmér
izmantojiet slégtus traukus, ai izvairitos no
gar§am un smakam nodalijuma.

Lai izvairitos no pagatavota €diena un jélu
produktu savstarp€ja piesarnojuma,
ievietojiet pagatavoto apsegta trauka un
noskiriet to no jéliem produktiem.

letiniet piemérota iepakojuma un
novietojiet galu uz stikla plaukta virs
darzenu atvilktnes.

Atkauséjiet partiku ledusskapi.
Neievietojiet iericé karstus édienus.
Nomazgajiet auglus un darzenus un
novietojiet tos attiecigaja (darzenu
atvilktné).

Neuzglabajiet ledusskapri eksotiskos
auglus.

Neuzglabajiet ledusskapr glabat tadus
darzenus ka tomati, kartupeli, sipoli un
kiploki.

Aizskruvéjiet pudeles, pirms tas ieliekat
ledusskapil.
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6. APKOPE UN TIRISANA

@ Pirms veicat apkopes darbibas, izsle-
dziet atvienojiet ierici no stravas.

Pirms sakat lietot ierici, nomazgajiet tas ieks-
pusi un piederumus ar remdenu tdeni un nei-
tralam ziepém, péc tam nosusiniet. Regulari
tiriet aprikojumu un durvju blives.

7. TRAUCEJUMMEKLESANA

lerice nedarbojas.

* levietojiet kontaktdaksu kartigi
kontaktligzda.

+ leslédziet ierici.

» Parbaudiet vai jaudas slédzis un
droSinatajs darbojas.

lerices temperatiura nav apmierinosa.

* Noregul€jiet temperattru.
» Pienacigi aizveriet durvis.

lerice ieslédzas un izslédzas.

» Pienacigi aizveriet durvis.
» Parbaudiet durvju blivi.

lerice rada troksni vai vibreé.

* Nolimenojiet ierici taisni.

» Parbaudiet ierices aizmuguri.
Parliecinieties, ka ta nepieskaras sienai.

Uz gridas pil adens.

» Pareizi novietojiet atkauséSanas udens
paplati un cauruli.

8. TEHNISKIE DATI

Tehniska informacija ir atrodama ierices ieks-
pusé esosaja tehnisko datu plaksnité un uz
energoefektivitates markejuma.

QR kods uz ierices komplektacija ieklauta
energoefektivitates markéjuma sniedz timekla
saiti uz informaciju par ES EPREL datu bazée
ieklauto ierices ekspluatacijas raksturlielumu
informaciju. Glabajiet energoefektivitates
markéjumu kopa ar lietotaja rokasgramatu un
visiem paréjiem ierices komplektacija ieklau-
tajiem dokumentiem.
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Tiriet vadibas paneli ar mitru dranu un nosusi-
niet to ar mikstu dranu. Nelietojiet mazgasa-
nas lidzeklus.

Regulari tiriet atkauséta udens notekas atveri.

® Nemazgajiet piederumus un ierices da-
las trauku mazgajamaja masina.

Saldétava veidojas bieza ledus karta.

« Pienacigi aizveriet durvis.
« Parbaudiet gaisa izplldes atveres.

lerices sanu sienas ir karstas.

e Tas ir normali. Ja nepiecieSams
pieskarties sanu paneliem, izmantojiet
karstumizturigus cimdus.

Durvis neaizveras pienacigi.
* Nolimenojiet ierici taisni.

* Nomainiet durvju vérSanas virzienu.

« Pareizi ievietojiet plauktus.

« Parbaudiet durvju blivi.

® Ja probléma joprojam pastav vai ja jano-
maina lampa un durvju blives, sazinieties ar
pilnvarotu servisa centru.

So pasu informaciju var uzzinat arf EPREL,
atverot saiti hffps://eprel.ec.europa.eu un no-
radot ierices energoefektivitates nominalo da-
tu plaksnité noradito modela nosaukumu un
produkta numuru.

Lai sanemtu detalizétu informacija par ener-

goefektivitates markeéjumu, atveriet saiti
www.theenergylabel.eu.



9. INFORMACIJA PARBAUDES IESTADEM

lerices uzstadiSanai un sagatavoSanai Eco- mam jabat tadam, ka noradits Sis Lietotaja
Design parbaudei jaatbilst EN 62552 (EU). rokasgramatas UzstadiSana. nodala. Ludzu,
Ventilacijas prasibam, padzilinajumu izmé- sazinieties ar razotaju papildu jautajumu gadi-
riem un minimalajam aizmuguréjam attalu- juma, tostarp par ielades shemam.

10. AR VIDI SAISTITI APSVERUMI

Nododiet otrreizé€jai parstradei materialus ar kartu atkritumus parstradei. Neizmetiet ieri-

Va - - . -
simbolu &o. levietojiet iepakojuma materialus | ces, kas apzimétas ar simbolu : kopaar
atbilstoSajos konteineros to otrreizéjai par- majsaimniecibas atkritumiem. Nododiet ierici
stradei. Palidziet aizsargat vidi un cilvéku ve- | vietéja parstrades uznémuma vai sazinieties
selibu, nododot elektrisko un elektronisko ie- ar savu pasvaldibu.
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1. A SAUGOS INFORMACIJA

Pries jrengdami ir naudodami
§j prietaisa, atidziai perskaity-
kite pateiktg instrukcijg. Ga-
mintojas neatsako uz suzalo-
jimus ar nuostolius, patirtus
del netinkamo prietaiso jren-
gimo ar naudojimo. Instrukci-
ja visada laikykite saugioje ir
pasiekiamoje vietoje, kad pri-
reikus galétuméte ja pasinau-
doti.

1.1 Vaiky ir pazeidziamy
Zmoniy sauga

 Vaikus butina nuolat priziu-
réti ir uztikrinti, kad jie ne-
Zaisty su buitiniais prietai-
sais .

+ Vaikai be prieziuros negali
atlikti prietaiso valymo ir
naudotojo priezitros darby.

 Visas pakuotés medziagas
saugokite nuo vaiky ir tin-
kamai paSalinkite.
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1.2 Bendrieji saugos
reikalavimai

 Tai buitinis prietaisas, skir-
tas naudoti patalpose, vie-
nam Seimos Ukiui.

+ Sj prietaisg galima naudoti
biuruose, viesbuciy kamba-
riuose, nakvynés ar sveciy
namuose ir kitoje panasioje
aplinkoje, kur prietaiso nau-
dojimo intensyvumas nevir-
Sija jprasto buitinio naudoji-
mo.

+ DEMESIO! Pasirupinkite,
kad nebuaty uzkimstos ven-
tiliacinés angos, esancios
prietaiso korpuse ar kon-
strukcijoje, kurioje prietai-
sas jmontuotas.

 DEMESIO! Norédami pa-
spartinti atitirpinimo proce-
sg, nenaudokite jokiy me-
chaniniy ar kitokiy priemo-
niy, iSskyrus gamintojo re-
komenduojamas.



DEMESIO! Nepazeiskite
Saldymo sistemos.
DEMESIO! Maisto produkty
skyriuose nelaikykite jokiy
elektriniy prietaisy, iSskyrus
gamintojo rekomenduoja-
mus.

Prietaisui valyti nenaudoki-
te gary ir nepurkskite van-
deniu.

Valykite prietaisg dregna,
minksta Sluoste. Naudokite
tik neutralius ploviklius. Ne-
naudokite SveiCiamuyjy pro-
dukty, Sveitimo kempiniy,
tirpikliy arba metaliniy gran-
dykliy.

2. SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJA

2.1 Montavimas

/A ISPEJIMAS!
§j prietaisa jrengti privalo tik atitinkamos
kvalifikacijos specialistas.

Nuimkite visas pakavimo medziagas.
Nejrenkite ir nenaudokite sugadinto
prietaiso.

Vadovaukités atskiromis prietaiso
montavimo ir instrukcijomis, kurias rasite
musy svetaingje.

Visada bukite atsargus, kai perkeliate
prietaisg, nes jis yra sunkus. Visada
muvékite apsaugines pirStines ir avékite
uzdarg avalyne.

Prietaisg jrenkite taip, kad aplink jj galéty
laisvai cirkuliuoti oras.

Nemontuokite prietaiso Salia radiatoriaus,
viryklés, orkaités ar kaitlentes, iSskyrus
atvejus, kai tai nurodyta prietaiso
montavimo instrukcijoje.

Nestatykite prietaiso ten, kur ant jo galéty
uzlyti.

Nemontuokite prietaiso ten, kur jj nuolat
veikty tiesioginé saulées Sviesa.

Kai prietaisas ilgg laikg sto-
vi tuscias, isjunkite, atitir-
pinkite, iSvalykite, iSdziovin-
kite ir palikite dureles atvi-
ras, kad prietaise nesusida-
ryty pelésio.

Nelaikykite Siame prietaise
sprogiy ar degiy medziaguy,
pavyzdziui, aerozoliniy indy
su degiomis medziagomis.
Jei pazeidziamas maitinimo
laidas, jj leidziama keisti tik
gamintojui, jo jgaliotajam
techninés priezilros centrui
arba panasios kvalifikacijos
asmenims — kitaip gali kilti
pavojus.

Nejrenkite prietaiso per daug drégnose ar
per Saltose vietose.

2.2 Elektros prijungimas

/A ISPEJIMAS!

Pavojus sukelti gaisrg ir gauti elektros
smugj.

/\ ISPEJIMAS!
Kai statote prietaisg, jsitikinkite, kad maiti-
nimo laidas nebuty prispaustas ar pazeis-
tas.

/\ |SPEJIMAS!

Nenaudokite daugiakanaliy kistuky, jun-
gikliy ir ilginimo laidy.

|sitikinkite, kad parametrai techniniy
duomeny ploksteléje atitinka maitinimo
tinklo elektros vardinius duomenis.
Prietaisg privaloma jzeminti.

Visada naudokite tinkamai jrengtg
jzemintg saugujj elektros lizda.

Jei buitinis maitinimo lizdas nejzemintas,
pasikonsultave su kvalifikuotu elektriku ir
laikydamiesi galiojanciy taisykliy prijunkite
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prietaisg prie atskirai jrengtos jzeminimo
sistemos.

» Bukite atsargus, kad nesugadintuméte
elektriniy daliy (pvz., elektros kistuko,
maitinimo kabelio, kompresoriaus). Jei
prireikty pakeisti kokig nors elektrine dalj,
iSsikvieskite techninés priezitros centro
specialistg arba profesionaly elektrikg.

* Maitinimo kabelis privalo bati Zemiau
elektros kistuko lygio.

» Elektros kistuka | tinklo lizdg junkite tik
tuomet, kai visiSkai pabaigsite jrengima.
|sitikinkite, kad jrengus prietaisg, elektros
laido kiStuka baty lengva pasiekti.

» Noredami iSjungti prietaisg, netraukite uz
maitinimo laido. Visada traukite paéme uz
elektros kistuko.

2.3 Naudojimas

/\ ISPEJIMAS!

Pavojus susizaloti, nudegti, gauti elektros
smugj ar sukelti gaisrg.

& Prietaise yra degiy izobutano (R600a)
dujy - tai gamtinés ir aplinkai visiSkai neken-
kiancios dujos. Bukite atsargus, kad nepa-
zeistumete kopresoriaus Saldymo grandinés,
kurioje yra izobutano.

» Nebandykite pakeisti Sio prietaiso
techniniy savybiy.

» Sis prietaisas skirtas naudoti 10°C-
38°C temperaturos aplinkoje. Nurodytas
temperaturos diapazonas uztikrins
tinkama prietaiso veikima.

» Nedekite j vidy elektriniy prietaisy (pvz.,
ledy gaminimo aparato), iSskyrus
gamintojo rekomenduojamus.

+ Jeigu pazeisite Saltnesio linija, nedekite
liepsnos ir apsaugokite aplinkg nuo bet
kokiy kity uzsiliepsnojimo Saltiniy. Gerai
iSvédinkite patalpa.

» Saugokite prietaiso plastikines dalis nuo
jkaitusiy objekty.

 Prietaise nelaikykite degiy dujy ar skysciy.

» Salia prietaiso, j prietaisg arba ant jo
nedékite degiy medziagy arba degiomis
medziagomis sudrekinty daikty.

* Nelieskite kompresoriaus ir
kondensatoriaus. Jie gali bati jkaite.

» Pasirupinkite, kad maistas neliesty vidiniy
prietaiso sieneliy.
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2.4 Vidinis apsSvietimas

/A ISPEJIMAS!
Elektros smugio pavojus.

« Sjame prietaise yra vienas arba keli
Sviesos Saltiniai atitinkantys G energijos
vartojimo efektyvumo klase.

» Sio gaminio viduje esanti (-Cios) lemputé (-
és) ir atskirai parduodamos atsarginés
lemputés: Sios lemputés turi atlaikyti
ekstremalias fizines saglygas buitiniuose
prietaisuose, pavyzdziui, temperatira,
vibracija, drégme, arba yra skirtos
informuoti apie prietaiso veikimo busena.
Jos néra skirtos naudoti kitoms paskirtims
ir netinka patalpoms apS$viesti.

2.5 Valymas ir priezitira

/A ISPEJIMAS!
Galite susizeisti arba sugadinti prietaisa.

*  Prie$ vykdydami priezitros darbus
iSjunkite prietaisg ir iStraukite maitinimo
laido kiStuka i$ elektros lizdo.

» Sio prietaiso $aldymo sistemoje yra
angliavandenilio. Prietaiso techninés
priezilros ir sistemos uzpildymo darbus
turi vykdyti tik atitinkamos kvalifikacijos
specialistas.

2.6 Paslauga

« Del prietaiso remonto kreipkités | jgaliotajj
techninés priezitros centrg. Naudokite tik
originalias dalis.

« Atkreipkite demesj, kad paciy arba
neprofesionalus remontas gali turéti
pasekmiy saugai ir panaikinti garantijg.

* Nutraukus modelio gamybg Siy atsarginiy
daliy bus galima jsigyti dar bent 7 metus:
termostaty, temperatiros jutikliy,
mikroschemy ploksciy, Sviesos Saltiniy,
dureliy rankeny, vyriy, padékly ir krepSiy.
Nutraukus modelio gamybg dureliy
tarpiniy bus galima jsigyti dar bent
10 mety. Sis laikotarpis jusy Salyje gali
bati dar ilgesnis. Daugiau informacijos
rasite musy internetinéje svetainéje.

« |sidémekite, kad tam tikros Sios atsarginés
dalys yra prieinamos tik profesionaliems
remonto specialistams ir kad ne visos
atsarginés dalys yra aktualios visiems
modeliams.



2.7 Seno prietaiso iSmetimas

/\ ISPEJIMAS!
Pavojus susizeisti arba uzdusti.

+ |Straukite maitinimo laido kistukg i$
maitinimo tinklo lizdo.

* Nupjaukite elektros laidg ir iSmeskite jj.

+ ISimkite dureles, kad vaikai ir gyviinai
neuzsidaryty prietaiso viduje.

3. VALDYMO SKYDELIS
LR
o. » gy + =

Maitinimo mygtukas
Paspauskite ir palaikykite nuspaude 3 se-
kundes, kad jjungtumeéte arba iSjungtume-
te maitinimg. Temperaturos indikatorius
rodo — —. Kai jjungta maitinimo funkcija,
prietaisas nustoja vesinti.

Super Freeze mygtukas
Paspauskite mygtuka, kad jjungtuméte
Super Freeze funkcija.

Super Freeze indikatorius
Ispéjamasis indikatorius
Temperatiiros indikatorius

Temperatiiros reguliavimo mygtukas
Paspauskite, kad nustatytumete tempera-
tlrg. Temperatura svyruoja nuo 2°C iki
8°C.

[

BEaE

4. KASDIENIS NAUDOJIMAS

@ |ranga skiriasi priklausomai nuo modelio.

4.1 Lentyny iSdéstymas

«  Sjo prietaiso $altnesio grandineé ir
izoliacinés medziagos neardo ozono
sluoksnio.

« lzoliaciniame porolone yra degiy dujy.
Norédami suzinoti, kaip tinkamai iSmesti
seng prietaisg, susisiekite su atitinkama
savivaldybeés jstaiga.

» Nepazeiskite ausinimo jtaiso, esancio
Salia Silumokaicio.

|spéjamojo signalo mygtukas

3.1 Super Freeze Funkcija

Si funkcija pagreitina maisto uz$aldyma $al-
diklio skyriuje. Uzsidega Super Freeze indika-
torius, o temperaturos ekranélyje pasirodo
2°C. Funkcija iSsijungia po 52 valandy.
Norédami jjungti Super Freeze funkcija, pa-
spauskite Super Freeze mygtuka.

3.2 Atidaryty dureliy signalas

Jei durelés paliekamos atidarytos mazdaug 1
minute, suveikia jspéjamasis signalas. Garsi-
nis signalas skamba kas minute 10 minuciy ir
mirksi jspejamojo signalo indikatorius.
|spéjimai sustabdomi uzdarius dureles.
Norédami iSjungti jspéjamajj signalg, pa-
spauskite |spéjamieji signalai mygtuka.
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@ Atsargiai tvarkykite stiklines dalis ir dure-
liy dézes. Negalima braizyti, spausti ir veikti
staigiais temperaturos pokyciais. Neplauki-
te stikliniy daliy indaplovéje.

4.2 Stalciy iSémimas

Noredami iSimti stalCius:

5. NAUDINGI PATARIMAI

5.1 Patarimai kaip taupyti energija
* Neuzdenkite ventiliacijos groteliy ar angy.

5.2 Produkty galiojimo laikas juos
laikant

Galiojimo
Maisto rasis laikas (mé-
nesiai)
Duona 3
Vaisiai (i5skyrus citrusinius) 6-12
Darzovés 8-10
Likuciai be mésos 1-2
Pieno produktai
Sviestas 6-9

Minkstasis suris (pvz., mocarela) 3-4

Kietasis suris (pvz., parmezanas, 6
Cedaris)

Jiaros gérybés:

Riebi Zuvis (pvz., lasiSa, skumbre) 2 -3

Liesa zuvis (pvz., menke, plekSne) 4 -6

Krevetés 12

ISlukStenti jaros moliuskai ir midi- 5 4
jos

Virta Zuvis 1-2
Mésa

Paukstiena 9-12
Jautiena 6-12
Kiauliena 4-6
Eriena 6-9
Virtos desrelés 1-2
Kumpis 1-2
Likuciai su mésa 2-3
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1.
2,

VisiSkai atidarykite duris.
IStraukite stal€iy, kol jis sustos.

3. Pakelkite priekj ir iStraukite stalCiy.

Norédami jstatyti stalCius, atlikite pirmiau nu-
rodytus veiksmus atvirkstine tvarka.

5.3 Patarimai dél produkty
uzsaldymo

Nebandykite uzsaldyti buteliy ar skardiniy
su skysciais, ypa¢ gazuoty gérimy. Jie gali
sprogti.

Nedékite  Saldiklio skyriy karsty maisto
produkty.

Nedékite Sviezio dar neuzSaldyto maisto
Salia uzsaldyto.

Nedékite | burng i$ Saldiklio ka tik iSimty
ledo kubeliy, ledy ar kity uzsaldyty
produkty, kad nenusiSaldytuméte.
Atitirpinty maisto produkty pakartotinai
neuzsaldykite.

5.4 Patarimai dél Saldyto maisto
laikymo

Geras temperaturos nustatymas,
uztikrinantis Saldyty maisto produkty
iSsaugojima, yra -18°C arba maziau.

Jei pasirinksite aukstesne temperatiira,
laikomi Saldyti maisto produktai gali
greiCiau sugesti.

UZSaldytus maisto produktus galima laikyti
visame Saldiklio skyriuje.

Salia maisto produkty palikite pakankamai
vietos orui cirkuliuoti.

5.5 Patarimai, kaip Saldyti maisto
produktus

Geras temperaturos nustatymas,
uztikrinantis Svieziy maisto produkty
iS§saugojima, yra +4°C arba maziau.
Skysc€iams ir maisto produktams visada
naudokite uzdaras pakuotes, kad skyriuje
neatsirasty kvapy.

Siekiant apsaugoti apdorota maistg nuo
neapdoroto ir atvirksciai, uzdenkite
apdorotg maistg ir atskirkite jj nuo
neapdoroto.

| maistine plévele suvyniotg mésg dékite
ant stiklinés lentynos, virs darzoviy
stalCiaus.

Atitirpinkite maisto produktus Saldytuve.



» Nedékite j prietaisg karsty maisto
produkty.

* Nuvalytus vaisius ir darzoves sudeékite j
jiems skirtg stalCiy.

» Saldytuve nelaikykite egzotiniy vaisiy.

6. VALYMAS IR PRIEZIORA

@ Pries vykdydami bet kokius techninés
priezilros darbus, atjunkite prietaisg nuo
elektros Saltinio.

Prie§ naudodami pirmg kartg, nuvalykite vidy
ir priedus drungnu vandeniu su neutraliu mui-
lu, tada nusausinkite. Reguliariai valykite jran-
gaq ir dury tarpiklius.

7. GEDIMY SALINIMAS

Prietaisas neveikia.

» Tinkamai jkiskite kiStukg | maitinimo lizda.

* |junkite prietaisg.

» Patikrinkite, ar veikia grandinés
pertraukiklis ir saugiklis.

Prietaiso temperatura yra nepatenkinama.

» Pakoreguokite temperatira.
» Tinkamai uzdarykite dureles.

Prietaisas jsijungia ir iSsijungia.
» Tinkamai uzdarykite dureles.
» Patikrinkite dureliy tarpine.

Prietaisas veikia triuk§mingai arba

vibruoja.

» Pastatykite prietaisg lygiai.

» Patikrinkite prietaiso galine dalj. |sitikinkite,
kad ji nelieia sienos.

Ant grindy lasa vanduo.

» Tinkamai padékite atitirpinimo vandens
déklg ir vamzdelj.

8. TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS

Techniné informacija pateikta duomeny lente-
leje, esancioje prietaiso vidinéje puséje, ir
energijos sgnaudy lenteléje.

Kartu su prietaisu rasite energijos sgnaudy
lipdukg su QR kodu, kuriame uzkoduota nuo-
roda | ES EPREL duomeny bazéje saugomg
informacijg apie prietaiso eksploatacines cha-
rakteristikas. ISsaugokite ateiCiai $§j lipdukg

« Saldytuve tai pat nerekomenduojame
laikyti tam tikry darzoviy, pvz., pomidory,
bulviy, svoguny ar ¢esnaky.

» Uzdarykite butelius prie§ dédami juos j
Saldytuva.

Valdymo skydelj valykite dregnu skuduréliu ir
nusausinkite minkstu skuduréliu. Nenaudokite
jokiy valikliy.

Reguliariai valykite atitirpusio vandens isleidi-
mo anga.

® Neplaukite priedy ir prietaisy daliy inda-
ploveje.

Saldiklyje atsiranda didelis $altis.

« Tinkamai uzdarykite dureles.
« Patikrinkite oro iSleidimo angas.

Prietaiso Soninés sienelés yra karstos.

« Tai normalu. Jeigu norite paliesti Sonines
plokstes, muveékite karscCiui atsparias
pirstines.

Durelés tinkamai neuzsidaro.

« Pastatykite prietaisg lygiai.

« Tinkamai perstatykite dureles.

« Tinkamai jstatykite lentynas.

« Patikrinkite dureliy tarpine.

® Jei problema neissprendziama, kreipki-

tés j jgaliotajj aptarnavimo centrg arba pa-

keiskite lempa ir dureliy tarpiklius.

kartu, naudotojo vadovg ir visus kitus su Siuo
prietaisu tiekiamus dokumentus.

Techninius duomenis, nurode prietaiso mode-
lio pavadinimg ir gaminio numerij, taip pat ra-
site EPREL puslapyje, adresu
https.//eprel.ec.europa.eu.

Daugiau informacijos apie energijos sgnaudy
lipduka rasite adresu www.theenergylabel.eu.
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9. INFORMACIJA BANDYMY LABORATORIJOMS

Prietaisg montuoti ir paruosti bet kokiam
sEcoDesign® patikrinimui reikia pagal EN
62552 (EU) reikalavimus. Reikalavimai venti-
liacijai, iSémos matmenys ir minimalds atstu-

10. APLINKOS APSAUGA

Atiduokite perdirbti medziagas, pazymétas

simboliu t/:) ISmeskite pakuote j atitinkama
atlieky surinkimo konteinerj, kad ji baty per-
dirbta. Tausokite aplinka ir zmoniy sveikatg —
tinkamai raSiuokite elektros ir elektronikos
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mai iki nugarélés nurodyti Sio naudotojo va-
dovo skyriuje ,Montavimas®. Dél kitos papil-
domos informacijos, jskaitant maisto produkty
iSdéliojimo schemuy, kreipkités | gamintoja.

prietaisy atliekas. Prietaisy nemeskite kartu
su buitinemis atliekomis, jei jie pazyméti zen-
klu E . Priduokite $j gaminj vietiniame atlieky
surinkimo punkte arba susisiekite su savival-
dybés atstovais dél papildomos informacijos.
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1. A BESBBEAHOCHU UH®OPMALIUUA

Mpen moHTaxaTa n
ynotpebaTa Ha 0BOj anapar,
BHUMATENHO NpoYnTajTe '
NPUNoXeHuTe ynaTcTaa.
Mpon3BoanTENOT HE CHOCK
OArOBOPHOCT 3a nospeaa unm
LUTETa KOW ce pe3ynTaT Ha
HenpaBuHa MOHTa)a uUnm
ynotpeba. Cekoraw yyBajte
rM ynatcrBaTta Ha CUrypHO ”
©e3bengHoO MecTo 3a
nogouHexHa ynoTtpeba.

1.1 Be3begHocCT Ha geua
W paHnMBM nNuua

» [leuyarta Tpeba ga dbuaat
nog Hag3op Aa He urpaat
CO anaparor.

» [leuyarta He Tpeba pgaro
yucTaT unu ga ro
ogapXKyBaaT anapartoT 6e3
Haa3op.

» [pxeTe ja ambanaxata
noganeky o4 geua u
dopneTe ja cCOOABETHO.

1.2 OnwTa 6e36egHoOCT

* YpenoT e HameHeT fa ro
KOPUCTU egHO
AOMaKNMHCTBO BO JOMALLHM
yCIOBM BO 3aTBOPEH
npocTop.

* Ypenot moxe fa ce
KOPUCTU BO KaHLenapuu,
XOTEencku cobwm,
roCTUNHULM, dhbapmm co
FOCTUAHULN N Opyrn
CNNYHM CMECTyBaHa Kage
HEeroBOTO KOPUCTEHE HE
HagMWHYBa (MPOCEYHO)
HMBO Ha KOPUCTEHE BO
JOMaKNHCTBO.

- MPEOYTMNPEOYBAHSE:
OTtBOpuTE 3a BeHTUNauyuja,
BO OKONIMHaTa Ha anapartoT
WNn BO BrpageHaTta
KOHCTpyKUuja, Tpeba aa ce
ocrnoboaeHn o nNpeydku.

- MPEOYMNPEOYBAHE: He
KOpUCTETE MEXaHNYKM
ypeau unum BeLuTayvkm
cpeacTBa 3a 3abp3yBane
Ha nNpoLecoT Ha
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oaMp3HyBaw€, OCBEH OHUE
LWTO ' npernopadvysa
npon3BoOOUNTEIOT.

« MPEAYMNPEOQYBAHE: He

OLIJTeTyBajTe ro nagunnHoTo
KOJ10.

« MPEAYMNPEOQYBAHE: He

KOpUCTETE eNeKTPUIHM
anapaTtu BO oaaenvTe 3a
cKnagvpare xpaHa Ha
anapaToT, OCBEH aKo He ce
of, TUMOT LUTO €
npenopavaH o,
Npon3BoOaAUTENOT.

* He kopucrteTe uncrtad co

BOZEH cnpej n napea 3a
YnCTEeHE Ha anapaToT.

* UncrteTte ro anapaToT cO

2. BESBEOHOCHU YMNATCTBA

BNa)xkHa Meka Kpna.
KopucteTte camo
HeyTpanHu getepreHTn. He
Kopuctete abpasnBHU
npounssoamn, abpasneBHn
CyHIepu 3a YynucTeme,

2.1 MoHTaxa

/N NMPEOYMPEQYBAHSE!

AnapatoT Mopa Ja 6uae MoHTMpaH camo
0f, KBanuuKyBaHo nuue.

V3BageTe ja uenata ambanaxa.

Hewmojte ga MoHTUpaTe HUTY Aa
KOpWCTUTE OLITETEH anapar.

Cnepete rv nocebHUTE MHCTPYKLMM 3a
LUTO Ce AOCTanHM Ha HalwaTa UHTepHeT-
cTpaHuua.

Cekorall BH/MaBjTe Kora ro npeHecysare
anaparoT 3aToa LUTO e Texok. Cekoraiu
HoceTe 3alUTUTHW pakasBuum u
NpUMNoXxeHuTe obyBKU.
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pacTBopyBayn unu
MeTarnHu npeameTu.

» Kora anapatoT e npaseH
nogonr nepuoa, Ucknyyete
ro, ogMp3HeTe ro,
ncyucTeTe ro, ucyLueTe ro
N OCTaBeTe ja BpaTaTta
OTBOpeHa 3a fa crnpeuvTte
pasBvBak-e Ha MyBna BO
anaparTor.

* He 4yyBajTe eKkcnrosneHu
MaTepumn Kako aepoCOosHU
KOH3epBM CO 3ananus
MOroH BO OBOj anapar.

» [lokonky kabenort 3a
HanojyBake ce olTeTH,
Tpeba aa ce 3amMeHn o,
cTpaHa Ha
NPOU3BOANTESOT, HEMOB
OBfacTeH CepBUCEH LieHTap
NN CANYHM
KBanvuKyBaHu nvua 3a
Aa ce nsberHe onacHocr.

« [lpoBepeTe fanu BO3OyxXOT MOXe Aa
KpY>W OKony anaparor.

* He moHTUMpajTe ro anapaTtoT Bo 65mM3nHa
Ha paavjaTopu Unu LLNOPETN, PEPHN 1N
NoYmM 3a roTBEHE, OCBEH aKO He e
rnouHaky cneuuduLpaHo Bo ynatcreaTa
3a MOHTMpaHe.

* He ro nsnoxysajTe anapaToT Ha JOXA.

* He ro uHcTanupajte anapaTtoT Tamy Kage
LITO MMa ANPEKTHA COHYEeBa CBETNMNHA.

* He ro MoHTUpajTe 0BOj anapaT BO MHOry
BMaXHW 1 CTydeHn MecTa.

2.2 NoBp3yBake Ha CTpyja

/\ NMPEQYNPEQYBAHSE!
Pu3suk o noxap u cTpyeH yaap.



/N NMPEQYMPEQYBAHSE!

Kora ro noctaByBame anaparor,
NnpoBepeTe Aanu rajTaHoT 3a cTpyja e
3anseTkaH Unv oLTEeTEH.

/\ MPEAYMNPEQYBAHSE!

He kopucTteTe agantepu co noeeke
NPUKITYYHULM U NPOAOIHKUTENHN Kabnu.

+ [lpoBepeTe ganu napameTpuTe Ha
nrnoykaTa co crneundukayum ce
KOMNaTUBUIIHN CO eNnekTpnuyHaTa MOKHOCT
Ha MpexaTta Ha eneKkTpu4Ha eHepruja.

* AnapaToT Mopa Aa buae 3asemjeH.

» Cekorall kopucTeTe nNpaBuUIIHO MOHTUPaH
LUTeKep OTNOPEH Ha CTPYjHU yaapw.

* Ako JOMALUHMOT NPUKITY4YOK 3a
HanojyBare He e 3a3eMjeH, NoBp3eTe ro
anapaToT Ha nocebHo 3a3eMjyBare BO
COrNacHOCT CO BaXKeYKunTe Nponucu,
KOHCYNnTUpajTe ce co KBanuduKyBaH
enekTpuyap.

» T[loTpyaeTe ce Aa He rv owTeTuTe
enekTpuYHNTE Aenosu (Ha npumep
MPVKNYYOKOT 3a CTpyja, eNeKTpUYHNOT
kaben, komnpecopoT). KoHTakTupajte co
HaLUMOT OBMACTEH CEPBUCEH LieHTap unm
enekTpuyap 3a ga ru cMeHute
eneKkTpUYHNTE OEenoBu.

+ EnextpuyHnoT kaben Mopa Aa ocTtaHe nog
HMBOTO Ha MPUKITYYOKOT 3a CTpyja.

» [loBp3eTe ro NpukNy4yoKoT 3a CTpyja Cco
LUTEKEPOT Ha KpajoT 0f, MOHTaxaTa.
[poBepeTe ganun NpUKNy4YoKOT 3a CTpyja e
npucTaneH o MOHTUPaHETO.

* He Bneyete ro kabenot 3a ga ro
nckny4uTe anapaToT of cTpyja. Cekoraiwl
NoOBMEKyBajTe ro NPUKIY4YoKOT 3a CTpyja.

2.3 Ynotpeba

/\ MPEAYMNPEQYBAHSE!

Puavik o noBpeaa, M3ropeHuLy, CTpyeH
yaap unu noxap.

& AI'IapaTOT coAapXxun 3ananwue rac,

n3obyTtaH (R600a), npMpoaeH rac co BUCOKO

HMBO Ha KOMMNATUOMUIHOCT CO OKONMHAaTa.

BHumaBajTe ga He ro owteTute BOAOT 3a

nafere Koj coapxu n3obyTtaH.

* He meHyBajTe ja cneundukaymjata Ha
OBOj anapar.

+ OBoj anapaT e HamMmeHeT fa ce KOPUCTU Ha
cobHa Temnepatypa og 10°C go 38°C.
HaBepeHnoT TemnepaTypeH oncer

rapaHTupa npasunHa paboTa Ha
anaparor.

* He cTaBajTe enekTpuyHun anapatu (Ha
npumep, anapaTtu 3a npasewe cnagonen)
BO anapaToT, OCBEH ako NPON3BOAUTENOT
He HaBen feka € NPUMEHIBO.

* Ako Jojae Oo owTeTyBake Ha NagunHoTo
KOmno, NpoBepeTe Janv Bo npoctopuvjaTa
1Mma nnameH 1 U3BOPU Ha nanemwe.
[MpoBeTpeTe ja NnpocTopujata.

* He posBonyBsajTe XeLKn npeaMmeTy aa rm
gonpat nnacTuYHUTE AernoBu Ha
anaparor.

* He 4yyBajTe 3ananuB rac u TE4YHOCT BO
anaparor.

* He craBajTe 3ananveu NpovM3BOAM UNN
npeameTy Kom ce MOKpU 3aefHO CO
3ananveu NPOM3BOAMN BO anapaToT, Uiu
BO HeroBa 6nm3uHa.

* He rv gonupajte KOMNPecopoT nunu
KOHOEH3aTopoT. Tne ce XeLUKn.

* He posBonyBajTe xpaHaTta fa fojae Bo
KOHTaKT CO BHaTpeLUHUTE SUA0BU Ha
nperpagute Ha anaparor.

2.4 BHaTpeluHa cBeTUNKa

/\ NPEAYNPEQYBAHE!
OnacHoCT oA eneKTpUYEeH LLOK.

« OBOj NpoM3BOA, COOPXM €AeH Unn noBeke
M3BOPU Ha CBETNUHA Of Knaca Ha
eHepreTcka edmkacHocT G.

* Bo 0gHOC Ha CBETUNUTE BO BHATPELLHOCTA
Ha OBOj NMPOW3BOA, 1 PE3epPBHUTE CBETUMKU
LWTO ce npogasaat nocebHo: OBne
CBETWNKM Cce NpeaBuaeHW aa nsapxat
EeKCTPEMHUN (DU3NYKM YCIOBU BO
anapaTuTe 3a JIOMakMHCTBO, Kako LUTO ce
TemnepaTypa, Bubpaumm, BNaxHOCT Uin
ce npeaBuUAeHW 3a AaBake CUrHanm 3a
paboTHaTa cocTojba Ha anapaToT. Tue He
ce npeaBuaeHW Ja ce KopucTar 3a Apyru
HaMEHW U He ce MOroHN 3a OCBETNyBake
npocTopuM BO AOMOT.

2.5 Hera n uncremwe

/\ MPEAYNPEQYBAHSE!

OnacHocCT oA noBpeaa W OLUTETYBaHe
Ha anapaTor.

* [lpen oapXKyBaHweTO, UCKIYyYeTe ro
anapartoT 1 U3BageTe ro NpuKy4oKoT 3a
CTpyja oA rNaBHUOT LUTEKEP.

» OBOj anapaT CoapXu jarneBogopoan Bo
CcUCTEMOT 3a nagere. Camo CTpyyHo
nvLe Mopa Aa ro BpLUM OOpXKYBaHETO U1
NOMHEH-ETO Ha YPEaoT.
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2.6 CepBuc

* 3a pgaro nonpasuTe anaparor,
KOHTaKT1pajTe Co OBNAaCTEHNOT CEPBUCEH
ueHTap. Kopuctete camo opurnHanHm
pes3epBHU AeNOBU.

» Tpeba ga 3HaeTe geka camo-nonpaekarta
unn HenpodecrnoHanHaTa nornpaska Moxe
[a nmaat nocrneguum Bp3 6e3begHocTa u
MOXe Aa ja HanpaBu rapaHuujata
HeBaXxeuyka.

» CnepHvBe pe3epBHU OENOBU Ce AOCTanHu
HajManky 7 roavHu No NPeKnHyBaHEeTO Ha
MOAEenoT: TepMocTaTh, TeMnepaTypHu
CEH30pU, NeyaTeHn NIoYKN, CBETIOCHU
N3BOPW, payky 3a BpaTw, LLUApKM 3a BpaTw,
TaBu M KOWHMUN. [INXTYyH3NTE 3a BpaTuTe
ce gocTanHu Hajmanky 10 roguHu oTkako
MoAenoT Ke NpeknHe aa ce NpovusBeayBsa.
BpemeTpaereTo Moxe Aa buae nogonro
BO BallaTta 3emja. 3a noseke
nHcopmauum, noceTeTe ja Hawarta Beb-
cTpaHuua.

» Tpeba fa 3HaeTe Aeka HEKOU of OBUE
pes3epBHU AeNOBU Ce AOCTarnHU camo Kaj
npodecrnoHanHu cepBmcepu, 1 aeka He

3. KOHTPOIJIHA NMJIOYA

" s e

—— |
©. * Lzho b

Konue 3a BknyyyBake
MpuTrcHeTe 1 3agpxeTe 3 cekyHaM 3a fa
ro BKIyYUTE UMK UCKIyuUTE.
TemnepaTtypeH nokasaTen nokaxysa — —.
Kora e BknyyeHa cpyHKupmjaTa 3a jaunHa,
ypenoT npectaHyBa Aa nagu.

Konye Super Freeze
MpuTucHeTe ro KonyeTo 3a Aa ja
akTuBupate yHkuujata Super Freeze.

MokasaTten Super Freeze
[MNokasaTen 3a anapm
TemnepaTtypeH nokasarten

Konye 3a perynupate Ha
TemMneparyparta

[MputecHeTe 3 NocTaByBame Ha
TemnepaTypaTa. TemnepaTypaTta ce
nswxn on2°C no 8°C.

(V)

(o] of S o)
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CUTe pe3epBHN OeNoBU Ce peieBaHTHU 3a
cuTe mogenu.

2.7 PacxopyBak-e

/\ NPEAYNPEQYBAHE!
Pwvsuk o nospena unu sagyLiysame.

*  Vickny4yeTe ro anapaTtoT o4 NPUKITy4YOKOT
3a cTpyja.

« OrtceyeTe ro kabenot 3a cTpyja u cppnete
ro.

* VI3BapeTe ja BpaTaTa 3a Aa cnpeuunte
3aTBOpak-E Ha Aela U MUNeHnYnHa Bo
anaparor.

* BopoBuTe 3a nagewe 1 U3onupaHuTe
mMaTepwvjanu Ha OBOj anapaT Ce eKOMOLLKM
npoun3BoaMm.

* Vsonauyuckata neHa coapxu 3ananuvs rac.
KoHTakTmpajTe co onwTmnHCKaTa BnacT 3a
Aa pobveTte nHdopmauum 3a NnpaBuIHO
pacxofyBakbe Ha anapaTor.

* He owTeTyBajTe ro A4enoT 3a nagewe
KOjJLUTO ce Haofa Bo 65m3nHa Ha
pasmMeHyBayoT Ha TOMNMAMHa.

Konue 3a anapm

3.1 Super Freeze ¢dyHKuuja

OBaa pyHKLMja ro 3abp3yBa 3aMp3HyBaH-e€TO
Ha xpaHaTa BO 3aMp3HyBau4oT. Super Freeze
nokasaren ceetn n 2°C ce nojaBysa Ha
TemnepaTypHUOT nokasaten. dyHkumjaTa ce
ncknydysa no 52 yacosm.

3a pa ja aktnBupare dyHkumjata Super
Freeze, npuTncHeTe ro konyeto Super
Freeze.

3.2 Anapm 3a oTBOpeHa Bpara

Ako BpaTaTta e ocTaBeHa OTBOpeHa okony 1
MUWHYTa, 3BYYHWOT anapM ce aktusumpa.
3BYYHMOT anapm ce ornacyBa cekoja MUHyTa
10 MUHYTM 1 NOKasaTenoT 3a anapMm Tpernka.

AJ'IapMOT 3anumpa no 3aTteBopawe Ha BpaTarta.

3a fa ro ucknyyute anapMoT, NpUTUCHeTe ro
konyeTo Anapm.



4. CEKOJOHEBHA YNOTPEBA

(1 Onpemarta Bapupa BO 3aBUCHOCT Of
MOZEroT.

4.1 NMo3nunmoHupare Ha nonuuuTe

(D BrumarenHo pakyBajTe CO CTakneHuTe
0EenoBun 1 KopnuTe 3a oTnagoum Ha
Bpatute. He rn rpebeTte, He rn
OMnTOBapyBajTe U He MM U3NoXyBajTe Ha
HeHafejHV NMPOMEeHUN Ha TemnepaTtypaTa.
He rv yncteTe crtakneHuTe enoBu BO
MalLuvHa 3a MUeH-e CaJoBMU.

4.2 Bapewe Ha chuokuTe
3a Bagere Ha huokuTe:
1. OtBOpeTe ja BpaTaTta LenocHo.

2. VisBneuverte ja hmokata HagBop Aoaeka
He 3acTaHe.

3. [llopurHeTe ro NnpegHWoOT gen n
n3BreyeTte ja uokaTta.

3a aa MoHTUpaTe P1oKM, NOBTOPETE '
ropeHaBefeH1Te Yekopy BO obpaTHa Hacoka.

5. HANOMEHU U KOPUCHU COBETH

5.1 CoBeTu 3a 3awiTega Ha eHepruja

* He nokpuBajTe rn pelueTkiTe nnm
OTBOpUTE 3a NPOBETPYBak-E.

5.2 PoKk Ha Tpaek-e

Pok Ha
Bupa japewe Tpaewe

(meceum)
Ie6 3
OBoLuje (ocBeH arpymm) 6-12
3eneHuyk 8-10
OcraTtoum 6e3 meco 1-2
MneyHu npousBoan:
Mytep 6-9
Meko cupetrse (Ha np. mouapena) 3-4

Pok Ha
Bup japewe Tpaemwe
(meceum)
TBpAo cupeme (Ha Np. napmesaH, 6
yeaap)
Mopcka xpaHa:
MpcHa puba (Ha np. nococ, 2.3
CKyLua)
MocHa puba (Ha np. 6akanap, 4-6
pvba-nmcT)
Lkamnn 12
M3nyLTeHn LWKOMKM U LLKOMKN CO 3.4
okrnon
[oTBeHa puba 1-2
Meco:
XKusuHa 9-12
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Pok Ha
Bupa japewe Tpaeke

(meceum)
[oBeacko meco 6-12
CBUHCKO 4-6
JarHewuko 6-9
Kon6ac 1-2
LyHka 1-2
OcraToum co meco 2-3

5.3 CoBeTu 3a 3aMp3HyBaHe

* He 3amp3HyBajTe WwWnLnka Nnu NUMEHKN
CO TeYHOCTH, 0COBeHO Nujanauy Kou
coapxar jarnepog auokena. Moxe aa
eKcnnogupaar npu 3aamp3HyBarEeTO.

* He craBajte Tonna xpaHa BO nperpagarta
3a 3aMp3HyBaHse.

* He craBajTe cBexa Hesamp3HaTa xpaHa
OMPEKTHO A0 BeKe 3amp3HaTta xpaHa.

* HewmojTe fa jageTte Koukn mpas, mpas unm
nwKaBYMHka Mpas BeAHall nocre Bagere
o[ 3amp3HyBa4oT 3a Aa u3berHete
CMP3HAaTUHW.

* He 3amp3HyBajTe ja NOBTOPHO
oampsHaTaTta xpaHa.

5.4 Cknagmpame 3aMmp3HaTa XxpaHa

+ [o6pa noctaBka Ha Temneparypara LTo
06e36eqyBa 3a4yByBae HA CMp3HATUTE
npexpambeHn Npon3Boamn e Temnepartypa
NoHucka nnun egHakea Ha -18°C.

» T[locTaBka 3a NoBUcoOka TemnepaTypa BO
anapaToT MOXe Aa AoBede 40 nomana
TpajHoCT.

6. HETA W YNCTEHWE

@ Vicknyyete ro anapartoT npea Aa
W3BpLUMTE Kakea 61No onepaumja 3a
ofpKyBatse.

Mpen npeata ynotpeba ncuncreTe ja
BHaTpeLUHOCTa 1 JoAaTouuTe Co Miaka Boaa
M HeyTpaneH canyH, a notoa ucyLueTe rv.
PenoBHO uucTETE ja onpemMara y AUXTYH3uUTe
Ha BpartuTe.
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« LlenaTa nperpaga 3a 3aMp3HyBake €
noroAHa 3a YyBarbe 3aMp3HaTh
npexpam6eHm Npov3Boau.

« OcTaBeTe 4OBOMHO NPOCTOP OKOIY
XpaHaTa 3a fja OBO3MOXMWTE Cro6oaHO
KpYXEH-€ Ha BO3dyXOT.

5.5 CoBeTu 3a nagewe xpaHa

» [obpa nocraBka Ha TemnepaTtypaTa LTo
06e3benyBa 3a4yByBa-e Ha cBexaTa
XpaHa e TemnepaTypa NoHuUcKa unm
enHakea Ha +4°C.

» Cekorall kopucTeTe 3aTBOPEHU CagoBU 3a
TEYHOCTU 1 3a XpaHa 3a Aa rv usberHete
MUpKU30buTe BO NperpagaTa.

+ 3a pa usberHete BKpcTEHa
KOHTamuHauwja mefy rotBeHarta u
cypoBaTta xpaHa, NnokpujTe ja rotseHaTa
XpaHa v OABOjTe ja oA cypoBara.

» 3aBuWTKajTe 1 cTaBeTe ro MecoTo Ha
cTakneHaTa nonuua Hag duokara 3a
3efIeHYyK.

* OpmpsHeTe ja xpaHaTa BHaTpe BO
prxmnaeporT.

* He craBajTe Tonna xpaHa BO anaparor.

* VlcuncreTe ro OBOLLJETO U 3€MIEHYYKOT U
cTaBeTe M Bo nocebHa duoka (dpuroka 3a
3eneHyYyK).

¢ He uyBajTe jy>KHO OBOLLje BO opuxuaep.

*  3eneHYyK Kako AomaTtu, KOMN1pKU, KpoMua
1 nyk He Tpeba aa ce YyBa BO
bprxmnaeporT.

« 3aTBOpeTe rv WuwmnkwaTta npea ga ru
cTaBuTe BO hpvxunaep.

McuncteTe ja KOHTpOnHaTa ninova co BnaxHa
Kpna u ucylleTe ja co Mmeka kpna. He
KOPUCTETE HUKAKBU AETEepreHTu.

PenoBHo uMcTeTe ja gynkarta 3a 04Bof Ha
BO/A 3@ OAMpP3HYBaHsE.

® He rv mvjTe gogaToLmTE 1 LENOBUTE O
anapartoT BO MallvHa 33 MUEH-e CafoB.



7. PELLABAHKE NPOBJIEMU

AnapatoT He chyHKLMOHMpa.

+ [paBunHo NoBp3eTe ro NPUKIY4YOoKOT 3a
CTpyja CO LUTEKepOT.

* Bkny4yeTte ro anaparor.

» [lpoBepeTe ganu aBTOMaTCKNOT
NpeKkMHyBay 1 ocurypysadoT paboTar.

TemnepartypaTa Ha anaparoT e
He3afoBoOMNUTeNHa.

» [lpucnocobute ja TemnepartypaTa.
« 3aTtBopeTe ja BpaTaTta npaBuIiHO.

AnapaTtoT ce BKIy4yBa U UCKIyuyBa.

* 3arBoperTe ja BpataTa npaBusHo.
» [lpoBepeTe ro AUXTYHroT Ha BpaTaTa.

AnaparoT e 6y4eH unu subpupa.

* WspamHeTe ro anaparor.
+ [lpoBepeTe ro 3agHMOT Aen o4 anaparor.
YBepeTe ce Aeka He gonupa [0 SuaoT.

Bopgarta Kane Ha nogor.

» [locTaBeTe rn cagoT 3a OOQMp3HyBaH-€
BOAa U LeBKaTa npaBusHo.

8. TEXHUYKN NOOATOLMN

TexHnykMTEe nHopMaumm ce HaofaaT Ha
nnoykara co cneyudukalmmn Ha
BHaTpelUHaTa cTpaHa Ha anapaToT U Ha
eTukeTarta 3a eHepruja.

Ha QR-kogoT Ha eHepreTckaTa eTuKeTa koja
€ JocTaBeHa Co anapaTtoT UMa UHTEpHeT-
BpCKa Koja BOAM A0 nHopMauunte
noBp3aHun co nepdopmaHcuTe Ha anapartoT
BO 6asaTta Ha nogatoum Ha EY EPREL
(EBponcka 6a3a Ha nogaTouu 3a
perucTpauuja Ha Npomn3BoOaN CO ETUKETH 3a
eHepruja). YyBajTe ja eHepreTckaTa eTukeTa
KaKo NpupayHuK 3aegHO CO KOPUCHUYKOTO
ynaTcTBO 1 CUTE APYrv OOKYMEHTH
ncrnopayaHu co oBoj anapar.

Bo 3aMp3HyBay4oT ce jaByBa TeXOK Mpas.

« 3artBopeTe ja BpaTaTa npaBuUIIHO.
» [lpoBepeTe rn oTBOPUTE 3a BO34YX.

CTpaHU4YHUTEe SMAOBU Ha anapaTtoT ce
KeLKK.

* Toa e HopmanHo. Kopuctete pakasuum
OTNOPHMW Ha ToNnMHa ako Tpeba aa ru
JoripeTte CTpaHU4YHUTE NaHenu.

BpartaTta He ce 3aTBOpa nNpaBuUIIHO.

* 3pamHeTe ro anapator.

» CapTeTe ja BpaTaTta npaBuiHo.

* BwmeTHeTe ru nonuuumTe NpaBuIHO.

» [poBepeTe ro AMXTYHrOT Ha BpaTaTa.

® KoHTakTupajte ro OBnacteHnoT
CEepBU1CEH LieHTap ako npobnemot
NPOAOIKMA UNK 3a Aa ja 3aMeHuTe namnarta
W QUXTYH3UTE Ha BpaTaTa.

Vctnte nHdopmauum moxe aa ce Hajaat u
Bo EPREL (EBponcka 6a3a Ha nogatouu 3a
perucTpaumja Ha NPOM3BOAN CO €TUKETU 3a
eHepruja) Ha BpckaTta
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu v UMETO Ha
MoAenoT 1 6pojoT Ha NPOM3BOAOT LUTO Ke 1
HajoeTe Ha nnoykaTta co cneuuduKkaLmm Ha
anaparor.

Opete Ha BpckaTta www.theenergylabel.eu 3a
AeTanHn nHdopmauun 3a eTukeTarta 3a
eHepruja.

9. "(HOPOPMALIUU 3A TECTUPAKE

MoHTaxaTa 1 nogroToBkaTa Ha anapaToT 3a
notepaa EcoDesign Tpeba na bugar
ycornaceHu co EN 62552 (EU). Motpebute
3a NPOBETPYBaHE, AMMEH3MUTE Ha OTBOPOT U
MUHUManHUTe pacTojaHuja BO 3a4HVOT Aen
Tpeba ga Guaar Kako WTOo € HaBeJeHO BO

0BOj NpupayHnK 3a KOPUCHUKOT BO
+,MoHTaxa“. Ctanete BO KOHTaKT CO
NPON3BOAUTENOT 3a APYrv AOMNOMHUTENHM
MHPopMaLMK, BKITy4YBajKM M U NIAaHOBUTE
3a MOSHEHE.
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10. TPUXA 3A XKUBOTHATA CPEOUHA

. . I i
Peuuknupajte matepujanu co cumbonot TO. enekTpoHCKkn anapatu. He dpnajre ru

CraBeTe ro nakyBat-€TO BO COOABETHU anapaTtute 03Ha4YeHn co cMMbonoT & oo
KOHTEjHEepM 3a [a ro peyuknupare. 0oTnafdoT of AOMaKMHCTBOTO. BpateTe ro
MomorHeTe BO 3alITUTaTa Ha XMBOTHaTa Npoun3BOAOT BO BALLMOT NlokaneH objekT 3a
cpefuvHa v 3gpasjeTo Ha nyfeTo co peuuKnnpare Unn KOHTakTMpajte co
peuuknuparse Ha oTnag Of eneKTPUYHU U ofnLITUHCKaTa KaHuenapuja.
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Med forbehold om endringer.

1. A SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON

Les ngye gjennom de vedlag-
te instruksjonene far du mon-
terer og bruker produktet.
Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig
for personskader eller andre
skader som fglge av feilaktig
montering eller bruk. Instruk-
sjonene ma alltid oppbevares
pa et trygt og tilgjengelig sted
for fremtidig behov.

1.1 Sikkerhet for barn og
utsatte mennesker

Barn bgr veere under opp-
syn for a sikre at de ikke le-
ker med produktet.
Rengjering og vedlikehold
av produktet skal ikke utfg-
res av barn.

Oppbevar all emballasje ut-
ilgjengelig for barn og kast
den pa riktig mate.

1.2 Generell sikkerhet

Dette produktet er beregnet
for bruk innendgars.

» Dette produktet kan brukes

pa kontorer, hotellrom, rom
for bed & breakfast, gards-
gjestehus og andre lignen-
de steder hvor slik bruk ik-
ke overstiger (gjennomsnitt-
lige) bruksnivaer for hus-
holdningsrom.
ADVARSEL: Pase at venti-
lasjonsapninger ikke blok-
keres i produktets skap el-
ler i innebygde konstruksjo-
ner.

ADVARSEL: Bruk ikke me-
kaniske enheter eller andre
metoder for a akselerere
avfrostingsprosessen unn-
tatt de som anbefales av
produsenten.

ADVARSEL: Ikke gdelegg
kjglekretsen.

ADVARSEL: Bruk ikke
elektriske produkter inne i
oppbevaringshyllene pa
produktet, med mindre de
er av den typen som anbe-
fales av produsenten.
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 Bruk ikke vannspray og
damp for a rengjgre pro-
duktet.

* Rengjgr produktet med en
fuktet myk klut. Bruk kun
ngytrale vaskemidler. Du
ma aldri bruke skurende
oppvaskmidler, skuresvam-
per, Ilgsemidler eller metal-
lgjenstander.

« Nar kjoleskapet blir staen-
de tomt i en lengre periode,
bgr du sla det av, avrime
det, rengjare det, tarke det

2. SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

2.1 Montering

/\ ADVARSEL!

Installering ma kun foretas av en kvalifi-
sert person.

Fjern all emballasje.

Ikke monter eller bruk et skadet produkt.
Folg de separate instruksjonene for
monteringtilgjengelig pa nettstedet vart.
Veer alltid forsiktig nar du flytter produktet.
Det er tungt. Bruk alltid vernebriller og
lukket fottay.

Pase at luft kan sirkulere fritt rundt
produktet.

Ikke monter produktet i naerheten av
radiatorer eller komfyrer, ovner eller
platetopper, med mindre noe annet er
spesifisert i installasjonsinstruksjonene.
Utsett ikke produktet for regn.

Ikke installer produktet hvor det kan bli
utsatt for direkte sollys.

Installer ikke produktet pa meget fuktige
eller kalde steder.

2.2 Elektrisk tilkobling

/\ ADVARSEL!
Fare for brann og elekirisk stot.
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og la dgren bli staende
oppe slik at det ikke dannes
mugg i produktet.
Oppbevar ikke eksplosive
stoffer som aerosolbehol-
dere med brennbart driv-
stoff i dette produktet.

Hvis streamkabelen blir ska-
det, ma den skiftes av pro-
dusenten, autorisert servi-
cesenter eller annen kvalifi-
sert person for a unnga risi-
ko.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Nar du plasserer produktet, ma du segrge
for at kabelen ikke er i klem eller skadet.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Bruk ikke multi-plugg-adaptere og skjote-
ledninger.

Kontroller at parameterne pa typeskiltet er
kompatible med de elektriske
spesifikasjonene i stremforsyningen.
Produktet ma veere jordet.

Bruk alltid en korrekt montert, jordet
stikkontakt.

Hvis stikkontakten for strgmtilfarselen i
huset ikke er jordet, ma du koble produktet
til en separat jording i samsvar med
gjeldende forskrifter. Kontakt en kvalifisert
elektriker.

Searg for at elektriske komponenter (f.eks.
stopsel, nettkabel, kompressor) ikke blir
pafert skade. Kontakt det autoriserte
servicesenteret eller en elektriker for &
skifte ut de elektriske komponentene.
Strgmkabelen ma vaere under nivaet til
stgpselet.

Ikke sett stgpselet i stikkontakten far
monteringen er fullfgrt. Pase at det er
tilgang til stikkontakten etter monteringen.
Ikke trekk i kabelen for & koble fra
produktet. Trekk alltid i selve stapselet.



2.3 Bruk

/\ ADVARSEL!

Fare for skade, brannskader, elektrisk
stgt eller brann.

A Produktet inneholder brennbar gass,
isobutan (R600a), en naturgass med liten inn-
vikrning pa miljget. Veer forsiktig sa du ikke
forarsaker skade pa kjglemiddelkretsen som
inneholder isobutan.

» Produktets spesifikasjoner ma ikke
endres.

» Dette produktet er beregnet til bruk ved
omgivelsestemperatur fra 10°C til 38°C.
Det angitte temperaturomradet garanterer
riktig bruk av produktet.

+ Ikke sett elektriske produkter (f.eks.
iskremmaskiner) i produktet med mindre
de er oppgitt av produsenten.

» Hvis det skulle oppsta skade pa
kiglemiddelkretsen, ma du serge for at det
ikke er flammer og antenningskilder i
rommet. Ventiler rommet.

» |kke la varme gjenstander komme i
kontakt med plastdelene pa produktet.

» |kke oppbevar brannfarlig gass og vaeske i
produktet.

* Legg ikke brennbare produkter, eller
gjenstander som er fuktet med brennbare
vesker, inn i eller i neerheten av produktet.

* |kke bergr kompressoren eller
kondensatoren. De er varme.

» |kke la mat komme i kontakt med de indre
veggene i produktrommene.

2.4 Innvendig lys

/\ ADVARSEL!
Det er fare for elektrisk stat.

+ Dette produktet inneholder én eller flere
lyskilder av energieffektivitetsklasse G.

« Angaende lampen(e) i dette produktet og
reservedeler som selges separat: Disse
lampene er ment a motsta ekstreme
fysiske forhold i husholdningsprodukter,
for eksempel temperatur, vibrasjon,
fuktighet, eller er ment & signalisere
informasjon om produktets driftsstatus. De
er ikke ment & brukes i andre
bruksomrader og egner seg ikke til
rombelysning.

2.5 Stell og rengjering

/\ ADVARSEL!

Fare for personskade eller skade pa pro-
duktet.

» Sla av produktet og trekk stgpselet ut av
stikkontakten far rengjering og
vedlikehold.

« Dette produktet inneholder hydrokarboner
i kjoleenheten. Vedlikehold og etterfylling
av enheten ma kun foretas av en
kvalifisert person.

2.6 Service

» Kontakt et autorisert servicesenter for a
reparere produktet. Bruk kun originale
reservedeler.

* Veaer oppmerksom pa at reparasjon pa
egen hand eller ikke-profesjonell
reparasjon kan ha sikkerhetsmessige
konsekvenser og kan ugyldiggjare
garantien.

* Folgende reservedeler er tilgjengelige i
minst 7 ar etter at modellen er avviklet:
termostater, temperatursensorer,
kretskort, lyskilder, dgrhandtak,
derhengsler, skuffer og kurver.
Dgrpakninger er tilgjengelige i minst 10 ar
etter at modellen er avviklet. Varigheten
kan veere lengre i ditt land. For mer
informasjon, besgk var hjemmeside.

* Veer oppmerksom pa at noen av disse
reservedelene bare er tilgjengelige for
profesjonelle reparatgrer, og at ikke alle
reservedeler er relevante for alle modeller.

2.7 Avfallsbehandling

/N\ ADVARSEL!
Fare for skade eller kvelning.

« Koble produktet fra strammen.

« Kutt av strgmkabelen og kast den.

» Fjern dgren for & forhindre at barn og dyr
blir stengt inne i produktet.

»  Kjglemiddelkretsen og
isolasjonsmaterialet til dette produktet er
ozon-vennlig.

* Isolasjonsskummet inneholder brennbare
gasser. Kontakt kommunen din for
informasjon om hvordan du kaster
produktet pa en riktig mate.

» lkke forarsak skade pa den delen av
kjoleenheten som er neer varmeveksleren.
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3. BETJENINGSPANEL

L0
O ¥ FE )

Strem-knapp
Trykk og hold inne i 3 sekunder for a sla
strgmmen pa eller av. Temperaturindika-
toren viser — —. Nar stremfunksjonen er
pa, stopper produktet kjglingen.

Super Freeze -knappen
Trykk pa knappen for & aktivere Super
Freeze -funksjonen.

Super Freeze indikator
Alarm indikator
Temperature indikator

Temperaturregulerings knapp
Trykk for & stille inn temperaturen. Tem-
peraturen varierer fra 2°C til 8°C.

[V

BEaE

4. DAGLIG BRUK

® Utstyret varierer etter modell.

4.1 Slik plasserer du hyllene
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Alarmknapp

3.1 Super Freeze Funksjon

Denne funksjonen akselererer frysingen av
mat i fryseseksjonen. Super Freeze -indikato-
ren lyser og 2°C vises pa temperaturindikator.
Funksjonen slas av etter 52 timer.

For a aktivere denne Super Freeze-funksjo-
nen, trykk pa Super Freeze-knappen.
3.2 Dor apen-alarm

Hvis dgren holdes apen i ca. 1 minutt, aktive-
res lydsignalet. Lydsignalet lyder hvert minutt
i 10 minutter og alarmindikatoren blinker.

Alarmen stopper etter at dgren lukkes.

Deaktiver alarmen ved a trykke pa Alarm-
knappen.

(® Handter glassdeler og derbeholdere for-
siktig. Ikke skrap, belaste eller eksponer
dem for plutselige temperaturendringer. Ik-
ke rengjor glassdeler i oppvaskmaskinen.

4.2 Slik fjerner du skuffene
For a fjerne skuffer:

1. Apne daren helt.

2. Trekk skuffen ut til den stopper.
3. Laft fronten og skyv skuffen ut.

For a installere skuffer, gjer det motsatte av
trinnene over.



5. RAD OG TIPS

5.1 Tips for stremsparing

» |kke dekk ventilasjonsristene eller -

hullene.
5.2 Holdbarhetstid

Matvaretype :'Ir: é‘:};’:}‘;t
Brad 3
Frukt (unntatt sitrus) 6-12
Grennsaker 8-10
Rester uten kjott 1-2
Meieriprodukter:

Smer 6-9
Mykost (f.eks. mozzarella) 3-4
Hard ost (f.eks. parmesan, ched- 6
dar)

Sjemat:

Fet fisk (f.eks. laks, makrell) 2-3
Mager fisk (f.eks. torsk, flyndre) 4-6
Reker 12
Blaskjell og skjell uten skall 3-4
Kokt fisk 1-2
Kjott:

Fjeerkre 9-12
Storfekjott 6-12
Svinekjott 4-6
Lammekjgott 6-9
Pgalse 1-2
Skinke 1-2
Rester med kjott 2-3

5.3 Tips til frysing

» |kke frys flasker eller bokser med vaesker,
spesielt drikkevarer som inneholder

karbondioksid. De kan eksplodere under
frysing.

« Ikke sett varm mat i fryserommet.

« |kke plasser fersk, ufryst mat rett ved
siden av allerede frossen mat.

« |kke spis isterninger, vannis eller iskrem
like etter at du har tatt dem ut av fryseren
for & unnga frostskader.

« Ikke frys tint mat pa nytt.

5.4 Tips for oppbevaring av frossen
mat

« En god temperaturinnstilling som sikrer
konservering av frosne matvarer er en
temperatur under eller lik -18°C.

* Hayere temperaturinnstilling inne i
produktet kan fare til kortere holdbarhet.

* Hele fryserseksjonen er egnet for lagring
av frosne matvarer.

* La det veere nok plass rundt maten slik at
luften kan sirkulere fritt.

5.5 Tips til kjgling av matvarer

* En god temperaturinnstilling som sikrer
konservering av fersk mat er en
temperatur under eller lik +4°C.

* Bruk alltid lukkede beholdere til vaesker og
mat, for & unnga smaker eller darlig lukt i
rommet.

» For a unnga krysskontaminering mellom
tilberedt og ra mat, dekk til tilberedt mat og
skill den fra ra mat.

» Pakk og plasser pa glasshyllen over
grennsakskuffen.

« Tin maten inne i kjgleskapet.

* lkke sett varm mat i produktet.

» Rengjor frukt og grennsaker og legg dem i
en egen skuff (grennsaksskuff).

» lkke oppbevar eksotisk frukt i kjgleskapet.

» |kke oppbevar grgnnsaker som tomater,
poteter, lgk og hvitlgk i kjgleskapet.

* Lukk flaskene fgr du setter demi
kjoleskapet.
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6. STELL OG RENGJQRING

@ Koble fra apparatet fgr du utferer vedli-
kehold.

For forste gangs bruk ma du rengjgre interig-
ret og tilbehgret med lunkent vann og ngytral
sape, og deretter tgrke det. Rengjer utstyret
og dgrpakningene regelmessig.

Rengjer kontrollpanelet med en fuktig klut og
tark det med en myk klut. Ikke bruk vaske-
middel.

7. FEILSOKING

Produkt fungerer ikke.

» Sett stgpslet i stikkontakten pa riktig mate.

+ Sla pa produktet.

+ Sjekk om sikringen og strembryteren
fungerer.

Produktets temperatur er
utilfredsstillende.

» Juster temperaturen.
* Lukk dgren ordentlig.

Produktet slar seg av og pa.

* Lukk dgren ordentlig.
» Sjekk dgrpakningen.

Produktet er stoyende eller vibrerer.

» Sett produktet i vater.
« Kontroller baksiden av produktet. Pase at
det ikke bergrer veggen.

Vann drypper pa gulvet.

» Plasser avrimningsvannbrettet og slangen
riktig.

8. TEKNISKE DATA

Tekniske data finner du pa typeskiltet pa inn-
siden av produktet og pa energietiketten.

QR-koden pa energietiketten som fulgte med
produktet, gir en nettkobling til informasjonen
som er relatert til ytelsen av dette produktet i
EU EPREL-databasen. Oppbevar energieti-
ketten som referanse sammen med denne in-
struksjonsmanualen samt alle andre doku-
menter som fulgte med produktet.
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Rengjer avlgpshullet for avrimingsvann regel-
messig.

@ Ikke vask tilbehgret og produktets deler i
en oppvaskmaskin.

Det oppstar kraftig frost i fryseren.

* Lukk dgren ordentlig.
« Kontroller luftutlgpene.

Produktets sidevegger er varme.

« Dette er normalt. Bruk varmebestandige
hansker hvis du trenger a bergre
sidepanelene.

Doren lukker seg ikke ordentlig.

e Sett produktet i vater.

* Reverser dgren ordentlig.

e Sett inn hyllene riktig.

» Sjekk dgrpakningen.

( Kontakt det autoriserte servicesenteret
hvis problemet vedvarer eller for a skifte ut
lampen og dgrpakningene.

Det er ogsa mulig a finne den samme infor-
masjonen i EPREL med koblingen
hitps.//eprel.ec.europa.eu og modellnavnet,
samt produktnummeret som du finner pa ty-
peskiltet til produktet.

Se koblingen www.theenergylabel.eu for de-
taljert informasjon om energietiketten.



9. INFORMASJON FOR TESTINSTITUTTER

Montering og forberedelse av produkt for en- angitt i denne bruksanvisningen i kapittel
hver EcoDesign-kontroll skal veere i samsvar Montering. Kontakt produsenten for ytterlige-
med EN 62552 (EU). Ventilasjonskrav, lufts- re informasjon, inkludert lasteplaner.

palter og minste avstand bak skal vaere som

10. BESKYTTELSE AV MILJGET

Resirkuler materialer merket med symbolet Ikke avhend produkter merket med symbolet

C). Legg emballasjen i relevante beholdere E med husholdningsavfallet. Returner pro-
for & resirkulere det. Bidra til & beskytte miljg- | duktet til ditt lokale resirkuleringsanlegg eller
et og menneskers helse ved a resirkulere av- | kontakt kommunen.

fall fra elektriske og elektroniske produkter.
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1. A INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Przed instalacjg i uzyciem
urzagdzenia nalezy doktadnie
przeczyta¢ dotgczong instruk-
cje. Producent nie odpowiada
za obrazenia ani szkody wy-
nikajgce z nieprawidtowej in-
stalacji lub uzytkowania. In-
strukcje nalezy przechowy-
wacé w bezpiecznym i fatwo
dostepnym miejscu do wyko-
rzystania w przysztosci.

1.1 Bezpieczenstwo
dziecii oséb o
ograniczonych
zdolnosciach ruchowych

* Nalezy dopilnowac, aby
dzieci nie bawity sie tym
urzgdzeniem .

* Dzieci nie powinny zajmo-
wac sie czyszczeniem ani
konserwacjg urzgdzenia
bez odpowiedniego nadzo-
ru.

* Przechowywac opakowanie
w miejscu niedostepnym
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dla dzieci lub zutylizowac je
w odpowiedni Sposob.

1.2 Ogoblne zasady
bezpieczenstwa

* Urzadzenie to przeznaczo-
ne jest do uzytku domowe-
go w pomieszczeniach za-
mknietych.

* Urzadzenie to mozna uzy-
wacé w biurach, pokojach
hotelowych, pokojach w
pensjonatach, domach dla
gosci w gospodarstwach
rolnych i innych podobnych
miejscach, gdzie uzytkowa-
nie nie przekracza Srednie-
go poziomu uzytkowania w
gospodarstwie domowym.

+ OSTRZEZENIE: Otwory
wentylacyjne w obudowie
urzgdzenia lub w zabudo-
wie nie mogg byc¢ zakryte
ani zanieczyszczone.

+ OSTRZEZENIE: Nie wolno
uzywac zadnych urzgdzen



lub srodkéw do przyspie-
szania odmrazania urza-
dzenia z wyjgtkiem zaleca-
nych przez producenta.

+ OSTRZEZENIE: Nie uszko-
dzi¢ uktadu chtodniczego.

« OSTRZEZENIE: Nie wolno
uzywac urzgdzen elektrycz-
nych w komorach do prze-
chowywania zywnosci, chy-
ba ze sg to urzgdzenia za-
lecane przez producenta.

* Urzadzenia nie wolno czys-
ci¢ myjkg parowg ani wodg
pod cisnieniem.

* Urzadzenie nalezy czysci¢
wilgotng miekkg szmatka.
Uzywacé tylko neutralnych
srodkow czyszczgcych. Nie
uzywac produktéw Scier-
nych, myjek do szorowania,
rozpuszczalnikow ani meta-
lowych przedmiotéw.

 Jesli urzgdzenie bedzie po-

zostawac puste przez dtugi
czas, nalezy je wylgczyc,
rozmrozic, wyczyscic, osu-
szy¢ i pozostawi¢ otworzo-
ne drzwi, aby zapobiec roz-
wojowi plesni wewnatrz
urzadzenia.

W urzadzeniu nie wolno
przechowywac substancji
wybuchowych, jak puszki
aerozoli z tatwopalnym ga-
zem pednym.

Jesli przewdd zasilajacy
ulegt uszkodzeniu, nalezy
zleci¢ jego wymiane produ-
centowi urzgdzenia, autory-
zowanemu centrum serwi-
sowemu lub tez innej kom-
petentnej osobie, aby unik-
ngc niebezpieczenstwa.

2. INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

2.1 Instalacja

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Urzadzenie moze zainstalowac i podta-
czy¢ wytacznie wykwalifikowana osoba.

Usungc¢ wszystkie elementy opakowania.
Nie instalowaé ani nie uzywaé
uszkodzonego urzadzenia.

Postepowac zgodnie z oddzielnymi
instrukcjami instalacji tego urzgdzenia
dostepnymi w naszej witrynie internetowe;.
Zachowac ostroznosc¢ podczas
przenoszenia urzadzenia, poniewaz jest
ono ciezkie. Nalezy zawsze stosowac
rekawice ochronne i mie¢ na stopach
petne obuwie.

Zapewni¢ przeptyw powietrza wokot
urzgdzenia.

Nie instalowaé urzadzenia w poblizu
grzejnikow lub kuchenek, piekarnikdw lub
ptyt grzejnych, chyba ze w instrukcji
instalacji okreslono inaczej.

Nie naraza¢ urzgdzenia na zamoczenie
przez deszcz.

Nie instalowaé urzadzenia w miejscach
narazonych na bezposrednie dziatanie
promieni stonecznych.

Nie instalowac urzadzenia w miejscach
nadmiernie wilgotnych i zimnych.
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2.2 Podiaczenie elektryczne

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!
Wystepuje zagrozenie pozarem i poraze-
niem pradem elektrycznym.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Ustawiajgc urzadzenie, nalezy uwazac,
aby nie przycisna¢ lub nie uszkodzi¢
przewodu zasilajgcego.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Nie stosowac rozgateziaczy ani przedtu-
zaczy.

» Upewnic sie, ze parametry na tabliczce
znamionowej odpowiadajg parametrom
znamionowym zrédfa zasilania.

» Urzadzenie musi by¢ uziemione.

» Nalezy uzywac wylgcznie prawidtowo
zamontowanego gniazda elektrycznego z
uziemieniem.

+ Jesli domowe gniazdo zasilania nie jest
uziemione, nalezy podtgczy¢ urzadzenie
do oddzielnego uziemienia zgodnie z
obowigzujgcymi przepisami, kontaktujac
sie z wykwalifikowanym elektrykiem.

» Nalezy uwazac, aby nie uszkodzi¢
elementow elektrycznych (np. wtyczki,
przewodu zasilajgcego lub sprezarki). By
wymieni¢ podzespoty elektryczne nalezy
skontaktowac sie z autoryzowanym
punktem serwisowym lub z elektrykiem.

*  Przewdd zasilajgcy musi znajdowac sie
ponizej poziomu wtyczki.

» Podtagczy¢ wtyczke do gniazda
elektrycznego dopiero po zakonczeniu
instalacji. Nalezy zadbac o to, aby po
zakonczeniu instalacji urzgdzenia wtyczka
przewodu zasilajgcego byta tatwo
dostepna.

» Odtgczajgc urzadzenie, nie nalezy ciggngc
za przewdd zasilajgcy. Nalezy zawsze
ciagnac¢ za wtyczke sieciowa.

2.3 Sposoéb uzywania

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Zagrozenie odniesieniem obrazen, opa-
rzeniem, porazeniem pragdem lub powsta-
niem pozaru.

A Urzadzenie zawiera izobutan (R600a),
tatwopalny gaz pochodzenia naturalnego
0 wysokiej zgodnosci z wymogami ochrony
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Srodowiska. Zachowac ostroznosc, aby nie
uszkodzi¢ uktadu chtodniczego zawierajace-
go izobutan.

» Nie zmienia¢ parametréw technicznych
urzgdzenia.

* Urzagdzenie to przeznaczone jest do
uzytku w temperaturze otoczenia od 10°C
do 38°C. Tylko w tym zakresie
temperatury gwarantowane jest jego
prawidtowe dziatanie.

* Nie wktada¢ do urzadzenia urzadzen
elektrycznych (np. maszynek do lodow),
chyba ze dopuszcza to ich producent.

» Jedli dojdzie do uszkodzenia obiegu
czynnika chtodniczego, nalezy
upewnic sie, ze w pomieszczeniu nie ma
ptomieni ani zrodet zaptonu. Przewietrzy¢
pomieszczenie.

* Nie wolno dopusci¢, aby gorgce
przedmioty dotykaty plastikowych czesci
urzgdzenia.

* Nie przechowywa¢ w urzgdzeniu
tatwopalnych gazow i cieczy.

» Nie umieszczac¢ produktéw tatwopalnych
ani przedmiotdéw nasgczonych
tatwopalnymi produktami w poblizu lub na
urzgdzeniu.

» Nie dotykac sprezarki ani skraplacza. Sg
gorace.

* Nie nalezy dopuszczac¢ do kontaktu
zywnosci z wewnetrznymi $ciankami
komor urzadzenia.

2.4 Oswietlenie wewnetrzne

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!
Zagrozenie porazeniem pradem.

* Ten produkt zawiera jedno lub wiecej
zrodet Swiatta o klasie efektywnosci
energetycznej G.

» Informacja dotyczaca oswietlenia w
urzgdzeniu i elementoéw oswietleniowych
sprzedawanych osobno jako czesci
zamienne: Zastosowane elementy
oswietleniowe sg przystosowane do pracy
w wymagajgcych warunkach fizycznych
(temperatura, drgania, wilgotno$¢) w
urzgdzeniach domowych lub sg
przeznaczone do sygnalizacji stanu
dziatania urzadzenia. Nie sg one
przeznaczone do innych zastosowan i nie
nadajg sie do oswietlania pomieszczen
domowych.



2.5 Pielegnacja i czyszczenie

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!
Wystepuje zagrozenie odniesieniem ob-
razen lub uszkodzeniem urzadzenia.

* Przed przystapieniem do konserwacji
nalezy wytaczy¢ urzgdzenie i wyjaé
wtyczke przewodu zasilajacego
z gniazdka sieciowego.

» Urzadzenie to zawiera weglowodory
w uktadzie chtodzenia. Konserwacje
i ponowne napetnianie uktadu chtodzenia
moze przeprowadzac wytgcznie
wykwalifikowana osoba.

2.6 Serwis

* Aby naprawi¢ urzadzenie, nalezy
skontaktowac sie z autoryzowanym
centrum serwisowym. Nalezy stosowac
wytgcznie oryginalne czesci zamienne.

* Nalezy pamieta¢, ze samodzielna lub
nieprofesjonalna naprawa moze wptyng¢
na bezpieczenstwo oraz spowodowac
utrate gwarangiji.

* Nastepujace czesci zamienne bedg
dostepne przez co najmniej 7 lat po
zakonczeniu produkcji modelu: termostaty,
czujniki temperatury, uktady elektroniczne,
zrodta Swiatta, uchwyty drzwi, zawiasy
drzwi, potki i kosze. Uszczelki drzwi bedg
dostepne przez co najmniej 10 lat po

3. PANEL STEROWANIA

" _mgs pow

®3~ » ﬂ :-: :_: q

Przycisk zasilania
Nacisng¢ i przytrzymac przez3 sek., aby
wigczy¢ lub wytgczy¢ zasilanie. Wskaznik
temperatury wskazuje — —. Po wigczeniu
funkcji zasilania urzgdzenie przestaje
chfodzi¢.

Przycisk Super Freeze
Aby wigczy¢ funkcje Super Freeze, nale-
zy nacisna¢ przycisk.

Wskaznik Super Freeze
Wskaznik alarmu

Wskaznik temperatury

A Przycisk regulacji temperatury

wycofaniu modelu z eksploatacji. Czas ten
moze by¢ dtuzszy w niektdrych krajach.
Wiecej informacji mozna znalez¢ na
naszej witrynie internetowej.

* Niektore z tych czesci zamiennych bedg
dostepne wytgcznie dla profesjonalnych
punktéw serwisowych i nie wszystkie
czesci zamienne pasujg do wszystkich
modeli.

2.7 Utylizacja

/\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Zagrozenie odniesieniem obrazen lub
uduszeniem.

* Odtgczy¢ urzgdzenie od zrédta zasilania.

» Odciagé i wyrzuci¢ przewod zasilajacy.

*  Wymontowaé drzwi, aby uniemozliwi¢
zamkniecie sie dziecka lub zwierzecia
wewnatrz urzgdzenia.

« Czynnik w ukfadzie chtodniczym i
materiaty izolacyjne zastosowane w tym
urzgdzeniu nie stanowig zagrozenia dla
warstwy ozonowe;j.

» Pianka izolacyjna zawiera tatwopalny gaz.
Aby uzyskac informacje dotyczgce
prawidtowej utylizacji urzgdzenia, nalezy
skontaktowac sie z lokalnymi wiadzami.

* Nalezy uwazag, aby nie uszkodzi¢ uktadu
chtodniczego w poblizu wymiennika
ciepta.

Nacisng¢, aby ustawi¢ temperature. Za-
kres temperatury: od 2°C do 8°C.

Przycisk alarmu

3.1 Funkcja Super Freeze

Funkcja ta przyspiesza zamrazanie zywnosci
w komorze zamrazarki. Wskaznik Super
Freeze jest wigczony, a na wskazniku tempe-
ratury pojawia sie wskazanie 2°C. Funkcja
wytgcza sie po 52 godz.

Aby wigczy¢ funkcje Super Freeze, nalezy
nacisng¢ przycisk Super Freeze.

3.2 Alarm otwartych drzwi

Jesli drzwi pozostang otwarte przez ok. 1
min, wigczy sie sygnat dzwiekowy. Alarm
dzwigkowy wigcza sie co minute i trwa przez
10 min. Wskaznik alarmu miga.

Alarm wytgcza sie po zamknieciu drzwi.
Aby wylgczy¢ alarm, nacisng¢ przycisk Kod.
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4. CODZIENNE UZYTKOWANIE

@ Wyposazenie poszczegoinych modeli
sie rozni.

( Ostroznie obchodzi¢ sie ze szklanymi
czesciami i pojemnikami na drzwiach. Nie

zarysowac ich, obcigzaé ani nie naraza¢ na
nagte zmiany temperatury. Nie my¢ szkla-
nych czesci w zmywarce.

4.1 Rozmieszczanie potek

4.2 Wyjmowanie szuflad

Aby wyja¢ szuflady:

1. Calkowicie otworzy¢ drzwi.

2. Wyciagna¢ szuflade do oporu.

3. Podnies¢ przod i wysunaé szuflade.

Aby zamontowac szuflady, wykona¢ powyz-
sze kroki w odwrotnej kolejnosci.

5. WSKAZOWKI | PORADY

a2 redzania enori -
* Nie zakrywac¢ kratek ani otworow Eedsslipiodubty miesia-
wentylacyjnych. cach)
5.2 Czas przechowywania Miekki ser (np. mozzarella) 3-4
AT (o '(Ij'avlvr?rdy ser (np. parmezan, ched- 6
Rodzaj produktu ::])is'ecsii(qv_v Owoce morza:
cach) Thuste ryby (np. toso$, makrela) 2-3
Chieb — - 3 Chude ryby (np. dorsz, fladra) 4-6
tortﬁ%isy(czh \)Nythk|em OWOCOW CY- 4o Krowetki 12
Warzywa 8-10 Omutki i matze bez muszli 3-4
Pozostatosci potraw bezmiesnych 1 -2 Gotowane ryby 1-2
Produkty mleczne: Migso:
Masto 6-9 Drob 9-12
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Okres trwa-
Rodzaj produktu ms'ecsiig-v

cach)
Wotowina 6-12
Wieprzowina 4-6
Jagniecina 6-9
Kietbasa 1-2
Szynka 1-2
Pozostatosci potraw miesnych 2-3

5.3 Wskazowki dotyczace
zamrazania

» Nie zamrazac¢ butelek ani puszek z
cieczami, w szczegolnosci z napojami
gazowanymi dwutlenkiem wegla. Moga
wybuchng¢ podczas zamrazania.

» Nie wktada¢ goracych potraw do
zamrazarki.

* Nie umieszcza¢ zywnosci Swiezej,
niezamrozonej bezposrednio obok
Zywnosci juz zamrozonej.

* Nie spozywac kostek lodu, lodow
sorbetowych ani lodéw na patyku
bezposrednio po ich wyjeciu z zamrazarki,
aby unikng¢ odmrozen.

* Nie wolno ponownie zamrazac¢
rozmrozonej Zywnosci.

5.4 Wskazowki dotyczace

przechowywania zamrozonej

zywnosci

» Odpowiednie ustawienie temperatury,
ktore zapewnia wtasciwe warunki do
przechowywania zamrozonej zywnosci, to
warto$¢ nizsza lub réwna -18°C.

Wyzsza temperatura wewnatrz urzgdzenia
moze prowadzi¢ do skrécenia czasu
przechowywania.

Cata komora zamrazarki jest
przystosowana do przechowywania
zamrozonych produktéw spozywczych.
Nalezy pozostawi¢ wystarczajaca ilos¢
wolnej przestrzeni wokét zywnosci, aby
umozliwi¢ swobodny obieg powietrza.

5.5 Wskazowki dotyczace
przechowywania zywnosci
w chlodziarce

Odpowiednie ustawienie temperatury
zapewniajgce wtasciwe warunki
przechowywania $wiezej zywnosci to
maksymalnie +4°C.

Aby unikng¢ przenikania smakéw

i zapachow, nalezy przechowywaé napoje
i zywnos$¢ w szczelnych pojemnikach.
Aby unikng¢ zanieczyszczenia
ugotowanych potraw przez surowe
produkty, nalezy przykrywa¢ ugotowane
potrawy i przechowywac je oddzielnie.
Zawing¢ mieso i umiesci¢ je na szklanej
potce nad szufladg na warzywa.
Rozmrazanie produktéw w chtodziarce
Nie wktada¢ do urzgdzenia gorgcych
potraw.

Oczysci¢ owoce i warzywa i umiescic je
w specjalnej szufladzie (szufladzie na
warzywa).

Nie przechowywa¢ w chtodziarce owocow
egzotycznych.

Nie przechowywa¢ w chtodziarce warzyw,
jak pomidory, ziemniaki, cebula i czosnek.
Zamykac butelki przed umieszczeniem ich
w chtodziarce.

6. KONSERWACJA | CZYSZCZENIE

@ Przed przystapieniem do konserwacji
urzadzenia nalezy wyjac jego wtyczke
z gniazdka.

Przed pierwszym uzyciem oczysci¢ wnetrze

i akcesoria letnig wodg z mydtem o odczynie
neutralnym, a nastepnie je osuszy¢. Regular-
nie czysci¢ urzadzenie i uszczelki drzwi.

Wyczysci¢ panel sterowania wilgotng Scie-
reczka i osuszy¢ miekka Sciereczka. Nie sto-
sowac detergentow.

Regularnie czysci¢ otwoér odptywowy wody
pochodzgcej z rozmrazania.

@ Akcesoriow i czgsci urzadzenia nie nale-
zy my¢ w zmywarce.
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7. ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

Urzadzenie nie dziata.

» Prawidlowo podtaczy¢ wtyczke do gniazda
elektrycznego.

*  Wigczy¢ urzadzenie.

+ Sprawdzi¢, czy wytgcznik obwodu
i bezpiecznik dziatajg.

Temperatura urzadzenia jest
niezadowalajaca.

*  Wyregulowac temperature.
* Zamkng¢ prawidtowo drzwi.

Urzadzenie witacza sig i wytacza.

* Zamkna¢ prawidtowo drzwi.
+ Sprawdzi¢ uszczelke drzwi.

Urzadzenie jest gtosne lub generuje
drgania.

»  Wypoziomowac urzadzenie.

» Sprawdzi¢ tylng cze$¢ urzagdzenia.
Upewnic sie, ze urzadzenie nie dotyka
Sciany.

Na podtoge kapie woda.

» Prawidtowo ustawi¢ pojemnik na wode
z rozmrazania i rurke.

8. DANE TECHNICZNE

Dane techniczne podano na tabliczce zna-
mionowej znajdujgcej sie wewnatrz urzadze-
nia oraz na etykiecie informujgcej o zuzyciu
energii.

Kod QR znajdujacy sie na etykiecie dotaczo-
nej do urzadzenia z oznaczeniem klasy ener-
getycznej zawiera tgcze do witryny interneto-
wej z informacjg o parametrach urzadzenia
z bazy danych UE EPREL. Etykiete z ozna-
czeniem klasy energetycznej wraz instrukcjg
obstugi i innymi dokumentami dostarczonymi
z urzadzeniem nalezy zachowaé do ewen-
tualnego wykorzystania w przysztosci.

W zamrazarce pojawia sie silny szron.

e Zamkngc¢ prawidtowo drzwi.
» Sprawdzi¢ wyloty powietrza.

Sciany boczne urzadzenia sg gorace.

« Jest to normalne zjawisko. W razie
koniecznosci dotknigcia Scianek bocznych
nalezy zatozy¢ rekawice odporne na
wysokg temperature.

Drzwi nie zamykaja si¢ prawidiowo.

«  Wypoziomowac urzgdzenie.

* Prawidtowo zmienic¢ kierunek otwierania
drzwi.

* Wiozy¢ potki w prawidtowy sposéb.

« Sprawdzi¢ uszczelke drzwi.

@D Jegli problem nadal wystepuije lub jesli
nalezy wymieni¢ lampe i uszczelki drzwi,
nalezy skontaktowac sie z autoryzowanym
centrum serwisowym.

Informacje te mozne rowniez znalez¢ w bazie
danych EPREL klikajgc tacze
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu i podajgc nazwe
modelu oraz numer produktu z tabliczki zna-
mionowej urzadzenia.

Szczegodtowe informacije na temat etykiety
z oznaczeniem klasy energetycznej mozna
znalezé na witrynie internetowej
www.theenergylabel.eu.

9. INFORMACJA DLA INSTYTUCJI WYKONUJACYCH TESTY

Montaz i przygotowanie urzadzenia do ewen-
tualnej weryfikacji ekoprojektu powinny by¢
zgodne z EN 62552 (EU). Wymagania doty-
czace wentylacji, wymiaréw wnek i minimal-
nych odstepow z tytu powinny by¢ takie, jak

136 POLSKI

podano w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi w czes-
ci ,Instalacja”. Wiecej informacji, w tym doty-
czgcych sposobu zatadunku, mozna uzyskac,
kontaktujgc sie z producentem.



10. OCHRONA SRODOWISKA

Segreguj materiaty oznaczone symbolem ?-/:3
Umies$¢ opakowanie w odpowiednich pojem-
nikach do recyklingu. Chroni¢ srodowisko
i zdrowie ludzi poprzez recykling odpadow
elektrycznych i elektronicznych. Nie wyrzucaj

urzgdzen oznaczonych symbolem E do od-
padéw komunalnych. Nalezy oddac produkt
do miejscowego zaktadu przetwarzania odpa-
dow lub skontaktowac sie z miejscowym
urzedem miasta.
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1. A INFORMAGOES DE SEGURANGA

Antes da instalagao e utiliza-
cao do aparelho, leia atenta-
mente as instrucdes forneci-
das. O fabricante nao podera
ser responsabilizado por feri-
mentos ou danos resultantes
de instalagao ou utilizagao in-
corretas. Guarde sempre as
instrucdes em local seguro e
acessivel para consultar no
futuro.

1.1 Seguranga de
criangas e pessoas
vulneraveis

» As criangas devem ser Vvi-
giadas para garantir que
nao brincam com o apare-
Iho.

* Alimpeza e a manutencao
basica do aparelho nao de-
vem ser efetuadas por cri-
angas sem supervisao.

* Mantenha todos os materi-
ais de embalagem fora do
alcance das criancas e eli-
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mine-os de forma apropria-
da.

1.2 Seguranga geral

» Este aparelho foi concebido
unicamente para utilizagao
doméstica num ambiente
interior.

» Este aparelho pode ser uti-
lizado em escritérios, quar-
tos de hospedes de hotéis,
quartos de héspedes de
pousadas, casas de hospe-
des de turismo rural e ou-
tros alojamentos semelhan-
tes onde tal utilizacao nao
exceda os niveis de utiliza-
cao doméstica (médios).

* AVISO: Mantenha desobs-
truidas as aberturas de
ventilagao do aparelho ou
da estrutura onde ele se
encontra encastrado.

* AVISO: Nao utilize um dis-
positivo mecanico ou qual-
quer meio artificial para
acelerar o processo de



descongelagao além da-
queles recomendados pelo
fabricante.

AVISO: Nao danifique o cir-
cuito de refrigeracao.
AVISO: Nao utilize apare-
Ihos elétricos dentro dos
compartimentos do apare-
Iho destinados a alimentos,
a nao ser que sejam do tipo
recomendado pelo fabri-
cante.

Nao utilize jatos de agua ou
vapor para limpar o apare-
Iho.

Limpe o aparelho com um
pano macio e humido. Utili-
ze apenas detergentes
neutros. Nao utilize produ-
tos abrasivos, esfregdes
abrasivos, solventes ou ob-
jetos metalicos.

* Quando o aparelho estiver
vazio durante um longo pe-
riodo, desligue-o, descon-
gele, limpe, seque e deixe
a porta aberta para preve-
nir o desenvolvimento de
bolor no interior do apare-
Iho.

* Nao guarde substancias
explosivas, como latas de
aerossois com agente de
pressao inflamavel, dentro
do aparelho.

» Se o cabo de alimentacao
estiver danificado, deve ser
substituido pelo fabricante,
por um Centro de Assistén-
cia Técnica Autorizado ou
por uma pessoa igualmente
qualificada, para evitar peri-
gos.

2. INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANGA

2.1 Instalagao

/N AVISO!

A instalagao deste aparelho tem de ser
efetuada por uma pessoa qualificada.

Retire a embalagem toda.

N&o instale nem utilize o aparelho se
estiver danificado.

Siga as instrugdes separadas para a
instalagéo do aparelho disponiveis no
nosso website.

Tenha sempre cuidado quando deslocar o
aparelho porque ele é pesado. Utilize
sempre luvas de protecao e calgado
fechado.

Certifique-se de que o ar pode circular em
torno do aparelho.

Nao instale o aparelho proximo de
radiadores ou fogdes, fornos ou placas,

salvo especificagao em contrario nas
instrugdes de instalagado.
* Nao exponha o aparelho a chuva.
N&o instale o aparelho em locais com luz
solar direta.
N&o instale este aparelho em locais
demasiado humidos ou frios.

2.2 Ligagao elétrica

/\ AVISO!
Risco de incéndio e choque elétrico.

/N AVISO!

Ao posicionar o aparelho, certifique-se de
que o cabo de alimentagéo nado esta pre-
so nem danificado.

PORTUGUES 139



/N AVISO!

Nao utilize adaptadores de tomadas du-
plas ou triplas, nem cabos de extensao.

Certifique-se de que os parametros
indicados na placa de caracteristicas sao
compativeis com as caracteristicas da
alimentagao eléctrica.

O aparelho tem de ficar ligado a terra.
Utilize sempre uma tomada devidamente
instalada e a prova de choques elétricos.
Se a tomada de alimentagdo doméstica
nao estiver ligada a terra, ligue o aparelho
a uma ligagao a terra separada, em
conformidade com os regulamentos em
vigor, consultando um eletricista
qualificado.

Certifique-se de que nao danifica os
componentes elétricos (ficha e cabo de
alimentagao elétrica, compressor, etc.).
Contacte o centro de assisténcia técnica
autorizada ou um eletricista se for
necessario substituir componentes
elétricos.

O cabo de alimentagéo elétrica deve ficar
abaixo do nivel da ficha.

Ligue a ficha a tomada elétrica apenas no
final da instalagao. Certifique-se de que a
ficha fica acessivel apds a instalagéo.
N&o puxe o cabo de alimentagao para
desligar o aparelho. Puxe sempre a ficha.

2.3 Utilizacao

/N AVISO!

Risco de ferimentos, queimaduras, cho-
que eléctrico ou incéndio.

& O aparelho contém gas inflamavel,

isobutano (R600a), um gas natural com um
elevado nivel de compatibilidade ambiental.
Tenha cuidado para nao provocar danos no
circuito de refrigeragéo que contém isobuta-

no.

Nao altere as especificagdes deste
aparelho.

Este aparelho destina-se a ser utilizado a
temperatura ambiente entre 10°C e 38°C.
O funcionamento correto do aparelho
pode apenas ser garantido dentro do
intervalo de temperatura especificado.
Nao coloque dispositivos elétricos (por
ex., maquinas de fazer gelados) no
interior do aparelho, exceto se forem
autorizados pelo fabricante.
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« Se ocorrerem danos no circuito de
refrigeracao, certifique-se de que nao
existem chamas e fontes de igni¢cao na
divisao. Ventile bem a divisao.

« Nao permita que objetos quentes toquem
nas pegas de plastico do aparelho.

* Nao guarde gases e liquidos inflamaveis
no aparelho.

* Nao coloque produtos inflamaveis, nem
objetos molhados com produtos
inflamaveis, no interior, perto ou em cima
do aparelho.

* Nao toque no compressor ou no
condensador. Estéo quentes.

* Nao permita que os alimentos entrem em
contacto com as paredes internas dos
compartimentos do aparelho.

2.4 lluminagao interna

/\ AVISO!
Risco de choque elétrico.

» Este produto contém uma ou mais fontes
de luz da classe de eficiéncia energética
G.

* Relativamente a(s) lampada(s) no interior
deste produto e as lampadas
sobressalentes vendidas separadamente:
Estas lampadas destinam-se a suportar
condigoes fisicas extremas em
eletrodomésticos, tais como temperatura,
vibragao, humidade, ou destinam-se a
sinalizar informacao relativamente ao
estado operacional do aparelho. Nao se
destinam a ser utilizadas em outras
aplicagdes e nao se adequam a
iluminacao de espagos domésticos.

2.5 Manutenc¢ao e limpeza

/N AVISO!

Risco de ferimentos ou danos no apare-
Iho.

* Antes de qualquer agdo de manutengao,
desative o aparelho e desligue a ficha da
tomada elétrica.

« Este aparelho contém hidrocarbonetos na
sua unidade de arrefecimento A
manutengao e o recarregamento sé
devem ser efetuados por uma pessoa
qualificada.

2.6 Assisténcia técnica

« Para reparar o aparelho, contacte o
Centro de Assisténcia Técnica Autorizado.
Utilize apenas pegas sobressalentes
originais.



Note que uma reparagao propria ou nao
profissional pode ter consequéncias para
a seguranga e anular a garantia.

As seguintes pegas de reposicao estao
disponiveis durante, pelo menos, 7 anos
apos a descontinuagdo do modelo:
termostatos, sensores de temperatura,
placas de circuito impressas, fontes de
luz, pegas de porta, dobradigas de porta,
tabuleiros e cestos. As juntas das portas
estao disponiveis durante, pelo menos, 10
anos apos a descontinuacdo do modelo. A
duragao pode ser mais longa no seu pais.
Para saber mais informacgoes, visite o
nosso website.

Note que algumas destas pecas de
reposicao so estao disponiveis para
reparadores profissionais € que nem
todas as pegas de reposi¢ao séo
relevantes para todos os modelos.

2.7 Eliminagao

/\ AVISO!
Risco de ferimentos ou asfixia.

3.

o]

BE0®E

PAINEL DE COMANDOS
n Beoa r# z
o @ + @

Botado de alimentagao

Mantenha premido durante 3 segundos
para ligar ou desligar. O indicador de
temperatura mostra — —. Quando a fungéo
de alimentacgédo esta ativada, o aparelho
para de refrigerar.

Botéo Super Freeze
Prima o botao para ativar a fungéo Super
Freeze.

Indicador Super Freeze
Indicador de alarme
Indicador de temperatura

Botéo de regulagao da temperatura
Prima para definir a temperatura. A tem-
peratura varia de 2°C a 8°C.

* Desligue o aparelho da alimentagao
eléctrica.

« Corte o cabo de alimentagao eléctrica e
elimine-o.

* Remova a porta para evitar que criangas
ou animais de estimacao fiquem fechados
no interior do aparelho.

« O circuito de refrigeracéo e os materiais
de isolamento deste aparelho nao
prejudicam a camada de ozono.

* A espuma de isolamento contém gas
inflamavel. Contacte a sua autoridade
municipal para saber como eliminar o
aparelho correctamente.

* Nao provoque danos na parte da unidade
de arrefecimento que esta proxima do
permutador de calor.

Botao de alarme

3.1 Fungédo Super Freeze

Esta fungao acelera a congelagéo dos ali-
mentos no compartimento do congelador. O
indicador Super Freeze acende e 2°C surge
no indicador de temperatura. A fungdo desati-
va-se apos 52 horas.

Para ativar a fungaéo Super Freeze, prima o
botdo Super Freeze.
3.2 Alarme de porta aberta

Se a porta ficar aberta durante aprox. 1 minu-
to, o alarme sonoro € ativado. O alarme so-
noro é emitido a cada minuto durante 10 mi-
nutos e o indicador de alarme pisca.

O alarme para apos fechar a porta.

Para desativar o alarme, prima o botao Alar-
me.
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4. UTILIZAGAO DIARIA

@o equipamento varia consoante o mo-
delo.

4.1 Posicionar as prateleiras

5. SUGESTOES E DICAS

5.1 Sugestdes para poupar energia

+ Nao tape as grelhas ou orificios de
ventilagao.

(D Manuseie com cuidado as pegas de vi-
dro e as caixas das portas. Nao risque, ndao
exerga pressao nem as exponha a mudan-
gas bruscas de temperatura. Nao lave as
pecas de vidro na maquina de lavar louca.

4.2 Retirar as gavetas

Para retirar as gavetas:

1. Abra completamente a porta.

2. Puxe a gaveta para fora até parar.

3. Levante a parte da frente e faga deslizar
a gaveta para fora.

Para instalar as gavetas, inverta os passos
acima.

Validade

Tipo de alimento (meses)

Queijo duro (por exemplo, parme- 6
sao, cheddar)

Marisco:

Peixe gordo (por exemplo, sal-
mao, cavala)

Peixe magro (por exemplo, baca- 4-6
lhau, linguado)

Camarao 12

Améijoas e mexilhdes sem casca 3-4

5.2 Validade

Tipo de alimento Y,ﬁgg:gf
Pao 3
Fruta (exceto citrinos) 6-12
Legumes 8-10
Restos sem carne 1-2
Laticinios:

Manteiga 6-9

Queijo mole (por exemplo, moza- 3.4
rela)
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Peixe cozinhado 1-2
Carne:

Aves 9-12
Vaca 6-12




Tipo de alimento Y,ﬁgg:gf
Porco 4-6
Borrego 6-9
Salsichas 1-2
Presunto 1-2
Restos com carne 2-3

5.3 Sugestdes para congelar

» Nao congele garrafas ou latas com
liquidos, particularmente bebidas que
contenham dioxido de carbono. Estas
podem explodir durante o congelamento.

* Nao coloque alimentos quentes no
congelador.

» Nao coloque alimentos frescos nao
congelados diretamente junto a alimentos
ja congelados.

» N&o coma cubos de gelo, gelados com
agua ou gelados de gelo imediatamente
apos tira-los do congelador para evitar
queimaduras causadas pelo frio.

* Na&o volte a congelar alimentos
descongelados.

5.4 Sugestdes para armazenamento
de alimentos congelados

* Uma boa regulagédo da temperatura que
garanta a conservacgao dos produtos
alimentares congelados é uma
temperatura inferior ou igual a -18°C.

* Aregulagdo de uma temperatura mais alta
no interior do aparelho pode levar a uma
duragao mais curta.

6. MANUTENGAO E LIMPEZA

@ Desligue o aparelho da tomada antes de
realizar qualquer operacao de manutengao.

Antes da primeira utilizagao, limpe o interior e
0s acessorios com agua morna e sabao neu-
tro e, em seguida, seque. Limpe o equipa-
mento e as juntas da porta regularmente.
Limpe o painel de comandos com um pano

humido e seque-o com um pano macio. Nao
utilize detergentes.

* Todo o compartimento do congelador é
adequado ao armazenamento de produtos
alimentares congelados.

* Deixe espaco suficiente em torno dos
alimentos para permitir que o ar circule
livremente.

5.5 Conselhos para a refrigeragao
de alimentos

* Uma boa regulagao da temperatura que
garanta a conservagao dos alimentos
frescos € uma temperatura inferior ou
igual a +4°C.

« Utilize sempre recipientes fechados para
liquidos e alimentos, para evitar sabores
ou aromas no compartimento.

« Para evitar a contaminagao cruzada entre
alimentos cozinhados e crus, cubra os
alimentos cozinhados e separe-os dos
crus.

* Envolva e coloque a carne na prateleira
de vidro acima da gaveta de legumes.

« Descongele os alimentos no interior do
frigorifico.

* Nao coloque alimentos quentes no interior
do aparelho.

» Limpe a fruta e os legumes e coloque-os
numa gaveta dedicada (gaveta de
legumes).

* Nao mantenha fruta exotica no frigorifico.

* Né&o guarde legumes como tomate,
batatas, cebolas e alho no frigorifico.

» Feche as garrafas antes de as colocar
dentro do frigorifico.

Limpar regularmente o orificio de escoamen-
to da agua de descongelagao.

() N3o lave os acessorios nem as pecas
do aparelho na maquina de lavar louga.
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7. RESOLUGAO DE PROBLEMAS

O aparelho nao funciona.

» Ligue a ficha corretamente a tomada
elétrica.

» Ligar o aparelho.

» Verifique se o disjuntor e o fusivel estao a
funcionar.

A temperatura do aparelho néao é
satisfatoria.

» Ajuste a temperatura.
* Feche a porta corretamente.

O aparelho liga e desliga.

* Feche a porta corretamente.
» Verifique a junta da porta.

O aparelho emite ruido ou vibra.

* Nivele o aparelho.
» Verifique a parte de tras do aparelho.
Certifique-se de que nado toca na parede.

A agua pinga no chao.

» Posicione corretamente o tabuleiro da
agua de descongelagao e o tubo.

8. DADOS TECNICOS

As informagoes técnicas encontram-se na
placa de carateristicas existente no lado in-
terno do aparelho e na etiqueta de energia.

O codigo QR na etiqueta de energia forneci-
da com o aparelho disponibiliza-lhe uma liga-
¢ao da web para a informagao relacionada
com o desempenho do aparelho na base de
dados da EU EPREL. Mantenha a etiqueta
de energia para consulta juntamente com o
manual do utilizador e todos os outros docu-
mentos disponibilizados com este aparelho.

Ocorre uma forte formacao de gelo no
congelador.

« Feche a porta corretamente.
« Verifique as saidas de ar.

As paredes laterais do aparelho estao
quentes.

* |Isto & normal. Utilize luvas resistentes ao
calor se precisar de tocar nos painéis
laterais.

A porta nao fecha corretamente.

* Nivele o aparelho.

* Inverta a porta corretamente.

* Insira as prateleiras corretamente.

« Verifique a junta da porta.

(® Contacte o Centro de Assisténcia Técni-
ca Autorizado se o problema persistir ou
para substituir a lAmpada e as juntas da
porta.

E também possivel encontrar a mesma infor-
magao na EPREL utilizando a ligagao
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu e o nome do mode-
lo e o niUmero do produto que encontra na
placa de carateristicas do aparelho.

Consulte a ligagao www.theenergylabel.eu
para informacgao detalhada sobre a etiqueta
de energia.

9. INFORMAGAO PARA INSTITUTOS DE TESTE

A instalacao e preparagao do aparelho para
qualquer verificagdo EcoDesign deve estar
em conformidade com EN 62552 (EU). Os re-
quisitos de ventilagao, dimensdes de encaixe
e folgas traseiras minimas deveréo ser con-
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forme declarado neste Manual do Utilizador
em "Instalagao". Contacte o fabricante para
quaisquer informagdes adicionais, incluindo
planos de carga.



10. PREOCUPAGOES AMBIENTAIS

Recicle os materiais que apresentem o sim- tronicos. Nao elimine aparelhos marcados
bolo TA. Coloque a embalagem nos conten- com o simbolo & com o lixo doméstico. Co-
tores indicados para reciclagem. Ajude a pro- | loque o produto num ponto de recolha para
teger o ambiente e a saude publica através reciclagem local ou contacte as suas autori-
da reciclagem dos aparelhos elétricos e ele- dades municipais.
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1. A UHCTPYKLWUUN NO BE3OINACHOCTH

[Mepen ycTaHOBKOW U 3K-
crnnyaTayuwen npubopa BHU-
MaTeflbHO 03HAaKOMbTECH C
npunaraemMoun K Hemy uH-
CTpyKkuunen. Nlarotosutens He
HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a
nobble TpaBMbl nnn yuepo,
BO3HUKLUWE BCreACcTBUE He-
NpaBUIIbHOW YCTAaHOBKM NNU
akcnnyaTtaumn. Becerga xpa-
HUTE 3Ty UHCTPYKUMIO B 6e3-
OnacHOM W JOCTYMHOM MecTe
ANs nocneayrowero Ncnofb-
30BaHuS.

1.1 Be3onacHocTb geten
M NnL C OrpaHNYeHHbIMU
BO3MOXXHOCTSAAMM

» [leTn OMKHbI HAXO4MTbLCS
NoA NPUCMOTPOM ANs He-
AonyLeHns urp ¢ npmnbo-
pOM.

* OumucTKa 1 gocTynHoe no-
Nb30BaTeNo TEXHNYECKOE
obcnyxmsaHmne npubopa He
AOIMKHbI BbIMOMHATLCA
AeTbMun 6e3 npucmoTpa.
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* XpaHuTe BCe YNaKOBOYHbIE

mMaTepuarnbl BHe Jocdrae-
MOCTW AeTen 1 yTunmsum-
pynTe nx Hagnexawmm o6-
pasom.

.2 O6wwan 6e3onacHOCTb

[aHHbI npnbop npeaHas-
HaveH ans 6eITOBOro nNpu-
MEHeHNA B OTAeNbHOM [0-
MOXO3SNCTBE.

[aHHbI Npnbop MOXHO UC-
nonb3oBaTb B odmcax, ro-
CTUHUYHbIX HOMEepax, Mu-
HU-FOCTUHULAX TUMa «HOY-
ner n 3aBTpak», CENbCKNX
XuUnbIX gOMax U apyrux
aHanornyHbIX XUnbIx Nome-
LLIeHUAX, rae Takoe UCMofb-
30BaHue He npesbllaeT
(cpenHero) ypoBHS 6bITO-
BOr0 MUCMOJSIb30BaHUS.
BHUMAHWE! He nepekpbl-
BaWiTe BEHTUNSALUMOHHbIE OT-
BEPCTMS B kKoprnyce npunbo-
pa unm BO BCTPOEHHOW KOH-
CTPYKLMN.



« BHNMAHWE! He ncnonb-
3ynTe MexaHu4yeckue yc-

TpoOWCTBa UnNu apyrue cpea-

CTBa 41151 YCKOPEHUSA Npo-
Lecca pasmopaxunBaHus,
KpOMe peKoMeHO0BaHHbIX
NPOM3BOAUTENEM.

« BHUMAHWE! He nospe-
XOanTte KOHTYp XOonoausb-
HUKa.

« BHUMAHWE! He ncnonb-
3ynTe anekTponprbopsbl B
OTAENEeHUsIX ans XpaHeHus
NPOLYKTOB, €CIIN OHU He
pekoMeHa0BaHbl MPOUN3BO-
auTenem.

* He ncnonbsyinte ans

OYMCTKM Npubopa nogaBae-

MYt Nnof AaBrieHneM Boay
n nap.

* [MpoTpuTte Npnbop MArkown
BNaXXHOW TKaHbtO. icnonb-

3ynTe TOSIbKO HeUTpasibHble

Motowme cpencrea. He uc-
nonb3yrTe abpasnBHble
cpeacTtea, abpasvBHble

rybku, pactBopuUTENN UK
MeTannmyeckne npegmMeThbl.
Mpw octaBneHumn npmnbopa
MNyCTbIM B TeYEHWEe Anu-
TENbHOro BpEMEHU BbIKIHO-
4yuTe ero, pasmoposbTe,
O4YUCTUTE, BbITPUTE N OC-
TaBbTe ABepLy OTKPbLITON
BO nsbexaHne obpasosa-
HUSA NEeCeHN BHYTPU Npu-
bopa.

He ncnonb3yiite npnbop
AN XpaHeHUs B3pbIBOO-
MacHbIX BELEeCTB, Taknx Kak
a’3po30nbHble 6annoHbl ¢
B3pbIBOOMNACHbLIM Fra3oM-Bbl-
TECHUTENEM.

B cnyyae noBpexgeHusa
LHYpa NUTaHns Bo usbexa-
HWe Hec4yacTHOro criyyas
OH AO0MKeH ObITb 3aMeHeH
N3roToBUTENEM, aBTOPU30-
BaHHbIM CEPBUCHbIM LIEH-
TPOM UNK cneymanncTom c
aHanornyHou Kkeannguka-
LUuen.

2. YKA3AHUA MO BE3OMNACHOCTU

2.1 YcTaHOBKa

/N BHUMAHME!

YcTaHoBka npubopa AomkHa ocyLe-
CTBNSATHCS TONBbKO KBaNMMMULMPOBaHHbBIM
cneyuvan1cTom.

* YpganuTe BCIO YNaKkoBKy.

* He ycraHaBnuBanTe 1 He noaknoyanTe
nprobop, MEKLLMIA NOBPEXOEHNS.
Cnepywte oTAENbHLIM NHCTPYKLUMAM MO
ycTaHoBKe npubopa, pa3MeLLeHHbIM Ha
Halewm Beb-caliTe.

Bcerpa OyabTe OCTOPOXHbI Npu
nepemelLeHnm npnbdopa, NOCKONbKY OH
TsKenbIn. Beceraa ucnonbayite 3awutHble
nepyaTku 1 3aKpbITyto 00YBb.

Y6eautecb, 4TO BOKpYr npubopa numeeTtcs
LUMpKynaums Bo3gyxa.

He yctaHaBnueante npnbop psgom ¢
pagvaTtopamu Unu NanTamu, SyXoBbiMU
LwkadaMu UM BapoYHbIMU NaHeNsMu,
€CINN MHOE HEe yKa3aHO B MHCTPYKLUSIX MO
yCTaHOBKeE.

He noasepraiite npubop BO3nencTeuio
[oxas.
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* He ycranaBnuBarite npubop noa npsimble
COJTHEYHbIE MYy4N.

* He ycraHaBnuBarite npubop B CAMLLKOM
BMAXHbIX U XONOAHBIX MECTax.

2.2 MNMoakno4veHune K anekTpoceTun

/N BHUMAHME!

CyLecTByeT pUck noxxapa 1 NMopaxeHust
3MNEKTPUYECKM TOKOM.

/N BHUMAHME!

Mpw BbIGOPE MecTa ycTaHOBKM npubopa
ybeauTech, YTo LHYP 3MEKTPONUTaHMUS
He 3aXaT 1 He MOBPEXAEH.

/N BHUMAHME!

He ncnonbayiite passeTBUtTEN” 1 yanu-
HUTENN Kabenen.

+ YBepuTechb, YTO NapameTpbl, yKasaHHble
Ha Tabnunyke ¢ TEXHNYECKMMUN AaHHBIMU,
COOTBETCTBYIOT XapaKkTepucTmkam
3NEKTPOCETH.

* [lpnbop fgomkeH GbiTb 3a3eMneH.

+ Bkniovarite npubop TONbKO B NpaBUIbHO
YCTaHOBMEHHYIO 3MEKTPUYECKYIO PO3ETKY C
KOHTaKTOM 3a3eMIeHus.

» Ecnu poseTtka anekTpu4ecKkon cetn He
3a3emIieHa, BbINOMHUTE OTAeNbHoe
3a3emneHune npubopa B COOTBETCTBUN C
OENCTBYHOLWUMY HOpMaMK, MOPYYnB 3Ty
onepauuio KBanmuumpoBaHHOMY
ANEKTPUKY.

+ Cnegute 3a TeMm, 4TObbl HE NOBPEANTb
ANEKTPUYECKNE KOMMOHEHThI (Hanpumep,
BUIIKY CETEBOrO LLUHypa, ceTeBo kabenb,
komnpeccop). ObpaTuTech B
aBTOPU30BaHHbIV CEPBUCHBLIN LIEHTP UK K
ANEKTPUKY AN 3aMeHbI SMEKTPUYECKMX
KOMMOHEHTOB.

+ CerteBoli kabenb JOMmKeH ocTaBaTbCA
HWKEe YPOBHSI CETEBOrO LUTeKepa.

+ BcraBnsiiTe BUnKky cetesoro kabens B
PO3eTKY TOSIbKO B KOHL|e YCTaHOBKU
npubopa. Ybeguteco, 4To nocne
yCTaHOBKM Npubopa K BUIIKe CETEBOro
LUHYpa eCcTb CBOOOAHbIV JOCTYN.

* [1nsa oTknoyeHusa npubopa ot
3NEeKTPOCETH HEe TAHUTE 3a kabernb
anekTponutanus. Becerga 6eputecs 3a
BUIIKY CETEBOrO LUHYypa.

148 PYCCKWUHA

2.3 Ucnonb3oBaHue

/N BHUMAHME!

CyLecTByeT pUck MomnyyYeHnst TpaBMbl,
oXora, NOPaXeHNs ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM
Unu noxapa.

& Mpnbop cooepxuT roprounii ras n3ob-
yTaH (R600a). 3To npupoaHbIv ras, 6esspes-
HbIA AN OKpy»katoLlen cpebl. Cnegute 3a
TeMm, Y4ToObl He NOBPEeANTb KOHTYP XONoAumb-
HVKa, codepXallmin n3obyTaH.

* He BHOCUTE N3MEHeHUsI B KOHCTPYKLMIO
AaHHoro npubopa.

» [Mpunbop npegHasHayveH Ans akcnnyaTaumm
npu TemnepaType oKpyxatoLLen cpeabl B
nuanasoHe ot 10°C go 38°C.
Hapnexauwasa pabota npnbopa MoxeT
6bITb rapaHTMpPOBaHa TOMbKO B Npeaenax
yKa3aHHOro gnanasoHa TemnepaTyp.

* He nomewariTte B Nnpnubop
anekTponpmbopsl (Hanpuvep,
MOPOXEHUL|bI), ECAIN UX NPOU3BOANTENEM
He yKasaHo, YTO NogobHOe NpUMeHeHne
[OMNyCTUMO.

* [pu noBpexaeHun KoHTypa
xonogunbHvka ybeamTech, 4To B
NOMELLEHMUIN HET NaMEHN Y UCTOYHUKOB
BO3ropaHusi. [poBeTp1Te NoMeLLeHne.

* He ponyckaiTe KOHTaKTa rops4mx
npeaMeToB C NNacTMacCoBbIMU YacTAMU
npubopa.

* He xpaHuTe B npubope roptoumre rasbl n
XKMAKOCTWN.

* He ctaBbTe Ha Nnpubop nnu psSAoM ¢ HUM
nerkoBocnameHsoLpmecs MaTepuanbl
UIN NPOMNUTaHHblE UMW MPeaMeThbl.

* He kacantecb komnpeccopa nnu
KoHpeHcaTopa. OHu ropsune.

* He pgonyckaiTe KOHTaKTa NULLEBbIX
NPOAYKTOB C BHYTPEHHUMYW CTEHKaMu
oTaeneHun npyubopa.

2.4 BHyTpeHHee ocBelleHue

/N\ BHAMAHMUE!

CyLLecTByeT OnacHOCTb NMOpPaXeHNs!
3MEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

* [laHHbIN NpOAYKT COAEPXKUT OOUH UMK
HECKOIbKO MCTOYHMKOB CBETA Kracca
aHeproaddekTneHocTM G.

« O namnax BHyTpu npubopa n namnax,
npogaBaembix OTAENbHO B KayecTBe
3anacHbIX YacTen: AaHHble namnbl
paccuuTaHbl Ha paboTy B ObITOBbIX



npubopax B UCKIOUNTENIbHO CIOXHbIX
TemnepaTypHbIX, BUOPALMOHHBIX 1
BNaXXHOCTHbIX YCMOBUSIX UK
npegHasHa4veHbl Ans nepegayu
MHdopmMaLmmn o paboyem CoCTOSTHUN
npubopa. OHM He NpegHa3HaYveHbl 4ns
“cnonb3oBaHus B Apyrux npubopax u He
NoaxoadsiT Anst OCBELLEHNS BbITOBbLIX
NOMeLL,EHWNNA.

2.5 Yxop n ouncTkKa

/N BHUMAHME!

CyLLecTBY€ET pUCK NOBPEXAEHUS NpUbo-
pa un1 nonyyYeHus: TpaBmbl.

* [lepepq BbINONHEHWEM onepauuii no
OYMCTKE M yXoay BbIKM4MTE Npubop n
M3BNEKNTE BUIIKY CETEBOrO LIHypa 13
PO3ETKM.

* B Gnoke oxnaxaeHus cogepxarcsi
yrnesogopoabl. TexHuyeckoe
obcnyxvBaHue 1 3apsiaky 6roka MoxeT
BbIMOJHATb TONbKO KBanNnULMpPOBaHHbIM
crneuuanucr.

2.6 CepBuc

+ [nsi pemoHTa npnbopa obpatutecs B
aBTOPU30BaHHbI CEPBUCHbIV LIEHTP.
Mcnonb3yiTe ToNbKo opUrMHasbHble
3anacHble YacTu.

« OGpaTnTe BHMMaHue, YTO
CaMOCTOSITENbHbIV PEMOHT UMW PEMOHT,
Npou3BeAEHHbIN He Ha
npocheccroHanbHOM YPOBHE MOXET
cka3aTbcsi Ha 6e3onacHocTv nNpubopa, a
rapaHTuiiHble o6s1i3aTenbLcTBa MOryT
noTepsATb CUny.

« CrepyloLme 3anacHble YacTy AOCTYMNHbI B
TeyeHve He MeHee 7 NeT Mnocre CHATUS
MOAENU C NPOM3BOACTBA: TEPMOCTAThI,

3. NAHEIb YNPABJIEHUA

m gEnE o @

«iI) .
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KHorka nutaHus
HaxmuTe 1 yaepxvsanTe KHOMKY B Teye-
HMe 3 ceKyHA ANs BKMOYEHUS UNn Bbl-
KIMoYeHWsa nuTanus. Vingukatop Temnepa-
Typbl NokasbiBaeT — —. Korga dyHkums
nUTaHus BKMOYEeHa, Npubop nepectaet
oxnaxgaTbCs.

TepmoaaTyMKkK, nevaTHble nnaTsl,
WNCTOYHUKM CBETA, ABEPHbIE PYYKNU,
OBEpHble NeTnn, NoAA0HbI, MPOTUBHMU U
KOpP3WHbI. [IBEpHbIE YNIOTHUTENM
[OCTYMHbI B TeyeHne He meHee 10 neT
nocrne CHATUS MOAenNu ¢ NPOM3BOACTBA.
MpopomKkNTENBHOCTE MOXET ObITb
Gonblue B Ballel cTpaHe. [ina nonyyeHns
[OMONHUTENbHOW MHOpMaLMK noceTuTe
Hall BeG-caiT.

O6paTtnTe BHUMaHWe, YTO pag AaHHbIX
3anacHbIX YacTeln AOCTyNeH TOMbKO Ans
npodgeccuoHanbHbIX 61OPO PeEMOHTa, U
YTO He BCE 3anacHble YacTu NOAXOLAT KO
BCEM MoAensim.

2.7 YTnnsauusn

/N BHUMAHME!

CyLLecTByeT OnacHOCTb NomyYeHus
TPaBM WM yAyLIbSA.

N

(f o] Yol

OTKnounTE NPMOOP OT ANEKTPOCETMU.
OTpexbTe 1 yTunuanpyiite kabenb
3MeKTPonNUTaHms.

Ypanute ggepuy, 4tToObl NpegoTBpaTUTh
puCK ee 3anvpaHusi Npu nonagaHunm
BHYTPb Npubopa AeTer 1 AomMallHuX
KMBOTHbIX.

Copepxumoe XonoaunbHOro KOHTypa 1
N30NSALMOHHbIE MaTepuarnbl 4aHHOro
npubopa He BpeasAaT 030HOBOMY CIIOH).
M30n9UMOHHbIN NeHONNacT COAePXUT
roptounii ra3. [ins nonyvenus
MHdOPMaLMKN O TOM, KaK HaaNexumT
YyTUNU3NPOBaTb AaHHbIA Npubop,
obpaTnTechb B MECTHbIE MyHULMNAMbHbIE
opraHbl BMacTu.

He noepexpaarite yacTb y3na
OoXnaXaeHus, KoTopasi HaXoaNUTCs PSAOM C
TennoobMeHHNKOM.

KHonka Super Freeze
[Onsa BkntoveHus dyHkummn Super Freeze
HaXXMUTE 3Ty KHOMKY.

WHankatop Super Freeze
WNHankaTop npeaynpexaeHus
MHaukaTop Temnepartypbl

KHonmka perynupoBku TemnepaTypbl
HaxmunTe, 4Tobbl yCTAaHOBUTL TEMMNEpATY-
py. [lmanasoH TemnepaTypbl COCTaBNAeT
o1 2°C oo 8°C.

KHonka 3BYKOBOIo curHana
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3.1 dyHKuma Super Freeze

OTa hyHKUKMS yCKOpSIeT 3aMopaxkmBaHue npo-
[AYKTOB B MOPO3WINbHOM OTAeneHun. 3aro-
paeTcsa uHaukatop Super Freeze, u Ha guc-
nnee NosiBMSETCS 3Ha4YeHMe TemnepaTypbl
2°C. ®OyHKuMs oTKNoYaeTcs Yepes 52 yaca.

[Onsa BkntoveHus dyHKummn Super Freeze Ha-
Xmute kKHonky Super Freeze.

3.2 MpeaynpexaeHne 06 OTKPbITON
asepue

Ecnu aBepua octaetcs OTKpbITOW NPUMEPHO
1 MUHYTY, NepeaaeTcs 3BYKOBOW CUrHan

npenynpexaeHusi. CurHan 3ByunT Kaxayto
MUHYTY B TeyeHue 10 MUHYT, 1 UHAUKATOP
OyaunbHYKa NpeaynpexaeHnst Muratb.

Mocne 3akpbiBaHWsA ABEpLbl CUrHanM3aums
BbIKITlO4aeTCs.

YT106bl OTKNIOYMTE 3BYKOBOW CUrHAI, HAaXXMU-
Te KHOMKY ABapuUnHbIN curHan.

4. EXEOHEBHOE UCTOJIb3OBAHUE

(1) OBopygoBaHWe pasnuuaeTcs B 3aBUCH-
MOCTM OT MOZESN.

4.1 Pa3mMelyeHue nonok

(® Cobniopaiite OCTOPOXHOCTb Mpu 06pa-
LLIEHUW CO CTEKMSAHHLIMU AeTansaMu1 U no-
noykamu Ha aepuax. He yapanaiite ux u
He noJBepranTe HanpsKEHUIO UM PE3KUM
nepenagam Temnepatypbl. He moiite cte-
KMsiHHbIe AeTanv B NoCyA0MOEYHON MaLlm-
He.

4.2 N3Bne4yeHue sILLUKOB
[Ins n3BneveHns ALMKOB:

1. T[MonHoCTbIO OTKPONTE ABEpPLY.
2. T1onHOCTbIO BbIABUHBTE SALLMK.

3. [puvnogHMMUTE NEPEAHIO YacTb U
BbITSIHATE SILLMK.

[Ina ycTaHOBKU AILYMKOB BbINOMHUTE ONMcaH-
Hble IecTBYA B 0GpaTHOM NopsiAKe.

5. YKASAHUA U PEKOMEHOALINA

5.1 PekomeHaaumm no 3KOHOMUM
3NIeKTPO3HEpPrumn

* He 3akpbiBanTe BEHTUNALMNOHHbIE
npopesu unv oTBepPCTUS.
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5.2 Cpok rogHOCTH

Cpok rog-
Tun npoaykTa HocTU (B
Mecsilax)
Xneb6 3
PpyKTbl (KPOME LIUTPYCOBbIX) 6-12
OBowy 8-10
OctaTku nuwwm 6e3 msaca 1-2
Mornou4Hble NpoAyKTbI:
CnuBo4Hoe macno 6-9
Msrkuii cbip (Hanpumep, Moua- 3.4

penna)

TeepAbIn cbip (Hanpyumep, napme- 6
3aH, Yepaep)

MopenpoaykTtbl:

XKupHas pbiba (Hanpvmep, no- 2.3
COCb, CKyMBpusi)

MocTHas pbiba (Hanpumep, Tpec- 4-6
Ka, kambana)

KpeBeTku 12
OuyiLLieHHbIE paKyLLKW 1 MUAUK 3-4
MpurotoBneHHas peiba 1-2
Msico:

Mtyya 9-12
[oBAguHa 6-12
CBuWHMHA 4-6
BapaHuHa 6-9
Cocuickm 1-2
BetunHa 1-2
OcTaTk1 NULLKM C MSICOM 2-3

5.3 PekomeHgauum no
3aMopaxuBaHuUIo

He 3amopaxwuarite ByTbinku nnm 6aHku ¢
XUAKOCTSMU, B YaCTHOCTU C HaNWUTKamu,
coaepXxaLlymn yrnekmcnbiii rad. OHu
MOryT B30pBaTbCSs BO BPEMS
3aMOpaxnBaHus.

He knagvTe B MOpo3unbHoe oTaenexHne
ropsiive nNpoayKThl.

He pasmeLlarite ceexue
He3aMOpPOXXeHHbIEe NPOAYKTbI

HernocpeaCcTBEHHO PSiAoM C Yyxe
3aMOPOXXEHHBIMU MPOAYKTaMMU.

He ynotpebnsiite kybukn nbaa,
(hpyKTOBOE MOPOXXEHOE Ha BOAE UNn
(OPYKTOBBIV Nef, cpasy nocne U3BreveHus
13 MOPO3WIbHOW KaMepbl BO n3bexaHune
0OMOpOXKeHUS.

He 3amopaxwuBante pa3smopoXXeHHble
NPOAYKTbI MOBTOPHO.

5.4 PekoMmeHaaUum no xpaHeHuro
3aMOpPOXKEHHbIX NPOAYKTOB

OnTManbHOI ANs COXpaHeHUs!
3aMOPOXKEHHbIX NPOAYKTOB SIBNSETCS
TemnepaTypa, paBHasi unm Huxe -18°C.
Bricokasi HacTpoika TemnepaTypbl BHYTPU
npubopa MOXeT NPUBECTU K YMEHbLLEHNIO
CpOKa roAHOCTU NPOAYKTOB.

[Ins XxpaHeHWs 3aMOPOXKEHHbIX MULLEBbLIX
NpoAYKTOB NOAXOAMT BCE NPOCTPaHCTBO
MOPO3UIbLHOIO OTAENEHMS.

OcTaBbTe JOCTaTOMHO MecTa BOKpPYrT
NpoJyKToB, YTOObI 06ecneynTb BOKPYT HUX
cBOOOAHYHO LIMPKYFsILMIO BO3ayXa.

5.5 PekoMeHpaauumn no oxnaxaeHuro
NpPoAYyKTOB

OnTumansHOW ANS COXPaHEHNs CBEXMX
NpoayKTOB SIBMSIETCA TemnepaTypa,
paBHas unu He npesbiwatowasn +4°C.
Bcerga xpaHuTe XUOKoCTU 1 NPOAYKThI B
3aKpbITbIX KOHTEHEpax Bo n3bexaHune
NOSIBNEHUS B OTAENEHUN CUIbHBIX UK
HEenpUATHbBIX 3anaxos.

Bo nsbexaHwue 3arpsisHeHus
NPUrOTOBMEHHBIX U CbIPbIX NPOAYKTOB
HaKpbIBaTE NPUrOTOBMNEHHbBIE MPOAYKTbI U
oTAensnTe UX oT CbIpbIX.

Msco cnefyeT ynakoBaTb U XpaHUTb Ha
CTEKNAHHONM MOJIKe, PacnofioKeHHOW Hag,
ALLMKOM NS OBOLLEN.

PasmopaxuvBaiTe npoayKkTbl BHYTPU
XOonoaunbHMKa.

He nomeLyarite B npnbop ropsuve
npoayKThl.

OumncTtnte PYKTbI 1 OBOLLM U BbINOXUTE
MX B cneynanbHbIn AWWK (SWmK ans
OBOLLEN).

He xpaHuTe ak30TnYeckne ppykTbl B
XONoAunbHUKE.

He xpaHuTe B XOnoaunbHUKe Takue
OBOLLM, KaK NoMuaopbl, kaptodenb, NyK 1
YECHOK.

3akpblBariTe OyTbIIKK, Npexae Yem
NMOMECTUTb UX B XONOAWIbHUK.
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6. YXOO4 U O4YUCTKA

(1 MNepen BLINOMHEHNEM KAKUX-TIMGO One-
pauuii Mo TEXHUYEeCcKoMy 06CnyX1BaHUIO
OTKIIHOUMTE MPUBOP OT 3MEKTPOCETH.

Mepen nepBbIM UCMONb30BaHNEM OYUCTUTE
BHYTPEHHIOK Kamepy npubopa 1 akceccyapbl
Tennow Bogow ¢ fobaBneHnem HelTpanbHoro
MOIOLLIErO CpeacTBa, a 3aTeM BbITPUTE MX Ha-
cyxo. PerynsipHo ouunwaite npubop 1 ynnot-
HUTENM aBepLbl.

OuncTute NaHenb ynpaBneHns BNaxKHOW Tka-
HEeBOW candeTKon 1 BbITPUTE €€ HACYXO MSr-
Kou candeTkon. He ucnonb3syite motoLmne
cpefcrtea.

PerynspHo ounwianTe oTBepcTME CnvBa Ta-
1o BoAbl.

(D He moiite akceccyapbl 1 getanu npubo-
pa B NOCYAOMOEYHON MalunHe.

7. MOUCK U YCTPAHEHUE HEUCNPABHOCTEN

Mpu6op He paboTaerT.

+ [paBunbHO BCTaBbTe BUIKY Kabens B
CeTEBYHO PO3ETKY.

* Bkntounte npmbdop.

» T[poBepbTe, UCTPaBHbI K
aBTOMaTUYECKMIA BbIKMOYaTENb U
npenoxpaHuTens.

Henpuemnemas Temnepatypa B npubope.

« OrtperynupyiTte Temnepartypy.
» Kak cnegyer 3akpovite ABepLy.

anI60p BKI4YaeTcsa U BblKIO4YaeTcCA.

» Kak cnegyer 3akpovite ABepLy.
» [poBepbTe ynnoTHeHWe ABepLbl.

Mpu6op paboTaeT WyMHO U BUGpupyer.

* BbipoBHsviTe npmbop.
+ [poBepbTe 3agHIOK CTEeHKY Npubopa.
Y6ennTech, 4TO OHa He KacaeTCs CTEHbI.

Kannu Bogbl Ha nony.

+ [lpaBuUnbLHO pa3mecTuTe NOTOK ANS
oTTasBLUEN BOAbI C TPYOKOM.

8. TEXHUYECKHUE OAHHbIE

TexHnyeckne gaHHble ykasaHbl Ha Tabnmyke
C TEXHUYECKUMM AaHHbIMW, PacronoXeHHOM
Ha BHYTPEHHEN cTeHKe npubopa, 1 Ha aTu-
KeTKe aHeproadPeKTMBHOCTH.

QR-koA Ha aTUKeTke 3HeproadHEKTUBHOCTH,
nayLen B KOMNIEKTe ¢ NpUbopoM, COAEPKUT
BeO-CCbIfKY Ha CTpaHuLy C MHopmaumer o
NPOU3BOAUTENBHOCTU NpUbopa, NPUBEAEH-
How B 6ase gaHHbIx EU EPREL. CoxpaHute
3TUKETKY OJ1s1 CMpaBKW Hapsigy C PyKOBOA-
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B mMopo3unbHOM oTaeneHun obpasyetcs
MHOro Hanegu.

« Kak cnegyert 3akpoinTte gsepuy.
* [lpoBepbTe BEHTUNSALMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUS.

BokoBble CTeHKU Npubopa CUNLHO
HarpeBaloTCA.

* 370 HopManbHo. Mpu HeobxoauMocCTH
NPUKOCHOBEHMS K BOKOBLIM NaHensm
Nnosnb3ynTecb TEPMOCTOMKUMM
nepyaTkamu.

[OBepua HenpaBUITbLHO 3aKpbITa.

* BblpoBHsiiTe npunbop.

* [paBunbHO NepeHaBecbTe ABEPLY.
* [lpaBunbHO BCTaBbTE MOJIKN.

* [lpoBepbTe ynnoTHEHNE ABEpPLbI.

® Ecrm npobnemMa He ycTpaHeHa unv Bam
HeobX0AMMO 3aMEeHUTb Namny Unun ynnoT-
HeHve AaBepLbl, 0bpaTnTech B aBTOPK30-
BaHHbIN CEPBUCHbIN LEEHTP.

CTBOM MOSIb30BaTENS U APYTMMU AOKYMEHTa-
MU, UOYLLMMU B KOMIEKTe ¢ NpuGopomM.

3Ty MHopMaLuo Takke MOXHO HaWTu B Oa-
3e gaHHbIX EPREL, gocTtynHor no cebinke
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu, N0 HAUMEHOBaHUIO
MOZENWN 1 HOMEPY U3AENUs, NPUBELAEHHBIM
Ha Tabnuuke ¢ TEXHNYECKUMU SaHHBIMW NPU-
6opa.



MoppobHble cBeaeHns 06 3TUKETKE IHEp-
roappeKkTMBHOCTN NpUBEAEHbI MO CCbiNke
www.theenergylabel.eu.

9. N(HOOPMALMA ONA UCTIbITATEJIbHBIX OPFTAHU3ALIUIA

YcTtaHoBka 1 noarotoeka npmbopa K TecTupo-
BaHMIO ANs NPOBEPKM Ha COOTBETCTBME CTaH-
AapTam 9Konormsauum AomkHbI 0TBEYaTb
TpeboaHusam EN 62552 (EU). TpeGoBaHus k
BEHTUNALMMW, pa3Mepam HULLK 1 MUHUManb-
HbIM 3a30pam c3a4u npubopa AOoKHbI COOT-

BETCTBOBATb NEPeYHto, NpYBEAEeHHOMY B rna-
Be «YcTaHoBka» PykoBozcTBa nonb3osare-
ns. MNMpocbba obpalyatbecsa kK NPOM3BOAUTENID
3a nobor AoNOMHUTENBHON MHOPMaLMEN,
BKI1H04As CXEMbI 3arpy3Kku.

10. OXPAHA OKPYXXAIOLLEA CPE[bI

MaTepmanbl C CMMBOJIIOM criegyeTt caaBaTtb

Ha nepepaboTky L/:)HOMGCTVITG 3NeMeHTbI
ynaKkoBK/ B COOTBETCTBYHOLLME KOHTEWHEPbI
ans cobopa BTOPUYHOrO cbipbs. CaaBas anek-
TPUYECKNe 1 ANeKTPOHHbIE Npubopbl Ha ne-
pepaboTky, Bbl BHOCUTE CBOW BKMa B 3aLLm-
Ty OKpy>KaloLLei cpeapl 1 300pOBbs YernoBe-

ka. He ytunuaupyite npnbopbl, NOMEYEHHbIE

CMMBONIOM = C BbITOBbIMM OTX0A4amu. MNpu-
60p cnefdyeT [4OCTaBUTL B MECTO pasfenbHo-
ro HakonneHus n cbopa oTxo4oB notpebne-
HMS UK B NYHKT cb6opa ncnonb3oBaHHON Gbl-
TOBOW TEXHUKM ANg nocneayLlen ytunmsa-
uun.
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1. A BESBBEAHOCHE UH®OPMALIUJE

Mpe nHcTtanaumje n kopuwhe-
Ha ypehaja, naxrbmeo
npoYnTajTE NPUITOXKEHO YNyT-
cTBO. [1pounsBohay Huje oaro-
BOpaH 3a 6uno kakese rnospe-
Ae Vnu LWITETY Koju cy pesyn-
TaT HeucrnpaeBHe UHCTanayuje
unu ynotpebe. Yysajte ynyT-
CTBO 3a ynoTtpeby Ha 6e36en-
HOM W1 NPUCTYNayHOM MeCTY
3a 6yayhe kopuwhete.

1.1 Be3begHocT Aeue n
oceT/bLUBUX ocoba

» [euy Tpeba koHTpONMcaTu
Kako ce He 6u nrpana ca
ypehajem.

» [leua He cmejy oa obaBrba-
jy umwhere 1 KOPUCHUYKO
oapxaBanse ypehaja 6e3
Haasopa.

» Opxunte cey ambanaxy aa-
be o4 Aele 1 oaroxuTe je
Ha ogrosapajyhu Ha4uH.

154 CPINCKM

1.2 OnwTe mepe
6e30epgHOCTH

* OBaj ypehaj je Hamer€eH 3a
ynotpeby y jeaHoMm goma-
ANHCTBY Yy 3aTBOPEHUM
npocTopuma.

* Ypehaj ce MOXe KOpUCTUTU
y KaHuenapwujama, xoTern-
CKMm cobama, moTenuma,
MaHCUOHUMA, CEOCKUM TYy-
PUCTUYKMM AOMahUHCTBK-
Ma 1 CrimyHnm objekTmuma
3a cMmelTaj rae ynotpeba
He 61 npeBasunasuna
(MpoceyaH) HMBO MOTPOLL-
K€ Mo AoMahuHCTBY.

* YINTO3OPEHE: He gosso-
nnUTe 3a4enrbBaHke BEHTU-
naumoHmnx oTeopa Ha Kyhu-
LTy ypehaja unm yrpagHor
enemeHTa.

* YINO30OPEHSE: He kopu-
CTUTE MexaHuyKka u gpyra
cpenctea fna bucte ybpsa-
Ny npouec ogMp3aBamsa,



OCKMM OHa Koja je Npou3Bo-
hay npenopy4uno.

* YINO3OPEHE: HemojTe
OLUTETUTU KONO pacxnagHo
cpencTsa.

* YINO3OPEHSE: He kopu-
cTUTe enekTpudHe ypehaje
yHyTap oferbaka 3a vyBa-
He XpaHe y ypehajy ocum
aKo TakBy BpCTY ypehaja He
npenopy4yyje nponssohau.

* Hemojte kopuctntn mnas
BOAe unu napy 3a ymwhe-
e ypehaja.

* Ypehaj ounctnte BnaxxHom
MekoM Kprnom. Kopuctute
NCKIbYYMBO HeyTparnHe fe-
TepleHTe. Hemojte kopu-
cTUTK abpasnBHe NPOM3BO-
ae, abpasusHe jactyunhe

2. BESBE[OHOCHA YMYTCTBA

2.1 MoHTaxa

/N YNO3OPEH-E!

Cawmo kBanudurkoBaHa ocoba Moxe aa
MHCTanupa oBaj ypehaj.

YKNOHWUTE KOMMNETHY ambanaxy.

* HewmojTe ga uHcTanupare unm KopuctTute
owTeheH ypeha;.

» [lpatute 3acebHa ynyTcTBa 3a
MOHTUpar-e ypehaja, koja cy 4OCTynHa Ha
Halwem Beb-cajTy.

YBek BoguTe payyHa npuiiMkom
nomepatra ypehaja 3ato LTO je Texak.
YBeK KOpUCTUTE 3aLLTUTHE pyKaBuLe U1
3aTBOpEHY 00Yyhy.

MpoBepuTe ga nu Basgyx Moxe Aa
umMpkynuiie oko ypehaja.

He moHTupajTe ypehaj 6nusy pagujatopa
unu wnopeTta, nehHyua unu nnoya 3a
KyBame, ocrMa aKko Aapyradvje Huje
HaBe[eHO y yNyTCTBY 3@ MOHTVpaHse.
He nanaxute ypehaj kuwn.

3a unwhewre, pactBapade
UNn meTanHe npegmere.
Ako he ypehaj ctajatu npa-
3aH Ayxe Bpeme, Uc-
KibyyuTe ra, oAMp3HuTE,
O4YUCTUTE, OCYLUNTE N OCTa-
BUTE BpaTa OTBOpPEHa fa y
Hemy He Ou HacTana 6yh.
Hemojte y oBom ypehajy
ApXXaTn eKkcrnno3nBHe marte-
puje Kao WTO Cy NMMEHKe
aepocona ca 3anarsMemm
NOTUCHUM racom.

Ykonuko je kabn 3a Hanaja-
e owTeheH, Mmopa ga ra
3ameHun npoussohay,
oBnawheHn cepBUCHU LIEH-
Tap unu KkBanugukosaHa
nvua kako 6u ce nsberna
ONacHOCT.

He MoHTuMpajTe ypehaj Ha mecTuma koja cy
N3noXeHa ANPEKTHOj CYHYEBO] CBETMNOCTY.
Hemojte aa nHctanmpare ypehajy
obnactuma koje cy CyByLLE BaXHe Unm
CyBULLE XNagHe.

2.2 MpuKrby4yere Ha eneKkTPUYHy
Mpexy

/N YNO3OPEHE!

Pu3uk o noxapa 1 cTpyjHor yaapa.

/N YNO3OPEHE!

[Mpu nosnumoHnpawy ypehaja sogute
payyHa Aa He UCTEerHeTe Unu owTeTuTe
Kabn 3a Hanajame.

/N YNO3OPEHE!

HemojTe aa kopuctute agantepe ca Bu-
e YTMYHWLA M NpoAyKHe Kabnose.

CPICKU
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* YBepuTe ce ga Cy napameTpu Ha Naoymum
ca TEXHUYKUM KapaKTepucTMkama
KoMnaTubunHu ca ogrosapajyhum
napameTpuma enekTpuyHe Mpexe 3a
Hanajarbe.

* Ypehaj mopa aa byae y3emrbeH.

* YBeK KOpUCTUTE NPONUCHO yrpaheHy
YTUYHULYY Ca 3aLLTUTOM O CTPYjHOr
yaapa.

* AKO yTMyHMUa 3a KyhHO Hanajawe Huje
y3emrbeHa, NoBexuTe anapat ca
3acebHUM y3eMIbereM y cknagy ca
TPEHYTHUM MponucumMa, KoHCynTyjyhu
KBanmunKoBaHOr enekTpuyapa.

* BopauTte payyHa ga He owTeTUTe
€NeKTPUYHE KOMMOHEHTE (HMp. CTPYjHM
yTuKay, kabn 3a Hanajake, KOMpecop).
3a 3amMeHy eneKkTPUYHMUX KOMMOHEHTHU
obpaTuTe ce oBnawheHom cepBucy nnu
enekTpuyapy.

» Kabn 3a Hanajake Mopa ocTaTu ucnog
BMCUHE CTPYjHOr yTUKava.

* [lpukrbyynTe rnaBHM kabn 3a Hanajakwe Ha
31OHY YTUYHWLY TEK Ha Kpajy
WHcTanauuje. Bogute pavyHa ga nocToju
NPUCTYN MPEXHOM yTUKaYy HaKoH
WHCTanauuje.

» He ByuuTe kabn 3a Hanajake kako bucte
nckrbyumnu ypehaj. Kabn nckreyunte tako
wTo heTte n3Byhn yTukay ns yTuyHuue.

2.3 YnoTtpeba

/N YNO3OPEHSE!

TMOCTOjM PU3MK Off MOBPEAE, ONEKOTUHA,
CTpYjHOT yAapa unu noxapa.

A Ypehaj cagpxu npupoaaH 3anar-uneu
rac n3obytaH (R600a), koju je Beoma noso-

TbaH M0 XMBOTHY cpeauHy. Bogute payyHa

Aa He OLITeTUTE KOO pacxnagHor cpeacTaa
Koje capgpXu n3obyTaH.

* Hewmojte fa mewate cneundukaunjy osor
ypehaja.

+ OsBaj ypehaj je npegsuheH 3a pag npu
cobHoj Temnepatypu og 10°C go 38°C.
MpasunaH pag ypehaja rapaHTyje ce camo
y Ha3HayeHoOM TemnepaTypHOM PacroHy.

* He craBmajte enektpuyHe ypehaje (Hnp.
anapaTe 3a cnagonepn) y ypehaj ako nx
Huje ogo6pro npom3sohay.

* Axo gohe go owrehena pacxnagHor
Kona, yBepuTe ce aa 'y npocTopuju Hema
nnaMeHa u n3Bopa narbera. [poseTpute
npocTopujy.

» He possonute Bpyhum npegmeTvma aa
[oAMPHY NnactuyHe genose ypehaja.
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* Y ypehajy He opXxute 3anarbuse racose u
TEYHOCTMU.

* 3anaroue matepuje unu npeamete
HaToMrbEHE 3anarb1BUM MaTepujama
HeMojTe cTaBrbaTu yHyTap 1 nopeg
ypehaja nnu Ha wera.

* He poaupyjte komnpecop 1 KOHAEH3aTop.
OHu cy Bpenu.

* He posBonute ga xpaHa gohe y KOHTakT
ca yHyTpallHhMM 3uO0oBUMa oferbaka 3a
KyhHe anaparTe.

2.4 YHyTpawHe ocBeT/beHhe

/\ YNO3OPEHE!
Pusuk og cTpyjHor yaoapa.

« OBaj Npon3Bop, cagpXu jeaaH nnuv Bue
CBETNOCHMX N3BOPA Knace eHepreTcke
edukacHocTn G.

* Kapa ce paagu o cujanuyama yHytap
Npou3BoAa 1 pe3epBHUX AENOBa,
cujanuue koje ce npogajy 3acebHo: Ose
cujanuue cy HameheHe fa n3gpxe
eKkcTpeMHe usunyke ycnose y KyhHUM
anapaTtuma, Kao LITO cy TemnepaTypa,
Bubpauuje, Bnara, unu cy HameweHe aa
curHanusmpajy nHdopmavmje o pagHom
cTawy ypehaja. Hucy npeasuheHe 3a
ynotpeby y apyrum ypehajuma un Hucy
norogHe 3a ocBeTIbaBake npocTopuja y
AomahuHcTBy.

2.5 Hera n unwhewe

/N YNO3OPEHE!

[MocToju pusmnk og noBpeae unu owTtehe-
ta ypehaja.

* [lpe ogpxaBara uckrbyumTe ypehaj n
N3ByLMTE CTPYjHM YTVKaY U3 3ugHe
YTUYHMLE.

* PacxnapgHa jeguHuua oBor ypehaja
cagpXu yriboBofoHuk. Camo
KBanudgukosaHa ocoba cme ga obasrba
pafioBe Ha ofpXaBaky U NyHEeHe
ypehaja.

2.6 CepBucupame

* Pagu onpaske ypehaja obpatute ce
oBnawheHoM CEpPBUCHOM LIEHTPY.
KopucTute camo opurvHanHe pesepsHe
Jernose.

*  Wmajte Ha ymy ga camocTanHa unm
HeCTpy4YHa nonpaBka MOXe Yyrpo3uTu
6e36e4HOCT 1 NMOHULLTUTW rapaHuujy.

» Cnepehu pe3epBHM AenoBu AOCTYMHU Cy
6apeM 7 roguHa HakoH ykvaaka mMogena:
TepMocTaTu, TEpPMOCEH30pH, LUTamnaHa



Kona, n3Bopu CBETNOCTU, KBaKe, Luapke,
nnexosu u koprne. 3anTUBKe BpaTa cy
poctynHe 6apem 10 roguHa HakoH
yKknaawa mogena. Tpajatbe Tor nepyoga
MOXe OUTU ayxe y Balloj 3emrbu. 3a
BULLE MHpOPMaLMja noceTuTe Hal Be6-
cajT.

MwmajTe Ha ymy aa cy Heku of OBKX
pe3epBHUX Aenosa AOCTYMHN camo
CTPYYHMM CepBuceprMa 1 Aa He
ofrosapajy CBU pe3epBHY AeN0BU CBUM
mMozenvma.

2.7 Ognarawe

/\ YNO3OPEHSE!
OnacHOCT of nospefuBarsa UK ryLuetba.

3. KOMAHOHA TABJA

Oyrme Power

MpuTrcHWTE 1 opxuTe 3a3 cekyHae Aa
BucTe YKIbY4UIIM UNK UCKIBbYYUNN Hanaja-
we. ViHgnkaTop TemnepaTtype rnokasyje —
—. Kapa je dyHKumja Hanajawa ykbyyeHa,
ypehaj npecTaje aa xnaau.

Oyrme Super Freeze

MpuTrcHWTe ayrme aa 6ucte akTMBMpanu
dyHKunjy Super Freeze.

MHpukatop Super Freeze
MHuankatop Anapm
MHaoukatop Temnepatypa

Oyrme Perynaumja Temnepartype
MpuTucHuTe aa bucte nogecunu Temne-
paTypy. Temnepatypa ce kpehe og 2°C
no 8°C.

o]

BE0®E

« OpaBojTe kabn 3a Hanajawe ypehaja og,
MpEXHOr Hanajaxa.

* Ogpaceuunte kabn 3a Hanajare 1 bauuTe ra
y cmehe.

* Yknonute Bpata ga bucrte cnpeuvnu ga
ce deua v kyhHu reybrmMumM 3aTBOpE
yHyTap ypehaja.

* CTpyjHO KONO hpwxMaepa v n3onaunuoHn
mMaTepujanu oBor ypehaja He owTehyjy
O30H.

* VsonauunoHa neHa cagpxu 3anarouse
racose. Obpatute ce ONWTUHCKUM
opraHuma ga 6ucte casHanu kako ga
npaBuIHO OAnoXuTe ypehaj y otnag.

* HewmojTe ga owTeTnTe Aeo 3a xnahewe
Koju je 6nmay rpejHor Tena.

Oyrme Anapm

3.1 ®dyHkuuja Super Freeze

OBa byHKUMja yOp3aBa 3amp3aBare XpaHe y
oferbKy 3ampaveava. MiHamkaTtop Super
Freeze ce nanu n nojasryje ce 2°C nHanka-
Top TemnepaTtype. PyHKLUMja ce NcKIby4yje
HakoH 52 cara.

[a 6ucte aktuBmpanu dyHKumjy Super
Freeze, nputucHute gyrme Super Freeze.

3.2 Anapm 3a oTBOpeHa BpaTa

Ako cy BpaTa ypehaja ocTaBmbeHa 0TBOpeHa
Ayxe of npubnumxHo 1 MyMHyTa, ornawiasa ce
3BYYHM anapM. 3Byk anapma ce ornaiiasa
cBakor MUHyTa TokoMm 10 MUHyTa, a MHAUKa-
TOp anapma Tpenepu.

Anapwm ce 3aycTaBrba HaKkoH 3aTBaparsa Bpa-
Ta.

[a 6ucte oHemoryhunu anapm, NpUTUCHUTE
ayrme Anapm.

4. CBAKOOHEBHA YINOTPEBA

(1 Onpema ce pasnuikyje y 3aBUCHOCTY of
mozena.
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4.1 MNocTaBmkawbe nonumua

5. HATOMEHE U CABETU

5.1 CaBeTu 3a ywteny enekTpuyHe

eHepruje

* He npekpuBajTe BEHTUNALMOHE peLleTKe
mnu pyne.

5.2 Pok yyBama

@ Naxrbueo pyKoBaH-€ CTakneHuMm aero-
BMMa U KyTujama 3a Bpata. HemojTte aa ux
rpebete, ontepehyjeTe nnu n3naxerte Ha-
rn“M NpomeHama Temneparype. He nepute
CTaKkneHe AenoBe y MalluvHKU 3a Npawe Cy-
fosa.

4.2 Yknawawe hmnoka

[a bucTe yknoHunu cpuoke:

1. TlloTnyHO oTBOpUTE BparTa.

2. VsByunTte hMOKy OOK Ce He 3aycTaBu.

3. lNoaurHuTe npegtu 4o 1M U3ByumTe
duoky.

[a bucte nHcTtanupanu roke, npatute Ha-

BefeHe kopake 0OpHYTUM peocneaom.

Pok yyBa-
BpcTa HamupHuue Ha (Mece-

um)
"ambopu 12
OunwheHe WKorbke 1 aarke 3-4
KyBaHa puba 1-2
Meco:
XKuenHa 9-12
[oBeguHa 6-12
CBumeTuHa 4-6
JarweTuHa 6-9
Kobacuua 1-2
LyHka 1-2
OcTauu xpaHe ca Mecom 2-3

Pok yyBa-
BpcTta HamupHuue Ha (Mece-
um)
Xneb 3
Bohe (ocum uyutpyca) 6-12
Mosphe 8-10
Octaum xpaHe 6e3 meca 1-2
MneyHu npousBoam:
Mytep 6-9
Meku cup (Hnp. mouapena) 3-4
Tepau cup (HNp. napmesad, 6

Yegap)

NMnopgoBu mopa:

MacHa puba (Hnp. nococ, ckywa) 2-3

[MocHa puba (Hnp. 6akanap, nuct) 4 -6
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5.3 CaBeTu 3a 3amp3aBame

* He 3amp3aBajte 6oLe 1 KOH3epBe Koje
cagpxe TeYHOCTU, HapounTo nuha koja
cagpxe yrreeH-guokeva. Mory aa
eKcnnoampajy TOkom cmp3aBaksa.

* He cTaBrbajTe Bpeny xpaHy y ogerbak
3amp3vBava.



He cTaBrbajTe cBexy ogMp3HYTY XpaHy
OVMpPEeKTHO nopep Beh 3aMp3HyTe xpaHe.
He ctaBmbajTe y ycTa KoLke neaa, neaeHe
HanuTKe 1 cnagones ogmax HakoH
Bafhera 13 3amp3vBaya ga oucrte nsdernm
NPOMpP3IVHE.

He 3amp3aBajte Beh ogMpP3HYTY XpaHy.

5.4 CaBeTu 3a YyBaw€e 3aMp3HyTe
XpaHe

OuyBare CMP3HYTUX NpexpambeHmx
npou3BoAa oCcurypaHo je npu
TemnepaTypu o -18°C unu Hxoj.

Buwa temnepatypa yHyTap ypehaja moxe
[oBecTu Ao ckpahewa poka Tpajaka
HamupHULa.

Lleo oger-ak 3ampauBaya je norogaH 3a
YyBak€e CMP3HYTUX NpexpambeHnx
npoussoaa.

OcTtaBuTe [OBOMBHO MPOCTOPA OKO XpaHe
Aa Ba3gyx cnoboHo LmpKynuLie.

5.5 CaBeTu 3a yyBame XpaHe y
hpnxmnaepy

OuyBake CBEXUX HAMUPHULLA OCUTYpaHO
je npu Temnepatypu og +4°C unm HUXoj.

6. HETA N HUWURhEWE

@ Wckrbyuute ypehaj npe Hero wrto 6uno
KaKBOr pafa ofpxaBaa.

Mpe ynotpe6e NpBO OYUCTUTE YHYTPALLIHOCT
1 npubop MIakom BOAOM U HeyTpanHum ca-

nyHOM, @ 3aTuM ocylnTe. PejoBHO yuctute
onpemy 1 3anTuBKe Ha BpaTuma.

O6puLmTe KOMaHAHy Tabny BMa)XHOM Kprnom

1 OcyLuMTE je MekoM kprnoM. Hemojte aa ko-
puCTUTE OEeTEPLIEHTE.

7. PELLABAHKE MNPOBJIEMA

Ypehaj He paaw.

MpaBunHO ykrby4uTe yTukad y avaHy
YTUYHULLY.

Ykrbyuute ypeha;.

MpoBepuTe fa N1 npekuaay u ocurypay
page.

Temnepatypa ypehaja je
He3apoBosbaBajyha.

Mopecute Temnepatypy.
3aTBOpUTE JOOPO BpaTa.

* YBek KOpUCTUTE 3aTBOpPeHe nocyae 3a
YyyBah-€ YBPCTE N TEYHE XpaHe fa bucte
cnpeunnu na3nasak ykyca u mupuca y
OKOIHM NPOCTOP.

« [la 6ucte n3dernu yHakpcHy
KOHTaMUHaLUWjy CKyBaHe U CUPOBE XpaHe,
MOKMONNUTE CKyBaHy XpaHy 1 oABojTe je of
cupose.

* YMoTajTe 1 nocTtaBUTE MECO Ha CTakNeHy
nonuuy naHag duoke 3a nosphe.

e Oamp3HUTE XpaHy y hbpwxuaepy.

* He craBmbajTe Bpeny xpaHy y ypeha;.

¢ Ouuctute Bohe 1 nosphe n ctasute y
HameHcKy prnoky (droky ca nosphem).

* HewmojTe gpxute er3otmyHo Bohe y
pwxuaepy.

* HewmojTte ga 4yyBaTe nosphe nonyt
napagajsa, kpomnupa, nyka n 6enor nyka
y pprkmnaepy.

« 3artBopuTe 6oLe npe Hero LWTO UX CTaBuUTe
y ppwxuaep.

PeaoBHO YMCTUTE OTBOP 3a OMp3aBaH-e BO-
ne.

® He nepute npubop n genose ypehaja y
MalLLVHW 3a npake CynoBa.

Ypehaj ce ykrbyuyje n nckmbyuyje.

« 3artBopuTe gobpo Bpara.

« [lpoBepute 3anTuBky BpaTta.

Ypehaj je 6y4aH nnu BuGpupa.

* HusenuwwuTe ypehaj.

« [lposepute nonehuny ypehaja. Yesepute
ce Aa He goavpyje 3ua.

Bopna kanrse Ha noga.

» [locTaBuTe NpaBuIiHO TauHy 3a BOAy Of,
ofMp3aBara 1 LiEBYNLLY.
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He6enu cnoj mpasa ce nojaerbyje y
3amp3uBauy.

» 3arBopuTe 4obpo Bpara.
+ T[poBepuTe nsnase 3a Basayx.

BouHu 3npoBu ypehaja cy Bpyhu.

* To je HopmanHo. KopucTtute pykasuue
OTMOpHe Ha TonmnoTy ako Tpeba Aa
poavpHeTte 6o4He naHene.

Bparta ce He 3aTBapajy npaBunHo.
* HusenuwwuTte ypehaj.

8. TEXHUYKN NOOALMN

TexHnyke nHdopmalmje ce Hanase Ha
NAoYMLUM ca TEXHUYKUM KapakTepucTmkama
ca yHyTpallkbe cTpaHe ypehaja n Ha eHepreT-
CKOj HanenHuym.

QR Kop Ha eHepreTckoj HanenHUM Koja ce
ncnopyyyje ca ypehajem HaBoau Beb Besy ka
MH(popmaLMjama Be3aHM 3a yuuHak ypehaja
y 6a3un nogataka EU EPREL. CauyBajTe
eHepreTcKy HanenHuuy 3a 6yayhe notpebe
3ajeHo ca ynyTCcTBOM 3a ynoTpeby n cBum
ocTanum AOKyMeHTMMa Koju ce ucrnopyuyjy ca
oBuM ypehajem.

 [paBunHo okpeHuTe BpaTta.
*  YMeTHuTE nosmie UcnpasHo.
« [poeepute 3anTmeky Bpata.

(D O6patuTe ce oBnalwheHoM cepBUCHOM
LIeHTPY ako ce npobnem v garse jaBroa unm
na bucTe 3amMmeHUny cujanuy 1 3anTuBKe
Ha Bpatuma.

Mudopmauuje Hasegerne y EPREL-y moryhe
je npoHahu 1 nomohy Bese
htfps.//eprel.ec.europa.eu v Ha3uBa mogena u
Opoja npousBoaa Koju Ccy HaBeaeHU Ha
NNoYMLUM ca TEXHUYKUM KapakTepucTmkama
ypehaja.

Mornenajte Besy www.theenergylabel.eu 3a
aeTtarbHe MHopmaumje 0 eHepreTckoj Ha-
nenHuum.

9. "H®POPMALIUJE 3A UHCTUTYTE 3A TECTUPAKE

Yrpagwa v npunpema ypehaja 3a cBaky Be-
pudmkaymjy eko-gusajHa buhe ycarnaiwueHa
ca EN 62552 (EU). 3axTeBu 3a BeHTMNaLUujy,
AMMEH3Mje NnexuiiTa u MruHMMarnHa pacToja-
ta nosagu Tpeba Aa byay kao WTo je HaBe-

10. EKOJIOLUKA NMUTAHA

Peuuknupajte matepujane o3HavyeHe cuMoo-

nom &P, Crasute ambanaxy y ogroeapajyhe
KOHTejHepe aa bucte je peyunknupanu. lNomo-
3UTe y 3aLUTUTU XMBOTHE CpeavHe U JbyCKOT
30paBrba peumknnpakem oTnaga Koju no-
TUYe O ENEKTPUYHUX U ENEKTPOHCKUX ype-
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AeHo y 0BOM YnyTcTBY 3a ynotpeby y oaers-

Ky ,MoHTaxa“. Obpatute ce npomasohavy 3a

cBe foAaTtHe nHdopmauuje, ykbyyyjyhu nna-
HoBe ybauuvBama.

haja. He ognaxwTe ypehaje o3HavyeHe cnum-

6onom = 3ajegHo ca kyhHum otnagom. Opa-
HecuTe NPOW3BOA, NOKanHoj cnyx6u 3a peuu-
Knaxy unm ce obpatute nokanHoj aaMUHN-
cTpaumjn.
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1. A\ BEZPECNOSTNE INFORMACIE

Pred inStalaciou a pouziva-
nim spotrebica si precitajte
prilozeny navod na pouziva-
nie. Vyrobca nezodpoveda za
zranenia ani za Skody spéso-
bené nespravnou instalaciou
alebo pouzivanim. Tieto po-
kyny uchovavajte na bezpec-
nom a pristupnom mieste,
aby ste do nich mohli v bu-
ducnosti nahliadnut’.

1.1 Bezpecnost’ deti
a zranitelnych oséb

Deti by mali byt’ pod dozo-
rom, aby sa zabezpecilo,
Ze sa so spotrebicom nebu-
du hrat.

Deti nesmu spotrebic bez
dozoru Cistit’ ani vykonavat’
Ziadnu udrzbu na spotrebi-
Ci.

Obaly vzdy uschovajte mi-
mo dosah deti a nalezite
ich zlikvidujte.

1.2 VSeobecna
bezpeénost’

» Tento spotrebicC je urCeny

na jedno pouzitie vdomac-
nosti v interiéri.

Tento spotrebi¢ sa mdze
pouzivat’ v kancelariach,
hotelovych host'ovskych iz-
bach, izbach s postelou

a ranajkami, v domovoch
polnohospodarskych hosti
a inych podobnych ubyto-
vacich zariadeniach, ak ta-
kéto pouzivanie nepresiah-
ne (priemerné) urovne pou-
Zivania v domacnosti.
UPOZORNENIE: Vetracie
otvory na skrini spotrebiCa
alebo konstrukcii zabudo-
vatelného spotrebica musia
zostat’ volné a nezakryté.
UPOZORNENIE: Na ury-
chlenie rozmrazovania ne-
pouzivajte iné mechanické
zariadenia alebo prostried-
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ky ako tie, ktoré odporuca
vyrobca.

UPOZORNENIE: Neposko-
dzujte chladiaci okruh.
UPOZORNENIE: V spotre-
bi€i vo vnutri priehradiek na
uchovavanie potravin ne-
pouzivajte elektrické spo-
trebice, ak dany typ neod-
poruca vyrobca.

Na Cistenie spotrebica ne-
pouzivajte prud vody ani
paru.

Spotrebic Cistite vihkou
makkou handri¢kou. Pouzi-
vajte len neutralne Cistiace
prostriedky. Nepouzivajte
abrazivne vyrobky, Cistiace
Spongie s abrazivnou
vrstvou, rozpustadla ani ko-
vové predmety.

* Ked je spotrebi¢ dlho
prazdny, vypnite ho, odm-
razte, vyCistite, vysuste a
nechajte otvorené dvierka,
aby ste predisli tvorbe ples-
ne v spotrebici.

* V tomto spotrebicCi neskla-
dujte vybusné latky, ako
napriklad aerosodlove nad-
oby s horlavymi hnacimi
latkami.

* Ak je napajaci kabel posko-
deny, musi ho vymenit’ vy-
robca, nim autorizované
servisné stredisko alebo
podobne kvalifikované oso-
by, aby sa predislo nebez-
pecenstvu.

2. BEZPECNOSTNE IFNORMACIE

2.1 Instalacia

/N VAROVANIE!

Tento spotrebi¢ méze nainstalovat’ len
kvalifikovana osoba.

Odstrante vsetky obaly.

Poskodeny spotrebi¢ neinstalujte ani
nepouzivajte.

Riadte sa samostatnymi pokynmi na
inStalaciu spotrebic¢a dostupnymi na nasej
webovej stranke.

Vzdy davajte pozor, ak presuvate
spotrebi¢, pretoze je tazky. Vzdy
pouzivajte ochranné rukavice a uzavretu
obuv.

Uistite sa, ze okolo spotrebi¢a moze prudit

vzduch.
Spotrebi¢ neinstalujte blizko radiatorov,
sporakov, rur ani varnych panelov, pokial
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nie je v instalacnych pokynoch uvedené
inak.

* Spotrebi¢ nevystavujte dazdu.

* Neinstalujte spotrebi¢ na priamom
slneénom svetle.

« Spotrebi¢ neinstalujte do oblasti, ktoré su
prili§ vihké alebo prili§ studené.

2.2 Elektrické zapojenie

/\ VAROVANIE!

Hrozi nebezpecenstvo poziaru a zasahu
elektrickym pridom.

/N VAROVANIE!
Pri umiestfiovani spotrebica sa uistite, ze
nie je elektricky napajaci kabel zachyteny
alebo poskodeny.



/N VAROVANIE!

Nepouzivajte viaczasuvkoveé adaptéry ani
predlZzovacie kable.

+ Uistite sa, Ze parametre na typovom Stitku

su kompatibilné s elektrickym napatim
zdroja napajania.

» Spotrebi¢ musi byt uzemneny.

» Vzdy pouzivajte spravne nainstalovanu
zasuvku odolnu proti narazom.

+ Ak domaca napajacia zasuvka nie je
uzemnena, pripojte spotrebic k
samostatnému uzemneniu v sulade s
platnymi predpismi, pricom sa poradte s
kvalifikovanym elektrikarom.

» Davaijte pozor, aby ste neposkodili
elektrické komponenty (napr.: sietovu
zastrcku, sietovy kabel, kompresor). Ak
potrebujete vymenit’ elektrické sucasti,
obratte sa na autorizované servisné
stredisko alebo elektroinstalatéra.

» Siet'ovy kabel musi byt pod uroviou
sietovej zastréky.

» Siet'ovu zastrcku pripojte do sietovej
zasuvky az po dokonceni instalacie. Po
inStalacii sa uistite, ze mate pristup k
sietovej zastréke.

» Spotrebi¢ neodpajajte tahanim za
napajaci kabel. Vzdy tahajte za sietovu
zastréku.

2.3 Pouzitie

/N VAROVANIE!

Riziko poranenia, popalenia, zasahu elek-
trickym pradom alebo riziko poziaru.

A Spotrebi¢ obsahuje horfavy plyn, izo-

butan (R600a), prirodny plyn s vysokou urov-

flou environmentalnej kompatibility. Davajte
pozor, aby ste neposkodili chladiaci okruh,
ktory obsahuje izobutan.

* Nemernte technické parametre tohto
spotrebica.

« Tento spotrebic je ur€eny na pouzivanie
pri okolitej teplote v rozsahu od 10°C do
38°C. Uvedeny teplotny rozsah zarucuje
spravnu ¢innost’ spotrebica.

» Do spotrebi¢a nevkladajte elektrické
spotrebice (napr.: zariadenia na vyrobu
zmrzliny), ak ich neoznadil za vhodné
vyrobca.

» Ak sa poSkodi chladiaci okruh, uistite sa,
Ze v miestnosti nie su plamene a zdroje
vznietenia. Miestnost’ dobre vyvetrajte.

« Nedovoite, aby sa plastovych &asti
spotrebica dotykali hortice predmety.

* V spotrebici neskladujte horlavé plyny ani
kvapaliny.

» Horlavé latky ani predmety, ktoré su
nasiaknuté horlavymi latkami, nekladte do
spotrebi¢a, do jeho blizkosti ani nan.

» Nedotykajte sa kompresora ani
kondenzatora. Su horuce.

* Nedovolte, aby sa potraviny dostali do
kontaktu s vnatornymi stenami prieCinkov
spotrebica.

2.4 Vnutorné osvetlenie

/N VAROVANIE!

Hrozi nebezpecenstvo zasahu elektric-
kym pradom.

» Tento vyrobok obsahuje jeden alebo viac
zdrojov svetla s triedou energeticke;j
ucinnosti G.

» Informacie o Ziarovke/ziarovkach vnutri
tohto vyrobku a nahradnych dieloch
osvetlenia, ktoré sa predavaju
samostatne: Tieto Ziarovky su navrhnuté
tak, aby odolali extrémnym podmienkam v
domaécich spotrebi¢och, ako napr. teplota,
vibracie, vlhkost, alebo sluzia ako
ukazovatele prevadzkového stavu
spotrebica. Nie su uréené na pouzivanie
inym spésobom a nie st vhodné na
osvetlenie priestorov v domacnosti.

2.5 OSetrovanie a Cistenie

/N VAROVANIE!

Hrozi nebezpecenstvo poranenia alebo
poskodenia spotrebica.

¢ Pred vykonavanim udrzby spotrebi¢
vypnite a vytiahnite jeho zastr¢ku zo
sietovej zasuvky. .

» Tento spotrebi¢ obsahuje uhlovodiky
v chladiacej jednotke. UdrZbu spotrebica a
doplianie naplne méze vykonavat' len
kvalifikovana osoba.

2.6 Servis

« Ak treba dat’ spotrebi€ opravit,, obratte sa
na autorizované servisné stredisko.
Pouzivajte iba originalne nahradné diely.

* Nezabudnite, Ze vlastnoruéna alebo
neprofesionalna oprava méze mat’
bezpecnostné nasledky a mohla by
spoOsobit’ zanik zaruky.

* Nasledujuce nahradné diely budu
dostupné pocas najmenej 7 rokov od
ukonéenia predaja modelu: termostaty,
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snimace teploty, dosky s ploSnymi spojmi,
zdroje osvetlenia, rukovate dvierok,
zavesy dvierok, nadoby a koSe. Tesnenia
dvierok budu dostupné pocas najmene;j
10 rokov od ukoncenia predaja modelu.
Dostupnost’ méze byt' vo vasej krajine
dihSia. DalSie informacie najdete na nasej
webovej lokalite.

Upozorfiujeme, Ze niektoré z tychto dielov
mozu byt dostupné iba pre
profesionalnych opravarov, a Ze nie vSetky
nahradné diely su vhodné pre vsetky
modely.

2.7 Likvidacia

/\ VAROVANIE!
Riziko zranenia alebo udusenia.

3.

[

BEaE

4.

OVLADACI PANEL

T PEE @ @
@, X %HH 4
Tlacidlo Napajanie

Stlacte a podrzte po dobu 3 sekund, ak
chcete zapnut alebo vypnut' napajania.
Indikator teploty ukazuje — —. Ked je za-
pnuta funkcia napajania, spotrebic presta-
ne chladit’.

Tlacidlo Super Freeze

Stla€enim daného tlacidla aktivujete funk-
ciu Super Freeze.

Indikator Super Freeze
Indikator alarmu
Indikator teploty

Tlacidlo regulacie teploty
Stlacenim nastavte teplotu. Teplota sa
pohybuje v rozsahu od 2°C do 8°C.

KAZDODENNE POUZIVANIE

@® Vybavenie sa li$i podia modelu.
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« Spotrebi¢ odpojte od elektrickej siete.

« Odrezte elektricky kabel a zlikvidujte ho.

« Odstrante dvierka, aby ste zabranili
uviaznutiu deti a doméacich zvierat v
spotrebici.

» Chladiaci okruh a izolaéné materidly tohto
spotrebi¢a nepodkodzuju ozénovu vrstvu.

* Penova izolacia obsahuje horlavy plyn.
Informacie o spravnej likvidacii spotrebica
vam poskytne vas miestny urad.

* Neposkodte tu Cast’ chladiacej jednotky,
ktora sa nachadza blizko vymennika tepla.

Tlacidlo alarmu

3.1 Funkcia Super Freeze

Tato funkcia urychiuje zmrazovanie potravin
v mraznicke. Indikator Super Freeze svieti a
2°C sa zobrazi na indikatore teploty. Funkcia
sa vypne po 52 hodinach.

Funkciu Super Freeze zapnete stlacenim tla-
Cidla Super Freeze.

3.2 Zvukovy signal Dvierka
otvorené

Ak zostanu dvierka otvorené priblizne 1 minu-
tu, aktivuje sa zvukovy alarm. Zvukovy alarm
znie kazdu mindtu po dobu 10 minut a indika-
tor alarmu blika.

Alarm sa vypne po zatvoreni dvierok.

Ak chcete alarm vypnut, stlacte tlacidlo
Alarm.



4.1 Umiestnenie policiek

5. RADY A TIPY

5.1 Rady na usporu energie
* Nezakryvajte ventilacné mriezky a otvory.

5.2 Trvanlivost’ potravin

Druh potravin ;rr:::‘s?;i::)sr
Chlieb 3

Ovocie (okrem citrusovych plo- 6-12

dov)

Zelenina 8-10
Zvysky bez masa 1-2
Mlie¢ne vyrobky:

Maslo 6-9
Makky syr (napr. mozzarella) 3-4

Tvrdy syr (napr. parmezan, ¢edar) 6

Morské plody:

Mastné ryby (napr. losos, makre-

la) 2-3

Chudé ryby (napr. treska, platesa) 4 -6

Krevety 12

Lupané $kiabky a musle 3-4

@ so sklenenymi ¢astami a priehradkami
na dverach manipulujte opatrne. Nepo-
Skrabte ich, nenamahaijte ich ani ich nevy-
stavujte nahlym zmenam teploty. Neumy-
vajte sklenené €asti v umyvacke riadu.

4.2 Vybratie zasuviek
Odstranenie zasuviek:

1. Uplne otvorte dvere.

2. Vytiahnite zasuvku az na doraz.

3. Zdvihnite prednu Cast’ a zasuvku vysunte
von.

Ak chcete nainstalovat’ zasuvky, uvedené
kroky vykonajte v opacnom poradi.

Druh potravin ;rnr:;asri':;’:ft’
Varené ryby 1-2

Maso:

Hydina 9-12
Hovéadzie 6-12
Bravcové 4-6
Jahnacie 6-9
Klobasa 1-2

Sunka 1-2
Zvysky s masom 2-3

5.3 Rady na zmrazovanie

« Nezmrazuije flase alebo plechovky
s tekutinami, predovsetkym napoje
obsahujuce oxid uhli¢ity. PoCas
zmrazovania mézu vybuchnut.

* Do mraziaceho priestoru nevkladajte
hortce jedla.

* Nekladte ¢erstvé nezmrazené potraviny
hned vedla uz zmrazenych potravin.

* Kocky ladu, zmrzliny ani nanuky
nekonzumuijte ihned po vybrati
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z mraznicky, aby ste sa vyhli vzniku
omrzlin.
* Rozmrazené potraviny opat’ nezmrazuijte.

5.4 Rady na uskladnenie mrazenych
potravin

» Dobré nastavenie teploty, ktoré zaistuje

zachovanie mrazenych potravin,
predstavuje teplota nizSia alebo rovna
18°C

+ VysSie nastavenie teploty v spotrebici
moze viest' ku skrateniu Zivotnosti
potravin.

» Cela mraznicka je vhodna na uskladnenie
mrazenych potravin.

* Nechajte dostatok miesta okolo potravin,
aby mohol volne cirkulovat’ vzduch.

5.5 Rady pre chladenie potravin

» Dobré nastavenie teploty, ktoré zaist'uje
zachovanie Cerstvych potravin,

6. OSETROVANIE A CISTENIE

@ Pred akoukolvek tdrzbou spotrebié od-
pojte od elektrickej siete.

Pred prvym pouzitim vycistite vnutro a vSetko
prislusenstvo vlaznou vodou s pridanym ne-
utralnym saponatom, potom ho osuste. Zaria-
denie a tesnenia dvierok pravidelne Cistite.
Ovladaci panel vycistite vihkou handrickou a
osuste makkou handri¢kou. Nepouzivajte
Ziadne pracie prostriedky.

7. RIESENIE PROBLEMOV

Spotrebi¢ nefunguje.

» Spravne zapojte sietovu zastréku do
sietovej zasuvky.

» Zapnite spotrebic.

+ Skontrolujte, ¢i funguje isti¢ a poistka.

Teplota spotrebi€a nie je uspokojiva.

» Upravte teplotu.

» Dobre zavrite dvere.

Zariadenie sa zapina a vypina.

» Dobre zavrite dvere.

» Skontrolujte tesnenie dvierok.

Spotrebic je hluény alebo vibruje.

* Vyrovnaijte spotrebic.
» Skontrolujte zadnu €ast’ spotrebica. Uistite
sa, ze sa nedotyka steny.
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predstavuje teplota nizSia alebo rovna
+4°C.

» Na tekutiny a jedlo vzdy pouZzivajte
uzatvaratelné nadoby, aby ste predisli
prenasaniu voni a pachov v spotrebici.

* Aby ste sa vyhli kontaminacii medzi
uvarenymi a surovymi potravinami,
uvarené potraviny zakryte a skladujte
oddelene od surovych.

* Maso zabalte a polozte na sklenenu policu
nad zasuvkou na zeleninu.

» Potraviny rozmrazujte vo vnutri
chladnicky.

» Do spotrebi¢a nevkladajte teplé potraviny.

* Ovocie a zeleninu ocistite a vlozte do
prislusnej zasuvky (zasuvka na zeleninu).

« Exotické ovocie neskladujte v chladnicke.

=V chladnicke neskladujte zeleninu ako
paradajky, zemiaky, cibulu &i cesnak.

» FlaSe pred vlozenim do chladni¢ky
zatvorte.

Pravidelne Cistite odtokovy otvor na rozmra-
zovanie.

@ Prislusenstvo a sugasti spotrebi¢a ne-
umyvajte v umyvacke riadu.

Voda kvapka na podlahu.

« Spravne umiestnite zasuvku a hadi¢ku na
rozmrazovanie.

V mrazni¢ke dochadza k silnému

namraze.

* Dobre zavrite dvere.

« Skontrolujte vystupy vzduchu.

Bocné steny spotrebic¢a su horuce.

« Je to normalne. Ak sa potrebujete dotknut’
bo¢nych panelov, pouzite rukavice odolné
voci ohrevu.

Dvere sa nezatvaraju spravne.

* Vyrovnajte spotrebic.
« Dvere spravne otocte.
« Spravne vlozte police.



» Skontrolujte tesnenie dvierok.

8. TECHNICKE UDAJE

Technické informacie sa uvadzaju na typo-
vom §titku na vnutornej strane spotrebica

a na Stitku energetickych parametrov.
Ciarovy kdd na stitku energetickych parame-
trov dodanom so spotrebi¢om poskytuje we-
bovy odkaz na informacie o vykone spotrebi-
¢a v databaze EU EPREL. Energeticky Stitok,
navod na pouzivanie a dalSie dokumenty si
odlozte, aby ste ich mali v pripade potreby
neskor k dispozicii.

(® Ak problém pretrvava alebo chcete vy-
menit’ ziarovku a tesnenia dvierok, obratte
sa na autorizované servisné stredisko.

Tie isté informacie su dostupné aj v databaze
EPREL na webove;j stran-

ke https.//eprel.ec.europa.eu, kde treba zadat
model a Cislo vyrobku, ktoré najdete na typo-
vom §titku spotrebica.

Podrobnejsie informacie o energetickom Stit-
ku najdete na stran-
ke www.theenergylabel.eu.

9. INFORMACIE PRE SKUSOBNE USTAVY

InStalacia a priprava spotrebic¢a na akékolvek
overenie ekologického dizajnu musi byt’ v su-
lade s normou EN 62552 (EU). PoZiadavky

na vetranie, rozmery otvoru a minimaine vol-

né zadné vzdialenosti su uvedené v tejto pou-
zivatelskej prirucke v kapitole Intalacia. Kon-
taktujte vyrobcu ohladom akychkolvek dal-
Sich informacii, vratane planov naplnenia.

10. OCHRANA ZIVOTNEHO PROSTREDIA

Materialy oznacené symbolom L/o\l)ObaI Vy-

hodte do prislusnych kontajnerov na recykla-
ciu. Chrante zivotné prostredie a zdravie ludi
a recyklujte odpad z elektrickych a elektronic-
kych spotrebiCov. Spotrebice oznacené sym-

bolom & s komunalnym odpadom. Vyrobok
odovzdajte v miestnom recyklacnom zariade-
ni alebo sa obratte na obecny alebo mestsky
urad.
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Pridrzujemo si pravico do sprememb.

1. A VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE

Pred namestitvijo in uporabo
naprave natan¢no preberite
prilozena navodila. Proizvaja-
lec ni odgovoren za poskod-
be ali Skodo, nastalo zaradi
nepravilne namestitve ali
uporabe. Navodila vedno
shranite na varnem in dostop-
nem mestu za poznejSo upo-
rabo.

1.1 Varnost otrok in
ranljivih oseb

 Otroci morajo biti pod na-
dzorom, da se ne igrajo z
napravo .

 Otroci ne smejo izvajati Cis-
¢enja in uporabniskega
vzdrzevanja naprave, €e ni
zagotovljen nadzor.

* Vso embalazo hranite zunaj
dosega otrok in jo ustrezno
zavrzite.
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1.2 Splosna varnost

* Ta naprava je namenjena
zgolj uporabi v gospodinj-
stvu v notranjem okolju.

* Ta naprava se lahko upo-
rablja v pisarnah, hotelskih
sobah, sobah motelov, kjer
nudijo prenocCisca z zajtr-
kom, kmeckih turizmih in
drugih podobnih nastanitve-
nih objektih, kjer taksna
uporaba ne presega (po-
vprec€nih) ravni domace
uporabe.

* OPOZORILO: Prezraceval-
ne odprtine na ohisju na-
prave ali vgradni konstruk-
ciji naj ne bodo ovirane.

* OPOZORILO: Za pospesi-
tev odtaljevanja ne uporab-
ljajte mehanskih naprav ali
drugih sredstev, razen ti-
stih, ki jih priporo¢a proiz-
vajalec.

* OPOZORILO: Ne posko-

dujte hladilnega tokokroga.



* OPOZORILO: V predalih za
shranjevanje zivil v napravi
ne uporabljajte elektricnih
naprav, razen Ce jih pripo-
roCa proizvajalec.

» Za CiSCenje naprave ne
uporabljajte parnega Cistil-
nika in brizganja vode.

+ QOdistite napravo z vlazno
mehko krpo. Uporabljajte
samo nevtralna Cistil-
na sredstva. Za Cis€enje ne
uporabljajte abrazivnih Ci-
stil, grobih gobic, topil ali
kovinskih predmetov.

» Ko je naprava dalj Casa
prazna, jo izklopite, odtajaj-

2. VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

2.1 Namestitev

/\ UPOZORNENIE!

To napravo lahko namesti le strokovno
usposobljena oseba.

Odstranite vso embalazo.

* Ne nameS$c¢ajte ali uporabljajte
poskodovane naprave.

* Upostevajte lo¢ena navodila za
namestitev naprave in , ki so na voljo na
nasem spletnem mestu.

Pri premikanju naprave bodite pazljivi, ker
je tezka. Vedno uporabljajte zascitne
rokavice in prilozeno obutev.

» Poskrbite, da bo zrak lahko neovirano
kroZzil okrog naprave.

» Naprave ne namescajte v blizino
radiatorjev ali Stedilnikov, pecic ali
kuhalnih ploS¢, razen Ce je v navodilih za
namestitev navedeno drugace.

* Naprave ne izpostavljajte dezju.

Naprave ne nameScajte na mesto, kjer je
izpostavljena neposredni son¢ni svetlobi.
Naprave ne postavljajte v prevlazne ali
premrzle prostore.

te, oCistite, osusite in pusti-
te vrata odprta, da prepreci-
te nastanek plesni v njej.

* V tej napravi ne shranjujte
eksplozivov, kot so embala-
ze z aerosoli z vnetljivim
plinom.

* Ce je napajalni kabel po-
Skodovan, ga mora v izogib
nevarnostim zamenijati pro-
izvajalec, zastopnik njego-
vega pooblas¢enega ser-
visnega centra ali druga
strokovno usposobljena
oseba.

2.2 Elektricne povezave

/\ UPOZORNENIE!
Nevarnost pozara in elektricnega udara.

/\ UPOZORNENIE!
Pri namesc¢anju naprave pazite, da napa-
jalnega kabla v kaj ne ujamete ali ga po-
Skodujete.

/N UPOZORNENIE!

Ne uporabljajte razdelilnikov in podalj-
Skov.

* Preverite, ali so parametri s ploScice za
tehni¢ne navedbe zdruzljivi z elektricno
napetostjo omrezja.

« Naprava mora biti ozemljena.

* Vedno uporabite pravilno names¢eno
varnostno vti¢nico.

« Ce vti€nica za elektricno napajanje ni
ozemljena, napravo prikljucite na loceno
ozemljitev v skladu z veljavnimi predpisi in
se posvetujte z usposobljenim
elektricarjem.
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» Pazite, da ne poskodujete elektri¢nih
sestavnih delov (npr. vti¢a, napajalnega
kabla, kompresorja). Za zamenjavo
elektri¢nih sestavnih delov se obrnite na
pooblasceni servisni center ali elektricarja.

+ Prikljuéni kabel mora ostati pod vti¢em.

+ Vti¢ vtaknite v vtiCnico Sele ob koncu
namesc¢anja. Poskrbite, da bo vti¢
dosegljiv tudi po namestitvi.

» Ne vlecite za elektri¢ni prikljuni kabel, ¢e
zelite izkljuciti napravo. Vedno povlecite
za Vvtic.

2.3 Uporaba

/\ UPOZORNENIE!

Nevarnost poskodbe, opeklin, elektri¢ne-
ga udara ali pozara.

A Naprava vsebuje vnetljiv plin izobutan
(R600a), zemeljski plin z visoko stopnjo okolj-
ske neoporec¢nosti. Pazite, da ne poSkodujete
hladilnega krogotoka, ki vsebuje izobutan.

» Ne spreminjajte specifikacij te naprave.

» Ta naprava je namenjena uporabi pri
temperaturi okolice med 10°C in 38°C.
Pravilno delovanje je lahko zagotovljeno
samo znotraj navedenega temperaturnega
obmodja.

» Elektricnih naprav (npr. aparatov za
sladoled) ne postavljajte v napravo, razen
Ce tega ne dovoli proizvajalec.

» Ce pride do poSkodbe hladilnega
krogotoka, se prepriCajte, da v prostoru ni
plamenov in virov vziga. Prostor
prezracite.

* Ne dovolite, da se vroci predmeti
dotaknejo plasti¢nih delov naprave.

* 'V napravi ne shranjujte vnetljivega plina in
tekocCine.

* Ne postavljajte vnetljivih izdelkov ali
predmetov, ki so prepojeni z vnetljivimi
izdelki, v napravo, blizu nje ali nanjo.

* Ne dotikajte se kompresorja ali
kondenzatorja. Predmeti so vrogi.

* Ne dopustite, da zivila ne pridejo v stik z
notranjimi stenami predelkov naprave.

2.4 Notranja osvetlitev

/\ UPOZORNENIE!
Nevarnost elektricnega udara.

» Taizdelek vsebuje enega ali vec

svetlobnih virov razreda energijske
ucinkovitosti G.
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* O zarnicah v izdelku in nadomestnih
zarnicah, ki se prodajajo lo¢eno: Te
Zarnice so zasnovane za ekstremne
pogoje v gospodinjskih aparatih, kot so
izjemne temperature, vibracije in vlaznosti,
ali za sporocanje informacij o delovanju
aparata. Niso namenjene za uporabo
drugje in niso primerne za sobno
razsvetljavo v gospodinjstvu

2.5 Vzdrzevanje in CiSCenje
/\ UPOZORNENIE!

Nevarnost telesnih poskodb ali Skode na
napravi.

* Pred vzdrzevanjem izklopite napravo in
iztaknite vti¢ iz glavne vticnice.

« Ta naprava vsebuje ogljikovodike v
hladilni enoti. Vzdrzevanje in ponovno
polnjenje enote mora opravljati le
strokovno usposobljena oseba.

2.6 Servis

« Za popravilo naprave se obrnite na
pooblasceni servisni center. Uporabite
samo originalne rezervne dele.

» Samopopravila ali nestrokovna popravila
lahko vplivajo na varnost, zaradi ¢esar
lahko preneha veljati garancija.

* Naslednji nadomestni deli bodo na voljo
vsaj Se 7 let po tem, ko model ne bo ve€ v
prodaiji: termostati, tipala temperature,
plosc¢e s tiskanim vezjem, viri svetlobe,
roCaji za vrata, tecaji za vrata, reSetke in
koSare. Tesnila za vrata bodo na voljo vsaj
Se 10 let po tem, ko model ne bo ve¢ v
prodaji. Trajanje je lahko daljSe v vasi
drzavi. Za dodatne informacije obiscite
naso spletno stran.

* Nekateri od teh nadomestnih delov so na
voljo samo usposobljenim serviserjem, vsi
nadomestni deli pa niso primerni za vse
modele.

2.7 Odstranjevanje

/N\ UPOZORNENIE!
Nevarnost poskodbe ali zadusitve.

* Napravo izkljucite iz napajanja.

» Odrezite elektricni prikljucni kabel in ga
zavrzite.

« Odstranite vrata in na ta nacin preprecite,
da bi se otroci in zivali zaprli v napravo.

» Hladilni krogotok in izolacijski material
naprave sta ozonu prijazna.



* |zolacijska pena vsebuje vnetljiv plin. Za
informacije o pravilnem odstranjevanju
naprave se obrnite na ob¢insko upravo.

3. NADZORNA PLOSCA

mpEnn o g

®3> » ('M |-l _| Hlvc qx

Fe 1)

Tipka za vklopl/izklop
Pritisnite in drzite za 3 sekund, da vklopi-
te ali izklopite napajanje. Indikator tempe-
rature kaze— —. Ko je funkcija moci vklop-
liena, naprava preneha hladiti.

Gumb Super Freeze
Za vklop funkcije Super Freeze pritisnite
gumb.

IndikatorSuper Freeze
Indikator alarma
Prikazovalnik temperature

Gumb za regulacijo temperature
Pritisnite za nastavitev temperature. Tem-
peratura se giblje 0d2°C do 8°C.

[V
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4. DNEVNA UPORABA

@ Oprema se razlikuje glede na model.

4.1 Namesc¢anje polic

* Ne poskoduijte dela hladilne enote, ki se
nahaja v blizini kondenzatorja.

Gumb alarm

3.1 Super Freeze Funkcija

Ta funkcija pospesuje zamrzovanje hrane v
zamrzovalniku. Super Freezelndikator zasveti
in 2 °C se prikaze na indikatorju temperature.
Funkcija se po tem izklopi po 52 urah.

Za vklop funkcije Super Freeze pritisnite
gumb Super Freeze.

3.2 Alarm za odprta vrata

Ce so vrata odprta pribl. 1 minuto, se aktivira
zvocni alarm. Zvocni alarm se oglasi vsako
minuto za 10 minuti in indikator alarma utripa.
Zvocni signal utihne, ko zaprete vrata.

Ce zelite izklopiti alarm, pritisnite Alarm
gumb.

® S steklenimi deli in predali na vratih rav-
najte previdno. Ne praskajte jih, ne obre-
menjujte in ne izpostavljajte nenadnim tem-
peraturnim spremembam. Steklenih delov
ne Cistite v pomivalnem stroju.

4.2 Odstranjevanje predalov

Za odstranitev predalov:

1. Odpri vrata do konca.

2. Predal vlecite ven, dokler se ne ustavi.
3. Dvignite sprednji del in izvlecite predal.
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Ce zelite namestiti predale, storite obratno,
kot je opisano zgoraj.

5. NAMIGI IN NASVETI

5.1 Namigi za var€evanje z energijo

* Ne pokrivajte prezracevalnih reSetk ali
odprtin.

5.2 Rok uporabnosti

Rok upo-
Vrsta jedi rabnosti
(meseci)

Kruh 3

Sadje (razen citrusi) 6-12
Zelenjava 8-10
Ostanki brez mesa 1-2
Mlecni izdelki:

Maslo 6-9
Mehki siri (npr. mocarela) 3-4
Trdi siri (npr. parmezan, ¢edar) 6
Morski sadezi:

Mastne ribe (npr. losos, skusa) 2-3
Puste ribe (npr. polenovka, boko- 4-6
plavutarica)

Rakci 12
Odprte Skoljke 3-4
Kuhane ribe 1-2
Meso:

Perutnina 9-12
Govedina 6-12
Svinjina 4-6
Jagnjetina 6-9
Klobasa 1-2
Sunka 1-2
Ostanki z mesom 2-3
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5.3 Namigi za zamrzovanje

Ne zamrzuijte steklenic ali plocevink s
tekocCinami, Se posebej gaziranimi. Med
zamrzovanjem lahko eksplodirajo.

V zamrzovalnik ne postavljajte vro€ih Zzivil.
Sveza nezamrznjena zivila ne postavljajte
neposredno ob ze zamrznjene jedi.

Ne uzivajte ledenih kock, sorbetov ali
sladolednih luck takoj, ko jih vzamete iz
zamrzovalnika, da preprecite ozebline.
Odtajanih zivil ne zamrzujte ponovno.

5.4 Shranjevanje zamrznjenih jedi

Dobra nastavitev temperature, ki
zagotavlja ohranjanje zamrznjenih Zivil, je
temperatura, ki je nizja ali enaka -18°C.
Zaradi viSje nastavitve temperature v
napravi se lahko skrajSa rok uporabnosti.
Celoten zamrzovalnik je primeren za
shranjevanje zamrznjenih Zivil.

Okrog zivil pustite dovolj prostora, da
zagotovite prost pretok zraka.

5.5 Namigi za hlajenje zivil

Dobra nastavitev temperature, ki
zagotavlja ohranitev svezih zivil, je nizja ali
enaka +4°C.

Da bi preprecili Sirjenje neprijetnih vonjav
po napravi, za tekocine in Zivila vedno
uporabljajte zaprte posode.

Da se surova zZivila ne bi navzela vonjav
kuhanih zivil, kuhana Zzivila pokrijte in jih
loCite od surovih.

Meso zavijte in postavite na stekleno
polico nad predalom za zelenjavo.

Zivila odmrznite v hladilniku.

V napravo ne postavljajte vro¢ih Zivil.
Ocistite sadje in zelenjavo ter jih polozite v
namenski predal (predal za zelenjavo).

V hladilniku ne hranite eksoti¢nega sadja.
Zelenjave, ko je paradiznik, krompir,
Cebula in Eesen, ne hranite v hladilniku.
Steklenice zaprite, preden jih postavite v
hladilnik.



6. VZDRZEVANJE IN CISCENJE

@ Pred vzdrzevalnimi deli izkljucite napra-
vo iz elektricnega omrezja.

Pred prvo uporabo o istite notranjost in pripo-
mocke z mlaéno vodo in nevtralnim milom,
nato osusite. Redno izvajajte Cis€enje opre-
me in tesnil vrat.

Ocistite nadzorno plo$¢o z vlazno krpo in jo
posusite z mehko krpo. Ne uporabljajte nobe-
nih pralnih sredstev.

7. ODPRAVLJANJE TEZAV

Naprava ne deluje.

*  Omrezni vti¢ pravilno povezite z omrezno
vtiénico.

* Napravo vklopite.

» Preverite, ali delujeta odklopnik in
varovalka.

Temperatura naprave ni zadovoljiva.

» Nastavite temperaturo.
* Pravilno zaprite vrata.

Naprava se vklopi in izklopi.

» Pravilno zaprite vrata.
* Preverite tesnilo vrat.

Naprava je hrupna ali vibrira.

» Poravnajte napravo.
* Preverite hrbtni dela naprave. Prepricajte
se, da se ne dotika stene.

Voda kaplja po tleh.

» Pravilno namestite pladenj za odtajano
vodo in cev.

8. TEHNICNI PODATKI

Tehni¢ni podatki se nahajajo na ploscici za
tehni¢ne navedbe na notranji strani naprave
in na energijski nalepki.

Koda QR na energijski nalepki z naprave za-
gotavlja spletno povezavo do informacij, po-
vezanih z delovanjem naprave, v podatkovni
bazi EU EPREL. Energijsko nalepko hranite
za referenco skupaj z navodili za uporabo in
vsemi drugimi dokumenti, ki so priloZeni tej
napravi.

Redno izvajajte CiS€enje odtocne luknje za
odtaljevanje.

® Pripomockov in delov aparata ne perite
v pomivalnem stroju.

V zamrzovalniku se pojavi mo¢na zmrzal.

* Pravilno zaprite vrata.
* Preverite zraCne izhode.

Stranske stene naprave so vroce.

« To je normalno. Ce se morate dotikati
stranskih ploS¢, uporabite rokavice,
odporne proti vrocini.

Vrata se ne zapirajo pravilno.

« Poravnajte napravo.

* Pravilno obrnite vrata.

« Pravilno vstavite police.

* Preverite tesnilo vrat.

@ Ce tezava vztraja ali zelite zamenjati za-
rnico in tesnila vrat, se obrnite na poobla-
Sceni servis.

Iste informacije lahko v bazi EPREL najdete
tudi s pomocjo povezave
hitps.//eprel.ec.europa.eu ter imena modela
in Stevilke izdelka, ki ju najdete na ploscici za
tehni¢ne navedbe naprave.

Za podrobnejse informacije o energijski na-
lepki si oglejte povezavo
www.theenergylabel.eu.
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9. INFORMACIJE ZA TESTNE INSTITUTE

Namestitev in priprava naprave za vsako pre-
verjanje EcoDesign morata biti v skladu z EN
62552 (EU). Zahteve glede prezragevanja,

mere izreza in najmanjsi razmiki zadnjih stra-

10. SKRB ZA OKOLJE

Reciklirajte materiale, oznacene s simbolom

A

CO. Embalazo odlozite v ustrezne zabojnike
za reciklazo. Pomagaijte varovati okolje in
zdravje ljudi z recikliranjem odpadkov elek-
tricnih in elektronskih naprav. Naprave, ozna-

174 SLOVENSCINA

ni morajo biti taksni, kot so navedeni v po-
glavju Namestitev tega uporabniSkega priroc¢-
nika. Za dodatne informacije in nacrte natova-
rjanja se obrnite na proizvajalca.

¢ene s simbolom, ne odlagajte E skupaj z
gospodinjskimi odpadki. Izdelek vrnite krajev-
nemu obratu za recikliranje ali se obrnite na
obcinsko sluzbo.
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1. A INFORMACION SOBRE SEGURIDAD

Antes de instalar y utilizar el
aparato, lea atentamente las
instrucciones facilitadas. El
fabricante no se hace respon-
sable de lesiones o danos
producidos como resultado
de una instalacion o un uso
incorrectos. Conserve siem-
pre estas instrucciones en lu-
gar seguro y accesible para
futuras consultas.

1.1 Seguridad de nifos y
personas vulnerables

Es necesario vigilar a los
nifos para que no jueguen
con el aparato.

La limpieza y mantenimien-
to de usuario del producto
no podran ser realizados
por nifnos sin supervision.
Mantenga todo el material
de embalaje fuera del al-
cance de los nifios y desé-
chelo de forma adecuada.

1.2 Instrucciones
generales de seguridad

» Este aparato esta disenado

para uso domeéstico en inte-
riores.

Este aparato se puede utili-
zar en oficinas, habitacio-
nes de hotel, habitaciones
de Bed&Breakfast, casas
de campo y otros aloja-
mientos similares donde di-
cho uso no exceda (en pro-
medio) los niveles de uso
domeéstico.

+ ADVERTENCIA: Mantenga

libres de obstrucciones las
aberturas de ventilacion del
alojamiento del aparato o
de la estructura empotrada.

+ ADVERTENCIA: No utilice

dispositivos mecanicos u
otros medios para acelerar
el proceso de descongela-
cion, excepto los recomen-
dados por el fabricante.
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ADVERTENCIA: No dane
el circuito de refrigerante.
ADVERTENCIA: No utilice
aparatos eléctricos dentro
de los compartimentos de
almacenamiento de alimen-
tos del aparato, a menos
que sean del tipo recomen-
dado por el fabricante.

* No utilice agua pulverizada

ni vapor para limpiar el
aparato.

 Limpie el aparato con un

pano suave humedecido.
Utilice solo detergentes
neutros. No utilice produc-
tos abrasivos, estropajos
duros, disolventes ni obje-
tos de metal.

* Cuando el aparato esté va-

cio durante un largo perio-
do, apaguelo, descongéle-
lo, limpielo, séquelo y deje
la puerta abierta para evitar
que se desarrolle moho en
el interior del aparato.

* No almacene sustancias

explosivas tales como latas
de aerosol con un propul-
sor inflamable en este apa-
rato.

« Si el cable de alimentacion

sufre algun dano, el fabri-
cante, su servicio técnico
autorizado o un profesional
tendran que cambiarlo para
evitar riesgos.

2. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

2.1 Instalacion

/N ADVERTENCIA!

Solo un técnico cualificado puede instalar
el aparato.

Retire todo el embalaje.

No instale ni utilice un aparato dafnado.
Siga las instrucciones especificas de
instalacion del aparato que estan en
nuestro sitio web.

Tenga cuidado al mover el aparato,
porque es pesado. Utilice siempre
guantes de proteccion y calzado cerrado.
Asegurese de que el aire pueda circular
alrededor del aparato.

No instale el aparato cerca de radiadores,
cocinas, hornos o placas de coccion, a
menos que se especifique lo contrario en
las instrucciones de instalacion.

No exponga el aparato a la lluvia.

No instale el aparato en lugares con luz
solar directa.
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No instale este aparato en areas
excesivamente humedas o frias.

2.2 Conexion eléctrica

/N\ ADVERTENCIA!

Riesgo de incendios y descargas eléctri-
cas.

/\ ADVERTENCIA!

Al colocar el producto, asegurese de que
el cable de alimentacién no queda atra-
pado o doblado.

/\ ADVERTENCIA!

No utilice adaptadores multiples ni cables
prolongadores.

Asegurese de que los parametros de la
placa de caracteristicas son compatibles
con los valores eléctricos del suministro
eléctrico.

El aparato debe conectarse a tierra.



+ Utilice siempre una toma con aislamiento
de conexidn a tierra correctamente
instalada.

+ Silatoma de corriente doméstica no esta
conectada a tierra, conecte el aparato a
una toma de tierra independiente de
acuerdo con la normativa vigente, con el
asesoramiento de un electricista
cualificado.

» Asegurese de no provocar dafios en los
componentes eléctricos (p. €j., enchufe,
cable de alimentacion, compresor).
Pongase en contacto con el Centro de
servicio autorizado o un electricista para
cambiar los componentes eléctricos.

+ El cable de alimentaciéon debe
permanecer por debajo del nivel del
enchufe.

» Conecte el enchufe a la toma de corriente
Unicamente cuando haya terminado la
instalaciéon. Asegurese de tener acceso al
enchufe del suministro de red una vez
finalizada la instalacion.

* No desconecte el aparato tirando del
cable de conexion a la red. Tire siempre
del enchufe.

2.3 Uso

/\ ADVERTENCIA!

Existe riesgo de lesiones, quemaduras,
descargas eléctricas o incendios.

A El aparato contiene un gas inflamable,
isobutano (R600a), un gas natural con alto
grado de compatibilidad medioambiental.
Tenga cuidado para no dafar el circuito de
refrigerante que contiene isobutano.

» No cambie las especificaciones de este
aparato.

+ Este aparato esta disefiado para utilizarse
en un margen de temperatura ambiente
de 10°C a 38°C. El margen de
temperatura especificado garantiza un
funcionamiento correcto del aparato.

» No utilice otros aparatos eléctricos (como
maquinas de hacer helados) dentro de
aparatos de refrigeracion, salvo que el
fabricante haya autorizado su utilizacion.

» Si se dana el circuito de refrigerante,
asegurese de que no haya llamas ni
fuentes de ignicion en la sala. Ventile la
sala.

* No deje que los objetos calientes toquen
las partes de plastico del aparato.

* No almacene gases ni liquidos
inflamables en el aparato.

No coloque productos inflamables o
articulos mojados con productos
inflamables dentro, cerca o sobre el
aparato.

No toque el compresor ni el condensador.
Estan calientes.

No permita que los alimentos entren en
contacto con las paredes interiores de los
compartimentos del aparato.

2.4 lluminacion interna

/\ ADVERTENCIA!
Riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Este producto contiene una o mas fuentes
de luz con clase de eficiencia energética
G.

En cuanto a la(s) bombilla(s) de este
producto y las de repuesto vendidas por
separado: Estas bombillas estan
destinadas a soportar condiciones fisicas
extremas en los aparatos domésticos,
como la temperatura, la vibracion, la
humedad, o estan destinadas a senalar
informacién sobre el estado de
funcionamiento del aparato. No estan
destinadas a utilizarse en otras
aplicaciones y no son adecuadas para la
iluminacién de estancias domésticas.

2.5 Limpieza y mantenimiento

/\ ADVERTENCIA!
Podria sufrir lesiones o dafar el aparato.

Antes de proceder con el mantenimiento,
apague el aparato y desconecte el
enchufe de la red.

Este aparato contiene hidrocarburos en la
unidad de refrigeracién. Solo una persona
cualificada debe realizar el mantenimiento
y la recarga de la unidad.

2.6 Asistencia tecnica

Para reparar el aparato, poéngase en
contacto con el centro de servicio
autorizado. Utiliza solamente piezas de
repuesto originales.

Tenga en cuenta que la autorreparacion o
la reparacién no profesional puede tener
consecuencias de seguridad y podria
anular la garantia.

Los siguientes repuestos estan
disponibles al menos durante 7 afios
después de que el modelo se haya
retirado del mercado: termostatos,
sensores de temperatura, placas de
circuito impreso, fuentes de luz, manijas
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de puertas, bisagras de puertas, bandejas
y cestas. Las juntas de las puertas estan
disponibles al menos durante 10 afos tras
la retirada del modelo. La duracién puede
ser mayor en su pais. Visite nuestro sitio
web para obtener mas informacion.
Tenga en cuenta que algunas de estas
piezas de recambio solo estan disponibles
para los reparadores profesionales, y que
no todas las piezas de recambio son
relevantes para todos los modelos.

2.7 Desecho

/N\ ADVERTENCIA!
Existe riesgo de lesiones o asfixia.

3.

[

BEaE

4.

PANEL DE CONTROL
n @Eo 8 @ z
o. » gy + =
Botén de encendido

Mantenga pulsado durante 3 segundos
para encender o apagar el aparato. El in-
dicador de temperatura muestra — —.
Cuando la funcioén de energia esta activa-
da, el aparato deja de enfriar.

botén Super Freeze
Para activar la funcion Super Freeze, pul-
se el botdn.

indicador Super Freeze
Indicador de alarma
Indicador de temperatura

Botén de regulacion de temperatura
Para ajustar la temperatura: La tempera-
tura varia de 2°C a 8°C.

USO DIARIO

D El equipo varia segun el modelo.
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« Desconecte el aparato de la red.

» Corte el cable de conexién alaredy
deséchelo.

« Retire la puerta para evitar que los nifios y
las mascotas queden encerrados en el
aparato.

« Elcircuito del refrigerante y los materiales
aislantes de este aparato no danan la
capa de ozono.

* La espuma aislante contiene gas
inflamable. Péngase en contacto con las
autoridades locales para saber como
desechar correctamente el aparato.

* No dafe la parte de la unidad de
refrigeracion que esta cerca del
intercambiador de calor.

Boton de alarma

3.1 Funcion Super Freeze

Esta funcion acelera la congelacion de ali-
mentos en el compartimento del congelador.
El indicador Super Freeze ilumina y aparece
2°C en el indicador de temperatura. La fun-
cién se apaga después 52 horas.

Para activar la funcion Super Freeze, pulse el
boton Super Freeze.

3.2 Alarma de puerta abierta

Si la puerta se deja abierta durante aprox. 1
minuto, suena la alarma. La alarma suena
cada minuto durante 10 minutos y el indica-
dor de alarma parpadea.

La alarma se detiene después de cerrar la
puerta.

Para desactivar la alarma, pulse el boton
Alarma.



4.1 Colocacion de las estanterias

5. CONSEJOS

5.1 Consejos para ahorrar energia

* No cubra las rejillas o los orificios de
ventilacion.

5.2 Vida util

Tipo de alimento :lé‘jeas:;')l
Pan 3
Frutas (excepto citricos) 6-12
Verduras 8-10
Sobras sin carne 1-2
Lacteos:

Mantequilla 6-9
Queso blando (p. ej. mozzarella) 3-4
Queso duro (p. ej. parmesano, 6
cheddar)

Marisco:

Pescado graso (p. €j. salmén, ca- 2.3
balla)

Pescado magro (p. €j. bacalao, 4-6
platija)
Langostinos 12

® Maneje las partes de vidrio y las bande-
jas de la puerta con cuidado. No las raspe,
no las someta a tensién ni las exponga a
cambios bruscos de temperatura. No limpie
las partes de vidrio en el lavavajillas.

4.2 Extraccion de los cajones

Para retirar los cajones:

1. Abra completamente la puerta.

2. Tire del cajon hacia afuera hasta el tope.

3. Levante la parte delantera y deslice el
cajon hacia afuera.

Para instalar los cajones, invierta los pasos
anteriores.

Vida util

Tipo de alimento (meses)

Almejas y mejillones desconcha- 3.4
dos

Pescado cocinado 1-2
Carne:

Aves 9-12
Vacuno 6-12
Cerdo 4-6
Cordero 6-9
Salchichas 1-2
Jamon 1-2
Sobras con carne 2-3

5.3 Sugerencias para congelar

* No congele las botellas o latas con
liquidos, en particular las bebidas que
contienen dioxido de carbono. Pueden
explotar durante la congelacion.

* No coloque alimentos calientes en el
compartimiento del congelador.

* No ponga alimentos frescos sin congelar
directamente junto a alimentos ya
congelados.
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No coma cubitos de hielo, sorbetes o
helados inmediatamente después de
sacarlos del congelador para evitar
congelaciones.

No vuelva a congelar los alimentos
descongelados.

5.4 Consejos para el
almacenamiento de alimentos
congelados

Un buen ajuste de temperatura que
asegure la conservacion de los alimentos
congelados es una temperatura menor o
igual a -18°C.

Una temperatura mas alta en el interior
del aparato puede reducir la vida util.
Todo el compartimento congelador es
adecuado para el almacenamiento de
alimentos congelados.

Deje suficiente espacio alrededor de los
alimentos para permitir que el aire circule
libremente.

5.5 Consejos para la refrigeracion
de alimentos

Un buen ajuste de temperatura que
asegure la conservacion de los alimentos

frescos es una temperatura menor o igual
+4°C.

« Utilice siempre recipientes cerrados para
liquidos y para alimentos, para evitar
sabores u olores en el compartimento.

» Para evitar la contaminacién cruzada
entre alimentos cocidos y crudos, cubra la
comida cocinada y separela de la cruda.

* Envuelva y ponga la carne en el estante
de vidrio sobre el cajon de las verduras.

« Descongelar alimentos dentro del
frigorifico.

* No coloque alimentos calientes dentro del
aparato.

« Limpie las frutas y verduras y coléquelas
en el cajon correspondiente (cajon de
verduras).

* No guarde frutas exdticas en el frigorifico.

* No guarde verduras como tomates,
patatas, cebollas o ajos en el frigorifico.

« Cierre las botellas antes de meterlas en el
frigorifico.

6. LIMPIEZA'Y MANTENIMIENTO

@ Desenchufe el aparato antes de realizar
cualquier operacion de mantenimiento.

Antes del primer uso, limpie el interior y todos
los accesorios con agua tibia y jabon neutro,
secandolos a continuacion. Realice una lim-
pieza regular del equipo y de las juntas de las
puertas.

7. SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

El aparato no funciona.

Conecte el aparato a la toma de corriente
correctamente.

Encienda el aparato.

Compruebe si el disyuntor y el fusible
funcionan.

La temperatura del aparato no es
satisfactoria.

Ajuste la temperatura.
Cierre la puerta correctamente.

Aparato enciende y apaga.

Cierre la puerta correctamente.
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Realice la limpieza del panel de control con
un pafo humedo y séquelo con un pafo sua-
ve. No utilice ningun detergente.

Limpie el orificio de drenaje del agua de des-
congelar regularmente.

(® No lave los accesorios ni las piezas del
aparato en el lavavajillas.

«  Compruebe la junta de la puerta.

El aparato hace ruido o vibra.

« Nivele el aparato.

« Compruebe la parte trasera del aparato.
Asegurese de que no toque la pared.

Gotea agua en el suelo.

« Coloque correctamente la bandeja de
agua de descongelacion y el tubo.

Se produce una fuerte escarcha en el

congelador.

« Cierre la puerta correctamente.



» Compruebe las salidas de aire.

Las paredes laterales del aparato estan
calientes.

» Esto es totalmente normal. Utilice guantes
resistentes al calor si tiene que tocar los
paneles laterales.

La puerta no cierra correctamente.
* Nivele el aparato.

8. DATOS TECNICOS

La informacion técnica se encuentra en la
placa de datos técnicos situada en el interior
del aparato y en la etiqueta de consumo
energético.

El codigo QR de la etiqueta energética sumi-
nistrada con el aparato proporciona un enla-
ce web a la informacion relacionada con el
rendimiento del aparato en la base de datos
EPREL de la UE. Guarde la etiqueta energé-
tica como referencia junto con el manual de
usuario y todos los demas documentos que
se proporcionan con este aparato.

* Invierta la puerta correctamente.
« Inserte los estantes correctamente.
«  Compruebe la junta de la puerta.

® Poéngase en contacto con el centro de
asistencia autorizado si el problema persis-
te o para sustituir la lampara y las juntas de
la puerta.

También puede encontrar la misma informa-
cion en EPREL accediendo desde el enlace
https.//eprel.ec.europa.eu e introduciendo el
nombre del modelo y el nimero de producto
que se encuentran en la placa de datos técni-
cos del aparato.

Consulte el enlace www.theenergylabel.eu
para obtener informacion detallada sobre la
etiqueta energética.

9. INFORMACION PARA INSTITUTOS DE PRUEBAS

La instalacion y la preparacion del aparato
para cualquier verificacion de EcoDesign de-
bera cumplir con EN 62552 (EU). Los requisi-
tos de ventilacion, las dimensiones de los
huecos y las separaciones minimas traseras

seran los indicados en este manual de usua-
rio en "Instalacién". Por favor, péngase en
contacto con el fabricante para cualquier otra
informacion adicional, incluyendo los planos
de carga.

10. ASPECTOS MEDIOAMBIENTALES

Recicle los materiales con el simbolo Cf.\l) Co-
loque el embalaje en los contenedores co-
rrespondientes para reciclarlo. Ayude a prote-
ger el medioambiente y la salud publica reci-
clando los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y

electronicos. No deseche los aparatos mar-

cados con el simbolo E con los residuos do-
meésticos. Lleve el producto a su centro de re-
ciclaje local o péngase en contacto con su
oficina municipal.
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1. A SAKERHETSINFORMATION

Las bifogade instruktioner
noga fore installation och an-
vandning av produkten. Till-
verkaren ar inte ansvarig for
eventuella personskador eller
andra skador som uppkommit
till foljd av felaktig installation
eller anvandning. Forvara all-
tid bruksanvisningen pa en
saker och tillganglig plats for
framtida behov.

1.1 Sakerhet for barn och
personer med
funktionsnedsattning

» Barn ska hallas under upp-
sikt sa att de inte leker med
produkten.

» Barn far inte utféra rengor-
ing och underhall av pro-
dukten utan uppsikt.

« Hall allt forpackningsmateri-
al utom rackhall for barn
och kassera det pa lampligt
satt.
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1.2 Allman sakerhet

Denna produkt ar avsedd
for enskilt hushallsbruk in-
omhus.

Produkten kan anvandas i
kontor, hotellrum, gards-
gasthus och liknande boen-
den dar sadan anvandning
inte innebar att genomsnitt-
lig hushallsférbrukning
overskrids.

VARNING! Se till att venti-
lationsOppningarna i ma-
skinens holje eller inbyggda
struktur inte blockeras.
VARNING! Anvéand inga
mekaniska verktyg eller
andra medel for att paskyn-
da upptiningsprocessen
utover de som rekommen-
deras av tillverkaren.
VARNING! Var noga med
att inte skada kylkretsen.
VARNING! Anvand inga
elektriska produkter inne i
forvaringsutrymmena savi-
da de inte ar av en typ som



rekommenderas av tillver-
karen.

Anvand inte vattenspray
och anga for att rengora
produkten.

Rengor produkten med en
vat mjuk trasa. Anvand
bara neutrala rengorings-
medel. Anvand inte slipan-
de produkter, repande ren-
goringstussar, losningsme-
del eller metallféremal.

Nar produkten ar tom under
en langre tid ska den stang-
as av, avfrostas, rengoras,

2. SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

2.1 Installation

/N VARNING!

Endast en behérig person far installera
den har produkten.

Avlagsna allt forpackningsmaterial.
Installera eller anvand inte en skadad
produkt.

Félj de separata instruktionerna for
installation av produkten som finns pa var
webbplats.

Var alltid forsiktig nar produkten ror sig
eftersom den &r tung. Anvand alltid
skyddshandskar och tackta skor.
Sakerstall att luft kan cirkulera runt
produkten.

Installera inte produkten i narheten av
element eller spisar, ugnar eller hallar,
savida inte annat anges i
installationsanvisningarna.

Produkten far inte utséattas for regn.
Installera inte produkten dar den kan
utsattas for direkt solljus.

Installera inte produkten pa platser som ar
mycket fuktiga eller kalla.

torkas och doérren ska lam-
nas dppen for att férhindra
att mogel utvecklas i pro-
dukten.

* Forvara inte explosiva am-
nen som t.ex. sprayburkar
med lattantandligt bransle i
den har produkten.

* Om natsladden ar skadad
maste den bytas av tillver-
karen, tillverkarens auktori-
serade servicecenter eller
personer med motsvarande
utbildning, for att undvika
fara.

2.2 Elanslutning

/\ VARNING!
Risk for brand och elektriska stotar.

/N VARNING!

Nar du satter in din produkt, se till att els-
ladden inte kommer under produkten eller
skadas.

/N VARNING!

Anvand inte grenuttag eller férlangnings-
kablar.

» Se till att de parametrarna pa markskylten
overensstammer med elnatets elektricitet.

* Produkten maste jordas.

« Anvand alltid ett korrekt installerat,
stotsakert och jordat eluttag.

* Om natspanningsmatningen inte ar jordad,
anslut produkten till en separat jordning
enligt gallande bestammelser. Radfraga
en kvalificerad elektriker for att gora detta.

» Se till att du inte skadar de elektriska
komponenterna (t.ex. stickkontakten,
natkabeln och kompressorn). Kontakta det
auktoriserade servicecentret eller en
elektriker for att byta de elektriska
komponenterna.
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» Natkabeln maste alltid vara under
elkontakten.

* Anslut stickkontakten till eluttaget forst vid
slutet av installationen. Kontrollera att
stickkontakten ar atkomlig efter
installationen.

* Drainte i anslutningssladden for att koppla
bort produkten fran eluttaget. Ta alltid tag i
stickkontakten.

2.3 Anvand

/N VARNING!

Risk for skador, brannskador eller elstotar
foreligger.

& Produkten innehaller brandfarlig gas,
isobutan (R600a), en naturgas med hog mil-
jokompatibilitet. Var forsiktig sa att du inte
skadar kylkretsen som innehaller isobutan.

+ Andra inte produktens specifikationer

* Denna produkt ar avsedd att anvandas vid
omgivande temperatur fran 10°C till 38°C.
Angivet temperaturintervall garanterar att
produkten fungerar korrekt.

» Placera inte elektriska produkter (t.ex.
glassmaskiner) i produkten savida de inte
anges av tillverkaren.

« Om kylkretsen skadas, sa se till att inga
flammor eller antandningskallor
forekommer i rummet. Ventilera rummet.

+ Latinte heta foremal vidrora plastdelarna i
produkten.

» Forvara inte brandfarliga gaser och
vatskor i produkten.

» Placera inte brandfarliga produkter eller
foremal som ar vata med brandfarliga
produkter i, i narheten av eller pa
produkten.

» Vidror inte kompressorn eller kondensorn.
De ar heta.

+ Lat inte matvaror komma i kontakt med
produktens invéandiga komponenter.

2.4 Invandig belysning

/\ VARNING!
Risk for elektrisk stot!

» Den har produkten innehaller en eller flera
ljuskallor med energieffektivitetsklass G.

» Nar det galler lampan/lamporna i denna
produkt och reservlampor som séljs
separat: Dessa lampor ar avsedda att tala
extrema fysiska forhallanden i
hushallsapparater, sasom temperatur,
vibration, fuktighet eller &r avsedda att
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signalera information om produktens
driftsstatus. De &r inte avsedda att
anvandas i andra produkter eller som
rumsbelysning i hemmet.

2.5 Underhall och rengoring

/N VARNING!

Risk for personskador eller skador pa
produkten.

« Stang av produkten och koppla bort den
fran eluttaget innan underhall.

* Denna produkt innehaller kolvaten i
kylaggregatet. Endast behdriga personer
far utféra underhall och pafylining av
enheten.

2.6 Service

« Kontakta ett auktoriserat servicecenter for
reparation av produkten. Anvand endast
originalreservdelar.

« Observera att reparationer som utfors
sjalv eller pa ett icke fackmannamassigt
satt kan fa sakerhetsmassiga
konsekvenser och kan upphéva garantin.

« Fodljande reservdelar kommer att finnas
tillgangliga i minst 7 ar efter att modellen
har slutat att tillverkas: termostater,
temperaturgivare, kretskort, ljuskallor,
doérrhandtag, dorrgangjarn, platar och
korgar. Tatningslister till dorren kommer
att finnas tillgangliga i 10 ar efter att
modellen har slutat att tillverkas. Det kan
handa att de finns tillgangliga under langre
tid i ditt land. For ytterligare information,
besok var webbplats.

« Observera att vissa av dessa reservdelar
endast ar tillgangliga for professionella
reparatorer och att inte alla reservdelar ar
relevanta for alla modeller.

2.7 Avfallshantering

/N VARNING!

Risk for personskador eller kvavning fore-
ligger.

* Koppla loss produkten fran eluttaget.

» Klipp av strdmkabeln och kassera den.

» Ta bort locket for att hindra att barn eller
djur stéangs in inuti produkten.

« Kylkretsen och isoleringsmaterialet i den
har produkten ar "ozonvanliga".

* Isoleringsmaterialet innehaller brandfarlig
gas. Kontakta kommunen for information
om hur produkten kasseras korrekt.

» Orsaka inte skada pa den delen av
kylenheten som ar nara varmevaxlaren.



3. KONTROLLPANEL

Brytare
Hall in i 3 sekunder for att sla pa eller av
strommen. Temperaturindikatorn visar —
—. Nar effektfunktionen ar pa, slutar pro-
dukten att kyla.

Super Freeze-knapp
For att aktivera Super Freeze-funktionen
trycker du pa knappen.

Super Freeze-indikator
Larmindikator
Temperaturindikator

Temperaturregleringsknapp
Tryck for att stalla in temperaturen. Tem-
peraturen varierar fran 2°C till 8°C.

[V
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4. DAGLIG ANVANDNING

@ Utrustningen varierar beroende pa mo-
dell.

4.1 Placering av hyllor

Larm knapp

3.1 Super Freeze-funktion

Denna funktion paskyndar infrysningen av
mat i frysfacket. Super Freeze-indikatorn
tands och 2°C visas pa temperaturindikatorn.
Funktionen sténgs av efter 52 timmar.

For att aktivera Super Freeze-funktionen
trycker du pa Super Freeze-knappen.
3.2 Larm for 6ppen dorr

Om dorren lamnas Oppen i c:a 1 minut aktive-
ras ljudlarmet. Ljudlarmet ljuder varje minut i
10 minuter och larmindikatorn blinkar.

Larmet stédngs av nar dorren stangs.

For att inaktivera larmet trycker du pa Larm-
knappen.

@ Hantera glasdelar och dérrkorgar var-
samt. Repa dem inte, belasta dem inte och
utsatt dem inte for plétsliga temperaturfo-
randringar. Rengor inte glasdelar i diskma-
skin.

4.2 Ta bort ladorna

Sa har tar du bort ladorna:

1. Oppna dérren till fullo.

2. Dra utladan helt.

3. Lyft framkanten och dra ut Iadan.

Du sétter i lador genom att utféra ovanstaen-
de steg i omvand ordning.
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5. RAD OCH TIPS

5.1 Tips for energibesparing
» Tack inte dver ventilationsgaller eller hal.

5.2 Hallbarhet

T e
Brod 3
Frukt (ej citrus) 6-12
Grénsaker 8-10
Rester utan kétt 1-2
Mejeriprodukter:

Smor 6-9
Mjuk ost (t.ex. mozzarella) 3-4
Hard ost (t.ex. parmesan, ched- 6
dar)

Skaldjur:

Fet fisk (t.ex. lax, makrill) 2-3
Mager fisk (t.ex. torsk, flundra) 4-6
Rakor 12
Musslor utan skal 3-4
Tillagad fisk 1-2
Kott:

Fagel 9-12
Notkott 6-12
Flaskkott 4-6
Lamm 6-9
Korv 1-2
Skinka 1-2
Rester med kott 2-3

5.3 Tips for infrysning

* Frys inte in flaskor eller burkar med
vatska, sarskilt inte de som innehaller
kolsyra. De kan explodera i frysen.
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Stall inte in varm mat i frysfacket.
Undvik att placera icke fryst mat precis
bredvid mat som redan frysts in.

At inte isbitar eller isglass direkt efter att
du har tagit ut dem ur frysen, for att
undvika frostskador.

Frys inte om mat som har tinat.

5.4 Tips for forvaring av fryst mat

En bra temperaturinstallning som
garanterar att fryst mat haller ar en
temperatur som ar mindre an eller lika
med -18°C.

Hogre temperaturinstéllining kan leda till
kortare hallbarhet.

Hela frysfacket ar lampligt for forvaring av
frysta livsmedelsprodukter.

Se till att det finns tillrackligt med utrymme
runt maten sa att luft kan cirkulera fritt.

5.5 Tips for kylning av livsmedel

En bra temperaturinstallning som
sakerstaller att farska livsmedel haller
lange ar en temperatur pa +4°C eller
lagre.

Anvand alltid stangda behallare for vatskor
och livsmedel for att undvika smaker eller
lukt i kylutrymmet.

For att undvika korskontaminering mellan
tillagade och raa livsmedel ska tillagad
mat téckas 6ver och separeras fran den
raa maten.

Foérpacka och placera koéttet pa glashyllan
ovanfor gronsaksladan.

Tina maten i kylen.

Stall inte in varm mat i produkten.

Rengor frukt och gronsaker och lagg dem i
en dedikerad lada (gronsakslada).

Lat inte exotiska frukter ligga i kylen.

Lat inte gronsaker som tomater, potatis,
16k och vitldk ligga i kylen.

Forslut flaskorna innan du staller in dem i
kylen.



6. UNDERHALL OCH RENGORING

(@ Dra ur stickkontakten fére utférande av
underhall.

Rengor interidren och tillbehéren med ljum-
met vatten och neutral tval fére den forsta an-
vandningen och torka sedan torrt. Rengor ut-
rustningen och dérrpackningarna regelbun-
det.

7. FELSOKNING

Produkten fungerar inte.

« Satt i stickkontakten ordentligt i eluttaget.

+ Séatt pa produkten.

» Kontrollera om brytaren och sakringen
fungerar.

Produktens temperatur ar
otillfredsstallande.

» Justera temperaturen.
+ Sténg dorren ordentligt.

Produkten slas pa och av.

» Stang dorren ordentligt.
» Kontrollera dérrens tatningslist.

Produkten bulirar eller vibrerar.

+ Stall produkten pa jamn niva.

» Kontrollera produktens baksida. Se till att
den inte vidror vaggen.

Vatten droppar pa golvet.

+ Placera avfrostningsvattenbrickan och
réret korrekt.

8. TEKNISKA DATA

Den tekniska informationen anges pa pro-
duktdekalen som sitter inne i kylskapet samt
pa energimarkningsetiketten.

QR-koden pa energimarkningsetiketten som
medféljer produkten innehaller en webblank
till information gallande maskinens prestanda
i EU EPREL-databasen. Forvara energimark-
ningsetiketten som referens tillsammans med
anvandarhandboken och alla andra doku-
ment som medféljer denna produkt.

Rengdr kontrollpanelen med en fuktig trasa
och torka med en mjuk trasa. Anvand inga
rengdringsmedel.

Rengor draneringshalet for avfrostningsvatt-
net regelbundet.

(® Diska inte tillbehdr och produktdelar i
diskmaskin.

Kraftig frost uppstar i frysen.

« Stang dorren ordentligt.
« Kontrollera luftutslappet.

Produktens sidovaggar ar varma.

¢ Detta ar normalt. Anvand
varmebesténdiga handskar om du maste
vidréra sidopanelerna.

Dorren stéangs inte ordentligt.

» Stall produkten pa jamn niva.
* Vand pa dorren ordentligt.

e Sattin hyllorna korrekt.

« Kontrollera dorrens tatningslist.

(D Kontakta det auktoriserade servicecent-
ret om problemet kvarstar eller om du vill
byta ut lampan och dérrpackningarna.

Det gar ocksa att hitta samma information i
EPREL med lanken
hitps.//eprel.ec.europa.eu och modellnamnet
och produktnumret som du hittar pa produk-
tens typskyilt.

Se lanken www.theenergylabel.eu for mer de-
taljerad information om energimarkningseti-
ketten.

SVENSKA 187



9. INFORMATION FOR TESTINSTITUT

Installation och férberedelse av produkten for
all EcoDesign-verifiering ska 6verensstamma
med EN 62552 (EU). Ventilationskrav, urtags-
dimensioner och minsta bakre fritt utrymme

10. MILJOSKYDD

Atervinn material med symbolen 3. Atervinn
forpackningen i ratt atervinningsbehallare. Bi-
dra till att skydda var miljé och var halsa ge-
nom att atervinna avfall fran elektriska och
elektroniska apparater. Slang inte produkter
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ska vara som anges i denna bruksanvisning i
"Installation”. Kontakta tillverkaren for ytterli-
gare information, inklusive hur man fyller pa.

som ar markta med symbolen E med hus-
hallsavfallet. Ldmna in produkten pa narmas-
te atervinningsstation eller kontakta kommu-
nen.
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1. A IHOOPMALIA WLOAOO BEIMNEKAU

[Mepen ycTaHOBKO Ta eKc-
nnyaTauieo npunagy yBaxHo
O3HanoMTecs 3 HaaHUMMU iH-
CTPYKUissMU. BUpOBHUK He He-
ce BigNoBiganbLHOCTI 3a TpaB.-
MM Y 30UTKK, CAPUYMHEHI
HenpaBUbHUM YCTaHOBIEH-
HAM abo BUKOPUCTAHHAM. [H-
CTPYKUiT cnig 36epiratu B 6e3-
Ne4yHoMy 1 JOCTYMHOMY MicLi
ANA BUKOPUCTAHHA B Mai-
OyTHbOMY.

1.1 Be3neka pgiten i
Bpa3fiuBux ociod

» CnigkynTe 3a Tum, Wob ai-
TV He 6aBunncs i3 UM npu-
nagom.

* YuweHHa abo obcnyrosy-
BaHHS npunagy AitbMu o-
3BONSAETLCS NuLLE Nig Ha-
rnagom.

* TpumanTe yci nakyBasnbHi
mMartepianu nogani Big giteun
Ta yTUNIi3ynTe 1X HanexHum
YUHOM.

1.2 3aranbHa 6e3neka

* Llen npunag npusHadeHumn
OS5 BUKOPUCTaHHS B AOM-
aLlUHIX yMOBax y MpuMiLLieH-
Hi.

* Leun npunag moxHa BUKO-
pucToByBaTu B opicax, ro-
TeNbHUX HOMepax, HariB-
rotensx, NPUMILLEHHAX ans
doepmMepCbKOro Typusmy Ta
iHWKWX NoAibHMX NpUMmi-
LLIEeHHAX, e 3aCTOCyBaHHS
LbOro npunagy He nepesu-
Lye (cepeaHin) piBeHb no-
BGyTOBOro KOPUCTYBaAHHS.

* MOMNEPEIKEHHA: Y wa-

doi YN KOHCTPYKLUIT, B SIKY
BOygOBaHO npunag, BEHTU-
NAUiMHI OTBOPU MOBUHHI OY-
TW He3abnokoBaHMMN.

* NONEPEIXKEHHA: Ona

MPUCKOPEHHSA NpoLecy pos-
MOPOXXYBaHHA BUKOPUCTO-
BYWUTE nuile pekoMeHaoBa-
Hi BUPOOHUKOM MEXaHiYHi
NPUCTPOI Y iHLWI 3acobu.
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MOMEPEOXXEHHA: He go-
NycKanTe NOLUKOKEHHS
KOHTYPY UMPKynsuii Xxono-
AoareHTy.
MOMNMEPEOXXEHHA: He Bu-
KOPUCTOBYUTE €NEKTPUYHI
npunagi BcepeaunHi Bigai-
neHb aAng 36epiraHHs npo-
AYKTIB, SIKLLO Le He nepe-
AbayeHe BUPOOHUKOM.

He BukopuctoByinte napoo-
YyuulyBadi Ta BOASHI po3nu-
noBadi 4N OYULLLEHHS NpuU-
nagy.

BuTtpitTe npunag m'sakoto
BOJSIOrOKO raHyipkoto. 3acTto-
COBYMTE NuLle HeNTparnbHi
MUWIHI 3acobun. He Bukopu-
cToByNTE abpasunBHi 3aco-
Bu, XXOPCTKI cepBeTKN AN
OYULLEHHS, PO3YMHHUKM
abo meTanesi npegmeTu.

* Akwo npunag 6yae 3anu-

LLIEHO MOPOXHIM Ha TpuBa-
NN Yac, cnig BUMKHYTH,
PO3MOPO3UTU, OYNUCTUTH,
BUCYLLUUTWN NOro Ta 3anuium-
TV ABepusaTa BigYMHEHNMU
3 METOK YHUKHEHHS UBInNi Yy
npunagi.

He 36epiraiite B UbOMy
npunagi BubyxoHebeaneyHi
PEeYOBMHU, TaKi SIK aepo-
30J1bHI OaNoH4YMKM 3 Nanu-
BOM.

* Wo6 yHMKHYTN HeDe3nekn B

pasi NOLUKOPKEHHS enek-
TpUYHOro kabento, Noro 3a-
MiHY Ma€e 34i1MCHIoBaTuU
npeacTaBHUK BUPOOHMKA Y
NOro aBTOPN30BAHOIo cep-
BiCHOro ueHTpy abo iHwa
kBanidgikoBaHa ocoba.

2. IHCTPYKUII 3 TEXHIKU BE3MEKKN

2.1 BctaHOBRNEeHHSA

/N MOMEPEMXEHHA!

BcTaHoBnoBaTy Lel npunag noBMHEH
nvwe ksanidikoBaHui daxiselpb.

* [lOBHICTIO 3HIMITb YNaKoBKY.

* He BcTaHoBnONTE i HE BUKOPUCTOBYINTE
MOLLIKOPKEHWNIA Npunaa.

[oTpumynTecs oKpeMux iHCTPYKLi LWoao
BCTaHOBIEHHA Npunagy, JOCTYNHUX Ha
Hawomy BebGcanTi.

+ ByabTe obepexHi nig Yac nepemMieHHst
npvnagy, OCKIfNbKW BiH BaXKMWIA.
BukopucToByliTe 3aXMCHI pyKaBuU4Yku Ta
B3YTTS, LLO NOCTA4Ya€TbCA B KOMMNIEKTI.

+ 3abe3neyte BinNbHY LMPKYNSALil0 NOBITPS
HaBKoOMo npunagy.

* He BcTaHoBnnTe npunag no6nmsy
pagiaTopis, NuT, AyxoBux wad abo
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BapWUbHUX MOBEPXOHb, SKLLO iHLUE He

3a3HaYeHO B iHCTPYKLi 3i BCTAHOBIEHHS.

BcraHoBntonTe npunag tam, Ae Ha Hboro

He noTpannsTMe AOoLL.

* He BcTaHoBntoviTe Npunag nig npsMmm
COHSAAYHUM CBIT/IOM.

* He BcTaHoBntoviTEe Npunag y micusax 3
BMCOKOO BOMOTICTIO ab0 HU3bKOH
TemnepaTypoto.

2.2 Migkno4veHHA go
eneKkTpomepexi

/N MOMNEPEMKEHHA!

ICHy€e pu3unK 3aliMaHHs Ta ypaXeHHs!
€NEKTPUYHNM CTPYMOM.



/N MOMEPEMXEHHA!

[Npwv po3milLeHHi npunagy nepekoHanTe-
CA, WO LLUHYP XXMBMEHHSA HE 3aTUCHYTO i
He MOLUKOKEHO.

/\ MOMEPEMXEHHSA!

He BukopucToBynTE po3ranyxyBadi Ta
NoAoBXyBaui.

[NepekoHanTeca B TOMy, WO NnapameTpu
Ha Tabnuyui 3 TEXHIYHUMU JaHUMK CyMiCHI
3 eNeKTPUYHMMN NapameTpamu
eNeKTPOXMBIEHHS Big Mepexi.

Mpunag noBuHeH ByTn 3a3eMneHnM.
3aBxan BUKOPUCTOBYNTE NPaBUibHO
BCTaHOBIEHY NPOTUYAAPHY PO3ETKY.
AKWo po3eTKy He 3a3eMreHo, 3a3eMniTb
npunag oKkpemo BiAnoBiAHO 4O YMHHUX
HOPMaTUBHKX BUMOT,
NMPOKOHCYIbTYBaBLUNChH i3 KBaniikoBaHNM
€NeKTPUKOM.

CrexTe 3a TUM, W06 He nowkoanTn
€NeKTPUYHI KOMNOHEHTW (Hanpuknag,
eNeKTPUYHY BUMKY, kKabernb XUBMNEHHS,
komnpecop). [ins 3amiH1 enekTpUYHNX
KOMMOHEHTIB Cnif 3BEPHYTUCH A0
aBTOPU30BaHOro CEPBICHOrO LEHTPY abo
00 enekTpuka.

Kabenb XVBNeHHS NOBUHEH 3HaX0AUTUCS
HVKYe PIBHA €NeKTPUYHOI BUSTKU.
BcTaBnsawnTe wrencenbHy BUIKY B pO3eTKY
€NEeKTPOXMBIIEHHA NULLE NICNA 3aKiHYeHHS
ycTaHoBkW. [NepekoHanTecs, LWo nicns
YCTaHOBKM € BiflbHUA AOCTYN 4O PO3ETKN
€NEeKTPOXMBIIEHHS.

He TArHiTb 32 Kabenb XMBMNEHHS, Wob
BIOKMIOYMTU Npunag 3 mepexi. 3aBxan
BUMUKaWTE, BUTAraloun LUTENCcenbHy
BUIIKY.

2.3 KopucTtyBaHHA

/N MONEPEMXEHHA!

IcHye Hebe3neka TpaBMyBaHHS, OMiKiB,
YP@KEHHSI ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM i NOXe-
Xi.

& Y npunagi MicTUTbCSA NErko3anMmcTuin
ras (isobytaH (R600a)) — npupogHwuii ras 3
BMCOKUM piBHEM ekonorivyHocTi. CTexTe 3a
TUM, LWOO He NOLIKOANTUN KOHTYP LMPKYnauii
XO1040areHTy, Lo MICTUTb i300yTaH.

He 3miHtoriTe TexHIYHI cneumdikaLii Lboro
npunagy.

* Llen npunag npusHaveHui gns
BMKOPUCTaHHS Npu Temneparypi
HaBKonuMLHbOro cepegosuiya Big 10°C go
38°C. 3a3HayeHun giana3oH TemnepaTtyp
rapaHTye npasunbHy poboTy npunagy.

e He knagite Ha Npunag enekTpu4Hi
NPUCTPOI (HaNpuUknag, MOPO3NBHWUL),
AKLO e He nepeabaveHo BUPOGHUKOM.

e Y pasi NOLWKOAXEHHS KOHTYPY LMPKynsLii
XOnoJoareHTy nepekoHamTecs B ToMy, LLO
B MPUMILLEHHI HEMaE Nonym’st Ta Axepen
3anmaHHs. MNpoBiTPITb NPUMILLIEHHS.

* He ponyckanTe, Wob rapsiyi npegmeTn
TOopKanucs NNacTUKOBUX YaCTUH Npunagy.

* He 36epirante B npunagi 3anmMucTi rasu Ta
piavHn.

* He knagitb ycepeauHy npunagy, nopsa i3
HUM ab0 Ha HbOro Nerko3amMucTi
PEYOBUMHU YN NPeaMeTU, 3MOYEHI B
11erko3aiMnCTX PeYOBUHAX.

* He TopkaniTecs komnpecopa abo
KoHAeHcaTopa. BoHu rapsui.

* He pgonyckanTe KOHTaKTy NpoAyKTiB i3
BHYTPILLHIMW CTIHKaMu BigAineHb npunaay.

2.4 BHyTpilWwHA niacBiTKa

/N MOMEPEMXEHHA!

HeGeaneka BpaXKEHHS eNIeKTPUYHAM
CTPYMOM.

* Lleli npoaykT MicTUTb ofHe abo Kinbka
OKepen csiTna knacy
eHeproedekTuBHoCTI G.

*  CTOCOBHO namn BCcepeayHi Lboro Bupoby
Ta 3anacHKX namn, Wwo npoaakTbes
okpemo: Lli namnun npuaHayeHi ans
BMKOPUCTaHHS y NOGYTOBUX Npunagax 3
ekcTpeMansHUMU isnYHUMU yMOBaMu,
TaKUMW sIK Temneparypa, Bibpaldis,
BOJOriCTb, @00 NpU3HAYeHi aAnst HagaHHA
iHbopmaLii npo ctaH poboTun npunagy.
BOHW He npu3HayveHi ANs BUKOPUCTaHHS 3
iHLLIOK MEeTOI0 Ta He NpuAaaTHiI ansi
OCBITNEHHSA NOOYTOBUX NPUMILLEHb.

2.5 Jornap Ta oOUYMLLEHHA

/N MOMEPEMXEHHSA!

ICHye pv3unK TpaBMyBaHHS abo NoLIKOA-
XXEHHS Npunagy.

e [lepL Hi>X BUKOHYBATU TEXHIYHE
0o6cnyroByBaHHS, BUMKHITb npunag, i
BUIMITb €MEKTPUYHY BUIIKY 3 PO3ETKMU.

* Y xonoaunbHOMy arperari Lboro npunagy
MIiCTSITbCS1 ByrneBogHi. [Nposoantun
TexHiYHe 06CnyroByBaHHs! i 3anpaBnsAT
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npvnag noBMHEH nule KBanidikoBaHWin
crieuianicT.

2.6 Cepsic

[na pemMoHTy npunagy 3sepTantecsa 4o
aBTOPU30BaHOIoO CEPBICHOMO LIEHTPY.
BukopucToByiiTe nuwe opuriHanbHi
3anacHi YacTuHW.

3BepHITb yBary, Lo caMOoCTiliHUA abo
HenpoEeCiiHNIA PEMOHT MOXe MaTu
Hacnigkv ans 6esneky Ta NpM3BecTn Ao
BTpaTW rapaHTii.

3asHaueHi HXKYe 3anacHi YacTuHU
OOCTYMHI NPOTArOM LLOHarMeHLUe 7 poKiB
nicnst NPUNMHEHHS BUMYCKY MoAeni:
TepmocTaTtu, AaTYnKn TemnepaTypu,
OpyKOBaHi NnaTtu, [XXepena CBiTna, pyyku
ABepuAT, 3aBicy ABEPUAT, NOTKN Ta
KOLLMKW. YLinbHIOBaYi ABEPUAT AOCTYMHI
npoTArom LoHanmeHwe 10 pokis nicns
NPUNYHEHHSA BUMNYCKY MoAeni. Y Bawin
KpaiHi TpmBanicte Moxe 6yTu JOBLUOH.
[ns oTpuMaHHs [oaaTkoBoi iHopmauii
BiJBigaliTe Hall BeGcanT.

3BepHITb yBary, Lo AesiKi 3 Unx 3an4acTuH
OOCTYMHI TiNbKK cnewianictam 3 peMoHTY, i
LLIO He BCi 3an4YacTUHN CTOCYHTbCS BCiX
Moaenen.

2.7 YTunizauin

/N MONEPEMXEHHA!

IcHye Hebesneka TpaBMyBaHHSA abo 3aay-
LUEHHSI.

3.

NAHEJNb KEPYBAHHA

m gEnE o @

(]
®3~ » _g” :-: :_: 'C q X

KHorka XuBneHHs

HaTUCHITb | yTpUMyNTE IO KHOMKY NPOTS-
rom 3 cekyH, o6 yBiMKHYTK abo BUM-
KHYTW XXMBREHHS. IHOMKaTop TemnepaTty-
pu nokasye — —. Konu gyHKLUis XXUBMEHHS
yBiMKHEHa, Npunaj nepectae OXonoaxy-
BaTu.

KHonka Super Freeze
HaTuCHITb Lo KHOMKY, W06 yBIMKHYTK
dyHKUito Super Freeze.

IHonkaTop Super Freeze
IHOuKaTOp NonepeaXeHHSA
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* Big’egHante npunapg Big enekTpomepexi.

*  BigpixTe kabenb XXUBNEHHSI 1 BUKUHbTE
noro.

*  3HimiTb ABEpUATa, LWoO 3anobirtu
3anMpaHHIo AiTen Y JOMaLLHIX TBapyH
ycepeauvHi npunagy.

*  KoHTyp umpkynsuii xonogoareHTy
i3onsAuivHi MaTepianv npunagy €
€KOMOrivyHO YUCTUMM.

e [3ondAuiviHa niHa MiCTUTb 3aNMWUCTUI ras.
LLlo6 oTpumaTu iHbopmaLiito NPO HanNexHy
yTunisauito npunagy, cnig 3BepHyTmcsa o
opraHiB MyHiuMnanbHoi BNaau.

* He nowkogxynte enemeHT
O0XOMOAKyBaYa, Lo 3HaXo4aTbCSA Nopyu i3
TENNooOMIHHMKOM.

Lleri npoaykT no BMicTy HeGe3neyHux pey-
OBWH BignoBigae Bumoram TexHi4YHOro perna-
MEHTY OOMEXEHHS1 BUKOPUCTAHHS AesKNX He-
6e3neyHrX PeYOBVH B ENEKTPUYHOMY Ta
eneKkTpoHHoMy obnagHaHHi (noctaHoBa Kabi-
HeTa MiHicTpis Ykpainn Ne139 Big 10 6epes-
HA 2017p.)

IHgukaTop TeMnepaTypu

[A K+onka perynioBaHHs TeMnepaTtypu
HaTucHiTb Uto KHOMKy, Wwob ycTaHOBUTH
TemnepaTypy. [iana3oH TemnepaTypu
cknapgae Big 2°C go 8°C.

KHorka Alarm (MonepeaxeHHs1)

3.1 ®dyHKuia Super Freeze

Lis doyHKLisi NpMCKOPHOE 3aMOpPOXKYBaHHSA Npo-
AOYKTIB Y MOPO3UIbHii kamepi. [HavkaTop
Super Freeze 3acBivyeTbcs, i Ha gucnnei
3'ABNSIETLCA 3HAYEHHs Temnepatypu 2°C.
DyHKUIA BUMUKAETLCS Yeped 52 roanHu.

LLlo6 yBiMkHYTK dyHKUito Super Freeze, Ha-
TUCHITb KHOMKy Super Freeze.



3.2 CurHan nonepegXeHHs Npo
Big4YMHeHi aBepuATa

Ao aBepuaTa 3anuwarTbCs BIAKPUTUMU
NPOTAroM NPUGN3HO 1 XBUMUHM, BMUKAETHLCA
3BYKOBWI curHan. 3ByKOBWUI cUrHan fiyHae
LWoXBUNUHK npoTtarom 10 XBunuH, i 6numae
iHOMKaToOp nonepemkeHHs.

4. WIOOEHHE KOPUCTYBAHHA

® ObnagHaHHA 3aneXxuTb Big Moaeni.

4.1 Po3TawyBaHHs nonuub

5. NTOPAOU TA PEKOMEHOALI

5.1 Nopaan wopo

eHeprosbepexeHHsA

* He HakpuBaliTe BEHTUNAUINHI OTBOPU Ta
peLUiTKy.

5.2 TepmiH 36epiraHHA

TepmiH
Mpoaykt 36epiraHHs
(micsui)
Xni6 3
PpyKTH (KPIM LUTPYCOBUX) 6-12
OBoui 8-10

CurHan BUMMKaETbCS MiCAs 3aUNHEHHSI
ABepUAT.

LLlo6 BUMKHYTU 3BYKOBWUIA CUrHan, HaTUCHITb
kHonkyAlarm (MonepemkeHHs).

® Ob6epexHo NoBoAbTECH 3i CKNAHUMU Ae-
TansMu Ta KOHTEHEPaMM Ha ABepLuATax.
He gpsnante, He cTuckanTe i He nigaa-
BaNTe iX piskMmM nepenagam TemnepaTypu.
He munte cknsaHi getani B NocyaoMuiiHIn
MalLLVHI.

4.2 BunmaHHsa wyxnsag

LLlo6 BUAHATY Wyxnaau:

1. TlMoBHicTio BigKpuTE ABEPLATA.

2. MakcumanbHO BUTATHITL LLYXNAAY.

3. TligHimMiTe NnepefHI0 YacTuUHY | BUTSTHITb
LYXnsgy Ha30BHi.

[Ins BCTAHOBMEHHS Ha Micue, BUKOHaNTe Ti X

4ii B 3BOPOTHbOMY MOPSIAKY.

TepMmiH
Mpoaykt 36epiraHHs
(micsaui)
Banuwwkm ixi 6e3 m'sica 1-2
MonouHi npoaykTu:
Macno 6-9

M’sikun cup (Hanpvknag, Mouape- 3.4
na)

TBepauii cup (Hanpuknag, napme- 6
3aH, yegaep)

MopenpogykTu:
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TepmiH
Mpoaykt 36epiraHHs

(micsaui)
KvnpHa puba (Hanpwvknag, nococs, 2.3
CcKymbpist)
HexvpHa puba (Hanpuknag, Tpic- 4-6
Ka, kambana)
KpeBeTkun 12
OunLLeHi Mmontocky Ta migii 3-4
MpurotosneHa puba 1-2
M’aco:
[omaluHsa nTuya 9-12
AnosuunHa 6-12
CBUWHMHA 4-6
BapaHuHa 6-9
Kosbaca 1-2
LLvHka 1-2
3anuwkuy ixi 3 M’acom 2-3

5.3 Nopaau wono 3amopoKyBaHHsA

* He 3amopoxyiite nnsiwky abo 6aHkm 3
piavHOIO, 30Kpema ra3oBaHMMM HaMosSMK.
BoHu MOXyTb posipBaTucs nig vac
3aMOpPOXYBaHHS.

* He ctaBTe rapsyi npoaykT B MOPO3UIbHY
Kamepy.

* He knagiTb CBiXi HE3aMOPOXEHi NPOAYKTU
6e3nocepeaHbO NOpyY i3 BXe
3aMOPOXXEHVMU MPOAYKTaMMU.

* He cnoxuBante kybuku nooay,
3amopoxeHy Boay abo pyKToBUiA nig
Bigpasy nicns Toro, K gictanu ix i3
MOPO3UIbHKKA, LWOO YHUKHYTH
OOMOPOXKEHHS.

* He 3amopoxyiiTe po3MOPOXEHi NPOAYKTH
NMOBTOPHO.

6. gorndan TA O4YMUWEHHA

@ [MepL Hixx BUKOHYBaTW Byab-aki onepawii
3 TeXHIYHOro 06cnyroByBaHHS, BiAKMIOYITh
npunag Big Mepexi >KUBMEHHS.

Mepen nepLumMm BUKOPUCTAHHSAM OYUCTbTE
npunaz scepeimHu, BKIOYHO 3 yCiMa akce-
cyapamu, nefb TENO BOAOK 3 HENTparb-
HVM MWUIIOM, @ NOTIM BUCYLWIiTb. PerynspHo
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5.4 NMopaaun wopao 36epiraHHA
3aMOpPOXEHUX NPOAYKTIB

e OnTUManbHUM HanawTyBaHHAM
TemnepaTypu, Wwo 3abesnevye
36epexeHHs 3aMOPOXEHNX NPOAYKTIB, €
-18°C abo HuxYe.

« bBinbw BM1coka Temnepatypa BcepeauHi
npunagy Moxe npu3BecTy 0 CKOPOYEHHS
TEepMiHy NpUAATHOCTI.

* Yce MOpo3unbHe BiAAINeHHs NigxoanTb
ans 36epiraHHA 3aMOPOXEHNX MPOAYKTIB.

* 3anuwTe JoCTaTHBO MiCLs HaBKOMO
NpOoAyKTiB Anst 3abe3neyeHHs BiNbHOI
LMPKynALii NoBITPS.

5.5 PekomeHpgauii woao 36epiraHHs
NMPOAYKTIB Y XONOAUNbLHUKY

*  OnTUManbHUM HanawTyBaHHAM
TemnepaTypu, Wwo 3abe3nevye
36epeXeHHs CBIXXMX NPOAYKTIB, € +4°C
abo Huxye.

e PignHn Ta npoayKTn TpumanTe B 3aKpUTUX
KOHTEenHepax, Wob YHUKHYTH
PO3MOBCIOMXKEHHS 3anaxiB y kamepi.

e U066 yHUKHYTWN NepexpecHoro
3abpyaHEHHS TOTOBUX | CUPUX NPOAYKTIB,
HaKpuBamnTe NPUroTOBIEHi CTpaBn 1
TpUmawTe iX OKPEMO Bif, CUPUX MPOAYKTIB.

* 3aropHiTb i NOKNagiTb M'ICO Ha CKIsSIHY
NOMUYKY Haf LIYXNSO0H AJ151 OBOMIB.

¢ Po3mMopoxyliTe NpoayKTu BCEpeauHi
XOnoAaunbHMKa.

* He cTaBTe rapsui ctpaeu B npunag.

» [lomuiiTe OPyKTM Ta OBOMI i MOMICTITb Y
creuianbHy WwWyxnagy (Wyxnagy ans
OBOMIB).

* He 36epirante ek30TUYHI PPYKTU B
XONOAUINBHUKY.

* He 36epirainte B XONO4MNbHUKY Taki OBOMI,
SIK noMigopw, kaptonns, unbyns Ta
YacCHWK.

e 3akpuiTe NASLWKN, NepLl HXX NOCTaBUTK iX
Y XONOAMNbHNK.

ouuLlyiiTe obnagHaHHS Ta yLinbHoBaYi
ABepUAT.

[MpoTpiTe NaHenb KepyBaHHSA BOMOrOK raHyip-
KO Ta BUCYLLITb ii M'IKOKO TKaHUHo. He Bu-
KOPWCTOBYITE MUIiHI 3acO6W.

PerynsapHo ounwyiite 3nmMB po3tanoi Boau.

® He muitTe akcecyapv i getani npunagy
B MOCYAOMWMHIA MaLUWHI.



7. YCYHEHHS HECMTPABHOCTEMW

Mpwunap He npautoe.

» [lpaBunbHO BCTaBTE BUSIKY B PO3ETKY
KUBMEHHS.

* YBIMKHITb Npunag.

* [lepesipTe, 4M CnpaBHi aBTOMATUYHWI
BUMMKAY i 3an0biKHUK.

Temnepatypa npunagy He3afoBinbHa.

* Hanawrtyiite Temnepartypy.
» [lpaBunbHO 3aKpunTe ABepudATa.

Mpunag yBiMKHEHUW | BUMKHEHUN.

» [lpaBunbHO 3aKkpuinTe AsepudTa.
» [lepesipTe yLinbHIOBaY ABEPLAT.

Mpunap ryyHmn a6o Bibpye.

* BupiBHanTe npunag.

+ [lepesipTe 3agHI0 YacTUHY npunaay.
[NepekoHanTecs, L0 BOHa HE TOPKAETLCS
CTiHW.

Kpanni Bogn Ha nignosi

+ [paBunbHO PO3MICTiTb NiJAOH i TPYOKY
Ons poartanoi Bogu.

8. TEXHIYHI OAHI

TexHivHy iHdopMaLito HaBeaeHo Ha Tabnuyui
3 TEXHIYHMMU JaHuMK BCcepeauHi npunagy
Ha eTuKeTUi 3 napameTpamu eHeproedeKTnB-
HOCTI.

QR-Kkoa Ha eTuKeTUi 3 NapameTpamn eHep-
roedeKTMBHOCTI, LLI0 NOCTa4aeTbCs 3 npuna-
[OM, MICTUTb NOCUIaHHA Ha iHbopMaLito cTo-
COBHO NPOAYKTUBHOCTI Npunagy B 6asi

naHnx EU EPREL. 36epiraite eTukeTky 3 na-
pameTpamu eHeproedekTUBHOCTI ANsl 4OBIA-
KV pa3oM 3 iHCTPyKLUi€to 3 ekcnnyaTadii Ta BCi-

Y MOpPO3UNbHUKY YTBOPIOETLCA CUNbHUN
iHin.

* [lpaBunbHO 3akpuinTe ABepuaTa.

« [lepeBipTe BUMYCKHI OTBOPY AMNS NOBITPSI.

BiyHi cTiHKu npunagy rapsui.

* Lle HopmanbHe siBuLe. AKLWOo Bam
[oBefeTbcsa TopkaTucs BiYHNX naHenewn,
KOPUCTYNTECH TEPMOCTIVKUMU
pyKaBU4Kamu.

[BepusATa He 3aKPMBAKOTLCS HANEXHUM
YMHOM.

* BupisHsinTe npunag.

» [lepecTtaBTe ABEpLUATa NPaABUIILHO.

* BcraBTte nonuui npaBuneHo.

* [lepesipTe yLWinbHIOBAY ABEPLSAT.

® 3BEepHITLCA 40 aBTOPU30BAHOMO CEpBIC-
HOrO LIEHTPY, AKLO Npobrnema He 3HuKae
abo Ansa 3aMiHV NamnoYkm 1 yLinbHIoBaYiB
OBepen.

Ma iHLIMMW AOKYMEHTaMu, Lo HafalTbest 3
LM npunagom.

3a nocunanHawm hitps.//eprel.ec.europa.eu i
Ha3BOK Mofeni Ta HoMepoM BUPODBY, Ak 3a-
3HaYeHo Ha Tabnunyui 3 TEXHIYHUMU JaHUMK
npunagy, MoxHa TakoX 3HalTu Ty X camy iH-
dopmalito B 6asi gaHnx EPREL.

[oknagHilwe nNpo eTUKeTKM 3 NapameTpamu
eHeproeeKTUBHOCTI AUB. 3@ NOCUIMAHHAM
www.theenergylabel.eu.

9. IHPOPMALUIA And oocniaAHMUbKUX YCTAHOB

BcTaHoBNEHHs 1 NigroTyBaHHA npunagy ans
Oyab-sIKOi NepeBipkX 3a Nporpamoto
EcoDesign matoTb Bignosigati Bumoram
crtaHgapty EN 62552 (EU). Bumorwu wopgo
BEHTUNALT, PO3MIPIB Hilli Ta MiHIManbHOI Bia-

CTaHi 4o CTiHM NOBUHHI OyTK BKasaHi B Po3ai-
ni "BcTtaHoBneHHA" uiel IHCTpyKuii 3 ekcnnya-
Tauii. na otpMmaHHa ogaTKoBol iHopma-
Ui, y TOMy ymncni nnaHiB 3aBaHTaXeHHS, 3Bep-
HITbCS 40 BUPOBHMKA.
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10. OXOPOHA OOBKUA

3paBainTe Ha NOBTOPHY Nepepobky maTepia- Ais. He Bukngante npunagn, no3HaveHi cum-
™ . .

11, No3HaveHi cumeosiom &O. Bukuaaiite yn- BOJIOM E pa3oM i3 NobyTOBMMU Bigxoaamu.

aKOBKY Y BifnoBigHi KOHTeliHepu Ans ii nepe- Mepepavite BMpi® Ha NignpnemcTBO AN No-

po6ku. 3pobiTh CBI BHECOK Y 3aXWUCT AOBKifl- | BTOPHOI Nepepobkn abo 38epHITLCA A0 Mic-

N i 300pOoB'A Nogen WNsSXoM 3aadvi Ha nepe- LeBoi Brnagu.
POOKY eneKTPUYHNX Ta ENEKTPOHHUX Npuna-

- ) FR — c €
@ E}l 212003737-B-222026
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